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Notice of Ordinary Shareholders’ Meeting
GEFRAN S.p.A.

Share capital 14,400,000 fully paid-up

Registered offices in Provaglio d’Iseo (BS), Via Sebina, no. 74

Tax code and Brescia Companies’ Register No. 03032420170

NOTICE OF ORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS’ 
MEETING
Shareholders are summoned to an Ordinary Shareholders’ Meeting scheduled for 5 pm on 27 April 2021, in 
a single summons, which will be considered held in the registered office of GEFRAN S.p.A. at Via Sebina, no. 
74, Provaglio d’Iseo (BS), to discuss and resolve on the following

AGENDA
1.	 Annual financial statements for the year ending 31 
December 2020
Approval of the Annual Financial Statements as of 31 December 2020, complete with the Report on Ope-
rations of the Board of Directors, the Report of the Board of Statutory Auditors and the Independent 
Auditor’s Report. Presentation of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ending on 31 Decem-
ber 2020. Presentation of the Non-financial Statement prepared under Legislative Decree no. 254/2016. 
Related and consequent resolutions.

2.	 Allocation of profit for the year ending on 31 December 2020
Approval of the proposal for allocation of dividend. Related and consequent resolutions;

Allocation of the remaining portion of annual profit. Related and consequent resolutions.

3.	 Report on Remuneration Policy and Pay. Approval of 
the first section of the Report under paragraph 3-ter of 
art.123-ter of Legislative Decree no. 58/1998.

2.1

2.2



7

Gefran Goup

4.	 Report on Remuneration Policy and Pay. Consultation 
on the second section of the Report under paragraph 6 of 
art.123-ter of Legislative Decree no. 58/1998.

5.	 Appointment of the Board of Statutory Auditors for the 
2021-2023 three-year period.

Appointment of the Board of Statutory Auditors and its Chairman;

Determination of the annual fee of standing auditors on the Board of Statutory Auditors.

6.	 Revoking of the previous authorisation to buy and sell 
own shares and release of new authorisation

5.2
5.1

For the Board of Directors

The Chairwoman Maria Chiara Franceschetti
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Relazione finanziaria annuale al 31 dicembre 2020



9

Gefran Goup

Annual Financial 
Report  
at 31 December 
2020



Annual Financial Report  at 31 December 2020

10

Letter from the Chairwoman 
and Chief Executive Officer

Dear Shareholders,
The 2020 financial statements submitted for 
your approval are the first bearing the signature 
not only of our Chairwoman but of our new Chief 
Executive Officer, Marcello Perini, who proudly took 
over the post in April of last year, at a very compli-
cated time for all of us, when we were extremely 
worried about the health of our employees and lo-
ved ones as well as great uncertainty in the world 
of business. After 25 years working with Gefran, 
Mr. Perini commented as follows: “I wish to thank 
the company’s owners and my past and current 
co-workers for their faith in me: I would never 
have been able to achieve this milestone without 
the personal and professional growth that results 
from working as a team”.

We are writing this letter to you together, just as 
we work together every day in our company.

In the first part of last year, our efforts focused 
on protecting all our employees and their fami-
lies, in Italy and in our foreign subsidiaries, while 
ensuring the Group’s sustainability: despite the 
lockdown, our factories continued producing and 
satisfying our customers’ requests. Gefran’s cha-
racteristic efficiency and flexibility have been very 
important to achieve this dual aim: responding to 
the demands of an unpredictable market which 
began to show signs of an upturn in the second 
part of the year, while fulfilling the commitments 
we are submitting for your approval today in terms 
of profit margins and sustainability.

We consider the results of the year 2020 highly 
satisfactory, though they were difficult to predi-
ct given the conditions in which we were working 
a year ago: sales at the end of the year totalled 
129.6 million Euros, down “only” 7.7% over the pre-
vious year, and despite the drop in revenues, our 
profit indexes registered excellent performance, 
with an EBITDA Margin of 13.5% of revenues, an 
EBIT Margin of 7.2%, substantially aligned with the 
figure for 2019, and, lastly, a net profit of 3.4% 
of revenues. The results were even more striking 

Maria Chiara 
Franceschetti

Marcello Perini
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from the financial position point of view: the re-
duction of net working capital and cash flows 
permitted a striking reduction of net debt (from 
about 13 million Euros to 3.7 million), another im-
portant sign of our solidity.

In this context, Gefran continued to focus on the 
future, determinedly pursuing its plans for invest-
ment in key programmes for the Group's growth in 
the years to come: product development, process 
automation, and commitment to sustainability. 

In this area, it is worth recalling that our commit-
ment to sustainable development was given con-
crete form in the latter part of the year with the 
presentation to the public of our strategic sustai-
nability plan, pursuing the SDGs of relevance to 
the Group through four projects targeting people, 
the environment, territory and innovation. 

We are truly proud of how our entire management 
team in Italy and abroad has handled this parti-
cularly difficult year, and of the deep sense of 

belonging to the company that our employees all 
over the world have demonstrated. This gives us 
a confident outlook as we face the challenges of 
the new year and the future, with the goal of buil-
ding an even stronger company that will continue 
to generate value for all its stakeholders. 

Let us close with a note on the Gefran share, whi-
ch, despite some ups and downs during the year 
attributable to the highly uncertain economic sce-
nario, benefited from the positive results of ma-
nagement toward the end of the year 2020.

In view of the above, the Board of Directors has 
decided to propose to the Shareholders’ Meeting 
distribution of a dividend of Euro 0.26 per share, 
to be distributed in the month of May, confirming 
the positive results achieved and our satisfaction 
with achievement of these targets.

Thank you for your attention and for your confi-
dence in Gefran.

Chairwoman
Maria Chiara Franceschetti

Chief Exeutive Officer 
Marcello Perini 
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Corporate Bodies 
Board of Directors
Honorary Chairman			   Ennio Franceschetti

Chairwoman			   Maria Chiara Franceschetti

Vice Chairman			   Andrea Franceschetti

Vice Chairwoman			   Giovanna Franceschetti

Chief Executive Officer		  Marcello Perini

Director				    Daniele Piccolo (*)

Director				    Monica Vecchiati (*)

Director				    Cristina Mollis (*)

Director				    Giorgio Metta (*)

(*) Independent directors pursuant to the Consolidated Law on Finance (TUF) and the Code of Conduct

Board of Statutory Auditors
Chairman				   Marco Gregorini 

Standing Auditor			   Roberta Dell'Apa

Standing Auditor			   Luisa Anselmi 

Deputy Auditor			   Guido Ballerio 

Control and Risks Committee
Monica Vecchiati

Daniele Piccolo

Giorgio Metta

Appointments and Remuneration Committee
Daniele Piccolo

Monica Vecchiati 

Cristina Mollis

Sustainability Committee
Giovanna Franceschetti

Marcello Perini

Cristina Mollis

External auditor
PricewaterhouseCoopers S.p.A.. 
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On 21 April 2016, the ordinary shareholders’ meeting of Gefran 
S.p.A. engaged the external auditor PricewaterhouseCoopers 
S.p.A. to audit the separate annual financial report of Gefran S.p.A., 
as well as the consolidated annual and half-yearly financial repor-
ts of the Gefran Group for a period of nine years until the approval 
of the financial statements report for 2024, in accordance with 
Italian Legislative Decree 39/2010.

The Board of Directors currently in office has nine members, as 
resolved by the 28 April 2020 Ordinary Shareholders’ Meeting, whi-
ch appointed the members of the Company’s Board of Directors 
listed at the start of this section. The entire Board will remain in 
office until the approval of the 2022 financial statements.

Pursuant to Article 19 of the Articles of Association, the Board of 
Directors is vested with the widest powers for the ordinary and ex-
traordinary management of the Company, without limitation and 
therefore with the power to carry out all acts considered neces-
sary to implement and achieve the corporate purpose, excluding 
only those strictly reserved by law to the Shareholders' Meeting. 
In particular, the Board is exclusively responsible for, among other 
things, examining and approving strategic, business and financial 
plans, and the Group's structure; the Board also oversees opera-
ting performance, and pays particular attention to possible con-
flicts of interest.

The Chairman of the Board of Directors is the Company’s legal 
representative, pursuant to Article 21 of the Articles of Associa-
tion. In its meeting on 28 April 2020 the Board of Directors granted 
the Honorary Chairman Ennio Franceschetti certain powers rela-
ting to the strategic coordination of the Company. It also granted 
powers of legal representation and other powers to Chairwoman 
Maria Chiara Franceschetti and Chief Executive Officer Marcello 
Perini. Vice Chairman Andrea Franceschetti and Vice Chairwoman 
Giovanna Franceschetti have been awarded powers in specific 
corporate areas.

The Board of Directors met 13 times in 2020. 
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Board of Statutory 
Auditors
Pursuant to Article 23 of the Articles of Association, the Board 
of Statutory Auditors comprises three standing auditors and two 
deputy auditors, who shall remain in office for three years and 
may be re-elected. The current Board of Statutory Auditors was 
appointed by the Shareholders' Meeting of 24 April 2018 for three 
years, until the approval of the 2020 annual financial statemen-
ts.

The Board of Statutory Auditors is tasked with monitoring com-
pliance with the law and the memorandum of association, pro-
per management of the Company and the appropriateness of 
the internal control system. It also attends Board of Directors’ 
meetings and Shareholders’ Meetings.

On 27 May 2020, the Board of Directors received the resignation, 
for personal reasons and with immediate effect, of Standing Au-
ditor Primo Ceppellini. In accordance with the law and the Articles 
of Association, the office is taken over by Luisa Anselmi, appoin-
ted Deputy Auditor by the Shareholders' Meeting of 24 April 2018.

The Board of Statutory Auditors met ten times in 2020.

Control and Risks 
Committee
The Committee is tasked with supporting, by conducting the 
appropriate preliminary work, the assessments and decisions 
of the Board of Directors in relation to the internal control and 
risk management system, as well as those relating to the appro-
val of interim and annual financial reports. In its meeting of 28 
April 2020, the Board of Directors appointed the members of the 
committee, as stated at the beginning of this section.

The Committee met six times in 2020.

Appointments and 
Remuneration Committee
The Committee submits proposals or expresses opinions to the 
Board of Directors on the remuneration of executive directors, 
other directors with special duties and managers with strate-
gic responsibilities and sets performance objectives associa-
ted with the variable component of their remuneration; it also 
monitors the application of the decisions adopted by the Bo-
ard, checking in particular that the performance objectives are 
actually achieved. 

The Committee also expresses opinions to the Board of Directors 
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regarding its size and composition and recommendations regar-
ding the professional figures included on the Board.

In its meeting of 28 April 2020, the Board of Directors appointed 
new members of the committee, as described at the beginning 
of this section.

The Committee met five times in 2020.

Sustainability Committee
In May 2020, the Board of Directors of Gefran S.p.A. formal-
ly established the Sustainability Committee among its board 
committees and approved its regulations. Gefran’s Sustainability 
Committee is responsible for supervising all the Group’s sustai-
nability activities carried out by the Sustainability Working Group, 
and reporting progress to the Board of Directors. 

The Committee met three times in 2020.

Management and 
coordination activities
Gefran S.p.A. is not subject to management and coordination 
pursuant to Article 2497 et seq. of the Civil Code, since the fol-
lowing indicators that the Company may be subject to the mana-
gement and control of others are non-existent:

	/ preparation of Group-wide industrial, strategic, financial and 
budget plans by the parent company;

	/ the issuing of directives pertaining to finance and credit policy;

	/ centralisation of functions such as treasury, administration, 
finance and control;

	/ the defining of Group growth strategies, the strategic and 
market positioning of the Group and individual companies, 
especially if the policy guidelines are likely to influence and 
determine their actual implementation by Company manage-
ment.
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Key Consolidated Income 
Statement and Statement of 
Financial Position Figures 
The amounts shown below only refer to continuing operations, 
unless otherwise specified. 

Group income statement 
highlights
(Euro /000) 31 December 

2020
31 December 

2019 4Q 2020 4Q 2019

Revenues 129,645  100.0% 140,535  100.0% 35,724  100.0% 35,421  100.0%

EBITDA 17,549  13.5% 19,730  14.0% 5,614  15.7% 4,667  13.2%

EBIT 9,398  7.2% 10,375  7.4% 3,533  9.9% 2,647  7.5%

Profit (loss) before 
tax

7,583  5.8% 10,069  7.2% 3,290  9.2% 2,123  6.0%

Group net profit 
(loss)

4,353  3.4% 7,042  5.0% 1,667  4.7% 1,382  3.9%

Group statement of financial position 
highlights
(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Invested capital from operations 81,902  88,331 

Net working capital 29,799  28,542 

Shareholders’ equity 78,179  75,044 

Net financial position (3,723)  (13,287) 

Operating cash flow 16,953  18,045 

Investments 6,003  16,006 
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Alternative Performance 
Indicators 

In addition to the standard financial schedules 
and indicators required under IFRS, this do-
cument includes reclassified schedules and 
alternative performance indicators. These are 
intended to enable a better assessment of the 
Group’s economic and financial management. 
However, these tables and indicators must not 
be considered as a substitute for those required 
under IFRS. 

Specifically, the alternative indicators used in 
the notes to the income statement are:

	/ Added value: the direct margin resulting 
from revenues, including only direct material, 
gross of other production costs, such as per-
sonnel costs, services and other miscellane-
ous costs;

	/ EBITDA: EBIT before depreciation, amortisa-
tion and impairment. The purpose of this indi-
cator is to present the Group’s operating pro-
fitability before the main non-monetary items;

	- EBIT: operating result before financial ma-
nagement and taxes. The purpose of this 
indicator is to present the Group’s operating 
profitability.

Alternative indicators used in the notes to the 
statement of financial position are:

	/ Net non-current assets: the algebraic sum 
of the following items in the statement of fi-
nancial position:

	- Goodwill

	- Intangible assets

	- Property, plant, machinery and tools

	- Shareholdings valued at equity

	- Equity investments in other companies

	- Receivables and other non-current assets

	- Deferred tax assets

	/ Working capital: the algebraic sum of the 
following items in the statement of financial 
position:

	- Inventories

	- Trade receivables

	- Trade payables

	- Other assets 

	- Tax receivables

	- Current provisions

	- Tax payables

	- Other liabilities

	/ Net invested capital: the algebraic sum of 
net fixed assets, working capital and provi-
sions;

	/ Net financial position: the algebraic sum of 
the following items:

	- Medium/long-term financial payables

	- Short-term financial payables 

	- Financial liabilities for derivatives

	- Financial investments for derivatives 

	- Cash and cash equivalents and short-term 
financial receivables
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Gefran 
Group’s 
Structure1

(*) Gefran India and Gefran Brasil indirectly through Sensormate

100% 100%Gefran Soluzioni 
S.r.l.

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%Gefran Drives and Motion 
S.r.l.

100%

100%

99,9%

100%

100%

15%

100%

100%

100%

Elettropiemme 
S.r.l.

Siei Areg 
Gmbh

Axel
S.r.l.

Gefran Deutchland 
GmbH

Gefran Siei Asia 
Pte Ltd

Gefran Siei Drives Tech. 
Co. Ltd

Gefran Siei Electric
Pte Ltd

Gefran Middle East
Ltd Sti

Sensormate
AG

Gefran France
SA

Gefran Benelux
NV

Gefran UK
Ltd

Production unit Commercial unit Non operative unit

Gefran S.p.A. 
Parent Company

Gefran
Inc.

Gefran Brasil Eletr.
Ltda*

Gefran India
Private Ltd*
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The Group’s 
Activities 2

The Gefran Group operates in three main busi-
ness areas: Industrial Sensors, Automation 
Components and Motion Control for the elec-
tronic control of electric motors. For each of 
them, it carries out design, production and mar-
keting activities through various sales channels.

The Group offers a complete range of products 
and tailored turnkey solutions in numerous auto-
mation sectors. 70% of its revenues are gener-
ated abroad.

Sensors
The Sensors business offers a complete range 
of products for measuring four physical param-
eters of position, pressure, force and tempera-
ture - which are used in many industrial sectors. 

Gefran stands out for its technological leader-
ship. It produces primary components internally 
and boasts a comprehensive product range that 
is unique worldwide. In certain product families, 
Gefran is world leader. The Sensors business 
generates about 80% of its revenues abroad.

Automation Components
The electronic components business is divided 
into three product lines: instrumentation, power 
controllers and automation platforms (operator 
interfaces, PLCs and I/O modules). These com-
ponents are widely used in the control of indus-
trial processes. As well as supplying products, 
gefran offers its customers the possibility of de-
signing and supplying tailored turnkey automa-
tion solutions through a close strategic partner-
ship during the design and production stages.

Gefran stands out for its expertise in hardware 
and software acquired in over thirty years of ex-
perience. Gefran is one of the main Italian man-
ufacturers in these product lines and generates 
around 45% of its revenues through exports.

Motion Control
The motion control business develops products 
and solutions to regulate speed and control AC, 
DC and brushless electric motors. Products (in-
verters, armature converters and servodrives) 
guarantee maximum performance in terms of 
system precision and dynamics. These products 
are used in a variety of applications, including lift 
control, cranes, metal rolling lines, and in paper, 
plastics, glass and metal processing. 

Through the integration of advanced capabilities 
and flexible hardware and software configura-
tions, Gefran provides advantageous solutions 
for customers and target markets, optimising 
both technology and costs. The motion control 
business generates about 70% of its revenues 
abroad.
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Breakdown of 
the Group's 
Main Activities 3

Company Production 
of sensors

Production of 
automation 

components

Production 
of motion 

control 

Central 
services Sales

Gefran S.p.A. × × × ×

Gefran Soluzioni S.r.l. × ×

Elettropiemme S.r.l. × ×

Gefran Drives and 
Motion S.r.l.

× ×

Gefran Inc. × ×

Gefran France SA ×

Gefran Deutschland 
GmbH

×

Gefran Brasil Eletr. Ltda × ×

Gefran UK Ltd ×

Gefran Benelux NV ×

Gefran Siei Asia Pte Ltd ×

Gefran Siei Drives 
Technology Co Ltd

× × ×

Gefran Siei Electric 
Pte Ltd

×

Gefran India Private Ltd × ×

Siei Areg GmbH × ×

Gefran Middle East 
Ltd Sti

×

Sensormate AG × ×

Axel S.r.l. × ×
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A brief description of Gefran S.p.A. and the Ge-
fran Group subsidiaries included in the scope of 
consolidation, with their main characteristics as 
of 31 December 2020, is provided below.

The Parent Company, Gefran S.p.A., with its 
registered office in Provaglio di Iseo (BS). Gefran 
S.p.A has three divisions: sensors, automation 
components and motion control, as well as cen-
tral support functions such as procurement, 
logistics, administration, finance, control, legal, 
public relations, IT systems and human resourc-
es.

Gefran Soluzioni S.r.l., with its registered 
office in Provaglio d’Iseo (BS), is 100% directly 
controlled by the Parent Company. It was creat-
ed in April 2015 by the spin-off of the company 
branch of Gefran S.p.A. that designs and produc-
es systems and panels for industrial automa-
tion. It took on its current form in 2016, with the 
transfer of activities relating to programmable 
automation from the Parent Company Gefran 
S.p.A. On 23 January 2019 it purchased 100% of 
the shares in the company Elettropiemme S.r.l.., 
owned by Ensun S.r.l., which is in turn 50% owned 
by Gefran S.p.A..

Elettropiemme S.r.l., based in Trento, is 100% 
owned directly by Gefran Soluzioni S.r.l. and in-
directly by Gefran S.p.A.. Elettropiemme S.r.l. is 
concerned with the design, production and in-
stallation of electrical panels and equipment.

Gefran Drives and Motion S.r.l., with its reg-
istered office in Gerenzano (VA), is 100% directly 
controlled by the Parent Company. It was cre-
ated in July 2018 and has been operative since 
1 October 2018, following the contribution of 
property, assets and liabilities from the Parent 
Company Gefran S.p.A. The company is con-
cerned with research and development, produc-
tion and sale of drives.

Gefran Inc., with its registered office in Char-
lotte (NC), USA, is 100% directly owned by the 
Parent Company, and operates in its production 
facility in North Andover (MA), where Melt pres-
sure sensors are made. Gefran Inc. is the second 
largest producer of melt pressure sensors in the 
US. It sells its own products in North America, 
along with the Gefran Group’s sensors and auto-
mation components products. 

Gefran France S.A., with its registered office in 
Saint-Priest, France, is 99.9% directly owned by 

the Parent Company. It sells the Gefran Group’s 
sensors and automation components products 
in France.

Gefran Brasil Eletroelectronica Ltda, with 
its registered office in Sao Paulo, Brazil, is 99.9% 
controlled by the Parent Company, with the re-
maining 0.1% controlled indirectly through Sen-
sormate A.G.. Gefran Brasil sells sensors and 
automation components products and has an 
assembly line for regulators and static units 
serving the local market.

Gefran Deutschland GmbH, with its registered 
office in Seligenstadt, Germany, is 100% owned 
by the Parent Company. Gefran Deutschland 
sells sensors and automation components in 
Germany, Europe’s largest market for equipment 
manufacturers.

Gefran Benelux NV, with its registered office 
in Olen, Belgium, is 100% directly owned by the 
Parent Company. In addition to the Gefran sen-
sors and components, it also sells dedicated 
systems for the oil installations sector.

Sensormate AG, with its registered office in 
Aadorf, Switzerland, is 100% directly owned by 
the Parent Company. Acquired in 2013, it took on 
its current form in 2014, following the merger by 
acquisition of Gefran Suisse S.A.. The company 
produces load cells, strategic sensors complet-
ing the Group's range in the business line. It sells 
the entire Gefran product range in Switzerland.

Gefran UK Ltd., with its registered office in 
Warrington, United Kingdom, is 100% directly 
owned by the Parent Company. Gefran UK focus-
es on the sale of sensors and automation com-
ponents in the UK. 

Siei Areg GmbH, with its registered office in 
Pleidelsheim, Germany, is 100% controlled by 
the Parent Company. The company produces 
and sells small-scale electric motors with inte-
grated drive. It also sells motion control products 
in Germany.

Gefran Siei Asia Pte Ltd, with its registered 
office in Singapore, is 100% directly owned by 
the Parent Company and distributes its entire 
product range. 

Gefran Siei Drives Technology Co Ltd, with 
its registered office in Shanghai, China, is 100% 
owned by Gefran Siei Asia Pte Ltde and indirectly 
owned by Gefran S.p.A.. The company has as-
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sembled lower-power drives for the lifting mar-
ket since 2004, and has also assembled a num-
ber of sensor lines since 2009, primarily for the 
local market.

Gefran Siei Electric Pte Ltd, with its regis-
tered office in Shanghai, China, is 100% owned 
by Gefran Siei Asia and indirectly owned by Ge-
fran S.p.A.. The company has been in liquidation 
since the beginning of 2009.

Gefran India Private Ltd, with its registered 
office in Pune, India, is 99.975% directly con-
trolled by the Parent Company, with the remain-
ing 0.025% controlled indirectly through Sen-
sormate AG. The company distributes Gefran 
products in India. Since 2016, it has assembled 
motion control products for the Indian lifting 
market.

Gefran Middle East elektrik ve elektronik 
san. Ve Tic. Ltd. Şti, with its registered office 
in Istanbul (Turkey),100% owned by the Parent 
Company, was established in October 2013 to 
sell the full Gefran product range in Turkey. The 
company began winding-up proceedings in Feb-
ruary 2021. 

Important associated companies as of 31 De-
cember 2020 included Axel S.r.l., with its 
registered office in Dandolo (VA), a company 
concerned with the production and sale of ap-
plication software for industrial automation, of 
which Gefran owns a 15% share.
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Shareholders 
and Stock 
Performance 4

On 31 December 2020, the subscribed and paid-up share cap-
ital was 14,400,000.00 Euro, divided into 14,400,000 ordinary 
shares, with a nominal value of 1.00 Euro per share. No further 
financial instruments have been issued.

Gefran S.p.A. Shareholding 
Structure
Gefran S.p.A., listed on the Italian Stock Exchange since 9 June 
1998, in 2001 became part of the High Requisite Securities Seg-
ment (STAR), now referred to as FTSE Italia STAR, following the 
merger between Borsa Italiana (the Italian Stock Exchange Group) 
and the London Stock Exchange Group in 2009. The segment is 
dedicated to small and mid-cap companies that meet specific 
transparency, liquidity and corporate governance requirements.

STRUCTURE OF SHARE CAPITAL

Type of shares No. of shares  % of share capital Listed Rights and obligations

Ordinary shares 14,400,000 100 STAR ordinary

37.2% 56.7%

2.6% 3.5%

MARKET FINGEFRAN S.R.L.

Gefran S.p.A. Shareholder Structure

LAZARD FRERES BANQUE FRANCESCHETTI ENNIO
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Below we summarize the performance of the stock and volumes 
traded in the last 12 months:

Gefran S.p.A. stock performance

Gefran S.p.A. - Volume performance
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Gefran Consolidated 
Results 5

Consolidated Income 
Statement of the Quarter
The income statement for the fourth quarter of 2020 is shown 
below, in comparison with the income statement for the same 
period in the previous year. 

4Q 2020 4Q 2019 Var. 2020-2019

(Euro /000) Total Total Value %

a Revenues 35,724  35,421  303  0.9%

b Increases for internal work 751  739  12  1.6%

c
Consumption of materials and 
products 

13,805  13,391  414  3.1%

d Added Value (a+b-c) 22,670  22,769  (99)  -0.4%

e Other operating costs 5,178  6,337  (1,159)  -18.3%

f Personnel costs 11,878  11,765  55  0.5%

g EBITDA (d-e-f) 5,614  4,667  1,005  21.5%

h
Depreciation, amortisation and 
impairment 

2,081  2,020  61  3.0%

i EBIT (g-h) 3,533  2,647  944  35.7%

l
Gains (losses) from financial assets/
liabilities

(240)  (414)  174  42.0%

m
Gains (losses) from shareholdings 
valued at equity

(3)  (110)  107  97.3%

n Profit (loss) before tax (i±l±m) 3,290  2,123  1,225  57.7%

o Taxes (1,623)  (741)  (882)  -119.0%

p Group net profit (loss) (n±o) 1,667  1,382  343  24.8%
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Revenues in the fourth quarter of 2020 amounted to Euro 
35,724 thousand, as compared to Euro 35,421 thousand in 
the same period in the previous year, up by Euro 303 thousand 
(0.9%), though the increase was partly offset by the negative ef-
fect of exchange rate fluctuations, representing a loss of -158 
thousand Euro. In contrast with  the first three quarters of the 
year, which suffered the impact of restrictions imposed to lim-
it the spread of the Covid-19 pandemic, the fourth quarter saw 
an upturn of the market, particularly in the sensors and compo-
nents business lines and on the Italian and Asian markets.

The order portfolio for the fourth quarter of 2020 reveals growth 
over the same period in 2019 (+10.7%). Specifically, good perfor-
mance was registered in the sensors and components business 
lines, for which more orders were received in the fourth quarter 
of 2020 (3,694 thousand Euro) than in the fourth quarter of 2019 
(1,156 thousand Euro). In the Motion control business line, the vol-
ume of orders in the fourth quarter of 2020 was 1,264 thousand 
Euro lower than the figure for the fourth quarter of 2019.

The table below shows a breakdown of revenues by geographical 
region:

(Euro /000)
4Q 2020 4Q 2019 Var. 2020-2019

Value % Value % Value %

Italy 10,660  29.8% 10,152  28.7% 508  5.0%

European Union 7,443  20.8% 8,175  23.1% (732)  -9.0%

Europe non-EU 1,285  3.6% 1,300  3.7% (15)  -1.2%

North America 5,770  16.2% 7,007  19.8% (1,237)  -17.7%

South America 951  2.7% 980  2.8% (29)  -3.0%

Asia 9,290  26.0% 7,632  21.5% 1,658  21.7%

Rest of the world 325  0.9% 175  0.5% 150  85.7%

Total 35,724  100% 35,421  100% 303  0.9%
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The breakdown of revenues by geographical 
area shows growth in Asia (+21.7%) and Italy 
(+5%), but shrinkage in the other geographical 
areas in which the Group operates, and particu-

larly: the European Union (-9%), non-EU Europe 
(-1.2%), and North and South America (-17.7% 
and -3% respectively).

Revenues Q4 2020

1%

Revenues Q4 2019
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(Euro /000)

4Q 2020 4Q 2019 Var. 2020-2019

Value % Value % Value %

Sensors 15,224  42.6% 14,690  41.5% 534  3.6%

Automation 
components

9,723  27.2% 9,360  26.4% 363  3.9%

Motion control 12,350  34.6% 12,570  35.5% (220)  -1.8%

Eliminations (1,573)  -4.4% (1,199)  -3.4% (374)  31.2%

Total 35,724  100% 35,421  100% 303  0.9%

The breakdown by business area in the fourth quarter of 2020 
shows an increase in revenues from the sensors (+3.6%) and 
automation components (+3.9%) business lines, while confirm-
ing the downward trend recorded in previous quarters for motion 
control (-1.8%), an industry that saw widespread shrinkage in 
Europe (-16%) and America (-16,4).

Increases for internal work in the fourth quarter of 2020 
amounted to 751 thousand Euro, as compared to 739 thousand 
Euro in the same period of 2019. This item represents the portion 
of development costs incurred in the period and capitalised.

Added value in the quarter amounted to 22,670 thousand Euro 
(22,769 thousand Euro in the fourth quarter of 2019), correspond-
ing to 63.5% of revenues, down -0.8% from the figure in same 
period of the previous year. The drop in added value, totalling 99 
thousand Euro, primarily reflects the lower profits on sales.

Other operating costs in the fourth quarter of 2020 amount to 
5,178 thousand Euro, and are 1,159 thousand Euro lower in terms 
of absolute value than the figure for the same quarter of 2019, 
representing 14.5% of revenues (17.9% in the same quarter of 
2019). The decrease is linked to the cost containment actions un-
dertaken in 2020.

Personnel costs in the quarter amounted to 11,878 thousand 
Euro, compared with 11,765 thousand Euro in the same period in 
the previous year, representing an increase of 55 thousand Euro 
but with basically the same impact on revenues, 33.2%.

EBITDA for the fourth quarter of 2020 was positive at 5,614 thou-
sand Euro (4,667 thousand Euro in the same quarter of 2019), and 
amounted to 15.7% of revenues (13.2% of revenues in the fourth 
quarter of 2019), a decrease of 1,005 thousand Euro in absolute 
value compared to the previous year. The improvement in EBITDA 
is the result of lower operating costs.

The table below shows the breakdown of revenues by business 
area in the fourth quarter of 2020 and a comparison with the 
same period of the previous year:
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The item depreciation, amortisation and impairment to-
talled 2,081 thousand Euro in the quarter, as compared with 
2,020 thousand Euro in the same period in the previous year, a 61 
thousand Euro increase. 

EBIT in the fourth quarter of 2020 is positive at 3,533 thousand 
Euro (9.9% of revenues), as compared with an EBIT of 2,647 
thousand Euro in the same period in 2019 (7.5% of revenues), a 
944 thousand Euro increase. The change is linked to the same 
dynamics illustrated for EBITDA. 

Charges from financial assets/liabilities in the fourth quar-
ter of 2020 total 240 thousand Euro (as compared to 414 thou-
sand Euro in charges in the same period in 2019), and include:

	/ financial income totalling Euro 17 thousand (Euro 34 thousand 
in the fourth quarter of 2019);

	/ financial charges linked with the Group’s indebtedness, total-
ling 120 thousand Euro, aligned with the figure for the fourth 
quarter of 2019, when this item totalled 118 thousand Euro; 

	/ a negative result of Euro 124 thousand in differences in foreign 
currency transactions, as compared to a negative result of 
Euro 319 thousand in the fourth quarter of 2019. The change 
is primarily a result of the trend in exchange rates in effect 
between the Euro and the Indian Rupee;

	/ financial charges on financial debts as a result of application 
of the new accounting standard IFRS16 totalling 9 thousand 
Euro (11 thousand Euro in the fourth quarter of 2019).

Losses from shareholdings valued at equity totalled 3 
thousand Euro, less than the same period in the previous year, 
when this item totalled 110 thousand Euro. The change relates to 
Ensun S.r.l. and in particular to adjusting the value of the invest-
ment following the sale of 100% of the BS Energia 2 S.r.l. shares 
in the fourth quarter of 2019.

Taxes had a negative balance of 1,623 thousand Euro (as com-
pared to a negative balance of 741 thousand Euro in the fourth 
quarter of 2019). It may be broken down as follows:

	/ current taxes were positive by 130 thousand Euro (negative by 
435 thousand Euro in the fourth quarter of 2019). 

	/ deferred tax assets and liabilities, which were on the whole 
negative by 1,753 thousand Euro (negative by 306 thousand 
Euro in the fourth quarter of 2019); this item includes the re-
lease to the income statement of advance taxes of the Chi-
nese subsidiary.

Group net profit in the fourth quarter of 2020 was 1,667 thou-
sand Euro, compared with a profit of 1,382 thousand Euro in the 
fourth quarter of the previous year, an increase of 343 thousand 
Euro. 
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Progressive Consolidated Income 
Statement
The following table shows the reclassified oper-
ating results as of 31 December 2020, compared 
with those of the previous year.

Note that on 23 January 2019 Gefran Soluzioni S.r.l., 
a subsidiary of Gefran S.p.A., purchased 100% of 
the shares in Elettropiemme S.r.l. 

The consolidated figures at 31 December 2020 in-
clude the operating results of Elettropiemme S.r.l. 
throughout the entire year, while the 2019 figures 
with which they are compared include the operat-
ing results of this company for the months of Feb-
ruary to December.

31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019 Var. 2020-2019

(Euro /000) Total Total Value %

a Revenues 129,645  140,535  (10,890)  -7.7%

b Increases for internal work 2,213  2,574  (361)  -14.0%

c
Consumption of materials and 
products 

48,038  50,208  (2,170)  -4.3%

d Added Value (a+b-c) 83,820  92,901  (9,081)  -9.8%

e Other operating costs 20,153  23,921  (3,768)  -15.8%

f Personnel costs 46,118  49,250  (3,132)  -6.4%

g EBITDA (d-e-f) 17,549  19,730  (2,181)  -11.1%

h
Depreciation, amortisation and im-
pairment 

8,151  9,355  (1,204)  -12.9%

i EBIT (g-h) 9,398  10,375  (977)  -9.4%

l
Gains (losses) from financial as-
sets/liabilities

(1,813)  (486)  (1,327)  -273.0%

m
Gains (losses) from shareholdings 
valued at equity

(2)  180  (182)  -101.1%

n Profit (loss) before tax (i±l±m) 7,583  10,069  (2,486)  -24.7%

o Taxes (3,230)  (3,027)  (203)  -6.7%

p Group net profit (loss) (n±o) 4,353  7,042  (2,689)  -38.2%

Revenues as of 31 December 2020 were 129,645 
thousand Euro, compared with 140,535 thousand 
Euro in the same period in the previous year, re-
vealing a drop of 10,890 thousand Euro (-7.7%). 
The change includes the effects of exchange rate 
fluctuation, in particular the Brazilian real, the Indi-
an rupee and the Chinese Renmimbi, which have a 
negative effect of 1,933 thousand Euro. Net of this 
effect, the shrinkage in revenues in the year 2020 
over the previous year would be 8,957 thousand 
Euro (-6.4%). The Coronavirus epidemic of 2020 
led to temporary closures of the Group’s plants: 

the Chinese subsidiary in February, followed by 
the Group’s Italian plants in March, and then other 
countries where lockdowns were implemented 
(such as India and Brazil). This limited travel, af-
fecting the work of the Gefran sales network. The 
Group's plants are currently all operational.

The global emergency situation involving all the 
main international markets has led to a contrac-
tion in revenues extending to all the company’s 
business lines and all the principal geographical 
areas in which the Group operates.
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Looking at the order portfolio as of 31 December 
2020, there was a decrease compared to the 2019 
figure (-4.1%), albeit lower than the drop in reve-
nues, and with a partial recovery in the last quarter 
of the year. Good performance was recorded in the 
Sensors business line, where incoming orders in 
2020 exceeded the previous year's figure by 1.8%. 
Other business lines, however, saw a drop in orders: 

the automation components and motion control 
lines saw 8.4% and 8.7% fewer orders coming in, 
respectively.

The order portfolio was up for all product lines over 
31 December 2019 (by a total of +20.1% over the 
year 2019). 

The table below shows a breakdown of revenues by 
geographical region:

(Euro /000)

31 December 2020 31 December 
2019 Var. 2020-2019

Value % Value % Value %

Italy 38,773  29.9% 43,342  30.8% (4,569)  -10.5%

European Union 30,316  23.4% 34,861  24.8% (4,545)  -13.0%

Europe non-EU 4,787  3.7% 4,588  3.3% 199  4.3%

North America 17,405  13.4% 21,656  15.4% (4,251)  -19.6%

South America 3,589  2.8% 4,359  3.1% (770)  -17.7%

Asia 33,839  26.1% 30,987  22.0% 2,852  9.2%

Rest of the world 936  0.7% 742  0.5% 194  26.1%

Total 129,645  100% 140,535  100% (10,890)  -7.7%
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The breakdown of revenues by geographical 
region reveals overall shrinkage in all the prin-
cipal geographical regions in which the Group 
operates, and specifically: Italy (-10.5%), the 
European Union (-13%), and North and South 
America (-19.6% and -17.7%, respectively). On 

the other hand, revenues increased in non-EU 
Europe, thanks to the healthy performance of 
the motion control business line in the region, 
and in Asia, thanks to the good performance of 
the sensors business line.

Revenues up to 31 Dicember 2020

Revenues up to 31 Dicember 2019
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(Euro /000)
31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Var. 2020-2019

Value % Value % Value %

Sensors 57,734  44.5% 60,582  43.1% (2,848)  -4.7%

Automation 
components

37,238  28.7% 41,391  29.5% (4,153)  -10.0%

Motion control 40,194  31.0% 43,953  31.3% (3,759)  -8.6%

Eliminations (5,521)  -4.3% (5,391)  -3.8% (130)  2.4%

Total 129,645  100% 140,535  100% (10,890)  -7.7%

The breakdown of revenues by business area 
reveals a drop in revenues over the figure for 
2019 in all the sectors the Group works in: mo-
tion control sales were down by 8.6%, while 
sales of automation components dropped 10%. 
Revenues from the sensors business were also 
down, though to a more limited extent  (-4.7%), 
with shrinkage in Italy, Europe and America, while 
sales of sensors in Asia increased over the same 
period in the previous year.

Increases for internal work as of 31 De-
cember 2020 totalled 2,213 thousand Euro, 
compared with 2,574 thousand Euro on 31 De-
cember 2019. This item represents the portion 
of development costs incurred in the period and 
capitalised.

Added value as of 31 December 2020 amount-
ed to 83,820 thousand Euro (92,901 thousand 
Euro as of 31 December 2019), corresponding to 
64.7% of revenues, down -1.5% from the figure 
of the previous year. The drop in added value, 
totalling 9,081 thousand Euro, primarily reflects 
the lower volumes sold.

Other operating costs in the year 2020 to-
talled 20,153 thousand Euro, 3,768 thousand 
Euro lower than in 2019 in terms of absolute val-
ue and representing 15.5% of revenues (17% in 
2019). The variation primarily regards decreased 
costs for trade fairs, consulting services, trav-
el expenses and external work, and of variable 

costs due to the decreased volumes of sales 
and a drop in costs associated with business 
travel due to travel restrictions adopted in vari-
ous countries to contain the spread of Covid-19. 

Personnel costs in the year 2020 totalled 
46,118 thousand Euro (35.6% of revenues), as 
compared to 49,250 thousand Euro in 2019 
(35% of revenues), a 3,132 thousand Euro de-
crease. The decrease is a result of actions taken 
in all Group companies, including resort to wage 
support, where permitted, taking holiday time 
and reducing variable bonuses.

The company’s average number of employees in-
creased from 801 in 2019 to 809 in 2020, while 
the number of employees working for the com-
pany dropped from 820 on 31 December 2019 to 
787 on 31 December 2020.

EBITDA at 31 December 2020 is positive by 
17,549 thousand Euro (19,730 thousand Euro 
at 31 December 2019), representing 13.5% of 
revenues (14% of revenues in 2019), down Euro 
2,181 thousand over the previous year in abso-
lute terms. 

This lower margin is primarily due to shrinkage 
of sales volumes, only partially compensated by 
reduced operating costs, which remain largely 
unvaried when viewed as a percentage of reve-
nues (-0.5%).

Depreciation, amortisation and impair-
ment as of 31 December 2020 totalled 8,151 

Revenues by business area in the year 2020 and a comparison with the previous year are shown below.
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thousand Euro, as compared to 9,355 thousand 
Euro in the year 2019, a 1,204 thousand Euro de-
crease. The change is primarily a result of entry 
of impairment of assets in the sensors business 
in the first half of 2019 totalling 1,531 thousand 
Euro, associated with a property that was inca-
pable of guaranteeing sufficient technological 
and energy performance to be sustainable in the 
long term. The existing building was demolished 
in 2019 in order to build a new construction that 
would be more functional and, above all, more 
advanced in terms of technological and energy 
performance. Work was completed in December 
2019 and operations began in the new building in 
January 2020. 

EBIT at 31 December 2020 is positive at 9,398 
thousand Euro (7.2% of revenues), as compared 
with an EBIT of 10,375 thousand Euro at 31 De-
cember 2019 (7.4% of revenues), a 977 thou-
sand Euro drop. The change is a result of reduc-
tion of added value due to lower sales volumes, 
only partially offset by lower operating costs and 
depreciation/amortisation.

Charges from financial assets/liabilities in 
2020 total 1,813 thousand Euro (as compared to 
486 thousand Euro in charges in 2019) and in-
clude:

	/ financial income of 59 thousand Euro (93 
thousand Euro in 2019);

	/ financial charges linked with the Group’s in-
debtedness totalling 472 thousand Euro, up 
over 2019, when this item totalled 453 thou-
sand Euro; 

	/ negative result of differences in foreign cur-
rency transactions of Euro 1,367 thousand, 
as compared to a negative result of Euro 87 
thousand in 2019. The change is primarily a re-
sult of the exchange rates in effect between 

the Euro, the Brazilian Real and the Indian Ru-
pee;

	/ financial charges on financial debts as a re-
sult of application of the new accounting 
standard IFRS16 totalling 39 thousand Euro 
(similar to the 2019 figure).

Losses from shareholdings valued at eq-
uity totalled 2 thousand Euro and relate to the 
result of Axel S.r.l., in addition to the elimination 
of the holding in Ensun S.r.l., which was liquidat-
ed in December 2020. The figure was down with 
respect to the previous year, when income of 
180 thousand Euro was recorded, linked to the 
adjustment of the value of the Ensun S.r.l. Group 
following the sale of 100% of the shares of Elet-
tropiemme S.r.l. and BS Energia 2 S.r.l..

Taxes were, on the whole, negative by 3,230 
thousand Euro (3,027 thousand Euro as of 31 
December 2019). This item may be broken down 
as follows:

	/ negative current taxes of 682 thousand Euro 
(negative by 1,968 thousand Euro as of 31 De-
cember 2019), linked to the economic results 
of Group companies in the period;

	/ deferred tax assets and liabilities, which were 
on the whole negative by 2,548 thousand Euro 
(negative by 1,059 thousand Euro as of 31 De-
cember 2019); this item primarily includes the 
release to the income statement of advance 
taxes of the Chinese subsidiary.

Group net profit in the year 2020 was 4,353 
thousand Euro, compared with a profit of 7,042 
thousand Euro in the previous year, a decrease 
of 2,689 thousand Euro. 
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Statement of Financial 
Position
The Gefran Group’s reclassified consolidated statement of fi-
nancial position as of 31 December 2020 may be broken down 
as follows:

(Euro /000)
31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Value % Value %

Intangible assets 14,627  17.9  13,558  15.3 

Tangible fixed assets 44,566  54.4  47,850  54.2 

Other non-current assets 6,384  7.8  9,536  10.8 

Net non-current assets 65,577  80.1  70,944  80.3 

Inventories 20,301  24.8  24,548  27.8 

Trade receivables 30,059  36.7  28,931  32.8 

Trade payables (20,561)  (25.1)  (24,937)  (28.2) 

Other assets/liabilities (5,776)  (7.1)  (3,484)  (3.9) 

Working capital 24,023  29.3  25,058  28.4 

Provisions for risks and future liabilities (2,386)  (2.9)  (2,171)  (2.5) 

Deferred tax provisions (833)  (1.0)  (647)  (0.7) 

Employee benefits (4,479)  (5.5)  (4,853)  (5.5) 

Net invested capital 81,902  100.0  88,331  100.0 

Shareholders’ equity 78,179  95.5  75,044  85.0 

Non-current financial payables 27,441  33.5  21,916  24.8 

Current financial payables 15,368  18.8  12,643  14.3 

Financial payables for IFRS 16 leases (current and 
non-current)

2,637  3.2  3,084  3.5 

Financial liabilities for derivatives (current and 
non-current)

328  0.4  169  0.2 

Financial assets for derivatives (current and 
non-current)

-  -  (1)  (0.0) 

Other non-current financial investments (108)  (0.1)  (97)  (0.1) 

Cash and cash equivalents and current financial 
receivables

(41,943)  (51.2)  (24,427)  (27.7) 

Net debt relating to operations 3,723  4.5  13,287  15.0 

Total sources of financing 81,902  100.0  88,331  100.0 
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Net non-current assets at 31 December 2020 
were 65,577 thousand Euro, compared with 
70,944 thousand Euro at 31 December 2019. The 
main changes were as follows:

	/ intangible assets registered an overall in-
crease of 1,069 thousand Euro. The change 
includes increases due to capitalisation of 
development costs (2,072 thousand Euro) and 
new investment (1,334 thousand Euro) well as 
decreases due to amortisation in the period (- 
thousand Euro). The change in exchange rates 
had a negative impact on the item amounting 
to 246 thousand Euro;

	/ tangible assets decreased by 3,284 thousand 
Euro compared with 31 December 2019. Invest-
ment in 2020 (2,597 thousand Euro) was offset 
by depreciation and amortisation during the 
period (4,784 thousand Euro) and the negative 
impact of the change in exchange rates (597 
thousand Euro). In addition, this item includes 
the value of the right to use assets booked 
with reference to IFRS16, which increased 
by 928 thousand Euro in 2020 as a result of 
new contracts, and is offset by amortization 
of 1,267 thousand Euro, by decreases due to 
early termination of contracts, amounting to 
98 thousand Euro, and the negative impact of 
exchange rate fluctuations, totalling 47 thou-
sand Euro;

	/ other fixed assets as of 31 December 2020 
totalled 6,384 thousand Euro (9,536 thou-
sand Euro as of 31 December 2019), a 3,152 
thousand Euro drop. This change is due to the 
adjustment of the value of equity investments, 
which were on the whole negative and amount-
ed to 861 thousand Euro, particularly due to the 
final liquidation of Ensun S.r.l. (1,076 thousand 
Euro), as well as the decrease in deferred tax 
assets released in 2020 (2,291 thousand Euro).

Working capital was 24,023 thousand Euro 
as of 31 December 2020, compared with 25,058 
thousand Euro on 31 December 2019, an over-
all decrease of 1,035 thousand Euro. The main 
changes were as follows:

	/ inventories dropped from 24,548 thousand 
Euro at 31 December 2019 to 20,301 thousand 

Euro at 31 December 2020, a net decrease of 
4,247 thousand Euro; with regard to the trend 
observed during 2020, the gross value of in-
ventories fell in the last quarter, as inventories 
of critical materials procured in excess in the 
first few months following the spread of the 
Covid-19 pandemic in order to deal with possi-
ble shortages were consumed. Exchange rate 
fluctuation contributes 666 thousand Euro to 
the reduction in the value of inventories;

	/ trade receivables amounted to 30,059 thou-
sand Euro, up by 1,128 thousand Euro over 31 
December 2019: this change is mainly linked to 
the trend in revenues in the fourth quarter of 
the year, up from the same period in the previ-
ous year. The increase also contributed to the 
closure of the loans and related write-down 
provisions of the Chinese subsidiary Gefran Siei 
Electric, by a total of 361 thousand Euro, as per 
the ongoing liquidation procedure. The Group 
conducts an accurate analysis of receivables, 
taking various factors into account (geographi-
cal area, sector, degree of solvency of individual 
customers), and these checks do not show any 
critical positions that may not be collected;

	/ trade payables totalled 20,561 thousand Euro, 
4,376 thousand Euro less than on 31 December 
2019. Trade payables at the end of 2019 were a 
result of purchases of materials for production 
and above all payables to suppliers for invest-
ments in the last quarter of 2019, paid in 2020. 
The Parent Company joined the manifesto I pay 
suppliers, promoted by the Confindustria Bres-
cia Association: this endorsement confirms 
the Group's commitment to meeting its finan-
cial commitments, even in critical situations 
such as the current pandemic; 

	/ other net assets and liabilities are negative 
overall by 5,776 thousand Euro as of 31 Decem-
ber 2020 (negative by 3,484 thousand Euro as 
of 31 December 2019). They include payables to 
employees and social security institutions and 
receivables and payables for direct and indirect 
taxes. The change in this item over 31 Decem-
ber 2019, totalling 2,292 thousand Euro, is pri-
marily a result of decreased other tax payables. 
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Provisions for risks and future liabilities  
were 2,386 thousand Euro, a decrease of 215 
thousand Euro from 31 December 2019.  The 
item includes provisions for current legal dis-
putes and various risks, and the change since 
the end of 2019 is attributable to movements in 
the product warranty provision and the provision 
for specific risks, as well as the provision for per-
sonnel reorganisation. For details, please refer to 
section 25 of the Explanatory Notes included in 
this Report.

Employee benefits amount to 4,479 thou-
sand Euro, compared to 4,853 thousand Euro 
on 31 December 2019. The change is linked to 
payments made to employees (545 thousand 
Euro), as well as to the positive effect of dis-
counting the debt existing at 31 December 2020 

in accordance with IAS (133 thousand Euro). For 
details, please refer to section 24 of the Explan-
atory Notes included in this Report.

Shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2020 
amounted to 78,179 thousand Euro, up by 3,135 
thousand Euro from 31 December 2019. The 
change mainly concerns the positive result for 
the period, equal to 4,353 thousand Euro, par-
tially offset by the negative impact of 1,173 thou-
sand Euro generated by changes in the transla-
tion reserve. 

The statement below links the Parent Company’s 
shareholders’ equity and annual result with the 
values appearing in the consolidated financial 
statement:

(Euro /000)
31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Shareholders’ 
equity

Result for 
the period

Shareholders’ 
equity

Result for 
the period

Parent Company 
shareholders' equity and 
operating result

71,268  6,280  65,066  6,222 

Shareholders' equity and 
operating result of the 
consolidated companies

50,675  (79)  53,997  3,180 

Elimination of the carrying 
value of consolidated 
investments

(46,542)  -  (46,542)  - 

Goodwill 3,706  -  3,747  - 

Elimination of the effects 
of transactions conducted 
between consolidated 
companies

(928)  (1,848)  (1,224)  (2,360) 

Group share of shareholders' 
equity and operating result

78,179  4,353  75,044  7,042 

Minorities' share of 
shareholders' equity and 
operating result

-  -  -  - 

Shareholders' equity and 
operating result

78,179  4,353  75,044  7,042 
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Net financial position as of 31 December 
2020 is negative by 3,723 thousand Euro, which 
is 9,564 thousand Euro better than at the end 
of 2019, when it was on the whole negative by 
13,287 thousand Euro.

Net financial debt comprises short-term cash 
and cash equivalents of 25,607 thousand Euro 
and medium-/long-term debts of 29,330 thou-
sand Euro.

This item reflects the negative impact of ap-
plication of accounting standard IFRS16, worth 
2,637 thousand Euro as of 31 December 2020, 
of which 968 thousand Euro was reclassified 
in the current part, while 1,669 thousand Euro 
was reclassified in the non-current part (total-
ling 3,084 thousand Euro at 31 December 2019, 

including 1,071 thousand Euro reclassified in the 
current part and 2,013 thousand Euro included in 
the medium/long term balance).

The Parent Company signed four new loan 
agreements in the year 2020, worth a total of 
18,000 thousand Euro, none of which includes 
financial covenants.

The change in net financial position is essentially 
due to the positive cash flows generated by or-
dinary operations (16,953 thousand Euro) and 
income from the liquidation of Ensun S.r.l. (1,076 
thousand Euro), absorbed by disbursements for 
technical investments made in the year 2020 
and payment of interest, taxes and rental fees 
(for a total of 8,520 thousand Euro).

This item breaks down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019 Change

Cash and cash equivalents and current financial 
receivables

41,943  24,427  17,516 

Current financial payables (15,368)  (12,643)  (2,725) 

Current financial payables for IFRS 16 leases (968)  (1,071)  103 

(Debt)/short-term cash and cash equivalents 25,607  10,713  14,894 

Non-current financial payables (27,441)  (21,916)  (5,525) 

Non-current financial payables for IFRS 16 leases (1,669)  (2,013)  344 

Non-current financial liabilities for derivatives (328)  (169)  (159) 

Non-current financial investments for derivatives -  1  (1) 

Other non-current financial investments 108  97  11 

(Debt)/medium-/long-term cash and cash equiv-
alents

(29,330)  (24,000)  (5,330) 

Net financial position (3,723)  (13,287)  9,564 

The Gefran Group’s consolidated cash flow 
statement at 31 December 2020 showed a 
positive net change in cash at hand of 17,516 

thousand Euro, compared with a positive change 
of 6,384 thousand Euro in 2019. 
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The change was as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019

A) Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the period 24,427 18,043

B) Cash flow generated by (used in) operations in the period 16,953 18,045

C) Cash flow generated by (used in) investment activities (4,941) (14,396)

D) Free Cash Flow (B+C) 12,012 3,649

E) Cash flow generated by (used in) financing activities 5,472 2,944

F) Cash flow from continuing operations (D+E) 17,484 6,593

G) Exchange rate translation differences on cash at hand 32 (209)

H) Net change in cash at hand  (F+G) 17,516 6,384

I) Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  (A+H) 41,943 24,427

The cash flow from operations in the period was 
positive by 16,953 thousand Euro; in particu-
lar, operations in 2020, purged of the effect of 
provisions, amortisation and financial entries, 
generated 17,691 thousand Euro in cash (20,125 
Euro in the year 2019), while the net change in 
other assets and liabilities in the same peri-
od provided 2,066 thousand Euro in resources 
(whereas in the previous year it had drained off 
5,004 thousand Euro) and management of op-
erating capital absorbed 4,346 thousand Euro in 
cash (it had generated 2,897 thousand Euro in 
cash in 2019).

Financial resources to support technical invest-
ments amount to 6,003 thousand Euro, (15,644 
thousand Euro in the year 2019). In addition, the 
liquidation of Ensun S.r.l. brought in 1,076 Euro in 
2020; whereas in 2019 the acquisition of Elet-
tropiemme S.r.l. was completed, absorbing 231 
thousand Euro in resources, net of the cash 

acquired. In addition, the property located in 
Winchester (US) was sold in 2019, generating a 
positive cash flow of 1,181 thousand Euro.

Free cash flow (operating cash flow excluding 
investment) was positive by 12,012 thousand 
Euro, as compared with a positive figure of 3,649 
thousand Euro at 31 December 2019.

Financing activities generated cash for totalling 
5,472 thousand Euro and compare with a figure 
of 2,944 thousand Euro for 31 December 2019.
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Investments6
Gross technical investments in the year 2020 amount to 6,003 
thousand Euro (16,006 thousand Euro in the year 2019), pertaining 
to:

	/ production and laboratory plant and equipment in the Group’s 
Italian plants totalling 1,572 thousand Euro (including 735 thou-
sand Euro for production lines in the sensors business unit, 462 
thousand Euro in the components business unit and 375 thou-
sand Euro for production lines in the motion control business 
unit), as well as 114 thousand Euro in the Group’s other subsidiar-
ies (in the year 2019, the Group invested 3,217 thousand Euro in 
Italy and 464 thousand Euro in its foreign subsidiaries);

	/ adaptation of industrial buildings housing the Group’s Italian 
plants, totalling 555 thousand Euro, and plants in other coun-
tries, totalling 101 thousand Euro (in 2019, the Group invested 
4,363 thousand in buildings in Italy and Europe, mainly in the sen-
sors business line, and 4,174 thousand Euro in buildings abroad, 
mainly relating to the purchase and consequent adaptation of a 
building for the US subsidiary);

	/ renewal of electronic office machines and IT system equipment, 
amounting to 125 thousand Euro in the Parent Company (as 
compared to 189 thousand Euro in 2019) and 99 thousand Euro 
in the Group’s subsidiaries (270 thousand Euro in 2019);

	/ miscellaneous equipment in the Group's subsidiaries amounting 
to 31 thousand Euro (60 thousand Euro in 2019); 

	/ capitalisation of costs incurred in the period for new product de-
velopment, totalling 2,072 thousand Euro (2,282 thousand Euro 
in 2019);

	/ investment in intangible assets totalling 1,334 thousand Euro, 
relating to patents as well as management software licences 
and SAP ERP development (other intangible assets worth 363 
thousand Euro were entered in 2019, linked to the acquisition 
of Elettropiemme S.r.l. and the evaluation of Purchase Price Allo-
cation, as well as 624 thousand Euro for management software 
licences and SAP ERP development).
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(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Intangible assets 3,406 3,269

Tangible assets 2,597 12,737

Total 6,003 16,006

(Euro /000)

31 December 2020 31 December 2019

intangible tangible as-
sets intangible tangible as-

sets

Italy 3,255  2,303  3,254  7,904 

European Union 4  87  13  89 

Europe non-EU 6  32  -  30 

North America -  51  -  4,270 

South America 52  45  2  123 

Asia 89  79  -  321 

Rest of the world -  -  -  - 

Total 3,406  2,597  3,269  12,737 

Investments in the year 2020 are broken down below by business 
area:

(Euro /000) Sensors Automation 
components Motion control Total

Intangible assets 1,457  984  965  3,406

Tangible assets 1,304  663  630  2,597

Total 2,761 1,647 1,595 6,003

Investments are listed below by type and geographical region:
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Results by 
Business Area7
The following sections comment on the performance of the indi-
vidual business areas. 

To ensure correct interpretation of figures relating to the individ-
ual activities, it should be noted that:

	/ the business represents the sum of revenues and related 
costs of the Parent Company Gefran S.p.A. and of the Group 
subsidiaries;

	/ the figures for each business are provided gross of internal 
trade between different businesses;

	/ the central operations costs, which pertain to Gefran S.p.A., 
are fully allocated to the businesses, where possible, and 
quantified according to actual use; they are otherwise divided 
according to economic-technical criteria.
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Strategy 
One of the main effects of the pandemic, which 
had a global impact in 2020, was the impossibil-
ity of sales representatives travelling and visiting 
prospects. This activity is crucial for achieve-
ment of the goal of broadening the spectrum of 
applications served by the business beyond the 
traditional sectors of application. As growth in 
so-called "technology applications adjacent to 
core applications" remains one of the pillars for 
the development of this business in the years 
to come, in light of what has happened, and 
throughout the year 2021, the main business 
for commercial development will be based on 
identifying significant opportunities in industrial 
applications other than traditional ones. 

Aware that it will still be a long time before 
sales representatives can resume travelling, 
and expecting the mobility of the sales force to 
be limited for a large part of 2021, a marketing 
automation project was launched in 2020 with 
the specific aim of developing opportunities 
for contacting prospective customers through 
digital media. The first digital campaigns were 
launched in the last quarter of 2020, and will 
continue in 2021 to support commercial efforts 
to develop new business opportunities.

During the year, the company aims to reap the 
benefits in the Chinese and South-East Asian 
markets, resulting from greater localisation, 
made possible thanks to commercial invest-
ments already in place during 2019 and main-
tained during the pandemic.

2020 confirmed the importance and sound-
ness of strategic business assets: technological 

leadership and knowledge of industrial process-
es, supported by the presence of local produc-
tion (appropriately strengthened) to guarantee 
an adequate level of customer service.

These cornerstones have contributed signif-
icantly to consolidating the relationship with 
traditional clients even in the highly critical con-
text of the year 2020. This is an essential key to 
re-launching the traditional sectors of industry 
served by the business line. 

In the year 2020 the company was able to main-
tain, with only limited delays, its product devel-
opment plans for digital evolution of communi-
cation interfaces and expansion of the range 
of certifications required to penetrate specific 
market segments (such as polymer manufactur-
ers) in selected geographical areas. These prod-
ucts, thanks to their new and broader features, 
play an important role in supporting the business 
line's commercial development strategy.

In order to take advantage of the opportunities 
arising out of the digital evolution of processes 
with greater authority and speed, expanding the 
product range in the direction of greater digiti-
zation of signals with an orientation towards the 
importance of the data provided by sensors, in 
the year 2020 the Group introduced the position 
of Chief Technology Officer, who, starting from 
the Sensors and Components business, will 
guide product innovation from 2021 on.

In addition to this, constant verification of cus-
tomer satisfaction will still be considered essen-
tial for maintaining and increasing the competi-

7.1
Sensors
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tiveness of this business unit. For these reasons, 
investments are planned in 2021 to support and 
accelerate the evolution of industrial processes 

from the perspective of lean manufacturing and 
Industry 4.0. 

Key Events 
Response to the pandemic has seen the Group 
concentrate on ensuring the safety of its people 
worldwide, while at the same time planning and 
performing all tasks deemed strategic for the 
development of the business. Research and De-
velopment plans for the release of new products 
have not significantly slowed down, nor has sig-
nificant investment supporting the production 
capacity of the various plants in the business 
line.

The pandemic definitely had an impact in 2020, 
though at different times, all the production 
plants in the sensors business line all over the 
world, in accordance with the lockdown periods 
imposed by different countries, were able to re-

sume production promptly and serve custom-
ers’ demands appropriately, thus ensuring the 
Group’s ability to respond to demand. 
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Summary Results
The table below shows the key economic figures.

(Euro /000)
31 

December 
2020

31 
December 

2019

Var. 2020 - 2019
4Q 

2020
4Q 

2019

Var. 2020 - 2019

Value % Value %

Revenues 57,734  60,582  (1,686)  -2.8% 15,224  14,690  534  3.6%

EBITDA 13,563  14,663  (1,100)  -7.5% 3,600  3,119  481  15.4%

% of 
revenues

23.5% 24.2% 23.6% 21.2%

EBIT 10,054  9,960  94  0.9% 2,687  2,283  404  17.7%

% of 
revenues

17.4% 16.4% 17.6% 15.5%

The breakdown of the sensors business revenues by geographi-
cal region is as follows:

(Euro /000)

31 December 
2020 31 December 2019 Var. 2020 - 2019

Value % Value % Value %

Italy 11,214  19.4% 12,830  21.2% (1,616)  -12.6%

Europe 18,450  32.0% 20,342  33.6% (1,892)  -9.3%

America 9,186  15.9% 11,970  19.8% (2,784)  -23.3%

Asia 18,611  32.2% 15,162  25.0% 3,449  22.7%

Rest of the world 273  0.5% 278  0.5% (5)  -1.8%

Total 57,734  100% 60,582  100% (2,848)  -4.7%
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Business Performance
Revenues from the business line amounted to 
57,734 thousand Euro as of 31 December 2020, 
a decrease of 2,848 thousand Euro (-4.7%) over 
the figure of 31 December 2019, partly due to the 
effect of exchange rate fluctuations amounting 
to 1,162 thousand Euro. Net of this effect, rev-
enues from the business were down by 1,686 
thousand Euro (-2.8%) compared with the 
prior year, due to the effects of the pandemic. 
With respect to the previous year, sales in Asia 
rose (+22.7%), while sales in all the other main 

geographical areas fell: Italy (-12.6%), Europe 
(-9.3%) and America (-23.3%). 

Positive signs were recorded in the orders re-
ceived in 2020, totalling 60,999 thousand Euro, 
an increase over the previous year, when orders 
totalled 59,939 thousand Euro (+1.8%). The or-
der backlog as of 31 December 2020 was also 
up over 31 December 2019 (+49.7%), particularly 
on the Asian market, where recovery was faster, 
also as a result of the evolution of the Covid-19 
pandemic.

Revenues sensors up to 
31 December 2020
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In the fourth quarter of 2020 revenues amount-
ed to 15,224 thousand Euro, up 3.6% over the 
same period in 2019, when they came to 14,690 
thousand Euro. Fourth quarter figures  showing 
the first signs of recovery, in contrast with the 
previous quarters, when the figures for 2020 
were always below the 2019 figures. 

EBITDA amounted to 13,563 thousand Euro at 31 
December 2020, 1,100 thousand Euro (-7.5%) 
lower than on 31 December 2019, when it was 
14,663 thousand Euro. The change in EBITDA, 
which is very low in percentage terms, may be 
attributed to lower volumes of sale and there-
fore lower added value, only partially compen-
sated by lower operating costs.

EBIT for the year 2020 was 10,054 thousand 
Euro, equal to 17.4% of revenues, compared with 
9,960 thousand in 2019 (16.4% of revenues), an 
increase of 94 thousand Euro (+0.9%). EBIT in 
the year 2019 included entry of 1,531 thousand 
Euro in impairment of a property used by the 
sensors business unit to adapt its carrying value 
to fair value. The property in question was unable 
to guarantee sufficient technological and energy 
performance to be sustainable in the long run. It 
was therefore decided that the existing building 
would be demolished and a new one construct-

ed that would be more practical and, above-all, in 
the vanguard in terms of technology and energy 
efficiency. Work was completed in 2019 and the 
new plant has been in operation since January 
2020. Capital gains totalling 332 thousand Euro 
were earned in the third quarter of 2019 as a re-
sult of sale of the building that housed the US 
branch, which moved into the larger new building 
purchased in the first part of 2019.

Without this effect, EBIT at 31 December 2019 
would have been 11,159 thousand Euro, and the 
change in EBIT in 2020 compared to the pre-
vious year would have been negative by 1,105 
thousand Euro. 

Also note that the effect of adoption of account-
ing standard IFRS16 in the sensors business has 
resulted in reversal of 523 thousand Euro in 
leasing fees (460 thousand Euro at 31 December 
2019) and entry of amortisation of usage rights 
worth 523 thousand Euro (439 thousand Euro at 
31 December 2019). 

Comparing the figures by quarter, EBIT in the 
fourth quarter of 2020 came to 2,687 thousand 
Euro (17.6% of revenues); this figure may be 
compared with the fourth quarter of 2019, when 
it was 2,283 thousand Euro (15.5% of revenues).

Investments
Investments in the year 2020 totalled 2,761 
thousand Euro, including 1,457 thousand Euro in 
investments in intangible assets, 483 thousand 
Euro in capitalisation of costs for research and 
development of new products, and 704 thou-
sand Euro linked to the acquisition of a patent. 
The remainder is represented by purchases of 
software programmes and licences, as well as a 
share in the cost of development of the compa-
ny’s information system. 

Increases in tangible assets totalled 1,304 thou-
sand Euro, including 1,117 thousand Euro invest-
ed by the Parent Company, primarily for the pur-
chase of production equipment for increasing 
the capacity and efficiency of production (735 
thousand Euro), as well as for adaptation of new 

buildings (312 thousand Euro). Investments in 
the Group’s subsidiaries totalled 187 thousand 
Euro, primarily for the purchase of plant and ma-
chinery for production facilities and adaptation 
of buildings.
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7.2
Automation Components

Strategy 
As a result of travel restrictions due to the 
spread of the global pandemic in 2020, the 2021 
target for the commercial development of mar-
kets remains to focus on specific markets, such 
as Europe (Italy, France and Germany), the United 
States and Brazil, where, depending on the evo-
lution of the impact of the Coronavirus, specific 
resources will be focused on growth of this busi-
ness line. Identification of significant opportu-
nities in industrial applications other than the 
traditional ones for the Group will be crucial. To 
achieve this, use of digital tools for conducting 
dedicated marketing automation campaigns 
will be extended to the automation components 
business. 

The goal in other countries will be maintaining 
our current market share through follow-up with 
existing customers.

Business development is supported by a product 
range which was enriched with new features and 
products during the year 2020:

	/ in instrumentation, new functionalities were 
introduced for use in heavy-duty applications 

in the appropriate sectors of the process 
industry.  This effort will continue in 2021, as 
process automation continues to evolve rap-
idly;

	/ the power control range was expanded with 
new functions, and a new range of static re-
lays was introduced that meets the highest 
technical standards required by the market.

This business line’s products form the "heart" of 
machinery and plant automation processes, so 
this business line will also benefit from the in-
troduction of the position of Chief Technology 
Officer, who will broaden future developments 
in order to capture all the growth opportunities 
linked to the digital evolution of processes.

Constant monitoring of the level of customer 
satisfaction will still be crucial in order to main-
tain and improve the competitiveness of this 
business line. For this reason, investments are 
planned in 2021 to support and accelerate the 
evolution of industrial processes, consistent 
with the logic of lean manufacturing and the 
principles of Industry 4.0. 

Key Events 
Response to the pandemic has seen the Group 
concentrate on ensuring the safety of its peo-
ple worldwide, while at the same time planning 
and performing all tasks deemed strategic for 
the development of the business. Despite this 
difficult context, plans for research and devel-
opment of new products have not been sub-
stantially altered, and despite times of lockdown, 

the business line’s production plants promptly 
resumed production as soon as possible in re-
sponse to demand among customers. 
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Summary Results
The table below shows the key economic figures.

(Euro /000)
31 

December 
2020

31 
December 

2019

Var. 2020-2019
4Q 

2020
4Q 

2019

Var. 2020 - 2019

Value % Value %

Revenues 37,238  41,391  (4,153)  -10.0% 9,723  9,360  363  3.9%

EBITDA 3,578  4,128  (550)  -13.3% 1,167  759  408  53.8%

% of 
revenues

9.6% 10.0% 12.0% 8.1%

EBIT 1,047  1,608  (561)  -34.9% 526  112  414  370.0%

% of 
revenues

2.8% 3.9% 5.4% 1.2%

The breakdown of components business revenues by geographic 
region is as follows:

(Euro /000)

31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Var. 2020-2019

Value % Value % Value %

Italy 20,235  54.3% 22,826  55.1% (2,591)  -11.4%

Europe 10,244  27.5% 11,097  26.8% (853)  -7.7%

America 3,387  9.1% 4,299  10.4% (912)  -21.2%

Asia 3,229  8.7% 3,002  7.3% 227  7.6%

Rest of the world 143  0.4% 167  0.4% (24)  -14.4%

Total 37,238  100% 41,391  100% (4,153)  -10.0%
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Business Performance
Revenues at 31 December 2020 amount to 
37,238 thousand Euro, down 10% over the figure 
for 31 December 2019. Shrinkage is a result of 
current economic trends, distributed over the 
geographical areas of greatest interest to the 
business unit, particularly Italy (-11.4%), Europe 
(-7.7%) and America (-21.2%), while the Asian 
market showed the first signs of recovery, with 
an increase in sales over the same period in the 
previous year (+7.6%). 

Orders received in the year 2020 amount-
ed to 23,877 thousand Euro and were on the 
whole lower than the figure for the previous 
year (-8.4%), although the fourth quarter saw 
a partial recovery (+14.7% in the fourth quarter 
of 2020 compared to the figure for the fourth 
quarter of 2019). The order backlog at the end of 
2020 was higher than the value recorded at the 
end of 2019 (+11.3%). 

Revenues automation components up 
to 31 December 2020

Revenues automation components up 
to 31 December 2019
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Revenues in the fourth quarter of 2020 amount-

ed to 9,723 thousand Euro, up 3.9% over the 
same quarter of 2019, when they amounted 
to 9,360 thousand Euro; the business line per-
formed well on the Italian market, which saw rev-
enues in the last quarter of 2020 up 8.9% over 
the last quarter of 2019.

EBITDA as of 31 December 2020 was positive by 
3,578 thousand Euro (9.6% of revenues), 550 
thousand Euro lower than the figure for 31 De-
cember 2019, due to decreased sales, only partly 
compensated by lower operating costs.

EBIT for the year 2020 was positive at 1,047 
thousand Euro, as compared with a positive EBIT 
of 1,608 thousand Euro in 2019. The 561 thou-
sand Euro decrease is a result of the dynam-

ics described above: lower volumes of sale and 
therefore lower added value, only partially com-
pensated by a reduction in operating costs for 
ordinary management. 

Also note that adoption of accounting standard 
IFRS16 led the automation components busi-
ness unit to reverse leasing fees of 481 thou-
sand Euro (429 thousand Euro at 31 December 
2019) and to enter 467 thousand Euro in amor-
tisation of usage rights (415 thousand Euro at 31 
December 2019). 

Comparing the figures by quarter, EBIT in the 
fourth quarter of 2020 came to 526 thousand 
Euro (5.4% of revenues), while in the fourth quar-
ter of 2019 it was equal to 112 thousand Euro 
(1.2% of revenues), an increase of 414 thousand 
Euro.

Investments
Investments in 2020 totalled 1,647 thousand 
Euro. Investments in intangible assets amount-
ed to 984 thousand Euro, of which 726 thousand 
Euro were to capitalise the cost of development 
of the new range of regulators and power con-
trollers. The remainder relates to the purchase 
of software programs and licences, as well as 
the share of the development costs of the com-
pany’s information system.

Investments in tangible assets amounted to 
663 thousand Euro, including 631 thousand 
Euro invested in improvement of the Group’s Ital-
ian production factories, plant and machinery 
and renewal of electronic office machines and 
equipment for information systems.
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7.3

Strategy
The motion control business is broken down into 
three sections: drives for industrial applications, 
for non-industrial lifting and for custom applica-
tions.

Work continued on development of custom pro-
jects in 2020, ensuring stable volumes over time 
and greater factory efficiency, while the com-
pany’s strategic orientation for 2021 will focus 
more on the development of product families for 
both industrial applications and non-industrial 
lifting.

Commercial activities will focus on strengthen-
ing the company’s presence in the geographical 

areas where it already operates, paying particu-
lar attention to those in which the Gefran brand 
has been most successful over the years while, 
at the same time, developing areas with great 
potential, especially in the area of non-industrial 
lifting.

In industrial sectors, the focus will be on plastic 
and metal applications, where Gefran’s charac-
teristic application know-how allows the com-
pany to offer customers dedicated, specific 
solutions, thanks to the wide range of inverters 
available and the flexibility of implementation of 
its dedicated technologies.

Key Events
Investment in improving the productivity of ex-
isting ranges continued in 2020, contributing to 
the achievement of the targets set, and in the 
realisation of production lines for the new prod-
uct ranges due to be launched on the market 
starting in 2021.

Timely adoption of measures to contain the 
spread of the Covid-19 virus within plants and 
numerous initiatives protecting the health of 
employees and their families ensured the conti-

nuity of production and, in particular, of the sup-
ply to the most critical industries were ensured, 
minimising the economic impact of shrinking 
demand on the domestic and international mar-
kets due to the pandemic.

Motion Control
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Summary Results
The table below shows the key economic figures.

(Euro /000)
31 

December 
2020

31 
December 

2019

Var. 2020-2019
4Q 

2020
4Q 

2019

Var. 2020 - 2019

Value % Value %

Revenues 40,194  43,953  (3,759)  -8.6% 12,350  12,570  (220)  -1.8%

EBITDA 408  939  (531)  -56.5% 847  789  58  7.4%

% of revenues 1.0% 2.1% 6.9% 6.3%

EBIT (1,703)  (1,193)  (510)  -42.7% 320  252  68  27.0%

% of revenues -4.2% -2.7% 2.6% 2.0%

The breakdown of revenue by business destination Drives is as 
follows:

(Euro /000)
31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Var. 2020-2019

Value % Value % Value %

Italy 11,959  29.8% 12,166  27.7% (207)  -1.7%

Europe 6,913  17.2% 8,679  19.7% (1,766)  -20.3%

America 8,525  21.2% 9,868  22.5% (1,343)  -13.6%

Asia 12,278  30.5% 12,943  29.4% (665)  -5.1%

Rest of the world 519  1.3% 297  0.7% 222  74.7%

Total 40,194  100% 43,953  100% (3,759)  -8.6%
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Business Performance
Revenues in the year 2020 amounted to 40,194 
thousand Euro, 3,759 thousand Euro (-8.6%) 
less than in the previous year. Shrinkage was 
seen in all geographical areas of interest to 
the business unit: Europe (-20.3%), America 
(-13.6%), Asia (-5.1%) and Italy (-1.7%). 

The order portfolio in the year 2020 amounts to 
39,263 thousand Euro, down 8.7% over the year 

2019, when it totalled 43,021 thousand Euro. 
The order backlog as of December 31, 2020 is in 
line with the figure for the end of 2019, rising by 
0.6%.

Revenues in the fourth quarter of 2020 amount-
ed to 12,350 thousand Euro, 1.8% lower than in 
the same period in 2019, when they amounted 
to 12,570 thousand Euro.

Revenues motion control 
up to 31 December 2020

Revenues motion control 
up to 31 December 2019
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EBITDA at 31 December 2020 was positive at 408 
thousand Euro (1% of revenues). If compared 
with the figure for 31 December 2019, which 
was positive by 939 thousand Euro (2.1% of rev-
enues), a drop of 531 thousand Euro is evident, 
dictated by lower volumes of sale registered in 
2020, not completely offset by the decrease in 
operating costs.

EBIT as of 31 December 2020 is negative by 1,703 
thousand Euro, as compared to a negative EBIT 
of 1,193 thousand Euro for the previous year, a 
decrease of 510 thousand Euro. The reduction in 
operating costs partly recovered the lower add-
ed value achieved due to lower sales volumes.

EBIT improved in the fourth quarter of 2020, 
when it was positive by 320 thousand Euro 
(2.6% of revenues); compared to the figure for 
the same period of 2019, positive by 252 thou-
sand Euro (2% of revenues), EBIT increased by 
68 thousand Euro.

Also note that adoption of accounting standard 
IFRS16 led the motion control business unit to 
reverse leasing fees of 274 thousand Euro (301 
thousand Euro at 31 December 2019) and to 
enter 276 thousand Euro in amortisation of us-
age rights (292 thousand Euro at 31 December 
2019). 

Investments
Investments in the year 2020 amounted to 1,595 
thousand Euro, including 630 thousand Euro in-
vested in tangible assets, primarily for renewal 
of production equipment and improvement of 
the efficiency of production (141 thousand Euro).

Increases in intangible assets amounted to 965 
thousand Euro and concerned the capitalisation 
of development costs (863 thousand Euro) re-
lating to new products for the industrial sector 
and the lifting sector.
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Research and 
Development 8

The Gefran Group invests significant financial 
and human resources in product research and 
development. In 2020, about 5.7% of revenues 
were invested in these activities, considered to 
be strategic to maintain the products’ high lev-
el of technology and innovation and ensure the 
level of competitiveness required by the market.

Research and development is concentrated in It-
aly, in the laboratories in Provaglio d'Iseo (BS) and 
Gerenzano (VA). It is managed by the technical 
area and includes development of new technol-
ogies, evolution of the characteristics of existing 
products, product certification, and design of 
custom products at the request of specific cus-
tomers. 

The cost of technical personnel involved in the 
activities, consultancy and materials used is 
fully charged to the income statement, except 
for costs capitalised for the year that meet the 
requirements of IAS 38. Costs identified for cap-
italisation according to the above requirements 
are indirectly suspended by a revenue entry un-
der a specific income statement item, Increases 
for internal work.

The sensors area focused its research activi-
ties in 2020 on further strengthening Gefran's 
offer in the certification and connectivity area, 
focusing on high-end Melt sensors and Magne-
tostrictive position sensors in the HYPERWAVE 
range.

With particular regard to Melt sensors, the certifi-
cation process in the functional safety field was 
extended to top of the range products, both for 
the transmission fluid versions as well as for the 

IMPACT line, with the aim of gaining new market 
shares in the polymer transformation sector. In 
addition to the HART protocol and Atex certifica-
tion, today the HMX, HWX and the new IMPACT HIX 
family can also benefit from SIL2 and PLd certi-
fications.

Further development projects are aimed at ex-
panding the geographical focus of certifications, 
leading to IECEx certification, preparatory to ob-
taining multiple regional certifications, Factory 
Mutual (FM) Explosion Proof certification, nec-
essary to be able to compete on the U.S. market, 
and the EAC Ex certification for Russia and Ka-
zakhstan.

In terms of processes, the year started with the 
installation of a system for the production of Melt 
sensors with NaK filling at the US plant. Moreo-
ver, technology transfer was started, which will 
allow the use of Thick Film sensitive elements 
in the production of Melt sensors, first in the US 
production site and then also in that in Shanghai, 
thus extending to the remote sites the benefits 
in terms of costs, performance and efficiency 
linked to this technology, already used in the Ital-
ian production lines.

As far as Magnetostrictive sensors are con-
cerned, new product developments were direct-
ed towards implementation of communication 
protocols with a view to Industry 4.0. In this con-
text, two new series with IO-Link and Profinet 
communication protocol will join the HYPERWAVE 
family:

	/ IO-Link, an industrial point-to-point commu-
nication protocol, is now the input solution for 
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Smart sensors. The world counted about 16 
million IO-Link nodes in 2019, a figure which is 
growing rapidly (+40%);

	/ the new series relying on the superior perfor-
mance of the Profinet protocol, in terms of 
both primary performance and data transfer 
capacity, will be at the top of Gefran's magne-
tostrictive offering; the number of significant 
Profinet nodes is also growing, with approx-
imately 32.4 million nodes installed in 2019 
(+25%).

Both protocols are expendable in a heterogene-
ous manner in the industrial machinery market. 

The RTE (Real Time Ethernet) series will be used 
for faster and more performing machines. IO-
Link is the most economical Smart solution, with 
advantages in terms of cabling, auto-parameter-
isation and acyclic data generation, indispensa-
ble requirements for Industry 4.0.

Research and development in the field of auto-
mation components focused on the projects 
described below.

For the instrumentation range, attention was fo-
cused on the development of specific function-
alities for alternative sectors to traditional ones 
like plastics, such as:

	/ products with Multi-protocol Fieldbus connec-
tivity functions; 

	/ products with advanced features based on 
the requirements of CFR21 standard (chemi-
cal/pharmaceutical market);

	/ products with specific HW and SW features, 
required in the metal heat treatment sector.

For the power controller range, work focused on 
the development of:

	/ a new family of SSR static units, with and 
without power dissipator, characterised by 
reduced dimensions in order to safeguard the 
installation spaces in electrical panels, whose 
dimensions tend to progressively reduce;

	/ a new product optimised for load control with 
three-phase transformer;

	/ introduction of specific algorithms oriented 
to the management and reduction of energy 
consumption (Industry 4.0);

	/ new software functions to preserve the use-
ful life of power loads, reducing the need for 
maintenance and increasing the operational 

continuity of machinery and systems.

Development activities in motion control pro-
ceeded in two main directions. On the one hand, 
the development of products in the standard 
catalogue, enriched with new Industry 4.0 func-
tionalities for connectivity, safety and security, as 
well as the necessary functional and technologi-
cal updating; on the other, the implementation of 
custom products, responding to specific ad hoc 
technical requirements (so-called job orders) 
requested by important market leaders in the 
industrial sector. 

More specifically, projects were carried out in 
2020 concerning:

	/ the job order for a new range of converters for 
lifts with high power, performance and reliabil-
ity;

	/ the development, again to order, of an inverter 
for the air conditioning sector (HVAC) with high 
level performance, reduced electromagnetic 
emissions and optimised cost;

	/ the development of a converter dedicated to 
the metallurgical sector for a specific applica-
tion (STIRRER, electromagnetic stirrers);

	/ renewal of the range of continuous converters 
that will be equipped with cloud, security and 
maintenance functions to meet the expecta-
tions of the main industry operators;

	/ finalisation and field testing of the new invert-
er line for non-industrial lifting.

	/ development to complete the range of hybrid 
power pump inverters (electricity grid and pho-
tovoltaic) for high sustainability applications.

A series of internal activities aimed at the de-
velopment of new technologies, implement-
ed independently and/or in collaboration with 
Universities and Research Centres, are also of 
importance, aimed at improving product per-
formance and the possibility of introducing new 
functions and services, such as remote support 
and preventive maintenance.
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Environment, 
Health and 
Safety9

“Gefran promotes sustainable growth geared 
towards respect for the environment and public 
health, developing management systems that 
comply with the laws in force and pursuing con-
tinuous improvement in environmental perfor-
mance”.

(from the Gefran Group Code of Ethics and Con-
duct).

The Group considers its success to be a result of 
consistent global participation of all the workers 
who share in its organisation, goals and strategies. 
The health and safety of workers, of third parties 
working permanently on the company’s premis-
es, and of everyone working under the company’s 
control are factors of primary importance for the 
effective, orderly pursuit of the company’s general 
goals and the specific goals of various company 
functions. This commitment is confirmed and 
signed through the HSE Policy, which sets out the 
guiding principles for the Group: Gefran considers 
the protection of employees’ safety, health and 
well-being and the environment as a key value for 
the organisation of its activities, in order to create 
added value for all the Group's internal and exter-
nal stakeholders.

The goals of the health and safety organisation 
and the methods for achieving them require par-
ticipation, sharing and verification on all levels. 

2020 was marked by the spread of the Covid-19 
pandemic and its impact, considering that the 
Group operates, through its subsidiaries, all over 
the world. Gefran promptly introduced a series of 
actions aimed at assessing and therefore contain-
ing the risk of contagion in the workplace, ensuring 

that its employees and external collaborators 
work under the safest possible conditions while 
ensuring continuity of operations on its premis-
es. When the first established cases occurred in 
February 2020, an Internal Emergency Committee 
was set up to monitor the global health situation, 
issue guidelines and coordinate the actions un-
dertaken. This committee is still active monitoring 
the evolution and impact of the pandemic. The 
Company has also created a specific DVR (Risk 
Assessment Document) assessing the biological 
risk associated with the Covid-19 epidemic. The 
most significant measures taken include:

	/ the definition of a set of internal procedures, 
behavioural protocols in each corporate 
area and specific access provisions, spread 
through internal communication channels 
and published on the corporate portal in order 
to reach all interested parties;

	/ intensification of routine plant cleaning work, 
specific operations for sanitisation of various 
areas, and widespread availability of sanitisa-
tion products;

	/ timely activation of agile working methods (in-
cluding working from home), especially at the 
peak of the epidemic and flexibly during less 
acute phases; this way of working is still being 
used in some business functions;

	/ mapping production areas and offices, eval-
uating the spaces in order to guarantee the 
required distancing, reorganising the worksta-
tions where necessary;

	/ vaccination campaigns for seasonal flu.
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Centralised management of the supply chain was 
implemented, also through synergies of supply 
among Group companies, with the aim of optimis-
ing ready availability of a supply of materials and 
PPE required to prevent the spread of Covid-19. 
This allowed us to ensure harmonised, consistent 
management in all Group companies, in all coun-
tries, especially where there was particular diffi-
culty obtaining these products.

These measures have proven effective, ensuring 
the health and safety of employees and the oper-
ational continuity of all company functions.

	/ Despite the emergency situation described 
above, training has continued at various levels, 
supported by an external team of profession-
als in the industry, with the aim of protecting 
health and safety in the workplace. The Group's 
concrete commitment to Health and Safety is 
confirmed in the activities managed by the or-
ganisation, namely:

	/ pursuing the prevention of occupational illness 
and injury through analysis of historic data, risk 
assessment and good practice in the sector;

	/ considering protection of its employees’ occu-
pational health and safety essential part of all 
activities;

	/ working in compliance with laws, regulations, 
and existing technical practices;

	/ promoting this policy throughout the industry 
it works in, to improve awareness of the com-
pany’s operations.

In the area of environment and the impact of its 
activities, the Group wishes to develop all aspects 
of environmental awareness, striving to achieve a 
constant balance between correct planning of en-
vironment, health and safety in all fields of appli-
cation. Gefran is perfectly aware that development 
of an economic strategy aimed at reducing envi-
ronmental impact is of fundamental importance 
not only for the environment and future genera-
tions but for its own success. Moreover, the Group 
believes that improvement of its environmental 
performance will offer significant commercial and 
economic benefits, while at the same time satis-
fying demand for improvement in the context in 
which the Group operates. This approach to re-
ducing environmental risks and focus on climate 
change characterises all Gefran’s actions. 

Though Gefran is not considered a major energy 
consumer, auditing and analysis of the Group’s en-
ergy consumption, made possible by installation 
of monitoring systems, have revealed the areas in 
which the most energy is consumed, and an “energy 
efficiency plan” has been implemented according-
ly. The plan takes the concrete form of a campaign 
for replacement of old fluorescent lights with new 
LED light fixtures in the plants of the Parent Com-
pany and the subsidiaries Gefran Soluzioni S.r.l. and 
Gefran Drives and Motion S.r.l.; the energy efficiency 
plan saw complete replacement of all light fixtures 
in the year 2020. As in previous years, in 2020 the 
Group confirmed its commitment to separate col-
lection of wastes for recycling on all its premises. 
In the Group’s Italian premises in particular, once 
again this year the information regarding waste 
disposal and its complete independence from 
the services provided by the various municipalities 
involved led to recovery of the variable portion of 
solid urban waste disposal taxes.

In 2020 the Group also committed itself to coming 
up with concrete projects pertaining to the global 
objectives of the UN 2030 Agenda (SDGs), in the 
conviction that it can contribute to "ensuring that 
everyone has access to economic, reliable, sus-
tainable and modern energy systems" and "adopt-
ing urgent measures to combat climate change 
and its consequences". Confirming the importance 
of these issues, and with the aim of implementing 
the projects defined in the Strategic Sustainabili-
ty Plan, the company's organisation now includes 
an integrated "Quality, Safety and Environment" 
function with expertise at the Group-wide level, 
aimed at creating an integrated and harmonised 
management system for Q-HSE areas, which had 
in the past been managed independently by indi-
vidual entities.
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Human 
Resources10
Workforce
The Group's workforce as of 31 December 2020 
included 787 people, 42 less than at the end of 
2019. 

This change results in an overall turnover rate 
within the Group of 14.1%.

Movements in the year 2020 may be broken 
down as follows:

	/ 36 people joined the Group, including 5 manu-
al workers and 31 clerical staff; 

	/ 78 people left the Group, including 23 manu-
al workers, 53 clerical staff and 2 managers/
executives.

WORKFORCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2020
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The Gefran Way
To position the Group on the market, stay com-
petitive and generate value, the Group needed 
an effective way of presenting itself, caring for 
its on-line reputation and managing its own 
identity, aligning its choices, actions and know-
how. This is as true for companies as it is for in-
dividuals, as a company’s image is an essential 
way of attracting and engaging talented people 
capable of innovating, responding to change 
and guiding the enterprise into the future. This 
is why it is becoming more and more necessary 
to perform a series of “story-telling” operations 
conveying brand identity.

The Gefran Way brand identity plan, implement-
ed with a bottom-up approach in 2018 and 2019 
with the involvement of both external stakehold-
ers and internal representatives of all company 
functions, was a key element of inspiration and 
cohesion in 2020, a difficult and unpredictable 
year characterised by uncertainty and distanc-
ing due to the Covid-19 pandemic.

The Group's ability to remain relevant over time 
depends not only on its products and services 
but on its Vision (Purpose), valid for both the 
market and those who choose to work with 
Gefran, setting up a long-lasting partnership of 
mutual value. The concept of value no longer 
regards products and services for customers, 
pay and benefits for workers, and a variety of 
benefits for other stakeholders: it increasingly 

regards experience.

The Group’s Promise, Purpose, Guiding Principles 
and Manifesto, widespread and shared across 
the Group between 2019 and early 2020, per-
meated daily choices and protocols. This has 
eased the process of reaction and adaptation 
as people experienced the wave of the pandem-
ic at different times, seeing as the Group has 
subsidiaries in various countries. The experience 
of the Gefran Way, with the code of conduct ex-
pressed in the Manifesto, guided management 
and everyone working in the Group in overcoming 
the challenges and difficulties of the year, con-
necting people even over great distances thanks 
to their sense of belonging and their principles, 
and enabling them to respond rapidly with imple-
mentation of innovative solutions allowing them 
to continue working together in order to achieve 
their new goals, strengthening a very important 
characteristic: anti-fragility.

The essence of Gefran, which conveys the 
meaning of what the Group does, its existence 
and what it brings with it, is captured in the 
Group’s slogan, Beyond Technology.

During 2020 a number of global digital events 
were organised that simultaneously reached the 
entire Gefran population, the first of which took 
place in September, to celebrate the Gefran Way 
and share resilient energy.

Corporate Welfare
People are the Company, and it is essential to 
make the most of their potential. Gefran is im-
plementing a series of initiatives based on this 
awareness: plans for obtaining employees’ en-
gagement and fidelity, including corporate wel-
fare, with the WELLFRAN platform offering goods 
and services such as a shopping cart, fuel 
vouchers, leisure services, family support and 
educational initiatives. 

In 2020 this focus on people included initiatives 
ensuring protection of Health and Safety, not 
only in the workplace, where all the necessary 
safety protocols were applied immediately, but 
also in personal life and the family: all workers 
were provided with face masks for themselves 

and their family members as early as the first 
few weeks of the pandemic, an influenza vacci-
nation plan was offered, and Covid swab tests 
were made available very rapidly.

The rules applied involved working from home, 
which had begun on an experimental basis in the 
Parent Company in 2019. The Group promptly ac-
tivated this procedure in all its companies, even 
before the national lockdowns came into effect. 
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Thanks to this way of working, which is still in 
use, commercial functions and staff have suf-
fered no interruption of their work. During tem-
porary plant closures, the premises were sani-
tised, and workers unable to work from home, 
such as those in production and related servic-
es, were offered more flexible working methods 
through a participatory approach, allowing them 
to achieve the right balance between family life 

(made more complicated due to school closures, 
with home schooling, and other necessities due 
to the pandemic) and business continuity. 

Thanks to these initiatives, for the third consec-
utive year in 2020 Gefran won the prestigious 
Best Job prize awarded by the German Econom-
ic Institute.

FLY Gefran Talent Accademy, FLY Youth
FLY is the Gefran Talent Academy focusing on 
development of people and their strong points. 
The goal is continued development and support 
for each person’s distinctive skill set and en-
couragement of talent. 

We use a variety of tools and methods aimed 
as much at existing staff as at new employees. 
Talent may be defined as a set of skills, aligned 
with the Company’s values and consistent with 
specific nature of the organisation, put to work 
to implement the Company’s strategy.

FLY includes specific programmes for develop-
ment of potential, including:

	/ long-term partnerships with universities;

	/ masters in innovation;

	/ managerial coaching;

	/ mentoring and reciprocal mentoring;

	/ on the job training;

	/ participation in focus groups and workshops;

	/ classroom education.

FLY Youth is a session for recent graduates who 
are progressively being integrated in the com-
pany due to generational turnover. It is a pro-
gramme for young people including workshops 
for development of key soft skills (orientation 
toward achievement of results, ability to cooper-
ate, communication skills, self-discipline), guid-
ed by external instructors and coaches, as well 
as sessions held by managers of key company 
functions aimed at promoting an understanding 
of how Gefran is organised, viewed as a “corpo-
rate system”.

Involvement and Participation
In 2020, much attention was paid to information 
and communication with workers who, especial-
ly in the first part of the year, were confined un-
der lockdown and only subsequently were able 
to resume work for the company, at a time of 
great uncertainty in the world. To respond to the 
lockdown in the best possible way, groups were 
created on various platforms through which 
Function Managers kept all employees constant-
ly informed of company protocols and work pro-
cesses, how to return to work on the company’s 
premises, and the application and updating of 
regulations and initiatives.

In terms of communications, inspiration and en-
gagement were offered to all employees through 
participatory occasions such as the distribution 
of videos and essential summaries of best-sell-

ing books on fundamental cross-sectoral skills, 
involving people with the aid of surveys and shar-
ing of messages, best practice and experiences.

In the second half of the year, digital training 
events were organised, in both live-streamed 
versions and with group work led by internal and 
external teachers.
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Strategy11
In 2020 the pandemic affected all the geographical ar-
eas in which the Group operates. But Gefran was able 
to continue creating value nonetheless: the results 
achieved during the year are concrete evidence of Ge-
fran's great ability to monitor trends in demand, even in 
highly unpredictable contexts, to implement cost con-
tainment measures to preserve the long-term sustain-
ability of the company and to serve the consolidated 
customer base successfully. 

Even in this complicated year, Gefran's distinguishing 
features, its ability to flank customers with practical 
know-how, product customisation and levels of service, 
allowed the Company to strengthen its position as the 
key partner on the market, despite an economic and in-
dustrial scenario suffering from the negative impact of 
the Coronavirus crisis.

The pandemic, which has strongly limited sales’ organ-
isations ability to travel to different markets, has inevi-
tably delayed plans for reaping the benefits of market 
development actions in applications adjacent to the 
Group’s core applications with the aim of broadening 
the Gefran product installation base, so this will remain 
the basis for the Group's strategic development over 
the next three years.

On the other hand, 2020 did not compromise product 
development initiatives, and new product families were 
introduced at the end of the year with features, func-
tions and certifications supporting the commercial ex-
pansion of the business planned for the years to come.

The drive towards product innovation will remain un-
changed in the years to come, and in order to best sup-
port it in the course of the year just ended, the Group 
introduced the figure of Chief Technology Officer (CTO), 
who will contribute substantially to product evolution in 

Industry 4.0.

The introduction of the CTO confirms the Group’s great 
focus on human capital, confirmed for the years to 
come, aware that the evolution of skills is indispensable 
in order to be competitive on the market and respond 
to the generational turnover that is taking place, par-
ticularly in Italian companies, where new generations of 
young people in the Group will contribute significantly to 
achieving the expected results.

Alongside product innovation, Gefran will continue to 
invest in process innovation in the coming years, both in 
manufacturing and cutting across the Group's various 
functions. The search for efficiency in every area of the 
company is, and will continue to be, a key factor in the 
success of the company, and the adoption of the new 
tools offered by the evolution of digital technology will 
be crucial to achieving this goal. 

The orientation to sustainability, officially stated in the 
Group’s Strategic Sustainability Plan and the projects 
contained therein in November 2020, lays the founda-
tions for the strategic guidelines described in the par-
agraphs above.

Although the plan for growth is mainly based on internal 
development, the Group does not exclude the possi-
bility of growth extending externally, through takeovers 
or partnerships, provided they are consistent with the 
Group’s strategic guidelines and compatible with its or-
ganisational structure.



67

Gefran Group

Main Risks and 
Uncertainties 
to Which the 
Gefran Group is 
Exposed 12

In the normal course of its business, the Ge-
fran Group is exposed to various financial and 
non-financial risk factors, which, should they 
materialise, could have a significant impact on 
its economic and financial situation.  The Group 
therefore adopts specific procedures to manage 
the risk factors that could influence its results.

Analysis of risk factors and assessment of their 
impact and probability of occurrence is the 
pre-requisite for creation of value in the organi-
sation. The ability to respond to risk correctly will 
help the Company to face corporate and stra-
tegic choices with confidence and contribute to 
prevention of the negative impact on the Compa-
ny’s targets and the Group’s business.

The Group adopts specific procedures for man-
agement of risk factors that may have an impact 
on expected results.

The organisational structure of relevance to the 
internal control and risk management system is 
set up as follows:

	/ the Risk Control Committee (RCC), which 
has the task of supporting, with adequate pre-
liminary investigation activity, evaluations and 
decisions of the Board of Directors regarding 
the internal control and risk management 
system, as well as of checking the proper ap-
plication of accounting standards and their 
consistency for the purposes of preparing the 
consolidated financial statements;

	/ the Executive Director Executive Director 
in charge of the internal risk control sys-

tem, with the task of identifying the main cor-
porate risks, implementing the risk manage-
ment guidelines and checking their adequacy. 
In this regard, with the entry into force of the 
January 2020 edition of the Corporate Govern-
ance Code, applicable "from the first financial 
year beginning after 31 December 2020", this 
role is held by the Chief Executive Officer (as 
defined in the document in question);

	/ the Executive in charge of the financial 
reporting, who has direct supervision of the 
control model pursuant to Law 262/2005 and 
of the related administrative and accounting 
procedures, in connection with the constant 
updating of the same;

	/ the Internal Audit function, with the task 
of checking, both continuously as well as in 
relation to specific requirements and in com-
pliance with international standards, the op-
eration and appropriateness of the internal 
control and risk management system, via an 
audit plan approved by the Board of Directors, 
which is based on a structured analysis of the 
main risks.

In recent years Gefran has progressively ap-
proached the concepts of Enterprise Risk Man-
agement with the aim of developing a process 
of periodic identification, assessment and 
management of the main risks. Starting in 2017, 
Gefran has taken advantage of the occasion to 
reinforce its governance model and implement 
Enterprise Risk Management, promoting proac-
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tive risk management in support of the company’s 
principal decision-making processes and iden-
tifying any areas requiring special attention and 
focus.

This allows the Board of Directors and Manage-
ment to consciously assess risk scenarios that 
could compromise achievement of strategic 
goals and adopt further instruments capable of 
mitigating or managing significant exposure to 
risk, strengthening the Group’s Corporate Govern-
ance and Internal Auditing System. Enterprise Risk 
Management is extended to all types of risk/op-
portunity of potential significance for the Group, 
represented in the Risk Model - shown in the fig-
ure below - dividing internal and external risk ar-
eas characterising Gefran’s business model into 
eight families:

	/ External Risks: risks deriving from factors be-
yond the company’s control, such as macroe-
conomic context and changes in the regulatory 
and/or market scenario;

	/ Financial Risks: connected with the availa-
bility of funding, credit and cash management, 
and/or volatility of key market variables (e.g. 
commodity prices, interest rates, exchange 
rates);

	/ Strategic Risks: risks connected with the 
company’s strategic decisions regarding 
product portfolio, extraordinary operations, 
innovation, digital transformation, etc. which 
could influence the Group’s performance;

	/ Governance and Integrity Risks: risks con-

nected with Group/Company governance or 
with professionally incorrect behaviour which 
does not conform to the Company's ethical 
policy and could expose the Group to possible 
sanctions, undermining its reputation on the 
market;

	/ Operating Risks and Reporting Risks: 
risks connected with the efficacy/efficiency 
of company processes, with negative conse-
quences for the company’s performance and 
operations, and/or connected with the pos-
sibility that planning, reporting and control 
processes may not be sufficient to assist 
management with strategic decision-making 
and/or monitoring of the business;

	/ Legal and Compliance Risks: risks pertain-
ing to management of legal and contractual 
aspects and conformity to national, interna-
tional and industry laws and regulations appli-
cable to the Company;

	/ IT Risks: risks connected with the adequacy of 
information systems for supporting the current 
and/or future requirements of the business, in 
terms of infrastructure, integrity, security and 
availability of data, information and information 
systems;

	/ Human Resources Risks: risks connected 
with the retention, availability, management 
and development of the resources and skills 
necessary to conduct business and manage-
ment of trade union relations.
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The eight risk families analysed are schematically represented below:

1. External Risks

1.01 Macroeconomic context 1.02
Instability in Emerging Economies where the Group 
produces or sells its products

1.03
Catastrophic Events / Business 
Interruption

1.04
Evolution of the lows, regulations and industry 
standards

1.05 Competition 1.06
Unexpected changes in demand (including 
consumer habits)

2. Financial Risks

2.01
Volatility of raw materials' price / Financial 
markets

2.02 Business / finncial counterparts

2.03 Exchange rate 2.04 Interest rate

2.05 Liquidity 2.06 Availability of capital / debt reimbursement capability

2.07 Quality of the credit

3. Strategic Risks

3.01
Sustainability of the Businesses (e.g. 
Motion / Automation)

3.02 Investments decisions / M&A

3.03 Product Portfolio 3.04 Product / process innovation

3.05
Effectiveness of medium-long term 
strategies

3.06 Effectiveness of extraordinary transactions

3.07 Strategic planning 3.08 Effectiveness of crisis management plans

3.09 Dependence on key customers 3.10 Dependence on suppliers / critical subcontractors

3.11
Digital Transformation & Change 
Management

4. Governance and Integrity Risks

4.01 Resistance to changes 4.02 Integrity of behaviors / frauds

4.03 Proxies and Powers 4.04 R&R (Roles e responability) / SoD

4.05
Management and government of foreign 
branches

5. Operating and Reporting Risks

5.01
Adequacy / saturation od production 
capacity

5.02 Incorrect / inefficient production planning

5.03 Obsolescence of plants / machineries 5.04 Quality of product / Recall

5.05 Storage obsolescence 5.06
Unavailability of raw materials / semi-finished 
products / other goods and extra costs of supplies

5.07 Reliability of suppliers portfolio 5.08 Ineffectiveness of sales channels

5.09 Pricing ineffectiveness 5.10 Budget, Planning e Reporting

5.11 Unavailability of data and information 5.12 Transfer Pricing

5.13 Order execution risk 5.14 Partitioning of suppliers

5.15
Delays in the execution of investment 
plans

5.16 Interruptions / Delays in Logistics
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6. Legal and Compliance Risks

6.01 Protection of th exclusiveness of the product 6.02 Litigation

6.03 Contractual risks 6.04 Adaptation to H&S legislation

6.05 Adaptation to environmental legislation 6.06 Adaptation to labor legislation

6.07
Adaptation to 262 Italian Law / financial 
reporting

6.08
Adaptation to 231 Italian Law Decree/ 
Anticorruption

6.09 Adaptation to fiscal legislation 6.10 Adaptation to privacy legislation

6.11 Adaptation to industry legislation (ex. ISO) 6.12 Adaptation to customs legislation

7. IT Risks

7.01 IT & Data Security (Cybersecurity e SoD) 7.02 Disaster Recovery / Business Continuity

7.03 IT Governance 7.04 IT Infrastructure / limits of technological capacity

7.05 Web Domain

8. Risks connected to Human resources

8.01 Attraction e Retention 8.02 Professional development and compensation

8.03 Generational change 8.04 Industrial Relations

8.05 Dependence in key figures 8.06
Poor communication between the first managerial 
lines

8.07
Timeliness of communications relating to 
organizational changes

8.08 Average age of employees

8.09 Unavailability of personnel 8.10 Climate in the company

8.11
Smart working / remote working 
management

8.12 Personnels performance
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Management involved in the Risk Assessment pro-
cess must use a clearly defined shared method-
ology to identify and assess specific risk events 
in terms of the probability of them actually occur-
ring, their impact and the degree of adequacy of 
the existing risk management system, according 
to the following definitions:

	/ probability that a certain event may occur 
within the time horizon of the Plan, measured 
on the basis of a scale ranging from unlikely/
remote (1) to very likely (4);

	/ impact: estimate of the average economic and 
financial impact on EBIT, damage to HSE and 
image and repercussions for operations within 
the time horizon under consideration, meas-
ured on the basis of a scale from insignificant 
(1) to critical (4); 

	/ level of risk management or of maturity and 
efficiency of existing risk management sys-
tems and processes, measured on the basis of 
a scale from optimal (1) to be initiated (4).

The results of measurement of risk exposure 
analysed are then represented in the so-called 
Heat Map, a 4x4 matrix which, combined with 
the variables in subject, provides an immediate 
overview of risk events considered particularly 
significant.

The principal risks detected and assessed 
through Risk Assessment are described and dis-
cussed with all organisations of significance for 
the purposes of the internal auditing and risk 
management system and with the Board of Di-
rectors. The overview of the risks the Group is 
exposed to allows the Board of Directors and 
Management to reflect on propensity for risk and 
identify risk management strategies to be adopt-
ed, or assess which risks and priorities are con-
sidered to require implementation, improvement 
or optimisation actions, or simple monitoring of 
exposure over time.

Adoption of a certain risk management strategy 
depends, however, on the nature of the risk event 
identified, and therefore, in the case  of:

	/ external risks beyond the Group’s control, 
it will be possible to implement tools supporting 
assessment of risk scenarios in the event that 
the risk should arise, defining possible plans 
of action for mitigation of impact (e.g. ongoing 
control, stress tests on the business plan, stip-

ulation of insurance policies, disaster recovery 
plans, etc.);

	/ risks that may be partially addressed 
by the Group, it will be possible to intervene 
through risk transfer, monitoring of specific risk 
indicators, hedging, etc.;

	/ internal risks that may be addressed by 
the Group, as these risks are inherent in the 
Group's business, it will be possible to implement 
targeted actions for risk prevention and minimi-
sation of impact through implementation of an 
appropriate internal control system with moni-
toring and auditing.

The process conducted in 2020 involved 15 com-
pany contact people representing the Parent Com-
pany and subsidiaries.

External and internal risk factors are analysed be-
low, classified according to the risk families identi-
fied above:

	/ (a)	 External risks;

	/ (b)	 Financial risks;

	/ (c)	 Strategic risks;

	/ (d)	 Governance and Integrity risks;

	/ (e)	 Operating risks and Reporting risks;

	/ (f)	 Legal and Compliance risks;

Note that, with reference to IT risk, the risk man-
agement processes currently implemented by the 
Group do not reveal any particular risks relating to 
the adequacy of information systems, in terms of 
infrastructure, data integrity and availability and 
the security of systems and applications used. In 
particular, during 2020 a strong focus was placed 
on cybersecurity, adopting procedures and sys-
tems to monitor and prevent attacks on the corpo-
rate network by hackers. 

There are no specific risks to be reported with ref-
erence to human resources, thanks to initiatives 
undertaken since 2017 and still underway; the read-
er is referred to the Human Resources section of 
this Report on Operations for more details.

Lastly, on the basis of economic results and 
cash flows in recent years, as well as available 
funds as of 31 December 2020, there is believed 
to be no significant uncertainty as of that date 
as to the Company’s ability to maintain business 
continuity. 
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External Risks

Risks Associated with the General Economic 
Conditions and Market Trends
At the end of January 2021, the International 
Monetary Fund's global estimates for the year 
just ended were further revised in light of trends 
and the evolution of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
Globally, the overall contraction is estimated at 
3.5% for 2020 (where only China is experiencing 
2.3%) growth, and is projected to grow 5.5% in 
2021 and 4.2% in 2022.

According to the International Monetary Fund, 
contraction in the Eurozone in 2020 is estimated 
at 7.2% (contraction is stronger in Italy, at 9.2%), 
and the projection for the next two years is for 
partial recovery, equal to 4.2% for 2021 (Italy 
+3%) and 3.6% for 2022 (in line with the figure 
for Italy).

The Gefran Group is present through subsidiar-
ies in international markets and this widespread 
geographic presence enables the Group to mit-
igate the effects of any recessionary phases. 
Diversification of the markets where the Group 
operates and the products it offers reduces ex-
posure to the cyclical trends of some markets.

With reference to the current situation, even 
though the Covid-19 virus has spread all over 
the world, the fact that it has affected differ-
ent countries at different times, so that the re-

sumption of production and commerce has also 
been staggered, has resulted in different trends 
in incoming orders and revenues: China had al-
ready resumed full-swing production in the sec-
ond quarter of the year, while other important 
countries for the Group saw a slowdown.

As described above, the spread of the pandemic 
has had a negative impact on Gefran’s econom-
ic results, including revenues, which were 7.7% 
lower in 2020 than in 2019; the Group is actively 
monitoring its existing markets, as it is unable 
to work on expansion of trade into new markets 
and fields of application due to the prohibition 
of travel for its sales network. However, in view of 
the reduction in revenues, the cost containment 
measures implemented and the careful man-
agement of working capital led to good results 
in terms of EBITDA and cash flow; performance 
in the fourth quarter of 2020 in particular was 
better than in the same period of 2019.

However, the possibility that these trends may 
have a significant impact on the Group’s opera-
tions and economic and financial situation can-
not be ruled out.

12.1
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Risks Associated with the Market Structure 
and Competitive Pressure
Gefran operates on open, unregulated markets 
that are not protected by any tariff barriers, reg-
ulated regime or public concession. The markets 
are highly competitive in terms of product qual-
ity, innovation, price competitiveness, product 
reliability and customer service to machinery 
manufacturers. 

The Group operates in a very crowded compet-
itive environment: operators which are large 
groups that may have greater resources or bet-
ter cost structures, both in terms of economies 
of scale and factor costs, enabling them to im-
plement aggressive pricing policies.

The success of the Gefran Group’s activities 
derives from its capacity to focus its efforts 
on specific industrial sectors, concentrating on 
resolving technological problems and on cus-

tomer service, thereby providing greater value 
to customers in the niche markets in which it 
competes. 

Should the Group prove unable to develop and 
offer innovative and competitive products and 
solutions that match those supplied by its main 
competitors in terms of price, quality, function-
ality, or should there be delays in such devel-
opments, sales volumes could decline, with a 
negative impact on the Group’s economic and 
financial results.

Although the Gefran Group believes that it can 
adapt its cost structure if sales volumes or pric-
es decrease, the risk is that such a reduction in 
the cost structures will not be sufficiently large 
and quick, thus negatively affecting its econom-
ic and financial situation.

Risks Associated with Changes in the 
Regulatory Framework
Since the Group makes and distributes electron-
ic components used in electrical applications, it 
is subject to numerous legal and regulatory re-
quirements in the various countries in which it 
operates, to the national and international tech-
nical standards applicable to companies oper-
ating in the same industry and to the products 
made and sold by the Group. 

Any changes in laws or regulations could entail 
substantial costs to adapt the product charac-

teristics or even temporary suspension of the 
sale of some products, which would affect rev-
enues.

In addition, there is the risk of changes or tight-
ening of the regulatory framework by suprana-
tional/national governmental bodies in the coun-
tries where Gefran operates that could have an 
impact on the Group's operating results.

The Group also places great importance on the 
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protection of the environment and safety. 

Its activities do not include the manufacture or 
processing of materials or components to an 
extent that would generate a significant risk of 
pollution or environmental damage. 

The Group has introduced a series of controls 
and monitoring aimed at identifying and pre-
venting any potential increase in this risk. Fur-
thermore, it has taken out an insurance policy 
to cover potential liabilities arising from environ-
mental damage to third parties. This does not 
exclude the possibility of residual environmental 

risks which have not been adequately identified 
and covered.  

The enactment of other regulations that apply to 
the Group or its products, or changes in the reg-
ulations currently in force in the sectors in which 
the Group operates, also internationally, could 
force the Group to adopt more rigorous stand-
ards or limit its freedom of action in its areas 
of operation. These factors could entail costs 
relating to adapting the production facilities or 
product characteristics.

Country Risk 
A significant portion of the Group’s production 
and sales activities is carried out outside the 
European Union, particularly in Asia, the US and 
Brazil. The Group is exposed to risks relating 
to the global scale of its operations, including 
those relating to: 

	/ exposure to local economic and political con-
ditions;

	/ the implementation of policies restricting im-
ports and/or exports;

	/ operating in multiple tax regimes;

	/ the introduction of policies limiting or restrict-
ing foreign investment and/or trade.

Unfavourable political and economic develop-
ments or those related to the health emergen-
cy in the countries in which the Group operates 
could have a negative impact – the extent of 
which would vary by country – on the Group's 
prospects and operations, and its economic and 
financial results. 
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Financial Risk
12.2

Exchange Rate Risk 
As a global operator, the Gefran Group is exposed to 
market risks stemming from exchange rate fluctu-
ations in the currencies of the various countries in 
which it operates. 

Exposure to exchange rate risk is linked to the pres-
ence of production activities concentrated in Italy 
and commercial activities in various geographical 
regions outside the Eurozone. This organisational 
structure generates flows in currencies other than 
the currency in the place of production, mainly the 
US dollar, the Chinese renminbi, the Brazilian real, 
the Indian rupee, the Swiss franc, the Turkish lira 
and the UK pound; production areas in the US, Brazil, 
India, Switzerland and China mainly serve their local 
markets, with flows in the same currency. 

Exchange rate risk arises when future transactions 
or assets and liabilities already recorded in the 
statement of financial position are denominated 

in a currency other than the functional currency 
of the company conducting the operation. In order 
to manage the exchange rate risk resulting from 
future commercial transactions and the recording 
of assets and liabilities in foreign currencies, the 
Group first and foremost exploits so-called natu-
ral hedging, seeking to level out the incoming and 
outgoing flows on all the currencies other than the 
Group’s functional currency; furthermore, Gefran 
evaluates and if necessary establishes hedging 
transactions on the main currencies, by means 
of the Parent Company signing futures contracts. 
However, since the Company prepares its consoli-
dated financial statements in euros, fluctuations in 
the exchange rates used to translate subsidiaries’ 
accounting figures, originally expressed in local cur-
rency, may affect the Group’s results and financial 
position. 

Interest Rate Risk 
Changes in interest rates affect the market value of 
the Group’s financial assets and liabilities, as well as 
net financial charges. The interest rate risk to which 
the Group is exposed mainly originates from medi-
um-/long-term financial payables. The Group is ex-
posed almost exclusively to fluctuations in the Euro 
rate, since bank loans have been taken out by the 
Parent Company Gefran S.p.A., which supports the 
subsidiaries’ financial requirements, also through 
cash pooling.

These variable-rate loans expose the Company to 
a risk associated with interest rate volatility, known 
as cash flow risk. To limit exposure to this risk, the 

Parent Company puts in place derivative hedging 
contracts, specifically Interest Rate Swaps (IRS), 
which convert the floating rate to a fixed rate, or 
Interest Rate Caps (CAP), which set the maximum 
interest rate, thereby reducing the risk originating 
from interest rate volatility. 

The potential rise in interest rates, from the lows 
reached at present, is a possible risk factor for the 
next few quarters, although this is limited by hedg-
ing contracts.
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Risks Associated with Fluctuations in 
Commodity Prices
Since the Group’s production mainly involves me-
chanical, electronic and assembly processes, ex-
posure to energy price fluctuations is very limited.

The Group is exposed to changes in basic com-

modity prices (e.g. metals) to a small extent, giv-
en the product cost component related to these 
materials is very limited.

Risks Associated with Funding 
Requirements 
The Gefran Group's financial situation is subject 
to risks associated with the general economic 
environment, the achievement of objectives and 
trends in the sectors in which the Group operates.

Gefran’s capital structure is strong; it has own 
funds of Euro 78.2 million versus overall liabil-
ities of Euro 84.8 million. Most existing signed 
contracts are for loans at variable interest rates, 
determined by the Euribor rate plus an average 
spread of less than 110 bps in the past two years, 

and do not have clauses requiring compliance 
with economic and financial requirements (cov-
enants). 

Four new medium- to long-term loans were signed 
during 2020 for a total of 18 million Euro, without 
any financial covenants, and two loans were set-
tled where these restrictions were present; none 
of the current loans includes convenants (for de-
tails, refer to the section on "Net Financial Posi-
tion" in the Explanatory Notes).

Liquidity Risk
With regard to the current situation, as soon as 
signs of the impact of Covid-19 began to ap-
pear, the Group implemented new organisational 
methods and cost-cutting processes, and be-
gan work on an important plan for redefinition of 
its activities and priorities, suggesting that the 
Group will be capable of financial expenditure for 
planned investments and regular operations.

Credit lines and cash on hand are sufficient for 

the Group’s operations and the expected eco-
nomic outlook. Credit lines granted by banks 
were subject to a review in the year, leading to 
the essential confirmation of the terms and 
conditions and amounts.
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Credit Risk 
The Group has business relations with a large 
number of customers. Customer concentra-
tion is not high, since no customer accounts for 
more than 10% of total revenues. Supply agree-
ments are normally long-term, because Gefran 
products form part of the customer’s product 
design, and they are incorporated into the end 
product and have a significant influence on its 
performance. In accordance with IFRS 7.3.6a, all 
amounts presented in the financial statements 
represent the maximum exposure to credit risk.

The Group grants its customers deferred pay-
ment conditions, which vary according to the 
market practices in individual countries. All cus-
tomers' solvency is regularly monitored, and any 
risks are periodically covered by appropriate 
provisions. Despite these precautions, under 
current market conditions, it cannot be ruled out 
that some customers may not be able to gener-
ate sufficient cash flow or may lack access to 
sufficient sources of funding, resulting in pay-
ment delays or a failure to honour obligations. 

Receivables were adjusted to their estimated 
realisable value through a specific provision for 
doubtful receivables, calculated on the basis of 
an examination of individual debtor positions as 
required by IFRS 9 and taking into account past 
experience in each specific line of business and 

geographical region.

The medical emergency caused by Covid-19 at 
the start of 2020 caused a global economic 
shock, with the result that the Group conducted 
analyses assessing the possibility of significant-
ly increased credit risk.

To do this, the Group has developed estimates 
based on the most accurate information available 
on past events, current economic conditions and 
forecasts for the future. The analyses conducted 
to determine the existence of such a risk have 
been based primarily on three factors:

	/ the potential impact of Covid-19 on the econ-
omy;

	/ the support measures governments have im-
plemented;

	/ the collectibility of credit resulting in the 
changed risk of customer defaulting.

With reference to the latter point, the Group has 
conducted its analyses using a risk matrix that 
takes into account geographical region, industry, 
and individual customer solvency.

Management considers the forecasts thus gener-
ated to be reasonable and sustainable despite the 
current climate of uncertainty.
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Strategic Risks

Risks Associated with the Implementation 
of the Group's Strategy
Gefran’s ability to improve profitability and 
achieve the expected profit margins also de-
pend on successful implementation of its strat-
egy. Group strategy is based on sustainable 
growth, which can be achieved through invest-
ment and projects for products, applications 
and geographical markets, that lead to growth in 
profitability.

Gefran plans to implement its strategy by con-
centrating available resources on deelopment of 
its core industrial business, favouring growth in 
strategic products that guarantee volumes, and 

in which the Group is technological and market 
leader. Gefran continues to make changes to its 
organisational structure, work processes and 
staff know-how to increase specialisation in re-
search, marketing and sales by product and by 
application. 

Given the uncertainty regarding the future 
macroeconomic environment, the operations 
described could take longer to implement than 
expected or may not prove fully satisfactory for 
the Group.

Risks Connected with Delays in Product and 
Process Innovation
Gefran operates in a sector that is strongly influ-
enced by technological innovation. The Group’s 
approach to innovation is often customer-driv-
en. Inadequate or delayed product/process/
model innovation to anticipate and/or influence 
customers’ demands could have negative reper-
cussions, causing the company to miss oppor-
tunities and sacrifice market share or revenues. 

The impact of this risk would increase if one 
or more competitors should propose business 
models or technologies which are more innova-
tive than Gefran's.

In order to mitigate the impact of this risk, the 
Gefran Group has invested in software introduc-
ing new controls in production and processes, 
through reorganisation of production flows, and 
in human resources, with the addition of spe-
cialised figures focusing on the areas of innova-
tion and innovative technological trends.

However, if there are certain factors, there may 
be delays that could affect the Group's results.

12.3
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12.4
Governance and Integrity 
Risks

Ethical Risks 
The Gefran Group has always been committed 
to applying and observing rigorous ethical and 
moral principles when conducting its internal 
and external activities, in full compliance with 
the laws in force and market regulations. The 
adoption of the Code of Ethics and the Code of 
Conduct, the internal procedures put in place 
to comply with these codes and the controls 
adopted guarantee a healthy, safe and efficient 
working environment for employees, and an ap-
proach intended to ensure complete respect for 
external stakeholders. The Group believes that 
ethics in business management must be pur-
sued alongside financial growth, and the Code 
is therefore an explicit point of reference for 
everyone working with the Group.

Respect for people and their valorisation, di-
versity and equal opportunities are the ethical 
principles the Group is inspired by the HR Policy, 
which covers the Group as a whole.

Gefran has also effectively adopted an Organi-
sation and Management Model pursuant to Leg-
islative Decree No. 231/2001. The Group believes 

that this is not only a regulatory obligation but 
also a source of growth and wealth generation 
and has therefore fully restructured its activities 
and internal procedures in order to prevent the 
offences set out in this regulation from being 
committed. The Supervisory Board established 
by the Board of Directors performs its duties 
constantly and professionally, guaranteed by the 
presence of a two professionals with excellent 
knowledge of administration and process con-
trol systems. 

The Group conducts the bulk of its business with 
private customers, which do not directly or in-
directly belong to government organisations or 
public agencies, and rarely takes part in public 
tenders or subsidised projects. This further lim-
its the risks of reputational or economic damage 
resulting from unacceptable ethical conduct.
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12.5
Operating Risks and 
Reporting Risks

Risks Associated with Relations with 
Suppliers 
The Group purchases raw materials and com-
ponents from a large number of suppliers and 
depends on services and products supplied by 
other companies outside the Group. Converse-
ly, electronic components, primarily micropro-
cessors, power semi-conductors and memory 
chips, are purchased from leading global pro-
ducers. 

Due to the spread of Covid-19 ring in the be-
ginning of 2020, the Group promptly set up a 
task force to identify the location of the plants 
of suppliers considered critical and, when they 
were found to be located in areas where lock-
downs had been put in place, direct orders for 
supplies to plants that were still in operation. 
The Group’s Purchasing Department assessed 
alternative suppliers to mitigate the risk of inter-
ruption of supply, while purchasing the materials 
necessary to guarantee the business continuity 

of the Group’s plants, which suffered no inter-
ruptions due to shortages of materials.

A number of the operating methods developed 
at the outset of the emergency have now been 
integrated into the Group’s standard procedures 
with the goal of mitigating, wherever possible, 
risks linked with the possibility of interruption 
of the supply chain as a result of events outside 
the Group. 

The Group undertakes to meet its obligations to 
suppliers by paying the amounts due on a regu-
lar basis and by the agreed deadlines; the Parent 
Company Gefran S.p.A. participated in the "I pay 
suppliers" initiative of the Brescia Industrialists’ 
Association, confirming its willingness to man-
age and support the supply chain in an ethical 
and respectful manner. The company has inter-
nalised the concept, and applies the same rules 
to its suppliers.

Risks Associated with Product 
Development, Management and Quality
The Group’s value chain covers all activities, in-
cluding R&D, production, marketing, sales and 
technical support. Defects or errors in these 
processes may cause product quality problems 
that could potentially affect the Group’s results 
and financial position. 

The quality of the product and of the process 
underlying its production is of the utmost im-

portance for the Group and this is evident in the 
quality function which, over the years, has been 
increasingly endowed with new resources and 
skills, at a global level, to ensure the proper su-
pervision of this fundamental aspect.

In line with the practices of many operators 
in the sector, Gefran has taken out insurance 
policies that it considers sufficient to protect 
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itself from the risks resulting from this liability. 
Furthermore, it has set up a specific product 
warranty provision to meet these risks, in line 
with the volume of activities and the historical 
occurrence of these phenomena. 

However, should the insurance cover and risk 
provisions prove inadequate, the Group's results 

could be negatively affected. In addition, the 
Group's involvement in this type of dispute and 
any ruling against it therein could expose the 
Group to reputational damage, which also has 
potential consequences for the Group's results 
and financial position.

Risks Associated with Operations at 
Industrial Facilities
Gefran is an industrial group, so it is potential-
ly exposed to the risk of production stoppages 
at one or more of its plants, due, for example, 
to machinery breakdowns, revocation or dis-
putes regarding permits or licences from public 
authorities (e.g. following changes in the law), 
strikes or manpower unavailability, natural dis-
asters, major disruptions to the supply of raw 
materials or energy, sabotage or attack.

There have been no significant interruptions of 
activity in recent years, not even during the pan-
demic; however, future interruption cannot be 
ruled out, and if it occurs for lengthy periods, the 
Group's results and financial position could be 
negatively affected if the damage exceeds the 
amount currently covered by insurance policies.

Gefran has implemented a disaster recovery 
system for restoring the systems, data and in-

frastructures necessary for the Group’s work in 
the event of an emergency and in order to con-
tain its impact.

To mitigate this risk, Gefran has come up with 
plans for investment in plant and machinery, 
aiming for digitalisation, expansion and reorgani-
sation of its productive spaces and hiring of new 
employees. If necessary, moreover, the company 
can shift production to another plant thanks to 
use of the same bill of materials and uniform 
production processes.

In any case, the possibility of major oscillation of 
demand, making effective production planning 
difficult, and demand in excess of its productive 
capacity could cause Gefran to miss out on oppor-
tunities and/or lose revenues.
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Health and Safety Risks 
Risk assessment is essential to protect the health 
and safety of our workers. Gefran is constantly 
committed to mapping the operating risks that 
could be manifested in the various company 
sectors, to define opportunities and actions to 
minimise them, where possible.

In response to the spread of Covid-19, Gefran 
has implemented all procedures to guarantee 
the health of its employees, taking into ac-
count all the official protocols issued by the 
governments of the countries in which Gefran 
operates. By way of example, with no intention 
of exhaustively listing the health and hygiene 
measures implemented on the company’s prem-
ises and for its employees, a number of actions 
implemented in Group plants are listed below:

	/ sanitisation of premises: production facilities 
in Italy, China and the USA have been subject-
ed to massive sanitisation, and all offices are 
cleaned and sanitised several times a day;

	/ distancing: production flows have been 
changed where necessary to ensure a safe 
distance between workers, identifying new 
premises for use as common areas such as 
cafeterias, dressing rooms, and access to 
them, organised on the basis of flexible shifts 
during the course of the day;

	/ distribution of personal protective equipment 
(PPE): all Group employees and visitors are 
supplied with PPE at the entrance to compa-
ny premises and asked to wear it all the time 
while on site;

	/ temperature measurement at the entrance;

	/ rules of behaviour: specific procedures have 
been set forth regulating behaviour and pro-
cesses in conformity with the requirements 
of the protocols, and employees have been 
provided with information and instruction, 
affixing signs on Gefran premises informing 
people of the rules of behaviour to be followed 
while on the premises.

In addition, a process of collecting and sharing 
information has been implemented to monitor 
the evolution of the anti-Covid-19 regulations 
implemented by the various countries in which 
the Group and its subsidiaries operate: the legal 
office of the Parent Company takes care of this 
process, collecting and publishing the necessary 
updates on the internal corporate network, mak-
ing them known to all interested parties.
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12.6
Legal and Compliance Risks

Legal Risks and Product Liability
Within the scope of Gefran's core business, the 
manufacture and sale of products may give rise 
to issues linked to defects and consequent lia-
bility in respect of its customers or third parties. 
The Group is therefore exposed to the risk of 
product liability actions in the countries in which 
it operates. 

In line with the practices of many operators in 
the sector, Gefran has taken out insurance poli-
cies that it considers sufficient to protect itself 
from the risks resulting from this liability. It has 

also set up a specific provision against these 
risks. 

However, should the insurance cover and risk 
provisions prove inadequate, the Group's results 
could be negatively affected. In addition, the 
Group's involvement in this type of dispute and 
any ruling against it could expose the Group to 
reputational damage, which also has potential 
consequences for the Group's results and fi-
nancial position.

Risks Associated with Intellectual Property 
Rights
Although the Group considers it has adopted an 
appropriate system to protect its intellectual 
property rights, it cannot be ruled out that it may 
encounter difficulties defending these rights.

Furthermore, the intellectual property rights of 
third parties could inhibit or limit the Group’s ca-
pacity to introduce new products onto the mar-
ket. These events could have a negative impact 
on the development of activities and the Group’s 
results and financial position.
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Facts of 
Importance for 
the Financial 
Year 202013

	/ On 6 April 2020 the Gefran S.p.A. Board of Di-
rectors withdrew its 12 March 2020 resolution 
concerning the distribution of dividends on 
profits earned in 2019. The decision was made 
in view of the significant economic impact of 
the Covid-19 pandemic, with the goal of lim-
iting financial expenditure and prudentially 
reinforcing the Group’s already solid economic 
and financial position.

The Shareholders’ Meeting was asked to allo-
cate all of the net profit from the year 2019 
(6,221,826 Euro) to retained earnings.

	/ On 28 April 2020 the Gefran S.p.A. extraor-
dinary shareholders’ meeting approved the 
changes to the company’s articles of associa-
tion proposed by the previous Board of Direc-
tors’ meeting.

	/ On April 28, 2020, the Ordinary Shareholders' 
Meeting of Gefran S.p.A. voted to:

	- Approve Gefran S.p.A.’s financial state-
ments for the year 2019 and allocate the 
entire annual profit of Euro 6.2 million to 
retained earnings;

	- Appoint Ennio Franceschetti as Gefran 
Honorary Chairman and resolve on ap-
pointment of the members of the Board 
of Directors for the 2020-2022 three-year 
period: Ennio Franceschetti, Maria Chiara 
Franceschetti, Andrea Franceschetti, Gio-
vanna Franceschetti, Marcello Perini, Dan-
iele Piccolo, Monica Vecchiati, Cristina Mollis 
and Giorgio Metta.

	- Authorise the Board of Directors to pur-
chase up to a maximum of 1,440,000 own 
shares with a face value of 1 Euro each, 
within 18 months from the date of the 
Shareholders’ Meeting.

In accordance with art. 123-ter of Italy’s Con-
solidated Finance Act (TUF), the shareholders’

meeting voted in favour of the Group’s 2020 
Remuneration Policy and remuneration for the

year 2019.

	/ On 28 April 2020, the new Gefran S.p.A. Board 
of Directors, which met immediately after the 
shareholders’ meeting, appointed Maria Chi-
ara Franceschetti as its Chairwoman, Andrea 
Franceschetti and Giovanna Franceschetti as 
its Vice Chairman and Vice Chairwoman, and 
Marcello Perini as CEO.

The new Board of Directors appointed mem-
bers Monica Vecchiati, Daniele Piccolo and 
Giorgio Metta to the Control and Risk Commit-
tee, while Daniele Piccolo, Monica Vecchiati 
and Cristina Mollis were appointed members 
of the Remuneration Committee.

The independence requirements of the new-
ly-appointed board were also verified. The 
nonexecutive directors Daniele Piccolo, Mon-
ica Vecchiati, Cristina Mollis and Giorgio Met-
ta declared they were in possession of the 
independence requirements. Daniele Piccolo 
is Lead Independent Director. Ennio Franc-
eschetti, Maria Chiara Franceschetti, Andrea 
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Franceschetti, Giovanna Franceschetti and 
Marcello Perini are Executive Directors.

	/ On 27 May 2020, Standing Auditor Primo Cep-
pellini resigned for personal reasons, with 
immediate effect. In accordance with the law 
and the Articles of Association, the office was 
taken over by Luisa Anselmi, appointed Depu-
ty Auditor by the Shareholders' Meeting of 24 
April 2018.

	/ On November 25, 2020, the Strategic Sustain-
ability Plan, drawn up in line with the United Na-
tions Sustainable Development Goals (Global 
Compact), was presented to stakeholders as 
an evolution of the Group's commitment to 
quality of life within and outside the compa-
ny (persons, territory, environment) that has 
historically guided the Group’s strategic and 
corporate management choices. The Plan 
was presented during the digital event "The 
future is our present - Sustainability and com-
petitive edge", moderated by Dr. Mario Mazzo-
leni, Director of SMAE (School of Management 
and Advanced Education) at the University of 
Brescia University, with the participation of 
Dr. Carlo Carraro, Rector Emerito and Ordinary 
Professor of Environmental Economics at Ca' 
Foscari University in Venice. During the event, 
members of the Sustainability Committee 
Giovanna Franceschetti and Marcello Perini 
and Sustainability Project Manager Fausta 

Coffano described guidelines, objectives and 
projects included in the Plan.

For information on the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic in the year 2020, please refer to the 
IMPACT OF COVID-19 section of this Report on Op-
erations.
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Significant 
Events After 
Year End 14

Nothing to report.
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Outlook15
2020 began on an optimistic note: the Interna-
tional Monetary Fund predicted an increase in 
global GDP, with 3.3% growth in 2020 and 3.4% 
growth in 2021. But following the spread of the 
Covid-19 virus, these estimates were revised, 
only minimally at first, followed by much greater 
reductions over the months that followed.

In the current scenario, in light of the trends ob-
served during 2020, the International Monetary 
Fund further revised estimates and projections 
in January 2021: overall global contraction of the 
economy is estimated at 3.5% for the year that 
has just ended, with a projection of 5.5% growth 
in 2021 and 4.2% growth in 2022. In this context, 
China stands out among emerging economies, 
where, thanks in part to the country’s response 
to the Covid-19 pandemic, the IMF observed 
2.3% growth in 2020 and predicts further 
growth over the next two years (+8.1% in 2021 
and 5.6% in 2022).

According to the International Monetary Fund, 
contraction in the Eurozone in 2020 is estimated 
at 7.2% (contraction is stronger in Italy, at 9.2%), 
and the projection for the next two years is for 
partial recovery, equal to 4.2% for 2021 (Italy 
+3%) and 3.6% for 2022 (in line with the figure 
for Italy).

The Confindustria Study Centre's Reports of 
January and February 2021 estimate Italian GDP 
for the year 2020 as down, though by less than 
the IMF estimate (-8.9%), and the recovery fore-
cast for 2021 has been delayed: the possibility of 

recovery does not appear until the second half 
of 2021, and even then, only if the vaccination 
campaign that began in the first quarter of the 
year can defeat the pandemic and allow spend-
ing to resume.

Following the first wave of the pandemic, new or-
ganisational methods were promptly introduced 
which allowed the Group to take full advantage 
of opportunities to resume operations as they 
appeared in a number of the countries where 
the Group operates, at different times during the 
year. This capacity to react and the cost-cutting 
measures contributed to achievement of the re-
sults recorded in the year 2020.

Demand in the last quarter of 2020 was bet-
ter than in the previous quarters of the year, 
although this improvement was not enough to 
permit complete recovery of revenues for 2020, 
which were on the whole lower than the figure 
for 2019.

2021 started with the positive trend that had al-
ready appeared at the end of 2020; Asian coun-
tries continue to lead the way, while other coun-
tries also show signs of recovery of demand.

The industrial sector performed well, partly as 
a result of the start of the vaccination cam-
paign buoying confidence in the market. At the 
moment, this confidence has not yet been un-
dermined by new outbreaks of the pandemic in 
some countries, including Italy. 

The focus on the health and safety of all its 
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employees remains high in Group companies, 
although work on product development and 
planned investments continue, in some cases 
complying fully with the original plans.

A number of market segments currently show 
room and potential for growth for those who will 
be able to guarantee supplies of products and 
services despite the context of great uncertain-
ty and unpredictability; the ability to seize these 
opportunities will mitigate the fact that sales 
staff still have few opportunities to meet with 
customers, at least for the first months of the 
year.

Gefran has these capabilities, as it demon-
strated this in 2020 by adopting flexible digital 
approaches in the most diverse business envi-
ronments as the events of the year unfolded; 
this awareness suggests confidence regard-
ing the year 2021, which is still affected by the 
great uncertainty surrounding Covid-19 despite 
a number of positive developments.

In this context, the Group believes that results 
for the year 2021 could exceed those achieved 
in 2020, in terms of both revenues and margins.
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Impact of 
Covid-1916

countries reporting cases of infection. After the 
first cases of Covid-19 were reported, starting in 
January in China, the virus spread in Europe, with 
the first case officially reported in Italy on 21 
February, and progressively spread to the Ameri-
cas, particularly the United States and Brazil.

The global health crisis led the governments of 
the affected countries to introduce increasingly 
restrictive measures, including limitation of trav-
el, social isolation and suspension of all non-es-
sential forms of production and commerce, with 
the primary goal of halting the spread of the 
virus and safeguarding human health. These ex-
ceptional measures have undeniably had a ma-
jor impact on society and the economy. 

The Group responded to the first wave of the 
pandemic with prompt introduction of meas-
ures aimed at protecting the health and safety 
of everyone it works with (both employees and 
other business partners) while ensuring busi-
ness continuity, compatibly with government di-
rectives. This has led to the definition of specific 
procedures for behaviour and access to compa-
ny premises, and to preparation of health and 
safety protocols. 

Synergies have been set up in the Group to re-
spond to the shortage of PPE, ensuring that all 
employees have access to essential protective 
devices. In addition, the Group has begun to 
invest in ensuring the safest possible working 
conditions for its employees.

A task force was set up to manage the supply 
chain in order to ensure business continuity, re-
sponding to problems with geolocation of sup-
pliers and definition of lockdown zones; there 
were no interruptions in production attributable 
to shortages of material in the year 2020, and 

all financial commitments to suppliers were met.

The Gefran Group has also resorted to use of the 
ordinary wage guarantee fund and begun the 
required procedures for requesting government 
aid wherever available. In addition, actions are 
under way aimed at cutting costs and redefining 
the Group’s actions and priorities.

As the curve of contagion has begun to rise 
again in the final quarter of 2020, especially in 
Europe, it has been necessary to introduce new 
measures intended to protect citizens’ health, 
which could have an impact on the economy 
and fuel uncertainty and concern about future 
prospects. Vaccination campaigns in various 
countries have displayed the same differences 
and delays. 

As of the date of publication of this annual fi-
nancial report, all the measures already in-
troduced by Gefran in 2020 to ensure human 
health and business continuity remain in place. 
The Group’s main production activities continue 
at all locations, while office staff work partly in 
the office and partly from home, in order to en-
sure the necessary social distancing.

Based on the comparison of the results accom-
plished and the related Budget, approved by the 
Board of Directors on February 13, 2020 and rep-
resenting the pre-pandemic forecast, a negative 
effect deriving from the pandemic on the Group's 
results is estimated. In particular the revenues 
contraction is estimated at 16% and the EBIT at 
13% due to cost containment measures partially 
mitigating the reduction in revenues; in terms of 
free cash flow generated, virtuous management 
of working capital produced better results than 
expected, estimated at around +10%.

The year 2020 saw the global spread of Coronavi-
rus (Covid-19), resulting in the World Health Organ-
isation's declaration of a “global pandemic” in the 
month of March following the growing number of 
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Own 
Shares17

As of 31 December 2020, Gefran S.p.A. held 
27,220 shares (0.19% of the total) with an av-
erage carrying value of Euro 5.7246 per share, all 
purchased in the fourth quarter of 2018.

No own shares were sold during 2019 and 2020 
and at the date of this report the situation is un-
changed.
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Dealings 
with Related 
Parties18

On 12 November 2010, the Gefran Board of Di-
rectors approved the “Regulations for trans-
actions with related parties” in application of 
Consob Resolution no. 17221 of 12 March 2010. 
These regulations have been published in the 
“Governance” section of the Company’s internet 
site, available at https://www.gefran.com/en/gb/
governance, in the “Documents and Procedures” 
section.

The procedure in question was updated by the 
Board of Directors on 3 August 2017 to bring the 
content in line with current regulations, specif-
ically the entry into force of the “Market Abuse” 
regulation, EU 596/2014.

The regulation is based on the following general 
principles:

	/ ensuring the essential and procedural trans-
parency and probity of transactions with re-
lated parties;

	/ providing directors and statutory auditors with 
an appropriate assessment, decision-making 
and control tool regarding transactions with 
related parties.

The regulation is structured as follows:

	/ First section: definitions (related parties, 
significant and insignificant transactions, 
intercompany, ordinary, of negligible amount, 
etc.).

	/ Second section: procedures to approve 
significant and insignificant transactions, ex-
emptions.

	/ Third part: obligation to provide information.

See paragraph 38 of the Notes to the Consoli-
dated Financial Statements for details on trans-
actions with related parties.
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Disclosure 
Simplification 19

On 1 October 2012, the Gefran S.p.A. Board of Di-
rectors voted to use the option to provide simpli-
fied disclosure pursuant to article 70, paragraph 

8, and article 71, paragraph 1-bis, of Consob Reg-
ulation 11971/1999 as amended.



93

Gefran Group

Provisions Under 
Articles 15 and 
18 of the Consob 
Regulation on 
Markets20

With reference to the “conditions for listing of 
shares of parent companies of companies es-
tablished and regulated by laws of countries not 
belonging to the European Union” as set out in 
Articles 15 and 18 of the Consob Regulation on 
Markets, note that the following subsidiaries fall 
under Article 36: Gefran Siei Asia PTE Ltd (Sin-
gapore), Gefran Siei Drives Technology Co Ltd. 
(China), Gefran Deutschland GmbH and Siei Areg 
GmbH (Germany), Gefran Inc. (U.S.A.), Gefran In-
dia Ltd (India), Gefran Soluzioni S.r.l. (Italy), and 
Sensormate AG (Switzerland). Gefran Drives and 
Motion S.r.l. (Italy) and Elettropiemme S.r.l. (Italy).

The Group also made the adjustments nec-
essary to meet the conditions set out under 
paragraph 1 of the aforementioned Article 18, 
and there are procedural provisions in place de-
signed to ensure they are maintained.

Provaglio d’Iseo, 11 March 2021

For the Board of Directors

Chairwoman
Maria Chiara Franceschetti

Chief Exeutive Officer 
Marcello Perini 
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Statement Of Profit/(Loss) for the Year 

(Euro /000)
progress. 31 December

Notes 2020 2019

Revenue from product sales 27 128,371  139,732 

of which related parties: 38 5  - 

Other revenues and income 28 1,274  803 

Increases for internal work 12,13 2,213  2,574 

TOTAL REVENUES 131,858  143,109 

Change in inventories 18 (3,581)  703 

Costs for raw materials and accessories 29 (44,457)  (50,911) 

of which related parties: 38 (45)  - 

Service costs 30 (19,195)  (24,172) 

of which related parties: 38 (271)  (214) 

Miscellaneous management costs 32 (1,224)  (947) 

Other operating income 32 331  1,083 

Personnel costs 31 (46,118)  (49,250) 

of which related parties: 38 (58)  - 

Impairment/reversal of trade and other receiva-
bles

18 (65)  115 

Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets 33 (2,100)  (2,136) 

Depreciation and impairment of tangible assets 33 (4,784)  (6,073) 

Depreciation/amortisation total usage rights 33 (1,267)  (1,146) 

EBIT 9,398  10,375 

Gains from financial assets 34 764  1,040 

Losses from financial liabilities 34 (2,577)  (1,526) 

(Losses) gains from shareholdings valued at eq-
uity

35 (2)  180 

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAX 7,583  10,069 

Current taxes 36 (682)  (1,968) 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities 36 (2,548)  (1,059) 

TOTAL TAXES (3,230)  (3,027) 

NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 4,353  7,042 

Attributable to:

Group 4,353  7,042 

Third parties -  - 

Earnings per share progress. 31 December

(Euro) Notes 2020 2019

Basic earnings per ordinary share 23 0.30  0.49 

Diluted earnings per ordinary share 23 0.30  0.49 
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Statement Of Profit/(Loss) for the Year and 
Other Items of Comprehensive Income
(Euro /000)

progressivo al 31 December

Notes 2020 2019

NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 4,353  7,042 

Items that will not subsequently be reclassified in the 
statement of profit/(loss) for the period

- revaluation of employee benefits: IAS 19 22 (112)  (276) 

- overall tax effect 22 27  66 

- equity investments in other companies 22 273  (79) 

Items that will or could subsequently be reclassified 
in the statement of profit/(loss) for the period

- conversion of foreign companies’ financial state-
ments

22 (1,173)  221 

- fair value of cash flow hedging derivatives 22 (128)  (124) 

Total changes, net of tax effect (1,113)  (192) 

Comprehensive result for the period 3,240  6,850 

Attributable to:

Group 3,240  6,850 

Third parties -  - 
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Statement of Financial Position 
(Euro /000) Notes 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

NON-CURRENT ACTIVITIES
Goodwill 11 5,692  5,917 

Intangible assets 12 8,935  7,641 

Property, plant, machinery and tools 13 41,961  44,761 

of which related parties: 38 247  470 

Usage rights 14 2,605  3,089 

Shareholdings valued at equity 15 76  1,196 

Equity investments in other companies 16 1,949  1,690 

Receivables and other non-current assets 17 94  94 

Deferred tax assets 36 4,265  6,556 

Non-current financial investments for deriv-
atives

21 -  1 

Other non-current financial investments 21 108  97 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ACTIVITIES 65,685  71,042 

CURRENT ACTIVITIES
Inventories 18 20,301  24,548 

Trade receivables 18 30,059  28,931 

of which related parties: 38 4  - 

Other receivables and assets 19 4,393  7,953 

Current tax receivables 20 581  853 

Cash and cash equivalents 21 41,943  24,427 

TOTAL CURRENT ACTIVITIES 97,277  86,712 

TOTAL ASSETS 162,962  157,754 
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(Euro /.000) Notes 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 22 14,400  14,400 

Reserves 22 59,426  53,602 

Profit / (Loss) for the year 22 4,353  7,042 

Total Group Shareholders’ Equity 78,179  75,044 

Shareholders’ equity of minority interests 22 -  - 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 78,179  75,044 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Non-current financial payables 21 27,441  21,916 

Non-current financial payables for IFRS 16 
leases

21 1,669  2,013 

Non-current financial liabilities for derivatives 21 328  169 

Employee benefits 24 4,479  4,853 

Non-current provisions 25 924  644 

Deferred tax provisions 36 833  647 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 35,674  30,242 

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current financial payables 21 15,368  12,643 

Current financial payables for IFRS 16 leases 21 968  1,071 

Trade payables 18 20,561  24,937 

of which related parties: 38 273  120 

Current provisions 25 1,462  1,527 

Current tax payables 20 179  257 

Other payables and liabilities 26 10,571  12,033 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 49,109  52,468 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 84,783  82,710 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND 
LIABILITIES

162,962  157,754 
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 
(Euro /000) Notes 31 December 

2020
31 December 

2019

(A) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE START OF 
THE PERIOD

24,427  18,043 

B) CASH FLOW GENERATED BY (USED IN) OPERATIONS IN THE PERIOD

Net profit (loss) for the period 22 4,353  7,042 

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 33 8,151  9,355 

Provisions (Releases) 18,24,25 2,684  1,770 

Capital (gains) losses on the sale of non-current 
assets

12,13 6  (350) 

Net result from financial operations 34 1,815  345 

Taxes 36 682  1,963 

Change in provisions for risks and future liabilities 25 (1,009)  (1,012) 

Change in other assets and liabilities 2,066  (5,004) 

Change in deferred taxes 36 2,551  1,039 

Change in trade receivables 18 (1,774)  2,017 

of which related parties: 38 (4)  - 

Change in inventories 18 1,702  (2,186) 

Change in trade payables 18 (4,274)  3,066 

of which related parties: 38 153  (193) 

TOTAL 16,953  18,045 

C) CASH FLOW GENERATED BY (USED IN) INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES

Investments in:

- Property, plant & equipment and intangible assets 12,13 (6,003)  (15,644) 

of which related parties: 38 (247)  (470) 

- Equity investments and securities 14,15,16 1,050  - 

- Acquisitions net of acquired cash - -  (231) 

- Financial receivables 17 -  (8) 

Disposal of non-current assets 12,13,15,16 12  1,487 

TOTAL (4,941)  (14,396) 

D) FREE CASH FLOW (B+C) 12,012  3,649 
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E) CASH FLOW GENERATED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES

New financial payables 21 18,000  21,785 

Repayment of financial debts 21 (10,604)  (9,781) 

Increase (decrease) in current financial payables 21 1,040  (425) 

Outgoing cash flow due to IFRS 16 21 (1,278)  (1,190) 

Taxes paid 36 (656)  (2,183) 

Interest paid 34 (1,089)  (756) 

Interest received 34 59  93 

Dividends paid 22 -  (4,599) 

TOTAL 5,472  2,944 

F) CASH FLOW FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (D+E) 17,484  6,593 

G) Exchange rate translation differences on cash at 
hand

21 32  (209) 

H) NET CHANGE IN CASH AT HAND (F+G) 17,516  6,384 

(I) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE 
PERIOD (A+H)

41,943  24,427 
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Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity

 
(Euro /000) Notes

Share 
capital

Capital 
reserves

Consolidation 
reserve

Other 
reserves

Retained profit /
(loss)

Overall EC reserves

Profit/(loss) for 
the year

Group Total 
shareholders’ 

equity

Shareholders’ 
equity of 
minority 

interests

Total 
shareholders’ 

equity

Fair value  
measurement  

reserve

Currency 
translation 

reserve
Other 

reserves

Balance at 1 
January 2019 14,400  21,926  5,368  10,095  10,143  (12)  3,143  (400)  8,151  72,814  -  72,814 

Destination of 
2018 profit

 - Other reserves 
and provisions 22 -  -  521  -  7,630  -  -  -  (8,151)  -  -  - 

 - Dividends 22 -  -  -  -  (4,599)  -  -  -  -  (4,599)  -  (4,599) 

Income/ 
(Expenses) 
recognised 
at equity

22 -  -  (25)  -  -  (203)  -  (210)  -  (438)  -  (438) 

Change in 
translation 
reserve

22 -  -  -  -  -  -  221  -  -  221  -  221 

Other changes 22 -  -  -  4  -  -  -  -  -  4  -  4 

2019 profit 22 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  7,042  7,042  -  7,042 

Balance at 31 
December 2019 14,400  21,926  5,864  10,099  13,174  (215)  3,364  (610)  7,042  75,044  -  75,044 

Destination of 
2019 profit

 - Other reserves 
and provisions 22 -  -  820  -  6,222  -  -  -  (7,042)  -  -  - 

 - Dividends 22 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Income/ 
(Expenses) 
recognised 
at equity

22 -  -  -  10  -  145  -  (99)  -  56  -  56 

Change in 
translation 
reserve

22 -  -  -  -  -  -  (1,173)  -  -  (1,173)  -  (1,173) 

Other changes 22 -  -  58  (2)  (157)  -  -  -  -  (101)  -  (101) 

2020 profit 22 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  4,353  4,353  -  4,353 

Balance at 31 
December 2020 14,400  21,926  6,742  10,107  19,239  (70)  2,191  (709)  4,353  78,179  -  78,179 
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Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity

 
(Euro /000) Notes

Share 
capital

Capital 
reserves

Consolidation 
reserve

Other 
reserves

Retained profit /
(loss)

Overall EC reserves

Profit/(loss) for 
the year

Group Total 
shareholders’ 

equity

Shareholders’ 
equity of 
minority 

interests

Total 
shareholders’ 

equity

Fair value  
measurement  

reserve

Currency 
translation 

reserve
Other 

reserves

Balance at 1 
January 2019 14,400  21,926  5,368  10,095  10,143  (12)  3,143  (400)  8,151  72,814  -  72,814 

Destination of 
2018 profit

 - Other reserves 
and provisions 22 -  -  521  -  7,630  -  -  -  (8,151)  -  -  - 

 - Dividends 22 -  -  -  -  (4,599)  -  -  -  -  (4,599)  -  (4,599) 

Income/ 
(Expenses) 
recognised 
at equity

22 -  -  (25)  -  -  (203)  -  (210)  -  (438)  -  (438) 

Change in 
translation 
reserve

22 -  -  -  -  -  -  221  -  -  221  -  221 

Other changes 22 -  -  -  4  -  -  -  -  -  4  -  4 

2019 profit 22 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  7,042  7,042  -  7,042 

Balance at 31 
December 2019 14,400  21,926  5,864  10,099  13,174  (215)  3,364  (610)  7,042  75,044  -  75,044 

Destination of 
2019 profit

 - Other reserves 
and provisions 22 -  -  820  -  6,222  -  -  -  (7,042)  -  -  - 

 - Dividends 22 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Income/ 
(Expenses) 
recognised 
at equity

22 -  -  -  10  -  145  -  (99)  -  56  -  56 

Change in 
translation 
reserve

22 -  -  -  -  -  -  (1,173)  -  -  (1,173)  -  (1,173) 

Other changes 22 -  -  58  (2)  (157)  -  -  -  -  (101)  -  (101) 

2020 profit 22 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  4,353  4,353  -  4,353 

Balance at 31 
December 2020 14,400  21,926  6,742  10,107  19,239  (70)  2,191  (709)  4,353  78,179  -  78,179 
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1.	 General Information
Gefran S.p.A. is incorporated and located at Via 
Sebina 74, Provaglio d’Iseo (BS). 

On 11 March 2021, the consolidated financial 
statements of the Gefran Group for the year 
ending 31 December 2020 were approved by the 

Board of Directors, which authorised their pub-
lication. 

The Group’s main activities are described in the 
Report on Operations.

2.	 Form and Content
The consolidated financial statements of the 
Gefran Group were prepared in accordance with 
the International Financial Reporting Standards 
adopted by the European Union.

They comprise the financial statements of Ge-
fran S.p.A., of its subsidiaries and of the direct 
and indirect affiliates, approved by their re-
spective Boards of Directors. The consolidated 
companies adopted international accounting 
standards, with the exception of a number of 
companies whose financial statements were 
restated for the Group’s consolidated financial 
statements to bring them into line with IAS/IFRS 

standards. 

The official audit of the consolidated financial 
statements was carried out by Pricewater-
houseCoopers S.p.A.

These consolidated financial statements are 
presented in Euro, the functional currency of 
most Group companies. Unless otherwise stat-
ed, all amounts are expressed in thousands of 
Euro.

For details on the seasonal nature of the Group's 
operations, please refer to the attached Consol-
idated income statement by quarter.

3.	 Accounting Schedules
The Gefran Group has adopted:

	/ a statement of financial position, according to 
which assets and liabilities are separated into 
current and non-current categories;

	/ a statement of profit/(loss) for the year, in 
which costs are categorised by nature;

	/ a statement of profit/(loss) for the year and 
other items of comprehensive income, which 
shows income and charges posted directly to 
shareholders’ equity, net of tax effects;

	/ a cash flow statement prepared using the 
indirect method, through which pre-tax prof-

it is shown net of the effects of non-mone-
tary transactions, any deferral or provision 
of previous or future operating collections or 
payments, and revenue or cost items relating 
to cash flows resulting from investments or 
financial activities. 

With reference to Consob resolution 15519 of 
27 July 2006, amounts referring to transactions 
with related parties and non-recurring items 
are shown separately from the relevant items in 
the statement of financial position and income 
statement.

4.	 Consolidation Principles
Subsidiaries are consolidated on a line-by-line 
basis when the Group has control over them. It 
only has control if all the following three condi-
tions are met:

	/ it has power over an investee company 
(whether this power is actually exercised or 
not);

	/ it has exposure or a right to variable returns 

from the investee company;

	/ it is able to use its power over the investee 
company to influence the returns generated 
thereby.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or sold over 
the year are included in the consolidated income 
statement as from the actual acquisition date 
or until the date they are sold.
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Companies controlled jointly with other partners 
and associated companies, or in any event sub-
ject to significant influence are carried at equity.

The main principles adopted are the same for 
all companies in the scope of consolidation, and 
the related income statements and statements 
of financial position were all drawn up as of 31 
December 2020; in addition, all financial state-
ments have been approved by the respective 
Boards of Directors.

The main criteria adopted in line-by-line consoli-
dation are listed below.

Gains from transactions between subsidiaries 
not yet realised, as well as receivables, payables, 
costs and revenues between consolidated com-
panies, are eliminated.

The dividends paid by consolidated companies 
are eliminated from the income statement and 
added to earnings from previous years, if and to 
the extent that they are taken from them.

The portions of shareholders’ equity and prof-
its (losses) pertaining to minority interests are 
shown respectively in a specific item under 
shareholders’ equity, separately from Group 
shareholders’ equity, and in a specific item in the 

income statement.

If there were any assets held for sale, the sale 
of which is highly likely in the next 12 months, 
they would be classified in accordance with IFRS 
5, provided that the other conditions set out 
therein are met; therefore, once consolidated 
on a line-by-line basis, the related assets are 
classified in a single item, Assets held for sale, 
the related liabilities are recorded under liabili-
ties in a single line of the statement of financial 
position, and the related margin is shown under 
“Net profit (loss) from assets held for sale” in the 
income statement.

Profits and losses from intercompany transac-
tions valued at equity are eliminated in propor-
tion to the Group’s percentage interest in the 
associate, except in cases where unrealised 
losses are evidence of a loss in value of the 
transferred asset.

Changes in equity interests that do not involve a 
loss of control or relate to investee companies 
already subject to control are treated as equi-
ty transactions (according to the entity control 
method) and therefore classified under share-
holders’ equity.

5.	 Change in the Scope of Consolidation
The scope of consolidation at 31 December 
2020 is different from that of 31 December 
2019, since the process of liquidation of Ensun 

S.r.l. was completed on 21 December 2020. The 
company was 50% held by Gefran S.p.A. and was 
consolidated with the equity method.

6.	 Valuation Criteria
The consolidated financial statements were pre-
pared in accordance with the International Finan-
cial Reporting Standards (IFRS), issued by the In-
ternational Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as 
approved by the European Union.

With reference to Consob Communication 
DEM/11070007 of 5 August 2011, it is also noted 
that the Group does not hold in its portfolio any 
bonds issued by central or local governments 
or government agencies, and is therefore not 
exposed to risks generated by market fluctu-
ations. The consolidated financial statements 
were prepared using the general historic cost 
criterion, adjusted as required for the valuation 
of certain financial instruments.

With reference to Consob Communication 
0003907 of 19 January 2015, note 11, Goodwill 
and other intangible assets with an indefinite 
life, includes the required information, and spe-
cifically the references to the external informa-
tion and the sensitivity analysis.

With reference to Consob Communication 
0092543 dated 3 December 2015, it is hereby 
revealed that in the Report on operations the 
guidelines of the ESMA (ESMA/2015/1415) were 
followed with regard to the information aimed at 
ensuring the comparability, reliability and com-
prehensibility of the Alternative Performance 
Indicators.

With reference to Consob Communication 
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0007780 of 28 January 2016, we note that the 
impact of market conditions on the information 
in the financial statements was included in the 
Directors’ Report on Operations. We also note 
that the application of IFRS 13, Fair value meas-
urement, does not involve significant changes to 
items in the financial statements for Gefran.

The most significant accounting standards 
adopted by the Gefran Group are summarised in 
this section.

Segment Reporting
The primary segment reporting format chosen 
by the Gefran Group is by line of business. The 
accounting standards used for reporting seg-
ment information in the notes are consistent 
with those used for preparing the Annual fi-
nancial report. The information provided in the 
primary segment reporting format relates to 
revenues, EBITDA and EBIT, and the assets and 
liabilities of each business unit. 

The secondary segment reporting format, as re-
quired by IFRS 8, is by geographical region; this 
format shows revenues based on the location of 
activities for each business unit. In the Gefran 
Group, the location of activities broadly coin-
cides with location by customer.

Revenues
According to IFRS 15, revenues are acknowl-
edged up to an amount reflecting the payment 
the entity expects to be entitled to in exchange 
for the transfer of assets; no distinctions are 
made between the sale of goods and of services.

The new principle, which replaced all the current 
requirements of the IFRS for acknowledgement 
of revenues, was adopted by the Group without 
any impact resulting from the change in this 
principle.

Revenues are acknowledged when the company 
fulfils an obligation (to sell goods or provide ser-
vices), transferring goods or services, which are 
considered to have been transferred from the 
time at which the customer takes over control 
of the goods or services.

When the result of the contract cannot be re-
liably measured, the revenue is recognised only 
to the extent that the costs incurred are recov-
erable. 

Interest Income
This is recorded as financial income for interest 
income accrued during the year, using the effec-
tive interest rate method, which is the rate that 
discounts expected future cash flows according 
to the expected life of the financial instrument, 
added to the net value of the financial assets 
reported in the financial statements. 

Dividends 
Dividends are recognised when the sharehold-
ers’ right to receive payment arises, i.e. on the 
date of the Shareholders’ Meeting resolution.

Government Grants
Government grants are recorded at fair value 
when there is a reasonable expectation that 
they will be received and that all the conditions 
relating thereto have been met. 

When funding is related to cost components 
(e.g. contributions to expenditure), it is recog-
nised as revenues but broken down systemically 
over several accounting periods so that the rev-
enues match the costs they are meant to offset. 
When funding is related to an asset (e.g. grants 
for plant and equipment), the fair value is tem-
porarily recorded under long-term liabilities, and 
gradually released to the income statement on a 
straight-line basis over the expected useful life 
of the asset concerned.

Costs 
Costs for the period are recorded on an accruals 
basis and recognised net of returns, discounts 
and allowances.

Financial Charges 
Financial charges are recorded in the income 
statement when they are incurred, in accord-
ance with the reference accounting treatment 
set forth in IAS 23.

Income Tax
Income tax for the period is calculated using an 
estimate of taxable income. The amount owed to 
the tax authorities is recorded under tax paya-
bles. Taxes paid in excess of the amount due are 
posted to tax receivables. 

Current income taxes relating to items posted 
directly to shareholders’ equity are reported di-
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rectly in shareholders’ equity and not in the in-
come statement.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are deter-
mined in relation to timing differences between 
the consolidated values of the asset and the 
liability and those recognised for tax purposes 
in the annual financial statements of the con-
solidated companies. Deferred tax assets are 
recognised when it is probable that sufficient 
taxable income is available to allow these assets 
to be used. Deferred tax liabilities are recognised 
for all taxable timing differences.

Earnings per Share
Basic earnings per ordinary share are calculat-
ed by dividing the Group’s profit (loss) attribut-
able to ordinary shares by the weighted average 
number of ordinary shares outstanding during 
the period, excluding own shares. 

For the purposes of calculating the diluted earn-
ings (loss) per ordinary share, the weighted aver-
age of outstanding shares is adjusted in line with 
the assumption that all potential shares result-
ing from the conversion of bonds or the assign-
ment of options will be subscribed. The Group’s 
net profit is also adjusted to take into account 
the impact of these operations, net of taxes.

Tangible Assets 
Tangible assets are recognised at purchase 
cost, including ancillary costs. The cost of tan-
gible assets is adjusted for depreciation on the 
basis of a systematic plan, taking into account 
the remaining possibility of economic use of 
the assets and also considering their physical 
wear and tear. Tangible assets are depreciated 
on a monthly basis from the time of entry into 
operation until they are sold or derecognised in 
the financial statements. If significant parts of 
tangible assets in use have different useful lives, 
the components identified are recognised and 
depreciated separately.

At the time of sale or when no future economic 
benefits are expected from the use of an asset, 
it is derecognised in the financial statements, 
and any gain or loss (calculated as the differ-
ence between the selling price and the net car-
rying value) is recognised in the income state-
ment in the year of derecognition.

Costs for maintenance and ordinary repairs are 

charged to the income statement in the year in 
which they are incurred. Extraordinary mainte-
nance costs that entail significant and tangible 
improvements to plant production capacity or 
safety or their economically useful lives are cap-
italised.

Leases
In 2018, the competent bodies of the European 
Union completed the approval process neces-
sary for the adoption of IFRS 16, Leasing. This 
new standard replaces the previous IAS 17.

The main change concerns the recognition in 
the accounts by the lessees which, on the ba-
sis of IAS 17, were obliged to make a distinction 
between a finance lease (recognised in ac-
cordance with the discounted cash flow meth-
od) and an operating lease (recognised on a 
straight-line basis). With IFRS 16, the accounting 
treatment of operating leases is placed on the 
same footing as finance leases. This standard is 
applicable from 1 January 2019, and early appli-
cation was possible, together with the adoption 
of IFRS 15 "Revenues from contracts with cus-
tomers". The Group has decided to apply the new 
standard starting on 1 January 2019, on the ba-
sis of what is known as the modified retrospec-
tive approach, in which the value of the assets 
is entered at the value of the financial liabilities; 
moreover, as permitted by the IASB, practical ex-
pedients have been used such as exclusion of 
contracts with a residual duration of less than 
12 months or contracts for which the fair value 
of the asset is calculated to fall under the con-
ventional threshold of 5 thousand American Dol-
lars (modest unitary value). 

The assets analysed here are entered in the fi-
nancial statements:

	/ in non-current tangible assets, under Usage 
rights; 

	/ under Net Financial Position, while the cor-
responding financial payable originates cur-
rent (payable within the year) or non-current 
(payable beyond a year) Financial payables for 
leasing under IFRS 16 .

In assessment of the fair value and useful 
lifespan of the assets which are the subject of 
the contracts subject to application of IFRS 16, 
the following factors were taken into consider-
ation:
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	/ the amount of the periodic lease or rental fee, 
as defined in the contract and revalued where 
applicable;

	/ initial accessory costs, if specified in the con-
tract;

	/ final restoration costs, if specified in the con-
tract;

	/ the number of remaining instalments;

	/ implicit interest, where not stated in the con-
tract, is estimated on the basis of the average 
rates for the Group’s debt.

Research and Development Costs
Research costs are charged to the income 
statement at the time that they are incurred.  
Development costs incurred for a specific pro-
ject are capitalised when all the following con-
ditions are met:

	/ technical feasibility;

	/ intention to complete, use or sell the asset;

	/ ability to use or sell the asset;

	/ probable future economic benefits;

	/ availability of sufficient resources;

	/ ability to reliably measure the cost attributa-
ble to the intangible asset.

Capitalised development costs are amortised on 
a systematic basis from the start of production 
and throughout the estimated life of the prod-
uct. The carrying value of development costs is 
reviewed so as to carry out a fairness analysis 
(so-called “impairment test”) for the purpose of 
detecting any loss in value when an impairment 
indicator raises doubts regarding the possibility 
of recovering the carrying value. All other de-
velopment costs are recognised in the income 
statement when they are incurred.

Business Combinations and Goodwill
Business combinations are reported using the 
acquisition method, based on which the identi-
fiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities 
of the acquired company that meet the report-
ing conditions under IFRS 3, are recognised at 
their current values on the acquisition date. 
Deferred taxes are then allocated on the adjust-
ments made to the previous carrying values to 
align them with the present value. Given its com-
plexity, the application of the acquisition meth-

od involves an initial provisional phase in which 
the current values of the assets, liabilities and 
contingent liabilities acquired are determined, 
in order to allow the transaction to be recorded 
in the consolidated financial statements for the 
year in which the combination occurred. This ini-
tial recognition is completed and adjusted within 
twelve months of the acquisition date. Chang-
es to the initial consideration due to events or 
circumstances occurring after the acquisition 
date are recognised in the statement of profit 
(loss) for the year.

Goodwill is recognised as the difference be-
tween:

	/ the sum of the consideration transferred, the 
amount of minority interests (valued com-
bination by combination, or at fair value or in 
proportion to the amount of identifiable net 
assets attributable to minorities), the fair val-
ue of previously held interests in the acquiree, 
recognising any resulting gain or loss in the 
statement of profit (loss) for the period;

	/ the net value of the identifiable acquired as-
sets and the identifiable assumed liabilities.

The costs connected to the combination are 
not included in the consideration transferred 
and are therefore recognised in the statement 
of profit (loss) for the year. If, when the process 
of determining the present value of the assets, 
liabilities and contingent liabilities has been 
completed, this amount exceeds the acquisition 
cost, the excess is immediately credited to the 
income statement. 

Goodwill is periodically reviewed to check the 
prerequisites for recoverability, through a com-
parison with the fair value or with future cash 
flows from the underlying investment. For the 
purposes of the comparative analysis, goodwill 
acquired in a business combination is allocat-
ed, at the acquisition date, to the Group’s indi-
vidual cash-generating units, or to the groups 
of cash-generating units expected to benefit 
from the synergies of combination, regardless of 
whether other assets or liabilities of the Group 
are assigned to those units or groups of units. 
Each unit or group of units to which goodwill is 
allocated:

	/ represents the smallest identifiable group of 
assets generating cash inflows that are large-
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ly independent of the cash inflows from other 
assets or groups of assets;

	/ is no bigger than the operating sectors identi-
fied based on IFRS 8.

When goodwill is part of a cash-generating unit 
(group of cash-generating units) and a part of 
the assets within the unit is sold, the goodwill 
associated with the asset disposed of is includ-
ed in the carrying value of the asset to determine 
the gain or loss on the disposal. Goodwill trans-
ferred under these circumstances is measured 
according to the relative values of the asset 
disposed of and the retained portion of the unit. 
When the disposal relates to a subsidiary, the 
difference between the sale price and the net 
assets, together with cumulative translation dif-
ferences and residual goodwill, is posted to the 
income statement.

Asset Impairment
IAS 36 requires the impairment testing of tangi-
ble and intangible assets and equity investments 
if there are indicators suggesting that such a 
problem might exist. In the case of goodwill, this 
test is carried out at least once a year, while in-
tangible assets are tested whenever there are 
indications of impairment. The recoverability of 
the asset is assessed by comparing the carry-
ing value recognised in the financial statements 
with the greater between the net selling price, if 
an active market exists, and the value in use of 
the asset.

Value in use is the discounted value of the ex-
pected cash flows from use of the asset, or 
combination of assets (cash-generating unit), 
as well as the value expected from disposal at 
the end of its useful life. The cash-generating 
units have been identified in line with the or-
ganisational structure and the Group’s business, 
as homogeneous combinations that generate 
independent cash flows through the continued 
use of the assets allocated to them. 

Other Intangible Assets
Other intangible assets acquired or produced in-
ternally are recognised as assets in accordance 
with the provisions of IAS 38, Intangible assets, 
when it is probable that the asset will generate 
future economic benefits and when the cost of 
the asset can be reliably determined. Develop-

ment costs are only recognised under assets if 
all the following conditions are met:

	/ technical feasibility;

	/ intention to complete, use or sell the asset;

	/ ability to use or sell the asset;

	/ probable future economic benefits;

	/ availability of sufficient resources;

	/ ability to reliably measure the cost attributa-
ble to the intangible asset.

The useful life of an intangible asset may be 
qualified as definite or indefinite. Intangible 
assets with definite useful lives are amortised 
on a straight-line basis for the duration of the 
expected future sales deriving from the relat-
ed project (usually 5 years). The useful life is 
reviewed annually and any changes are applied 
prospectively.

Non-current Assets Held for Sale
Non-current assets classified as held for sale 
are measured in accordance with IFRS 5 at the 
lower of their carrying value and their fair val-
ue minus selling costs. The economic effect of 
these assets also includes taxation.

Investments in Associated Companies and 
Joint Ventures
Investments in associated companies and joint 
ventures are valued at equity, according to which 
the associated company or joint venture is rec-
ognised at cost as of the acquisition date; this is 
subsequently adjusted by the portion pertaining 
to changes in its shareholders’ equity. The loss-
es of associated companies or joint ventures 
exceeding the interest held by the Group, includ-
ing medium to long-term receivables, which ef-
fectively are part of the Group’s net investment 
in the associated company, are not recognised, 
unless the Group has taken on the obligation to 
cover these losses.

The portions of profit (loss) resulting from the 
application of this consolidation method are 
recognised in the income statement under 
“Gains (losses) from the valuation of equity in-
vestments at equity”.

The surplus acquisition cost compared with the 
percentage pertaining to the Group of the cur-
rent value of the associated company's identi-
fiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities 
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as of the acquisition date represents the good-
will, and continues to be included in the invest-
ment's carrying value. The minor value of the 
acquisition cost compared with the percentage 
pertaining to the Group of the fair value of the 
associated company's identifiable assets, lia-
bilities and contingent liabilities as of the acqui-
sition date is posted to the income statement 
for the year when the application process of the 
acquisition method is completed, or within 12 
months of the acquisition.

If an associated company or joint venture rec-
ognises adjustments directly attributable to 
shareholders’ equity and/or in the statement 
of comprehensive income, the Group in turn re-
cords the related portion under shareholders’ 
equity, and where applicable, includes it in the 
statement of changes in shareholders’ equity 
and/or the statement of other items of compre-
hensive income.

Any loss due to impairment recognised pursuant 
to IAS 36 is not attributable to goodwill or any as-
set contributing to the carrying value of the eq-
uity investment in the associated company, but 
to the value of the equity investment overall. Any 
reversal of value is therefore recognised fully to 
the extent that the recoverable value of the in-
vestment subsequently increases based on the 
result of the impairment test.

Equity Investments in Other Companies
Equity investments in other companies are val-
ued at fair value. The change in fair value recog-
nised during the period is acknowledged in the 
statement of profit/(loss) for the period and 
other comprehensive income, among items that 
will not be subsequently reclassified to profit/
(loss) for the period.

Inventories 
Inventories are valued at acquisition or produc-
tion cost and the market value, whichever is the 
lower. Ancillary costs are included in the acqui-
sition cost. The following cost configuration is 
used: 

	/ raw materials, consumables, products sold: 
weighted average cost;

	/ work in progress: production cost;

	/ finished and semi-finished products: produc-
tion cost.

Production cost includes the cost of raw mate-
rials, materials, labour and all other direct pro-
duction expenses, including depreciation and 
amortisation. Production cost does not include 
distribution costs.	  Obsolete or slow-moving 
inventories are written down according to the 
possibility of using or realising them.

Trade Receivables and Payables and Other 
Receivables/Payables
Receivables are recognised in the financial 
statements at their presumed realisable value, 
which comprises the nominal value, adjusted if 
necessary by specific impairment provisions. 
Trade receivables have due dates that fall within 
normal contractual periods (30 to 120 days) and 
are therefore not discounted. 

Regarding the introduction of IFRS 9, and par-
ticularly the new method for impairment of 
financial investments, the Group revised its 
method for determination of the reserve to be 
used for coverage of losses on receivables, tak-
ing into account the losses expected throughout 
the life of the receivable, as required by the new 
standard.

Receivables factored without recourse are re-
moved from the financial statements when all 
the risks associated with the sale of the receiv-
able are borne by the factoring company.

Payables are recognised at nominal value. Trade 
payables have due dates that fall within normal 
contractual periods (60 to 120 days) and are 
therefore not discounted.

Financial Derivatives
Derivatives are classified as "Hedging transac-
tions" if the conditions exist for the application 
of hedge accounting; otherwise, even if under-
taken with the intention of managing risk expo-
sure, they are recorded as "Financial assets held 
for trading". Financial derivatives may be recog-
nised using the methods established for hedge 
accounting only when the relationship between 
the derivative and the hedged item is formal-
ly documented and the hedge effectiveness is 
high (effectiveness test). The effectiveness of 
hedge transactions is documented both at the 
start of the transaction and periodically (at least 
at each reporting date of the financial state-
ments or interim statements) and measured by 
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comparing changes in the fair value of the hedg-
ing instrument with those of the hedged item.

When hedging transactions hedge the risk of 
changes in the fair value of hedged instruments 
(fair value hedges), the derivatives are recog-
nised at fair value and the effects are charged to 
the income statement. The Gefran Group does 
not hold derivatives of this kind.

When derivatives hedge the risk of changes in 
the cash flows of the hedged instruments (cash 
flow hedges), changes in the fair value of the de-
rivatives are initially recorded under other items 
of comprehensive income and are then reclas-
sified from shareholders' equity to profit (loss) 
for the period as a reclassification adjustment, 
in line with the economic effects of the hedged 
transaction. The change in fair value relating to 
the ineffective portion is recognised immedi-
ately in the income statement for the period. If 
the derivative is sold or no longer qualifies as an 
effective hedge against the risk for which it was 
initiated, or the occurrence of the underlying 
transaction is no longer regarded as highly prob-
able, the portion of the cash flow hedge reserve 
relating thereto is immediately reversed to the 
income statement

The Group believes that all its existing hedges 
currently designated as effective hedges con-
tinue to qualify for hedge accounting under IFRS 
9. As IFRS 9 does not alter the general principle 
on the basis of which an entity registers effec-
tive hedging, the Group has not felt any signifi-
cant impact of application of this principle.

The Gefran Group uses financial derivatives such 
as Interest Rate Swaps (IRS) and Interest Rate 
Caps (CAP). Changes in the fair value of deriva-
tives that do not qualify for hedge accounting are 
recognised in the income statement. Regardless 
of classification, all derivatives are measured at 
fair value using valuation techniques based on 
market data (such as, inter alia, discounted cash 
flow, the forward exchange rate method and the 
Black-Scholes formula and its developments).

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand 
and demand and short-term bank deposits, 
which are highly liquid and subject to an insig-
nificant risk of changes in value. They are recog-
nised at nominal value.

Financial Liabilities
Payables and financial liabilities are initially re-
corded at fair value, which essentially coincides 
with the amount to be paid, net of transaction 
costs. Purchases and sales of financial liabilities 
are recognised on the trading date, i.e. the date 
on which the Group committed to purchase/sell 
the liabilities.

Management determines the classification of 
financial liabilities in the categories identified 
at the time of their initial recognition. After initial 
recognition, financial liabilities are valued in re-
lation to their classification within one of these 
categories. In detail it is highlighted that:

	/ the valuation of "Financial liabilities at fair val-
ue through profit or loss" is carried out using 
the market value at the close of the reporting 
period; in the case of unlisted instruments 
(e.g. financial derivatives) it is carried out using 
financial valuation techniques based on mar-
ket data. Gains or losses arising from fair value 
measurement relating to assets and liabilities 
held for trading are recognised in the income 
statement.

	/ the valuation of “Financial liabilities valued 
at amortised cost”, carried out at amortised 
cost, in the case of instruments maturing 
within 12 months uses the nominal value as 
an approximation of amortised cost.

Payables denominated in foreign currencies are 
adjusted to year-end exchange rates and gains 
or losses resulting from the adjustment are rec-
ognised in the income statement.

The Group believes that all its existing hedges cur-
rently designated as effective hedges continue to 
qualify for hedge accounting under IFRS 9. 

Own Shares
Own shares are reported as a reduction in re-
spect of shareholders’ equity in a specific re-
serve. The original cost of the own shares and 
the income generated by any subsequent sales 
are recognised as changes in shareholders’ eq-
uity.

Provisions for Risks and Future Liabilities
Allocations to provisions for risks and future lia-
bilities take place when the Group has a current 
obligation (legal or implicit) arising from a past 
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event, it is probable that a financial outlay will 
take place to meet the obligation and a reliable 
estimate can be made of the obligation. 

Allocations to provisions for risks and future lia-
bilities exceeding one year are discounted only if 
the effect of discounting is material, at a pre-tax 
discount rate that reflects current market as-
sessments of the value of money in relation to 
time and, if appropriate, the specific risks asso-
ciated with the liability. When discounting back 
takes place, the increase in the provision due to 
the passage of time is recognised as a financial 
charge. 

Employee Benefits
The post-employment benefit reserve, which 
is mandatory for Italian companies pursuant to 
Italian Law 297/1982, is considered a defined 
benefit plan and is based, inter alia, on the work-
ing lives of employees and the remuneration 
earned by the employee over a predetermined 
period of service. The post-employment benefit 
reserve is calculated by independent actuaries 
using the “Traditional Unit Credit Method”. The 
Company has opted to recognise all cumulative 
actuarial gains and losses both on first-time 
adoption of IFRS and subsequently. 

This item is also used to recognise non-compe-
tition agreements, signed with some employees 
to protect the company from any competitive 
activities; the value of the obligation is the sub-
ject of actuarial valuation and, when first recog-
nised, the portion of the provision determined by 
actuarial methods is posted to the statement of 
profit/(loss) for the year.

Translation of Foreign Companies' Finan-
cial Statements
The financial statements of subsidiaries, affili-
ates and joint ventures are prepared using the 
functional currency of the individual entity. The 
consolidated financial statements are denom-
inated in euros, the functional currency of the 
Parent Company Gefran S.p.A.

The rules for the translation of the companies' 
financial statements denominated in currencies 
other than the euro are as follows:

	/ assets and liabilities are translated at the ex-
change rates at the reporting date;

	/ costs and revenues are translated at the average 
exchange rates in the period;

	/ the “Currency translation reserve” includes both 
the exchange rate differences resulting from the 
translation of economic parameters at an ex-
change rate other than that at closing, and those 
generated by translating the opening sharehold-
ers' equity at an exchange rate other than that at 
the close of the reporting period.

When an investment in a foreign company is dis-
posed of, the accumulated exchange rate differ-
ences recognised in the “Currency translation 
reserve”, relating to a particular foreign company, 
are reported in the statement of profit/(loss) for 
the year.

Translation of Foreign Currency Items
Foreign currency transactions are implemented 
by each entity at the conversion rate prevailing 
at the accounting date. Subsequently, at the 
time of payment or collection, the exchange rate 
difference arising from the time difference be-
tween the two moments is recorded and posted 
to the income statement.

From an equity point of view, at the close of the 
reporting period, receivables and liabilities aris-
ing from transactions in currencies other than 
the functional currency are reassessed in the 
company's currency, taking as benchmark the 
exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date. 
Also in this case, the exchange rate difference is 
posted to the income statement.

Non-monetary items denominated in foreign 
currencies are translated into the functional 
currency at the exchange rate prevailing at the 
transaction date, i.e. at the historical exchange 
rate.
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7.	 Accounting Standards, Amendments 
and Interpretations not yet Applicable
As of the date of this annual financial report, the 
process of obtaining EU approval was underway for 
the following amendments issued by the IASB during 
2020, which, once entered into force, could affect 
the Company's financial statements:

	/ Amendment concerning IAS 16, Property, Plant 
and Equipment - Proceeds before Intended 
Use, which concerns proceeds from the sale 
of goods, bringing the asset to the place and 

condition necessary to enable it to operate in 
the manner intended by management;

	/ Amendment concerning IAS 37, Onerous Con-
tracts - Cost of Fulfilling a Contract, aimed 
at standardising the costs that a company 
should include for the fulfilment of a contract 
assessed as "onerous."

These amendments will be applicable only after ap-
proval by the EU. 

8.	 Main Decisions in the Application of 
Accounting Standards and Uncertainties in 
Making Estimates
In drafting the financial statements and the ex-
planatory notes to the accounts, in accordance 
with the IAS/IFRS principles, the Group makes use 
of estimates and assumptions to assess certain 
items. These are based on historical experience 
and uncertain but realistic assumptions, assessed 
regularly and, if necessary, updated, with effect on 
the income statement for the period and for future 
periods. The uncertainty inherent in these assess-
ment estimates may lead to misalignment between 
the estimates made and the actual effects of the 
estimated events on the financial statements.

Below are the processes that require management 
to perform assessment estimates, and with re-
gard to which a change in the underlying conditions 
could have a significant impact on the consolidated 
financial data:

Provision for Impairment of Inventory
Inventories are stated as the lower between the 
cost of purchase (measured using the weighted 
average cost method) and the net realisable value. 
The provision for impairment of inventory is neces-
sary in order to adjust the value of inventories to the 
estimated realisable value: inventory composition 
is analysed for slow-moving stocks, with the aim 
of assessing a provision that reflects any obsoles-
cence of same.

Provision for Doubtful Receivables
The provision for doubtful receivables reflects man-
agement's estimates regarding the recoverability 
of receivables from customers. Management's as-
sessment is based on experience and on an anal-
ysis of situations with a known or probable risk of 
non-collection.
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Regarding the introduction of IFRS 9, and particularly 
the new method for impairment of financial invest-
ments, the Group adopted the method for deter-
mination of the reserve to be used for coverage of 
losses on receivables, taking into account the loss-
es expected throughout the life of the receivable, as 
required by the new standard. 

Goodwill and Intangible Assets with a Fi-
nite Life
These are periodically subject to evaluation 
through the impairment test, with the aim of 
determining their present value and accounting 
for any differences in value; for details, see the 
specific sections of the notes to the financial 
statements.

Employee Benefits and Non-competition 
Agreements
The provision for the post-employment benefit 
reserve and the provision for non-competition 
agreements are posted to the financial state-
ments and annually reviewed by external actuar-

ies, taking into account assumptions regarding 
the discount rate, inflation and demographic as-
sumptions; for details, see the specific section 
of the notes to the financial statements.

Deferred Tax Assets
The recoverability of deferred tax assets is 
periodically evaluated, based on the results 
achieved and on the business plans prepared by 
management.

Current and Non-Current Provisions
Provisions are made for risks to represent the risk of 
a negative outcome. The amount of the provisions 
posted to the financial statements in relation to 
these risks represents management's best esti-
mate at that time. This estimate entails the adop-
tion of assumptions that depend on factors that 
may change over time and that could, therefore, 
have a significant effect on the current estimates 
made by management in preparing the Group's con-
solidated financial statements.

9.	 Financial Instruments: Supplementary 
Disclosure Pursuant to IFRS 7
The Group’s activities are exposed to different 
types of risk: market risk (including exchange 
rate risks, interest rate risks and price risks), 
credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s risk 
management strategy focuses on the market 
unpredictability and is intended to minimise the 
potential negative impact on the Group’s results. 
Certain types of risk are mitigated through the 
use of derivatives. Coordination and monitoring 
of the main financial risks are centralised in the 
Group's Finance and Administration Department, 
as well as in the Purchasing function as regards 
price risk, in close partnership with the Group's 
operating units. Risk management policies are 
approved by the Group's Administration, Finance 
and Control Department, which provides written 
guidelines for the management of the risks list-
ed above and the use of financial derivatives and 
other financial instruments. As part of the sen-
sitivity analyses described below, the effect on 
the net profit figure and on shareholders’ equity 

is determined gross of the tax effect.

Exchange rate risks
The Group is exposed to exchange rate risk in rela-
tion to commercial transactions and cash held in 
currencies other than the euro, the Group's func-
tional currency. Around 27% of sales are denom-
inated in a different currency. Specifically, the 
Group is most exposed to the following exchange 
rates:

	/ Euro/USD, about 8%, primarily in relation to the 
trade of an Italian subsidiary operating in var-
ious countries, Gefran Drives and Motion S.r.l., 
and the foreign subsidiaries Gefran Inc. (oper-
ating in the United States), Gefran Siei Drives 
Technology and Gefran Siei Asia (operating on 
the Asian market);

	/ Euro/RMB, about 11%, referring to Gefran Siei 
Drives Technology, operating in China;

	/ the remainder is divided between Euro/BRL, 
Euro/GBP, Euro/CHF, Euro/INR and Euro/TRL.



117

Gefran Group

The sensitivity to a hypothetical and unexpected change of the 
exchange rates of 5% and 10% in the fair value of the financial 
statement assets and liabilities is shown below:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

-5% +5% -5% +5%

Chinese renminbi 107 (97) 2 (1)

U.S. dollar 40 (34) 79 (68)

Total 147 (131) 81 (69)

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

-10% +10% -10% +10%

Chinese renminbi 226 (185) 3 (3)

U.S. dollar 84 (65) 166 (130)

Total 310 (250) 169 (133)

The sensitivity to a hypothetical and unexpected change of the 
most significant exchange rates of 5% and 10% in the fair value 
of the net profit for the period is shown below:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

-5% +5% -5% +5%

Chinese renminbi (50) 45 (12) 11

U.S. dollar 29 (27) 56 (50)

Total (21) 18 44 (39)

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

-10% +10% -10% +10%

Chinese renminbi (106) 86 (26) 21

U.S. dollar 62 (51) 118 (96)

Total (44) 35 92 (75)
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The sensitivity to a hypothetical and unexpected change of the 
most significant exchange rates of 5% and 10% in the fair value 
of the shareholders’ equity is shown below:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

-5% +5% -5% +5%

Chinese renminbi 447 (404) 512 (463)

U.S. dollar 365 (331) 414 (374)

Total 812 (735) 926 (837)

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

-10% +10% -10% +10%

Chinese renminbi 943 (772) 1,081 (884)

U.S. dollar 771 (631) 874 (715)

Total 1,714 (1,403) 1,955 (1,599)

Interest rate risk
The interest rate risk to which the Group is exposed mainly orig-
inates from medium to long-term financial payables with a vari-
able rate. Variable-rate loans expose the Group to a risk associ-
ated with interest rate volatility (cash flow risk). The Group uses 
derivatives to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk, entering 
into Interest Rate Swap (IRS) and Interest Rate Cap (CAP) con-
tracts. 

The Group's Administration and Finance Department monitors 
exposure to interest rate risk and proposes appropriate hedg-
ing strategies to contain exposure within the limits defined and 
agreed in the Group's policies, using derivatives when necessary.

The table below shows a sensitivity analysis of the impact that 
an interest rate increase/decrease of 100 basis points would 
have on consolidated net profit/(loss), comparing interest rates 
at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019, while keeping oth-
er variables unchanged.

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

-100  100  -100  100 

Euro 333 (353) 146 (186)

U.S. dollar (7) 7 (15) 15

Total 326 (346) 131 (171)
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The potential impacts reported above have been calculated on 
the basis of the net liabilities representing the most significant 
part of the Group’s payables as of the date of this annual finan-
cial report and calculating the effect of net financial charges on 
this amount resulting from changes in annual interest rates.

The net liabilities considered in this analysis include variable-rate 
financial receivables and payables, cash and cash equivalents, 
and financial derivatives, the value of which is affected by inter-
est rate fluctuations.

The table below shows the carrying value at 31 December 2020, 
broken down by maturity, of the Group's financial instruments 
exposed to the interest rate risk:

(Euro /000) <1 year 1 - 5 years >5 years old Total

Loans due 11,079 26,686 755 38,520

Financial payables due to leasing 
under IFRS 16

968 1,263 406 2,637

Other accounts payable 3 - - 3

Account overdrafts 4,286 - - 4,286

Total liabilities 16,336 27,949 1,161 45,446

Cash in current accounts 41,916 - - 41,916

Total assets 41,916 - - 41,916

Total variable rate 25,580 (27,949) (1,161) (3,530)

Unlike net financial position figures, the amounts shown in the 
table above do not include the fair value of derivatives (negative 
at 328 thousand Euro), cash on hand (positive at 27 thousand 
Euro) or deferred financial income (positive at 108 thousand 
Euro).

Liquidity risk
Prudent management of the liquidity risk arising from the Group’s 
normal operations requires an appropriate level of cash on hand 
and short-term securities to be maintained, as well as the avail-
ability of funds obtainable through an appropriate amount of 
committed credit lines.
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The Group’s Administration and Finance Department monitors 
forecasts on the use of the Group’s reserves of cash and cash 
equivalents based on expected cash flows. The table below 
shows the amount of reserves of cash and cash equivalents 
available on the reference dates:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Cash and cash equivalents 27 157 (130)

Cash in bank deposits 41,916 24,270 17,646

Total liquidity 41,943 24,427 17,516

Multiple mixed credit lines 23,348 24,749 (1,401)

Cash flexibility credit lines 3,955 3,005 950

Invoice factoring credit lines 8,250 8,323 (73)

Total credit lines available 35,553 36,077 (524)

Total available liquidity 77,496 60,504 16,992

To complete disclosure on financial risks, the table below shows 
a reconciliation of financial asset and liability classes, as identi-
fied in the Group's statement of financial position, and the types 
of financial assets and liabilities identified on the basis of IFRS 
7 requirements:

(Euro /000) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Available-for-sale assets valued at fair value:

Shareholdings valued at fair value with a 
balancing item in other overall

340 - 1,609 1,949

Total assets 340 - 1,609 1,949

Hedging transactions - (328) - (328)

Total liabilities - (328) - (328)

Level 1: Fair values represented by the prices - listed in active 
markets (unadjusted) - of financial instruments identical to 
those being valued that may be accessed at the measurement 
date. These prices are defined as mark-to-market inputs as they 
provide a fair value measurement based directly on official mar-
ket prices, therefore without the need for any modification or 
adjustment. 

Level 2: Fair values determined using evaluation techniques 
based on variables that may be observed in active markets, 
which in this case include the evaluation of interest rate hedging 
and of foreign exchange hedging. As with the Level 1 inputs, the 
reference value is mark-to-market, i.e. the evaluation method 
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whereby the value of a financial instrument or contract is sys-
tematically adjusted according to the current market prices.

Level 3: Fair values determined using evaluation techniques 
based on variables that may not be observed, and in particular 
the values of equity investments in other companies that are 
not listed on international markets, the overall value of which 
increased by 165 thousand Euro as a result of payment of new 
capital to the affiliated company Colombera S.p.A.

Below is a reconciliation of the different classes of financial 
assets and liabilities, as identified in the Group’s statement of 
financial position, and types of financial assets and liabilities 
identified on the basis of the requirements of IFRS7, as of 31 De-
cember 2019:

(Euro /000) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Available-for-sale assets valued at fair value:

Shareholdings valued at fair value with a 
balancing item in other overall

246 - 1,444 1,690

Hedging transactions - 1 - 1

Total assets 246 1 1,444 1,691

Hedging transactions - (169) - (169)

Total liabilities - (169) - (169)

Credit risk
The Gefran Group deals mainly with known and reliable custom-
ers. The Gefran Group’s credit policy is to subject customers who 
require extended payment terms to credit checks. In addition, 
receivables are monitored over the year to reduce late payments 
and prevent significant losses.

With regard to the possible risks deriving from the economic 
situation caused by the spread of the Covid-19 pandemic, the 
Group has adopted a criterion for monitoring outstanding receiv-
ables, a measure made necessary given the possible deteriora-
tion of certain receivables, the decline in credit rating reliability 
and the lack of liquidity on the market. The impairment process 
conducted on the basis of the Group’s procedures requires re-
ceivables to be written down by a percentage which depends on 
the time range of the outstanding receivable, in view of past ex-
perience in specific lines of business and geographical regions, 
as required by IFRS 9.

The medical emergency generated by Covid-19 already at the 
start of 2020 caused a global economic shock, with the result 
that the Group has conducted analyses assessing the possibility 
of increased credit risk, developing estimates based on the best 
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and most specific information. The analyses conducted to de-
termine the existence of such a risk have been based primarily 
on three factors:

	/ the potential impact of Covid-19 on the economy;

	/ the support measures governments have implemented;

	/ the collectibility of credit resulting in the changed risk of cus-
tomer defaulting.

With reference to the latter point, the Group has conducted its 
analyses using a risk matrix that takes into account geographical 
region, industry, and individual customer solvency.

Management considers the forecasts thus generated to be rea-
sonable and sustainable despite the current climate of uncer-
tainty.

Below are the values of gross trade receivables at 31 December 
2020 and 31 December 2019:

(Euro /000) Total 
value

Not 
overdue

Overdue 
by up to 

2 months

Overdue 
by 2 to 6 
months

Overdue 
by 6 to 12 

months

Overdue 
by more 

than 12 
months

Receivables 
individually 

written 
down

Gross trade 
receivables at 31 
December 2020

32,011  27,606  2,249  124  40  580  1,412 

Gross trade 
receivables at 31 
dicembre 2019

31,299  25,869  2,502  484  83  944  1,417 

The Gefran Group has established formal procedures for cus-
tomer credit and credit collection through the credit department 
and in partnership with leading external law firms. All the proce-
dures put in place are intended to reduce credit risk. Exposure to 
other forms of credit, such as financial receivables, is constantly 
monitored and reviewed monthly or at least quarterly, in order to 
determine any losses or recovery-associated risks.

Risk of change in raw material prices
Since the Group’s production mainly involves mechanical, elec-
tronic and assembly processes, exposure to energy price fluctu-
ations is very limited. The Group is exposed to changes in basic 
commodity prices (e.g. metals) to a small extent, given the prod-
uct cost component related to these materials is very limited.

The purchase costs of the main components are usually set with 
counterparts for the full year and reflected in the budget. The 
Group has in place structured and formalised governance sys-
tems that allow it to regularly analyse margins earned.
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Fair value of financial instruments
All the Group’s financial instruments are recorded in the finan-
cial statements at fair value. The amount of financial liabilities 
valued at amortised cost is considered close to the fair value on 
the reporting date.

The table below summarises the Group’s net financial position, 
comparing fair value and carrying value:

carrying value fair value

(Euro /000)
31 

December 
2020

31 
December 

2019

31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 27 157 27 157

Cash in bank deposits 41,916 24,270 41,916 24,270

Financial investments for 
derivatives

- 1 - 1

Non-current financial 
investments

108 97 108 97

Total financial assets 42,051 24,525 42,051 24,525

Financial liabilities
Current portion of long-term 
debt

(11,079) (9,342) (11,079) (9,342)

Short-term bank debt (4,286) (3,296) (4,286) (3,296)

Financial liabilities for derivatives (328) (169) (328) (169)

Factoring (3) (5) (3) (5)

Payables due to leasing contracts 
under IFRS 16

(2,637) (3,084) (2,637) (3,084)

Non-current financial debt (27,441) (21,916) (27,441) (21,916)

Total financial liabilities (45,774) (37,812) (45,774) (37,812)

Total net financial position (3,723) (13,287) (3,723) (13,287)
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10.	 Information by 
Business Area
Primary Segment – Sector of Activity
The organisational structure of the Gefran Group is divided into 
three areas of activity: Sensors, Components and Motion control. 
The economic trends and the main investments are covered in 
the Report on Operations.

Figures by business area

(Euro /000) Sensors
Automation 

components
Motion 

control
Eliminations

Not 
Divided

31 
December 

2020

a  Revenues 57,734 37,238 40,194 (5,521) 129,645

b
Increases for 
internal work

488 726 999 - 2,213

c
 Consumption 
of materials and 
products 

15,987 14,303 23,269 (5,521) 48,038

d  Value Added (a+b-c) 42,235 23,661 17,924 - 83,820

e
 Other operating 
costs 

9,572 4,916 5,665 - 20,153

f  Personnel costs 19,100 15,167 11,851 - 46,118

g  EBITDA (d-e-f) 13,563 3,578 408 - 17,549

h
 Depreciation, 
amortisation and 
impairment 

3,509 2,531 2,111 - 8,151

i  EBIT (g-h) 10,054 1,047 (1,703) - 9,398

l
 Gains (losses) from 
financial assets/
liabilities

(1,813) (1,813)

m
 Gains (losses) 
from shareholdings 
valued at equity

(2) (2)

n
 Profit (loss) before 
tax (i±l±m) 

10,054 1,047 (1,703) (1,815) 7,583

o  Taxes (3,230) (3,230)

p
Group net profit 
(loss) (n±o) 

10,054 1,047 (1,703) (5,045) 4,353



125

Gefran Group

(Euro /000) Sensors
Automation 

components
Motion 

control
Eliminations

Not 
Divided

31 
December 

2019

a  Revenues 60,582 41,391 43,953 (5,391) 140,535

b
Increases for 
internal work

846 894 834 - 2,574

c
 Consumption 
of materials and 
products 

15,617 15,717 24,265 (5,391) 50,208

d  Value Added (a+b-c) 45,811 26,568 20,522 - 92,901

e
 Other operating 
costs 

10,868 6,241 6,812 - 23,921

f  Personnel costs 20,280 16,199 12,771 - 49,250

g  EBITDA (d-e-f) 14,663 4,128 939 - 19,730

h
 Depreciation, 
amortisation and 
impairment 

4,703 2,520 2,132 - 9,355

i  EBIT (g-h) 9,960 1,608 (1,193) - 10,375

l
 Gains (losses) from 
financial assets/
liabilities

(486) (486)

m
 Gains (losses) 
from shareholdings 
valued at equity

180 180

n
 Profit (loss) before 
tax (i±l±m) 

9,960 1,608 (1,193) (306) 10,069

o  Taxes (3,027) (3,027)

p
Group net profit 
(loss) (n±o) 

9,960 1,608 (1,193) (3,333) 7,042

Intersegment sales are booked at transfer prices, which are 
broadly in line with market prices.
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Statement of Financial Position Figures by Business Area

(Euro /000) Sensors Automation 
components

Motion 
control

Not 
Divided

31 
December 

2020
Sensors Automation 

components
Motion 

control
Not 

Divided
31 

dicembre 
2019

Intangible 
assets 8,706 2,606 3,315 14,627 8,220 2,394 2,944 13,558

Tangible fixed 
assets 16,914 12,166 15,486 44,566 18,369 13,191 16,290 47,850

Other non-
current assets 6,384 6,384 9,536 9,536

Net non-cur-
rent assets 25,620 14,772 18,801 6,384 65,577 26,589 15,585 19,234 9,536 70,944

Inventories 5,616 4,448 10,237 20,301 6,098 5,157 13,293 24,548

Trade 
receivables 9,490 7,215 13,354 30,059 9,764 8,029 11,138 28,931

Trade payables (7,582) (6,094) (6,885) (20,561) (8,564) (6,738) (9,635) (24,937)

Other assets/
liabilities (2,828) (2,286) (2,042) 1,380 (5,776) (3,564) (2,925) (2,382) 5,387 (3,484)

Working 
capital 4,696 3,283 14,664 1,380 24,023 3,734 3,523 12,414 5,387 25,058

Provisions 
for risks and 
future liabilities

(1,350) (645) (321) (70) (2,386) (968) (714) (440) (49) (2,171)

Deferred tax 
provisions (833) (833) (647) (647)

Employee 
benefits (1,135) (1,765) (1,579) (4,479) (1,238) (1,937) (1,678) (4,853)

Net invested 
capital 27,831 15,645 31,565 6,861 81,902 28,117 16,457 29,530 14,227 88,331
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(Euro /000) Sensors Automation 
components

Motion 
control

Not 
Divided

31 
December 

2020
Sensors Automation 

components
Motion 

control
Not 

Divided
31 

dicembre 
2019

Shareholders’ 
equity - - - 78,179 78,179 75,044 75,044

Non-current 
financial 
payables

27,441 27,441 21,916 21,916

Current 
financial 
payables

15,368 15,368 12,643 12,643

Financial 
payables for 
IFRS 16 leases 
(current and 
non-current)

2,637 2,637 3,084 3,084

Financial 
liabilities for 
derivatives 
(current and 
non-current)

328 328 169 169

Financial 
assets for 
derivatives 
(current and 
non-current)

- - (1) (1)

Other non-
current 
financial 
investments

(108) (108) (97) (97)

Cash and cash 
equivalents 
and current 
financial 
receivables

(41,943) (41,943) (24,427) (24,427)

Net debt 
relating to 
operations

- - - 3,723 3,723 - - - 13,287 13,287

Total sources of 
financing - - - 81,902 81,902 - - - 88,331 88,331
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Secondary Segment - Geographical Region
Revenues by Geographical Region

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019 Change %

Italy 38,063  42,912  (4,849)  -11.3%

European Union 29,907  34,644  (4,737)  -13.7%

Europe non-EU 4,781  4,582  199  4.3%

North America 17,405  21,596  (4,191)  -19.4%

South America 3,585  4,359  (774)  -17.8%

Asia 33,694  30,897  2,797  9.1%

Rest of the world 936  742  194  26.1%

Total 128,371  139,732  (11,361)  -8.1%

Investments by Geographical Region

(Euro /000)
31 December 2020 31 December 2019

intangible tangible as-
sets intangible tangible as-

sets

Italy 3,255  2,303  3,254  7,904 

European Union 4  87  13  89 

Europe non-EU 6  32  -  30 

North America -  51  -  4,270 

South America 52  45  2  123 

Asia 89  79  -  321 

Rest of the world -  -  -  - 

Total 3,406  2,597  3,269  12,737 

Non-current Assets by Geographical Region

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change %

Italy 48,392  51,163  (2,771)  -5.4%

European Union 2,633  2,892  (259)  -9.0%

Europe non-EU 3,132  3,306  (174)  -5.3%

North America 6,513  7,274  (761)  -10.5%

South America 484  599  (115)  -19.2%

Asia 4,531  5,808  (1,277)  -22.0%

Rest of the world -  -  -  n.s.

Total 65,685  71,042  (5,357)  -8%
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11.	 Goodwill
The item Goodwill amounts to 5,692 thousand Euro as of 31 De-
cember 2020, a 225 thousand Euro decrease since 31 December 
2019, due exclusively to differences in exchange rates, broken 
down below:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2019 Increases Decreases

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 December 
2020

Gefran France SA 1,310 - - - 1,310

Gefran India Private Ltd 40 - - (4) 36

Gefran Inc. 2,613 - - (221) 2,392

Sensormate AG 1,954 - - - 1,954

5,917 - - (225) 5,692

The goodwill acquired following business combinations was al-
located to specific CGUs for the purpose of impairment testing.

The carrying values of goodwill are shown below.

(Euro /000) Year Goodwill 
France

Goodwill 
India

Goodwill 
USA

Goodwill 
Switzerland

Total

Sensors 2020 1,310 - 2,392 1,954 5,656

2019 1,310 - 2,613 1,954 5,877

Motion control 2020 - 36 - - 36

2019 - 40 - - 40

Total 2020 1,310 36 2,392 1,954 5,692

2019 1,310 40 2,613 1,954 5,917

In examining possible indicators of impairment and forming its 
assessments, management also took into account, among other 
things, the relation between the market capitalisation and the 
carrying value of the Group shareholders’ equity, which was very 
positive as of 31 December 2020 despite the effects of the Cov-
id-19 pandemic.

As part of the analysis on the recoverability of the values of 
goodwill, in accordance with the main instructions of IAS 36, the 
values in use in the Group and in the CGU mentioned above, at 
which the tested assets were allocated, were determined. This 
exercise was based on the forecast cash flows discounted back, 
produced by the CGUs subject to analysis, appropriately dis-
counted back by means of the rates which reflect the risk.
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Goodwill relating to the France, USA and Switzerland CGUs has 
been assigned to the sensors business unit, that relating to 
the India CGU to the drive business unit. For impairment testing 
purposes, all goodwill is examined on the basis of data from the 
specific CGUs, which corresponds to the subsidiary companies 
operating in the aforesaid geographic regions.

The main assumptions used in conducting the impairment tests 
are set out in the table below.

(Euro /.000)
Net carrying 

value  
31/12/2020

Net carrying 
value  

31/12/2019

Explicit 
forecast

WACC 
(%)

Value in use 
31/12/2020

Risk 
free 
(%)

Risk 
premium 

(%)

Theoretical 

tax rate (%)

Consolidated 84.546        88.786 2021 - 2023 7,8%     213.172 1,4% 5,8% 27,2%

(Euro /.000)
Net carrying 

value  
31/12/2020

Net carrying 
value  

31/12/2019

Explicit 
forecast

WACC 
(%)

Value in use 
31/12/2020

Risk 
free 
(%)

Risk 
premium 

(%)

Theoretical 

tax rate (%)

France          1.310         1.310 2021 – 2023 6,3%          5.573 -0,4% 5,8% 28,0%

India 39 39 2021 – 2023 12,7% 341 5,9% 5,8% 25,0%

USA          2.612          2.612 2021 – 2023 7,4%        22.269 1,0% 5,8% 21,0%

Switzerland          1.954          1.954 2021 – 2023 6,2%          9.124 -0,5% 5,8% 16,0%

Total          5.915          5.915            

When determining the value in use, the specific cash flows re-
lating to the period 2021 - 2023 were considered, deriving from 
the Group Plan, along with the terminal value, which represents 
the ability to generate cash flows beyond the explicit forecast 
time scale.

The spread of Covid-19 and its effects on the world economy 
make it necessary to review the impairment tests on goodwill. 
Although 2020 results are lower than expected in terms of rev-
enues, they are in line, if not higher, in terms of cash flows gen-
erated.

When determining the value in use, the specific cash flows re-
lating to the period 2021 - -2023 were considered, deriving from 
the Group Plan, along with the terminal value, which represents 
the ability to generate cash flows beyond the explicit forecast 
time scale.

The main assumptions that management used to calculate the 
value in use regard the discount rate (WACC) and the long-term 
growth rate (g), as well as the cash flows deriving from the Group 
Plan.
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The rate used for discounting future cash flows is the weighted 
average cost of capital (WACC), as calculated at the end of 2020, 
that is, as the weighted average of the cost of own capital and 
the cost of third-party capital, net of the effect on taxation. 

When calculating the same, market parameters are used such 
as the Beta, a factor which expresses the risk which character-
ises the particular business with respect to the financial market 
in general, and the related financial structure taken from calcu-
lations developed by Professor Damodaran, one of the leading 
experts in business valuations globally.

The return on risk-free assets was benchmarked to the yield on 
government bonds of countries in which the Group and the CGUs 
operate.

The premium for market risk represents the additional return re-
quired by a risk-averse investor, compared with the return that 
can be obtained from risk-free assets: it is attributable to the 
difference between the long-term normalised return of the share 
market and the risk-free assets rate. In relation to this compo-
nent and to Beta, the reference applied to all CGUs, regardless 
of the geographical area in question, was the so-called "global" 
value resulting from Professor Damodaran's calculations, in or-
der to reduce the volatility of the component from year to year. 

In order to establish the terminal value, the long-term growth 
rate of the cash flows adopted has been defined in relation to 
the expected levels of inflation in the various geographic areas 
in which the Group operates, making reference to estimates of 
international bodies.

Overall change in WACC between 2019 and 2020 is attributable 
to the decrease in the risk-free interest rate and the Beta rate.

Accounting standard IFRS 16 is included in the cash flows in the 
Group Plan and is also reflected in the WACC rate applied, as it is 
the average ratio between own share capital and financial pay-
ables influenced by the adoption of the standard. Impairment 
tests were also conducted using cash flow and WACC without 
IFRS 16: the results of these simulations revealed that deviation 
with respect to impairment tests conducted according to IFRS 
16 was negligible.

Applying sensitivity analysis to the Group’s impairment test, we 
find that break-even WACC, that is, the discount rate that would 
make value in use the same as the value of net invested capital, 
is 16.1%, significantly higher than the current discount rate. 

The recoverable amount of goodwill was determined according to 
the calculation of the value in use, which used projections of the 
three-year cash flow based on the 2021 - 2023 Plan, approved by 
management. The impairment test of the above assets did not 
reveal any lasting loss of value.
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Below is a sensitivity analysis showing the break-even “g” and 
“wacc” rates in a “steady case” situation:

Description "g" rate % WACC % A B

Goodwill - STEADY CASE
France 1.6% 6.3% -16% 19.5%

India 4.0% 12.7% -50%
                    

n.a.

USA 2.2% 7.4% -11% 16%

Switzerland 1.0% 6.1% -9%   13%

A = g rate % break-even point with unchanged WACC

B = WACC % of break-even point with stable g rate

Having taken into account that the realisation of the Plan implies 
a number of elements of uncertainty, even if the impairment tests 
would make it possible to deem both the value of the Group's con-
solidated figures and the carrying value of the goodwill recorded in 
the financial statements reasonable, with a good degree of confi-
dence, steps were taken to carry out stress test activities.

The above analyses show that, both under stable conditions and in 
situations worse than those forecast, the recoverable amount of 
goodwill is not critical, also considering the change in the discount 
rate and the growth rate.

However, the directors will systematically monitor final income 
statement and statement of financial position data of the CGUs 
to assess the need to adjust forecasts and promptly reflect any 
further write-downs.

Historical cost
31 

December 
2019

Increases Decreases Reclassifications
Change in 

scope of 
consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2020

(Euro /000)

Development 
costs

18,867 541 - 891 - - 20,299

Intellectual 
property rights

7,546 992 - 255 - (49) 8,744

Assets in 
progress and 
payments on 
account

2,955 1,673 - (1,205) - (4) 3,419

Other assets 10,416 200 - 65 - (14) 10,667

Total 39,784 3,406 - 6 - (67) 43,129

12.	 Intangible Assets
This item exclusively comprises assets with a finite life, and in-
creased from 7,641 thousand Euro on 31 December 2019 to 
8,935 thousand Euro on 31 December 2020. The changes during 
the period are shown below:
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Accumulated 
depreciation 

31 
December 

2019
Increases Decreases Reclassifications

Change in 
scope of 

consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2020

(Euro /000)

Development 
costs

16,346 1,167 - 1 - - 17,514

Intellectual 
property rights

6,817 507 - - - (42) 7,282

Other assets 8,980 426 - (4) - (4) 9,398

Total 32,143 2,100 - (3) - (46) 34,194

Net value 31 December 
2019

31 December 
2020 Change

(Euro /000)

Development costs 2,521 2,785 264

Intellectual property rights 729 1,462 733

Assets in progress and payments on 
account

2,955 3,419 464

Other assets 1,436 1,269 (167)

Total 7,641 8,935 1,294

The table below shows movements in the year 2019:

Historical cost
31 

December 
2018

Increases Decreases Reclassifications
Change in 

scope of 
consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2019

(Euro /000)

Development 
costs

17,871 586 - 410 - - 18,867

Intellectual 
property rights

7,099 231 - 60 147 9 7,546

Assets in 
progress and 
payments on 
account

1,647 1,910 (7) (596) - 1 2,955

Other assets 9,634 542 - 123 111 6 10,416

Total 36,251 3,269 (7) (3) 258 16 39,784

Accumulated 
depreciation 

31 
December 

2018
Increases Decreases Reclassifications

Change in 
scope of 

consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2019

(Euro /000)

Development 
costs

15,019 1,327 - - - - 16,346

Intellectual 
property rights

6,333 326 - 1 147 10 6,817

Other assets 8,391 483 - (1) 104 3 8,980

Total 29,743 2,136 - - 251 13 32,143
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Net value 31 December 2018 31 December 2019 Change

(Euro /000)

Development costs 2,852 2,521 (331)

Intellectual property rights 766 729 (37)

Assets in progress and payments on 
account

1,647 2,955 1,308

Other assets 1,243 1,436 193

Total 6,508 7,641 1,133

The net carrying value of development costs include capitali-
sation of costs incurred for the following activities: 

	/ 912 thousand Euro relating to new lines for mobile hydraulics, 
pressure transducers (KS KH) and contactless linear position 
transducers (MK–IK, RK and WP– RK) and melt (I/O LINK);

	/ 1,645 thousand Euro for component lines for the new range 
of regulators and static units, GF Project VX, G Cube Performa 
and G Cube Fit;

	/ 228 thousand Euro relating to the new range of lift inverters.

These assets are estimated to have a useful life of five years.

Intellectual property rights comprise the costs incurred to 
purchase the company IT system management programs and 
the use of licences for third-party software, as well as patents. 
In particular, during the 2020, ownership of the 3D Twisted Hall 
patent was acquired, for an amount of 700 thousand Euro. These 
assets have a useful life of three years.

Assets in progress and payments on account include pay-
ments on account paid to suppliers for the purchase of software 
programs and licenses due to be delivered in the following year, 
and for purchase of patents on technologies currently being 
developed. This item also includes 3,146 thousand Euro in de-
velopment costs, which include 386 thousand Euro for the au-
tomation components business unit, 584 thousand Euro for the 
sensors business unit, and 2,177 thousand Euro for the motion 
control business unit, the benefits of which will appear in the 
income statement for the following year, so that they have not 
been amortised.

Other assets almost entirely represents costs for implemen-
tation of the ERP SAP/R3, Business Intelligence (BW), Customer 
Relationship Management (CRM) systems and management 
software, incurred by the Parent Company Gefran S.p.A. in pre-
vious years and the current year. These assets have a useful life 
of five years.

The increases in historical value of Intangible assets, amounting 
to 3,406 thousand Euro in 2020, include 2,073 thousand Euro 
linked to the capitalisation of internal costs (2,304 thousand 
Euro in 2019).
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13.	 Property, Plant, 
Machinery and Tools
This item decreases from 44,761 thousand Euro at 31 December 
2019 to 41,961 thousand Euro at 31 December 2020. The chang-
es are shown in the table below:

Historical cost
31 

December 
2019

Increases Decreases Reclassifications
Change in 

scope of 
consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2020

(Euro /000)

Land 5,222 - - - - (51) 5,171

Industrial buildings 42,255 216 - 2,123 - (489) 44,105

Plant and 
machinery

43,514 948 (300) 2,270 - (341) 46,091

Industrial and 
commercial 
equipment

19,916 601 (76) 202 - (35) 20,608

Other assets 7,436 191 (120) 66 - (178) 7,395

Assets in progress 
and payments on 
account

4,988 641 - (4,670) - (8) 951

Total 123,331 2,597 (496) (9) - (1,102) 124,321

Accumulated 
depreciation 

31 
December 

2019
Increases Decreases Reclassifications

Change in 
scope of 

consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2020

(Euro /000)

Industrial 
buildings

20,864 1,288 - - - (105) 22,047

Plant and ma-
chinery

33,285 2,384 (300) - - (247) 35,122

Industrial and 
commercial 
equipment

18,524 676 (76) - - (28) 19,096

Other assets 5,897 436 (113) - - (125) 6,095

Total 78,570 4,784 (489) - - (505) 82,360
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Net value 31 December 2019 31 December 2020 Change

(Euro /000)

Land 5,222 5,171 (51)

Industrial buildings 21,391 22,058 667

Plant and machinery 10,229 10,969 740

Industrial and commercial equipment 1,392 1,512 120

Other assets 1,539 1,300 (239)

Assets in progress and payments on 
account

4,988 951 (4,037)

Total 44,761 41,961 (2,800)

The changes compared to 2019 are shown in the table below:

Historical cost
31 

December 
2018

Increases Decreases Reclassifications
Change in 

scope of 
consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2019

(Euro /000)

Land 4,514 607 (246) 343 - 4 5,222

Industrial 
buildings

41,041 3,562 (2,745) 134 235 28 42,255

Plant and 
machinery

40,008 2,496 (653) 1,598 10 55 43,514

Industrial and 
commercial 
equipment

19,277 571 (185) 83 163 7 19,916

Other assets 6,958 461 (362) 35 325 19 7,436

Assets in 
progress and 
payments on 
account

2,131 5,040 - (2,190) - 7 4,988

Total 113,929 12,737 (4,191) 3 733 120 123,331

Accumulated 
depreciation 

31 
December 

2018

Increases Decreases Reclassifications Change in 
scope of 

consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2019

(Euro /000)

Industrial 
buildings

19,953 1,274 (509) - 132 14 20,864

Plant and 
machinery

31,507 2,169 (482) 35 10 46 33,285

Industrial and 
commercial 
equipment

17,899 677 (184) - 125 7 18,524

Other assets 5,615 422 (355) (35) 233 17 5,897

Total 74,974 4,542 (1,530) - 500 84 78,570
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Net value 31 December 
2018 31 December 2019 Change

(Euro /000)

Land 4,514 5,222 708

Industrial buildings 21,088 21,391 303

Plant and machinery 8,501 10,229 1,728

Industrial and commercial equipment 1,378 1,392 14

Other assets 1,343 1,539 196

Assets in progress and payments on account 2,131 4,988 2,857

Total 38,955 44,761 5,806

It should be noted that no write-downs were recorded during 
2020 for impairment, unlike in 2019 (1,531 thousand Euro).

The change in the exchange rate had a negative impact of 597 
thousand Euro. 

The biggest changes during the period related to:

	/ investment of 1,572 thousand Euro in production and laborato-
ry plant and equipment in the Group's Italian factories and 114 
thousand Euro in other Group subsidiaries;

	/ upgrading of the industrial buildings of the Group's Italian 
plants for the amount of 555 thousand Euro and of foreign 
plants for the amount of 101 thousand Euro;

	/ renewal of electronic office machines and IT system equip-
ment, amounting to 125 thousand Euro in the Parent Company 
and 99 thousand Euro in the Group’s subsidiaries;

	/ miscellaneous equipment in the Group’s subsidiaries amount-
ing to 31 thousand Euro.

The increases in the historical value of “Buildings, plant and ma-
chinery and equipment”, amounting to 2,597 thousand Euro in 
2020, include 140 thousand Euro linked to capitalisation of inter-
nal costs (270 thousand Euro in 2019).
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14.	 Usage Rights
This item refers to the recording of the value of the assets cov-
ered by the lease contracts, according to the accounting stand-
ard IFRS16. 

The value of Usage rights as of 31 December 2020 amounts to 
2,605 thousand Euro, and shows the following changes:

Historical cost
31 

December 
2019

Increases Decreases Reclassifications
Change in 

scope of 
consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2020

(Euro /000)

Real estate 2,233 608 (119) - - (46) 2,676

Vehicles 1,801 283 (39) - - (38) 2,007

Machinery and 
equipment

138 37 - - - - 175

Total 4,172 928 (158) - - (84) 4,858

Accumulated 
depreciation 

31 
December 

2019
Increases Decreases Reclassifications

Change in 
scope of 

consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2020

(Euro /000)

Real estate 522 584 (31) - - (24) 1,051

Vehicles 507 618 (29) - - (13) 1,083

Machinery and 
equipment

54 65 - - - - 119

Total 1,083 1,267 (60) - - (37) 2,253

Net value 31 December 2019 31 December 2020 Change

(Euro /000)

Real estate 1,711 1,625 (86)

Vehicles 1,294 924 (370)

Machinery and equipment 84 56 (28)

Total 3,089 2,605 (484)
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The changes compared to 2019 are shown in the table below:

Historical cost
31 

December 
2018

Valuation 
1 January 

2019
Increases Decreases Reclassifications

Change in 
scope of 

consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2019

(Euro /000)

Real estate - 1,121 870 (295) - 557 (20) 2,233

Vehicles - 1,011 843 (44) - - (9) 1,801

Machinery 
and 
equipment

- 122 16 - - - - 138

Total - 2,254 1,729 (339) - 557 (29) 4,172

Accumulated 
depreciation 

31 
December 

2018

Valuation 
1 January 

2019
Increases Decreases Reclassifications

Change in 
scope of 

consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2019

(Euro /000)

Real estate - - 568 (44) - - (2) 522

Vehicles - - 524 (16) - - (1) 507

Machinery 
and 
equipment

- - 54 - - - - 54

Total - - 1,146 (60) - - (3) 1,083

Net value 31 December 2018 31 December 2019 Change

(Euro /000)

Real estate - 1,711 1,711

Vehicles - 1,294 1,294

Machinery and equipment - 84 84

Total - 3,089 3,089

As of 1 January 2020 the Group has a total of 205 contracts in 
place for leasing of vehicles, machinery, industrial equipment and 
electronic office machinery, as well as for rental of real estate. As 
required by the IASB, practical expedients were employed such 
as exclusion of contracts with a residual duration of less than 
12 months or contracts for which the fair value of the asset is 
calculated to fall below the conventional threshold of 5 thousand 
American dollars (of modest unitary value).

On the basis of their value and duration, of the 205 contracts in 
effect as of 1 January 2020:

	/ 172 fell within the perimeter of application of IFRS 16;

	/ 33 were excluded from the perimeter of application of the 
standard, 25 of which had a term of less than 12 months, while 
for the 8, the fair value calculated for the asset which is the 
subject of the contract is of modest unitary value.
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The assets analysed here are entered in the financial state-
ments:

	/ in non-current tangible assets, under Usage rights;

	/ under Net Financial Position, while the corresponding finan-
cial payable originates current (payable within the year) or 
non-current (payable beyond a year) Financial payables for 
leasing under IFRS 16.

In assessment of the fair value and useful lifespan of the assets 
which are the subject of the contracts subject to application of 
IFRS 16, the following factors were taken into consideration:

	/ the amount of the periodic lease or rental fee, as defined in 
the contract and revalued where applicable;

	/ initial accessory costs, if specified in the contract;

	/ final restoration costs, if specified in the contract;

	/ the number of remaining instalments;

	/ implicit interest, where not stated in the contract, is estimat-
ed on the basis of the average rates for the Group’s debt.

A total of 31 new leasing agreements were signed in 2020, 19 of 
which are subject to application of IFRS 16, and specifically: Of 
the remaining 12 contracts signed in 2020, excluded from the 
perimeter of application of the new accounting standard, 9 are 
contracts with a duration of less than 12 months, while 3 are 
contracts regarding goods of modest value.

A total of 56 contracts ended, only 30 of which fell within the 
perimeter of application of IFRS 16 on the basis of their value and 
term as specified above, 8 of which were terminated in advance 
of their original due date.

Increases in the historic cost of the item Usage rights may be 
summed up as follows: 

	/ real estate, totalling 608 thousand Euro, representing a 4-year 
extension of one of the company Elettropiemme S.r.l.’s rent-
al contracts following the Group’s takeover of its contracts in 
2019, and renewal of the rental contract for sales offices in 
India, the United Kingdom and Singapore;

	/ vehicles, totalling Euro 283 thousand, representing 12 new ve-
hicle leasing agreements signed by the Group in 2020 upon 
expiry of previous agreements;

	/ machinery and equipment totalling 37 thousand Euro, linked 
with three new contracts for rental of uninterrupted power 
supply units signed in 2020.

Decreases in the historical cost of Usage rights in 2020, totalling 
158 thousand Euro, refer to 30 terminated contracts for vehicle 
rental and for rental of buildings. 6 of these were terminated be-
fore the expiry date.
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15.	 Shareholdings Valued 
at Equity

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019 Change

Ensun S.r.l. Shareholding - 50.00%

Via Stacca, 1 Investment value -  1,119  (1,119) 

Rodengo Saiano (BS) Adjustment provision -  7  (7) 

Net value -  1,126  (1,126) 

Axel S.r.l. Shareholding 15.00% 15.00%

Via del Cannino, 3 Investment value 137  137  - 

Crosio della Valle (VA) Adjustment provision (61)  (67)  6 

Net value 76  70  6 

Total 76 1,196

The change in the value of the shareholding and the adjustment 
provision of Ensun S.r.l. refer to the elimination of this holding fol-
lowing the liquidation of the company in December 2020.

The change in the adjustment provision for the shareholding in 
Axel S.r.l. is due to the company’s results.

16.	 Equity Investments in 
Other Companies
The value of Equity investments in other companies was 1,949 
thousand Euro, an increase of 259 thousand Euro over with the 
figure at 31 December 2019. 

The shareholdings in Colombera S.p.A. and those listed under the 
item Others are entered at cost, as specified in note 9, Financial 
instruments: additional information provided under IFRS 7.

The remaining shareholdings are classified as available for sale 
and entered at fair value, derived from the stock market quota-
tion, for Woojin Machinery Co. Ltd. (Seoul Stock Exchange).
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The balance breaks down as follows:

(Euro /000) Shareholding 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019 Change

Colombera S.p.A. 16.56% 1,582  1,416  166 

Woojin Plaimm Co Ltd 2.00% 159  159  - 

UBI Banca S.p.A. - -  203  (203) 

Other - 27  28  (1) 

Adjustment provision - 181  (116)  297 

Total 1,949 1,690 259

The adjustment provision is due to the fair value adjustment and 
breaks down as follows:

(Euro /000) Shareholding 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019 Change

Colombera S.p.A. 16.56% - 

Woojin Plaimm Co Ltd 2.00% 181  41  140 

UBI Banca S.p.A. - -  (157)  157 

Other - - 

Total 181  (116)  297 

It should be noted that the change attributed to Colombera S.p.A. 
is a result of subscription of the capital increase, amounting to 
166 thousand Euro, while the decrease linked to UBI Banca S.p.A. 
is a result of sale of the shares, following Banca Intesa's tender 
offer in September 2020.
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17.	 Receivables and Other 
Non-Current Assets
Receivables and other non-current assets represent security 
deposits paid by Group companies, and present a balance of 94 
thousand Euro, the same as in the previous year.

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Guarantee deposits 94  94  - 

Total 94  94  - 

18.	 Net Working Capital
Net working capital totals 29,799 thousand Euro, compared to 
28,542 thousand Euro on 31 December 2019, and breaks down 
as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Inventories 20,301  24,548  (4,247) 

Trade receivables 30,059  28,931  1,128 

Trade payables (20,561)  (24,937)  4,376 

Net amount 29,799  28,542  1,257 

Please see the Report on Operations for more details on net 
working capital.

The value of inventories at 31 December 2020 is 20,301 thou-
sand Euro, down by 4,247 thousand Euro with respect to 31 De-
cember 2019. The balance breaks down as follows:
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(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019 Change

Raw materials, consumables and supplies 13,488  14,653  (1,165) 

provision for impairment of raw materials (3,775)  (3,449)  (326) 

Work in progress and semi-finished products 8,201  8,707  (506) 

provision for impairment of work in progress (1,635)  (1,058)  (577) 

Finished products and goods for resale 5,820  7,269  (1,449) 

provision for impairment of finished products (1,798)  (1,574)  (224) 

Total 20,301  24,548  (4,247) 

The gross value of inventories was 27,509 thousand Euro, down 
by 2,294 thousand Euro since the end of 2019. Total net value 
amounts to 20,301 thousand Euro, down from the end of 2019 by 
4,247 thousand Euro; exchange rate fluctuation contributes 666 
thousand Euro to the decrease. 

The economic impact of the change in inventories, on the other 
hand, saw a more limited decrease compared to 31 December 
2019 of 3,582 thousand Euro, since the average exchange rate 
for the period is used for the economic recognition of events.

The provision for obsolescence and slow-moving inventories was 
adjusted according to need in 2020, through specific provisions 
amounting to 2,095 thousand Euro (as compared to 1,572 thou-
sand Euro in the year 2019). 

Movements in the provision in 2020 are listed below:

(Euro /000)
31 

December 
2019

Provisions Uses Releases
Change 

scope of 
consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2020

Provision for 
impairment 
of inventory

6,081  2,095  (592)  (216)  -  (160)  7,208 

Changes in the provision at 31 December 2019 were by contrast 
as follows:

(Euro /000)
31 

December 
2018

Provisions Uses Releases
Change 

scope of 
consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2019

Provision for 
impairment 
of inventory

5,212  1,572  (826)  (84)  201  6  6,081 
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Trade receivables amount to 30,059 thousand Euro, com-
pared to 28,931 thousand Euro on 31 December 2019, a 1,128 
thousand Euro increase.

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Receivables from customers 32,011  31,299  712 

Provision for doubtful receivables (1,952)  (2,368)  416 

Net amount 30,059  28,931  1,128 

This includes receivables subject to recourse factoring which 
the Parent Company has transferred to a leading factoring com-
pany for a total amount of 44 thousand Euro (15 thousand Euro 
as of 31 December 2019).

The change is due to increased sales revenues recorded in the 
fourth quarter of 2020.

Receivables were adjusted to their estimated realisable value 
through a specific provision for doubtful receivables, calculated 
on the basis of an examination of individual debtor positions and 
taking into account past experience in each specific line of busi-
ness and geographical region, as required by IFRS 9. The provision 
as at 31 December 2020 represents a prudential estimate of the 
current risk, and registered the following changes:

(Euro /000)
31 

December 
2019

Provisions Uses Releases
Other 

changes

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2020

Provision 
for doubtful 
receivables

2,368  83  (46)  (18)  (361)  (74)  1,952 

Movements in the provision in 2019, on the other hand, appear 
below:

(Euro /000)
31 

December 
2018

Provisions Uses Releases
Change 

scope of 
consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2019

Provision 
for doubtful 
receivables

2,406 171 (73) (286) 149 1 2,368
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The value of use of the fund includes amounts covering losses 
on unrecoverable receivables.  The Group monitors the situation 
of the receivables most at risk and initiates the appropriate legal 
action. The carrying value of trade receivables is considered to 
approximate to their fair value.

There is no significant concentration of sales to individual cus-
tomers: this phenomenon remains below 10% of Group revenues.

Trade payables came to 20,561 thousand Euro, compared with 
24,937 thousand Euro as of 31 December 2019. This item breaks 
down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Payables to suppliers 17,171 21,521 (4,350)

Payables to suppliers for invoices to 
be received

2,885 2,703 182

Advance payments received from 
customers

505 713 (208)

Total 20,561 24,937 (4,376)

Trade payables were down 4,376 thousand Euro since 31 De-
cember 2019. Trade payables at the end of 2019 were a result 
of purchases of materials for production and above all payables 
to suppliers for investments in the last quarter of 2019, paid in 
2020. The Parent Company participated in the “I pay my suppli-
ers” initiative of the Industrialists’ Association of Brescia, con-
firming the Group’s commitment to fulfilling its duties.
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19.	 Other Receivables and 
Assets
Other assets amount to 4,393 thousand Euro, as compared to 
7,953 thousand Euro on 31 December 2019. The item breaks 
down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Insurance 33 35 (2)

Rents and leasing 1 5 (4)

Services and maintenance 501 382 119

Receivables from employees 43 54 (11)

Advances payments to suppliers 277 205 72

Other tax receivables 2,797 6,512 (3,715)

Other 741 760 (19)

Total 4,393 7,953 (3,560)

The increase in this item is due mainly to the VAT receivable in-
cluded in Other tax receivables; the carrying value of Other cur-
rent assets is considered to be approximately the fair value.

20.	 Current Tax 
Receivables and Payables
Current tax receivables as of 31 December 2020 amount to 581 
thousand Euro, down since 31 December 2019, when the item 
was worth 853 Euro. The balance breaks down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

IRES (corporate income tax) 113  271  (158) 

IRAP (regional production tax) 89  49  40 

Foreign tax receivables 379  533  (154) 

Total 581  853  (272) 
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The balance of Current tax payables as of 31 December 2020 
amounts to 179 thousand Euro, 78 thousand Euro lower than the 
31 December 2019 balance of 257 thousand Euro. This was de-
termined as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

IRES (corporate income tax) 97  62  35 

IRAP (regional production tax) 0  59  (59) 

Foreign tax payables 82  136  (54) 

Total 179  257  (78) 

21.	 Net Financial Position
The table below shows a breakdown of the net financial position:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 Decem-
ber 2019 Change

Cash and cash equivalents and current financial 
receivables

41,943 24,427 17,516

Financial investments for derivatives - 1 (1)

Other non-current financial investments 108 97 11

Non-current financial payables (27,441) (21,916) (5,525)

Non-current financial payables for IFRS 16 leases (1,669) (2,013) 344

Current financial payables (15,368) (12,643) (2,725)

Current financial payables for IFRS 16 leases (968) (1,071) 103

Financial liabilities for derivatives (328) (169) (159)

Total (3,723)  (13,287)  9,564 
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The following table breaks down the net financial position by ma-
turity:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019 Change

A. Cash on hand 27 40 (13)

B. Cash in bank deposits 41,916 24,387 17,529

D. Cash and cash equivalents  ( A ) + ( B ) 41,943  24,427  17,516 

Current financial liabilities for derivatives - - -

Current financial investments for derivatives - - -

E. Fair value current hedging derivatives - - -

F. Current portion of long-term debt (11,079) (9,342) (1,737)

G. Other current financial payables (5,257) (4,372) (885)

H. Total current financial payables  (F) + (G) (16,336)  (13,714)  (2,622) 

I. Total current payables (E) + (H) (16,336)  (13,714)  (2,622) 

J. Net current financial debt (I) + (D) 25,607  10,713  14,894 

Non-current financial liabilities for derivatives (328) (169) (159)

Non-current financial investments for derivatives - 1 (1)

K. Fair value non-current hedging derivatives (328) (168) (160)

L. Non-current financial debt (29,110) (23,929) (5,181)

M. Other non-current financial investments 108 97 11

N. Net non-current financial debt (K) + (L) + (M) (29,330)  (24,000)  (5,330) 

O. Net financial debt (J) + (N) (3,723)  (13,287)  9,564 

of which to minorities: (3,723) (13,287) 9,564



Annual Financial Report  at 31 December 2020

150

Net financial position as of 31 December 2020 is negative by 
3,723 thousand Euro, which is 9,564 thousand Euro less than at 
the end of 2019, when it was on the whole negative by 13,287 
thousand Euro.

The change in net financial position is mainly due to the positive 
cash flows generated by typical operations (16,953 thousand 
Euro) and collection of funds as a result of elimination of the 
holding in Ensun S.r.l. following the liquidation of the company 
(1,076 thousand Euro), absorbed by disbursements for techni-
cal investments made in the year 2020 and payment of interest, 
taxes and rental fees (totalling 8,520 thousand Euro).

Please see the Report on Operations for further details on 
changes in financial operations during the period.

The balance of cash and cash equivalents  amounted to Euro 
41,943 thousand at 31 December 2020, compared with Euro 
24,427 thousand at 31 December 2019. 

This item breaks down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020 31 December 2019 Change

Cash in bank deposits 41,916 24,270 17,646

Cash 27 40 (13)

Other cash - 117 (117)

Total 41,943  24,427  17,516 

The technical forms used as at 31 December 2020 are shown 
below:

	/ maturities: payable on presentation;

	/ counterparty risk: deposits are made care of leading banks;

	/ country risk: deposits are held in countries in which Group 
companies have their registered offices.

Current financial payables at 31 December 2020 increased 
by 2,725 thousand Euro over the end of 2019 and break down 
as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Current portion of debt 11,079 9,342 1,737

Current overdrafts 4,286 3,296 990

Factoring 3 5 (2)

Total 15,368  12,643  2,725 



151

Gefran Group

The “factoring” item comprises payables to factoring companies, 
for the payment extension period from the original maturity of 
the payable with certain suppliers, for which the Parent Company 
has accepted non-recourse assignment.

Bank overdrafts at 31 December 2020 totalled 4,286 thousand 
Euro, compared to a balance at 31 December 2019 of 3,296 
thousand Euro. The amount consists mainly of the following two 
items: 

	/ a revolving loan of 3,000 thousand Euro which Gefran S.p.A. 
took out with BNL, at an interest rate of Euribor 6M + a spread 
of 1.10%;

	/ loans falling due within 1 year taken out by the Chinese affiliate 
Gefran Siei Drives Technology with Banca Intesa totalling 1,283 
thousand Euro, at interest rates ranging from 2.50%-3.00%.

Non-current financial payables break down as follows:

Bank 
(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Unicredit 1,200 2,400 (1,200)

BNL 1,000 2,000 (1,000)

Banca Pop. Emilia 
Romagna

2,014 3,012 (998)

Mediocredito 4,444 6,667 (2,223)

BNL 5,000 7,000 (2,000)

Unicredit 3,333 - 3,333

BNL 4,667 - 4,667

UBI 2,628 - 2,628

UBI 3,000 - 3,000

Intesa 19 95 (76)

Unicredit S.p.A. - New 
York Branch

136 742 (606)

Totale 27,441  21,916  5,525 
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The loans listed in the table are all floating-rate contracts and 
have the following characteristics:

Bank 
(Euro /000)

Amount 
disbursed

Signing date

Balance 
at 31 

December 
2020

Of which 
within 12 
months

Of which 
beyond 

12 
months

Interest 
rate

Maturity
Repayment 

method

drawn up by 
Gefran S.p.A. (IT)

Unicredit 6,000 14/11/17 2,400 1,200 1,200
Euribor 3m 

+ 0.90%
30/11/22 quarterly

BNL 5,000 23/11/17 2,000 1,000 1,000
Euribor 3m 

+ 0.85%
23/11/22 quarterly

Banca Pop. 
Emilia Romagna

5,000 28/11/18 3,014 1,000 2,014
Euribor 3m 

+ 0.75%
30/11/23 quarterly

Mediocredito 10,000 28/03/19 6,666 2,222 4,444
Euribor 3m 

+ 1.05%
31/12/23 quarterly

BNL 10,000 29/04/19 7,000 2,000 5,000
Euribor 

3m + 1%
29/04/24 quarterly

Unicredit 5,000 30/04/20 4,444 1,111 3,333
Euribor 

6m + 
0.95%

31/12/24 half-yearly

BNL 7,000 29/05/20 6,223 1,556 4,667
Euribor 

6m + 1.1%
31/12/24 half-yearly

UBI 3,000 24/07/20 3,000 372 2,628 Fixed 1% 24/07/23 half-yearly

UBI 3,000 24/07/20 3,000 - 3,000
Euribor 

6m + 1%
24/07/26 half-yearly

entered into by 
Elettropiemme 
S.r.l. (IT)

Intesa 300 29/01/18 94 75 19
Euribor 3m 

+ 1.00%
28/01/22 quarterly

entered into 
by Gefran Inc. 
(US)

Unicredit S.p.A. - 
New York Branch

1,780 29/03/19 679 543 136
Libor 3m 
+ 2.50%

29/03/22 quarterly

Total 38,520  11,079  27,441 

During the second quarter of 2020 two new loans were taken 
out: a new medium/long-term loan with Unicredit of 5 million 
Euro, without covenants and with a spread of 0.95%, and a sec-
ond medium/long-term loan with BNL of 7 million Euro, without 
covenants and with a spread of 1.1%.
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In addition to these, two new loan agreements were signed with 
UBI in the third quarter of 2020, totalling 3 million Euro each, with 
no financial covenants; the first loan has a fixed interest rate of 
1% and a three-year term, while the second has a variable inter-
est rate with a spread of 1% and a six-year term. In both of these 
loans, the bank benefits from a guarantee provided by the SME 
Guarantee Fund offered by Mediocredito Centrale, up to a maxi-
mum combined total of 5 million Euro.

None of the loans outstanding at 31 December 2020 has clauses 
requiring compliance with economic and financial requirements 
(covenants).

Management considers that the credit lines currently available, 
as well as the cash flow generated by current operations, will en-
able Gefran to meet its financial requirements resulting from in-
vestment activities, working capital management and repayment 
of debt at its natural maturity.

Financial liabilities for derivatives total 328 thousand Euro, 
owing to the negative fair value of certain IRS contracts, also en-
tered into by the Parent Company to hedge interest rate risks.

To mitigate the financial risk associated with variable rate loans, 
which could arise in the event of an increase in the Euribor, the 
Group decided to hedge its variable rate loans through Interest 
Rate Cap contracts, as set out below:

Bank 
 
(Euro 
/000)

Notional 
principal

Signing 
date

Notional 
as at 31 

December 
2020

Derivative

Fair Value 
as at 31 

December 
2020

Long 
position 

rate

Short 
position 

rate

Unicredit 6,000  14/11/17 2,400 CAP - 
Strike Price 

0%
Euribor 3m

BNL 5,000  23/11/17 2,000 CAP - 
Strike Price 

0%
Euribor 3m

Total financial assets for derivatives –  
Interest rate risk

- 
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The Group has also taken out IRS (Interest Rate Swap) contracts, 
as set out in the table below:

Bank 
 
(Euro 
/000)

Notional 
principal

Signing 
date

Notional 
as at 31 

December 
2020

Derivative

Fair Value 
as at 31 

December 
2020

Long 
position 

rate

Short 
position 

rate

Intesa 10,000  29/03/19 6,666 IRS (61) 
Fixed 

-0.00%

Euribor 3m  
(Floor: 

-1.05%)

BNL 10,000  29/04/19 7,000 IRS (82) 
Fixed 

0.05%

Euribor 3m  
(Floor: 

-1.00%)

Unicredit 5,000  24/06/19 3,014 IRS (22) 
Fixed 

-0.10%

Euribor 3m  
(Floor: 

-0.75%)

Unicredit 5,000  30/04/20 4,444 IRS (56) 
Fixed 

0.05%

Euribor 
6m  

(Floor: 
-0.95%)

BNL 7,000  29/05/20 6,223 IRS (55) 
Fixed 

-0.12%

Euribor 
6m  

(Floor: 
-1.10%)

UBI 3,000  24/07/20 3,000 IRS (52) 
Fixed 

-0.115%
Euribor 3m 

Total financial liabilities for derivatives–  
Interest rate risk

(328) 

At 31 December 2020, no derivatives have been taken out to 
hedge exchange rate risk.

All the contracts described above are booked at fair value:

as at 31 December 
2020 as at 31 December 2019

(Euro /000) Positive 
fair value

Negative 
fair value

Positive 
fair value

Negative 
fair value

Interest rate risk -  (328)  1  (169) 

Total cash flow hedge -  (328)  1  (169) 

All derivatives were tested for effectiveness, with positive outcomes.
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In order to support its operations, the Group has various credit 
lines granted by banks and other financial institutions available, 
mainly in the form of invoice factoring credit lines, cash flexibility 
and mixed credit lines for a total of 39,841 thousand Euro. Overall 
use of these lines at 31 December 2020 totalled 4,288 thousand 
Euro, with a residual available amount of 35,553 thousand Euro. 

No fees are due in the event that these lines are not used.

The balance of Financial payables for IFRS 16 leases (cur-
rent and non-current) as of 31 December 2020 amounts to 
2,637 thousand Euro and complies with the IFRS16, applied by 
the Group from 1 January 2019, which requires the recording of 
financial payables corresponding to the value of the usage rights 
recorded under non-current assets. Financial liabilities under 
IFRS 16 leases are classified on the basis of maturity as current 
liabilities (within one year), amounting to 968 thousand Euro, and 
non-current liabilities (beyond one year), amounting to Euros 
1,669 thousand Euro. 

Changes in this item in the year 2020 are detailed below:

(Euro /000)
31 

December 
2019

Increases Decreases Reclassifications
Change in 

scope of 
consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 December 
2020

Leasing 
payables under 
IFRS 16

3,084 896 (1,298) - - (45) 2,637 

Total 3,084  896  (1,298)  -  -  (45)  2,637 

Changes in this item in the year 2019 are detailed below:

(Euro /000)
31 

December 
2018

Valuation 
1 January 

2019
Increases Decreases Reclassifications

Change in 
scope of 

consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2019

Leasing payables 
under IFRS 16

2,254  1,773  (1,476)  -  557  (24)  3,084 

Total -  2,254  1,773  (1,476)  -  557  (24)  3,084 
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22.	 Shareholders’ Equity
Consolidated Shareholders’ equity breaks down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Portion pertaining to the Group 78,179 75,044 3,135

Portion pertaining to minority 
interests

- - -

Net amount 78,179  75,044  3,135 

The Group’s share of shareholders’ equity as of 
31 December 2020 is 78,179 thousand Euro, up 
3,135 thousand Euro over 31 December 2019. 
The most significant changes pertained to the 
positive annual result, amounting to 4,353 thou-
sand Euro, partially absorbed by the translation 
reserve, which decreased by 1,173 thousand 
Euro in 2020. 

In consideration of the result for the year, the 
Board of Directors proposed, subject to approval 
of the shareholders’ meeting, to pay a dividend 
of 0.26 Euro per unrestricted share.

Share capital was 14,400 thousand Euro, divided 
into 14,400,000 ordinary shares, with a nominal 
value of 1 Euro each. 

On 31 December 2019 Gefran S.p.A. held 27,220 
shares, representing 0.2% of the total; the situ-
ation was the same on 31 December 2020 and 
remains so as of the date of release of this doc-
ument.

The Company has not issued convertible bonds.

The type and purpose of the equity reserves can 
be summarised as follows:

	/ the share premium reserve, amounting to 
19,046 thousand Euro, which is a capital re-
serve that includes the amounts received by 
the Company for the issue of shares at a price 
higher than their nominal value;

	/ the legal reserve, amounting to 2,880 thou-
sand Euro, which is populated by the man-
datory allocation of an amount not less than 
one-twentieth of annual net profits, until an 
amount equal to one-fifth of the share cap-

ital has been reached (which has already oc-
curred);

	/ share fair value measurement reserve (posi-
tive by 179 thousand Euro), which includes the 
effects of the measurement of shares at fair 
value recognised directly under shareholders’ 
equity; 

	/ the cash flow hedge reserve, which includes 
effects recognised directly under sharehold-
ers’ equity deriving from the measurement 
at fair value of financial derivatives to hedge 
cash flows from changes in interest rates and 
exchange rates, and is negative by 249 thou-
sand Euro;

	/ the extraordinary reserve (9,255 thousand 
Euro), which is recognised under “other re-
serves”;

	/ the merger surplus reserve (858 thousand 
Euro), which was set up in 2006 after the 
merger by incorporation of Siei S.p.A. and 
Sensori S.r.l. and is included under "other re-
serves";

	/ the reserve for conversion to IAS/IFRS (137 
thousand Euro), which is included under “other 
reserves”;

	/ the employee benefits valuation reserve 
pursuant to IAS 19, which is negative at 601 
thousand Euro and is included under “other 
reserves”;

	/ reserves for own shares in portfolio, which are 
deducted from the Company's shareholders' 
equity (156 thousand Euro) and are classed 
under "other reserves".
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For details on the changes in equity reserves during the year, see 
the schedule showing changes in shareholders' equity.

Changes in the Reserve for the measurement of securities at fair 
value are shown in the table below.

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Balance at 1 January (94) (15) (79)

UBI Banca S.p.A. Shares 157 6 151

Woojin Plaimm Co Ltd Shares 140 (106) 246

Tax effect (24) 21 (45)

Net amount 179  (94)  273 

Movements in the Reserve for the measurement of derivatives at 
fair value are shown below:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Balance at 1 January (121) 3 (124)

Change in fair value derivatives (168) (163) (5)

Tax effect 40 39 1

Net amount (249)  (121)  (128) 
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23.	 Earnings per Share
Basic and diluted earnings per share are shown in the table below:

31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Basic earnings per share

- Profit (loss) for the period pertaining to the Group (Euro/000) 4,353 7,042

- Average No. of ordinary shares (No./000,000) 14.37 14.373

- Basic earnings per ordinary share 0.303 0.490

Diluted earnings per share

- Profit (loss) for the period pertaining to the Group (Euro/000) 4,353 7,042

- Average No. of ordinary shares (No./000,000) 14.37 14.37

- Basic earnings per ordinary share 0.303 0.490

Average number of ordinary shares 14,372,780 14,372,780

24.	 Employee Benefits
Liabilities for Employee benefits increased by 374 thousand Euro 
and registered the following movements: 

(Euro /000)
31 December 

2019
Increases Decreases Discounting

Change in 
scope of 

consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 December 
2020

Post-
employment 
benefits

4,315  43  (399)  43  -  (5)  3,997 

Non-
competition 
agreements

538  -  (146)  90  -  -  482 

Total 4,853  43  (545)  133  -  (5)  4,479 
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(Euro /000)
31 

December 
2018

Increases Decreases Discounting
Change in 

scope of 
consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2019

Post-employment 
benefits

4,048  54  (408)  274  347  1  4,316 

Non-competition 
agreements

476  92  (99)  68  -  -  537 

Total 4,524  146  (507)  342  347  1  4,853 

The item mainly comprises the post-employment benefits 
reserve for employees of the Group’s  Italian companies. The 
change in the year is the result of a 43 thousand Euro increase, 
399 thousand Euro in payments to employees, and the effect of 
discounting of the payable in existence as of 31 December 2020 
under IAS standards, positive by 43 thousand Euro, as a result 
of assessment of demographic assumptions and experience (a 
negative impact of 38 thousand Euro) and changes to financial 
assumptions (a positive impact of 81 thousand Euro).

Non-competition agreements refer to the amount of the obli-
gation to certain employees, all in the Group's Italian subsidiar-
ies, who have signed such agreements to protect the company 
from any competitive activities. The change with respect to the 
previous balance relates to the provision of 146 thousand Euro 
to employees in 2020, as well as the effect of discounting the 
obligation, which is on the whole positive by 90 thousand Euro. 

Pursuant to IAS 19, the post-employment benefit reserve and the 
non-competition agreements were valued using the “benefits 
accrued” method on the basis of the “Projected unit credit”(PUC) 
criterion.

The post-employment benefit reserve valuation breaks down as 
follows:

	/ projection, for each person employed as of the assessment 
date, of post-employment benefit already accrued and future 
quotas of post-employment benefit that will be accrued up to 
the date of payment, projecting the worker’s pay;

	/ determination, for each employee, of the theoretical payment 
of post-employment benefit which must be made by the 
company if the employee leaves the company due to dismiss-
al, resignation, inability, death, or retirement, or in response to 
requests for advance payment;

	/ discounting of each probabilised payment as of the assess-
ment date;

Changes over 2019 were as follows:



Annual Financial Report  at 31 December 2020

160

	/ re-proportioning of services for each employee, probabilised 
and discounted on the basis of seniority accrued as of the as-
sessment date, as compared to the corresponding total as of 
the payment date.

In greater detail, the technical foundations employed are:

Demographic assumptions 2020 2019

Probability of death ISTAT 2014 Mortality tables ISTAT 2014 Mortality tables

Probability of inability
INPS tables divided by age 

and gender
INPS tables divided by age and 

gender

Probability of retirement
100% upon achievement of 
AGO requirements adapted 

to Decree Law 4/2019

100% upon achievement of AGO 
requirements adapted to Decree 
Law 4/2019

Hypothetical turnover and 
advances 2020 2019

Frequency of advances: 2.1% 2.1%

Frequency of resignation:
2% up to age 50

0% after 50

2% up to age 50

0% after 50

Financial assumptions 2020 2019

Discount rate 0.34% 0.77% 

Annual inflation rate 0.8% 1.2% 

Annual rate of increase of 
post-employment benefit

2.100% 2.400% 

However, this is the method applied to valuing non-competition 
agreements:

	/ projection for each employee as of the valuation date, of 
non-competition agreements already set aside and future 
quotas of non-competition agreements which will be accrued 
up to the date of payment;

	/ determination, for each employee, of probabilized payment of 
post-employment benefit that would have to be paid by the 
company in the event that the employee should be dismissed 
or retire;

	/ time-discounting of each probabilized payment as of the val-
uation date.
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In greater detail, the technical foundations employed 
are:

Demographic 
assumptions 2020 2019

Probability of death

RG48 mortality tables published 
by

General State Accounting 
Department

RG48 mortality tables published by

General State Accounting 
Department

Probability of retirement
100% upon reaching AGO 

requirements 
100% upon reaching AGO 

requirements

Probability of voluntary 
resignation of Executives 
and Management

4.00% up to age 50 

0.50% after age 50 

4.00% up to age 50

0.50% after age 50

Financial assumptions 2020 2019

Real annual increase 1.50% 1.50%

Annual time-discount rate 0.29% 0.77%

Annual inflation rate 0.80% 1.20%

Description 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

(Euro /000) -1.0% 1.0% -1.0% 1.0%

Post-employment benefit reserve (406) 349 (435) 393

Non-competition agreements (15) 14 (17) 16

Total (421) 363 (452) 409

Description 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

(Euro /000) -0.5% 0.5% -0.5% 0.5%

Post-employment benefit reserve (195) 181 (220) 194

Non-competition agreements (7) 7 (8) 8

Total (202) 188 (228) 202

The discount rate used to determine the current value of 
both obligations has been derived, consistently with par. 
83 of IAS 19, from the Iboxx Corporate AA index on the as-
sessment date, with a duration of 10+; specifically, the 
yield with a duration comparable to the duration of the 
collective contract of the workers assessed is chosen.

The sensitivity analysis carried out on the assumptions 
of 1% and 0.5% changes in the discount rate used is 
shown below:
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25.	 Current and Non-
Current Provisions
Non-current provisions register a 280 thousand Euro increase 
over 31 December 2019, and may be broken down as follows:

(Euro /000)
31 December 

2019
Provisions Uses Releases

Change in 
scope of 

consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 December 
2020

Gefran S.p.A. risk provisions
- other provisions 8  30  -  -  -  -  38 

Gefran France risk provisions
- for restructuring 5  -  -  -  -  -  5 

Gefran Gmbh risk provisions
- for restructuring -  338  (15)  -  -  -  323 

Elettropiemme S.r.l. risk provisions
- other provisions 631  -  (78)  -  -  -  553 

Gefran Soluzioni S.r.l. risk provisions
- for restructuring -  5  -  -  -  -  5 

Total 644  373  (93)  -  -  -  924 

Current provisions totalled 1,462 thousand Euro at 31 December 
2020, down by 65 thousand Euro compared with 31 December 
2019, and break down as follows:

(Euro /000)
31 

December 
2019

Provisions Uses Releases
Change in 

scope of 
consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2020

FISC 87  7  (8)  -  -  86 

Product warranty 1,415  237  (243)  (53)  (5)  1,351 

Other provisions 25  -  -  -  -  25 

Total 1,527  244  (251)  (53)  -  (5)  1,462 

The item refers to envisaged charges for repairs on products un-
der warranty, equal to 1,351 thousand Euro, down by 64 thousand 
Euro since 31 December 2019; the adequacy of the provision was 
checked at year-end, with a positive outcome.

The item FISC primarily represents existing contractual treat-
ments in the German subsidiary Siei Areg.
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26.	 Other Payables and 
Liabilities
Other payables and liabilities at 31 December 2020 amount to 
10,571 thousand Euro, as compared with 12,033 thousand Euro 
at 31 December 2019.  This item breaks down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Payables to personnel 4,942 6,021 (1,079)

Social security payables 2,719 2,841 (122)

Accrued interest on loans 24 16 8

Payables to directors and statutory 
auditors

223 244 (21)

Other accruals 785 852 (67)

Other payables for taxes 1,737 1,738 (1)

Other current liabilities 141 321 (180)

Total 10,571  12,033  (1,462) 

27.	 Revenue from Product 
Sales
The economic situation created as a result of the spread of the 
Covid-19 pandemic affected Revenues from product sales in 
the year 2020, which amounted to 128,371 thousand Euro, down 
by 11,361 thousand Euro compared to 2019, with a decrease of 
8.1%. The following table provides a breakdown of sales and ser-
vice revenues by business:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change %

Sensors 57,049 60,029 (2,980) -5.0%

Automation components 32,247 36,578 (4,331) -11.8%

Motion control 39,075 43,125 (4,050) -9.4%

Total 128,371 139,732 (11,361) -8.1%

The amount shown under total revenues includes service reve-
nues of 2,754 thousand Euro (3,770 thousand Euro in 2019); see 
the Report on Operations for comments on the performance of 
the various businesses and geographical regions.
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28.	 Other Revenues and 
Income
Other operating revenues and income amount to 1,274 thousand 
Euro, compared to 803 thousand Euro in other revenues in 2019, 
as shown in the table below:

Other proceeds amount to 414 thousand Euro and include 
chargeback for R&D specifically requested by customers.

The most significant change relates to Government Contribu-
tions, up by 480 thousand Euro over 2019 as a result of grants 
received following the purchase of PPE and investment in the 
Group's premises in response to Covid-19, and the collection of 
contributions linked to the I-MECH European Community project. 

29.	 Costs for Raw 
Materials and Accessories
Costs of raw materials and accessories amount to 44,457 thou-
sand Euro, as compared to 50,911 thousand Euro at 31 December 
2019. They break down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change %

Recovery of company 
canteen expenses

20 39 (19) -48.7%

Insurance reimbursements 10 14 (4) -28.6%

Rental income 252 251 1 0.4%

Fees 9 24 (15) -62.5%

Government grants 569 89 480 539.3%

Other income 414 386 28 7.3%

Total 1,274 803 471 59%

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019 Change

Raw materials and accessories 44,457 50,911 (6,454)

Total 44,457 50,911 (6,454)
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30.	 Service Costs
Service costs amount to 19,195 thousand Euro, 4,977 thousand 
Euro lower than the 2019 figure of 24,172 thousand Euro. They 
may be broken down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019 Change

Services 18,298 23,147 (4,849)

Use of third-party assets 897 1,025 (128)

Total 19,195 24,172 (4,977)

As a result of transition to accounting standard IFRS 16, Leases, 
as of 1 January 2019 all leasing agreements are entered by the 
financial method, and so lease fees are no longer entered among 
operating costs in the income statement, but represent repay-
ment of loans entered at the time of entry of usage rights and 
interest among the assets in the financial statement.

Lease fees no longer allocated to the income statement under 
operating costs due to implementation of the new accounting 
standard amount to 1,278 thousand Euro (1,190 thousand Euro in 
2019). Contracts excluded from adoption of IFRS 16 on the basis 
of the provisions of the standard, for which lease fees continue 
to be entered in the income statement, resulted in entry of 897 
thousand Euro in costs for use of third-party assets in 2020 (as 
compared to 1,025 thousand Euro in 2019).

With reference to Services, other than the rental charges de-
scribed above, the item decreased by Euro 4,849 thousand in 
2020 compared to 2019; this is the result of the new organisa-
tional methods, redefinition of activities and priorities and cost 
containment processes, promptly activated from the first signs 
of Covid-19 pandemic, and of the travel restrictions imposed 
by the various countries (with reference to travel and trade fair 
costs).
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31.	 Personnel Costs
Personnel costs totalled Euro 46,118 thousand, down Euro 3,132 
thousand compared to 31 December 2019, and may be broken 
down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Salaries and wages 34,705 37,403 (2,698)

Social security contributions 8,779 9,364 (585)

Post-employment benefit reserve 2,002 2,177 (175)

Other costs 632 306 326

Total 46,118 49,250 (3,132)

The decrease is a result of actions taken in response to the 
spread of the Covid-19 pandemic, and in particular use of wage 
support in a number of countries, where possible. Greater use of 
holiday time and reduction of performance-based bonuses also 
contributed to the decrease in this item. These actions were ac-
tivated in all Group companies.

Social security contributions include costs for defined contribu-
tion plans for management (Previndai pension plan) amounting 
to 57 thousand Euro (56 thousand Euro at 31 December 2019). 

The item Other costs, up by 326 thousand Euro, includes, among 
other items, restructuring costs resulting from reorganisation of 
the Group’s subsidiaries.

The average number of Group employees in 2020 is as follows, 
compared with the 2019 figure:

31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Managers 18 17 1

Clerical staff 519 517 2

Manual workers 272 267 5

Total 809 801 8

The average number of employees increased by 8 over the figure 
for the previous year; the exact number of employees on 31 De-
cember 2020 was 787, 42 less than on 31 December 2019, the 
result of 78 employees leaving the company and 36 new arrivals. 
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32.	 Miscellaneous 
Management Costs and 
Other Operating Income
Miscellaneous management costs have a balance of 1,224 thou-
sand Euro, higher than on 31 December 2019. The breakdown is 
as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Capital losses on the sale of assets - (19) 19

Losses on other receivables (313) 1 (314)

Other taxes and duties (457) (546) 89

Membership fees (252) (228) (24)

Miscellaneous (202) (155) (47)

Total (1,224) (947) (277)

The item Other operating income amounts to 331 thousand Euro, 
as compared to 1,083 thousand Euro in 2019. This item breaks 
down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Capital gains on the sale of assets 5 369 (364)

Collection of doubtful receivables 3 5 (2)

Release of risk provisions - 238 (238)

Miscellaneous 323 471 (148)

Total 331 1,083 (752)

Gains on the sale of assets amounted to 5 thousand Euro in 2020, 
compared with a 2019 balance of 369 thousand Euro, of which 
332 thousand Euro related to the sale of the property in the North 
American branch following the transfer to the new building. 

238 thousand Euro in provisions allocated in previous years had 
been released in 2019 (none were released in 2020).

Other operating income totalled 323 thousand Euro as of 31 
December 2020 and mainly relates to the reversal of payables 
booked to the Chinese subsidiary. It decreased by 148 thousand 
Euro compared with 31 December 2019, when this item includ-
ed entry of tax refunds pertaining to previous years by the South 
American subsidiary (424 thousand Euro). 
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33.	 Depreciation, 
Amortisation and 
Impairment
These items amount to 8,151 thousand Euro, compared to 9,355 
thousand Euro in 2019. These items include:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Intangible assets 2,100 2,136 (36)

Tangible assets 4,784 6,073 (1,289)

Usage rights 1,267 1,146 121

Total 8,151 9,355 (1,204)

The change is primarily a result of the item Tangible assets, 1,289 
thousand Euro lower than the figure for the year 2019, when it 
included adaptation of buildings to fair value totalling 1,531 thou-
sand Euro, entirely allocated to the sensors business unit. 

The investment plan in the sensors business unit included ex-
pansion of production lines and required large new spaces to 
support the expansion of business. The Group originally planned 
to adapt an existing building, but in-depth analysis revealed that 
the building was incapable of guaranteeing sufficient technolog-
ical and energy performance and long-term sustainability. It was 
therefore decided that the existing building would be demolished 
and a new one constructed that would be more practical and, 
above-all, in the vanguard in terms of technology and energy ef-
ficiency. Work was completed and the activities in question were 
transferred at the end of December 2019. The new plant began 
operation early in January 2020.

Since 1 January 2019, moreover, the item also includes amor-
tisation of usage rights in accordance with accounting stand-
ard IFRS16, totalling 1,267 thousand Euro at 31 December 2020 
(1,146 thousand Euro at 31 December 2019).

The breakdown of the item Depreciation, amortisation and im-
pairment by business unit is shown in the table below:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Sensors 3,509 4,703 (1,194)

Automation components 2,531 2,520 11

Motion control 2,111 2,132 (21)

Total 8,151 9,355 (1,204)



169

Gefran Group

34.	 Gains (Losses) from 
Financial Assets/Liabilities
The item had a negative balance of 1,813 thousand Euro; this 
compares with a negative balance of 486 thousand Euro in the 
year 2019, and breaks down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019 Change

Cash management
Income from cash management 32 49 (17)

Other financial income 27 44 (17)

Medium-/long-term interest (369) (323) (46)

Short-term interest (51) (50) (1)

Factoring interest and fees (28) (35) 7

Other financial charges (24) (45) 21

Total income (charges) from cash management (413) (360) (53)

Currency transactions
Exchange gains 342 334 8

Positive currency valuation differences 353 613 (260)

Exchange losses (1,071) (352) (719)

Negative currency valuation differences (991) (682) (309)

Total other income (charges) from currency 
transactions

(1,367) (87) (1,280)

Other
Gains from disposal of financial assets 10 - 10

Impairment of financial assets (4) - (4)

Interest on financial payables due to leasing under 
IFRS 16

(39) (39) -

Total other financial income (charges) (33) (39) 6

Gains (losses) from financial assets/liabilities (1,813) (486) (1,327)

The item Cost of cash management increased by a total of 53 
thousand Euro over 31 December 2019 due to increased financial 
interest payable as a result of new loans taken out in the year 
2020. 
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The balance of differences on foreign currency transactions has a 
negative value of 1,367 thousand Euro, as compared with a negative 
value of 87 thousand Euro on 31 December 2019. The change is a 
result of the dynamics of the Euro in relation to the other currencies 
managed by the Group. 

The item Other financial charges includes charges on financial 
payables resulting from application of the new accounting standard 
IFRS 16, worth 33 thousand Euro in the year 2020 (39 thousand Euro 
in 2019).

35.	 Gains (Losses) from 
Shareholdings Valued at 
Equity
(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Result of companies valued at equity (2) 180 (182)

Total (2) 180 (182)

Losses from shareholdings valued at equity were 2 thousand 
Euro and relate to the reported results of Axel S.r.l., as well as the 
effects of elimination of the investment in Ensun S.r.l. following 
the liquidation of the company. This compares with income of 
180 thousand Euro recorded in 2019, mainly a result of adjust-
ment of the value of the Ensun S.r.l. Group's holding following the 
sale of the shares of Elettropiemme S.r.l. and BS Energia 2 S.r.l..
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36.	 Income Tax, Deferred 
Tax Assets and Deferred Tax 
Liabilities
The item Taxes was negative at 3,231 thousand Euro; this com-
pares with a negative balance of 3,027 thousand Euro in 2019, 
and breaks down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Current taxes
IRES (corporate income tax) (391) (431) 40

IRAP (regional production tax) (200) (529) 329

Foreign taxes (91) (1,008) 917

Total current taxes (682) (1,968) 1,286

Deferred tax assets and liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (246) (8) (238)

Deferred tax assets (2,302) (1,051) (1,251)

Total deferred tax assets and 
liabilities

(2,548) (1,059) (1,489)

Total taxes (3,230) (3,027) (203)

Current taxes for the year 2020 are down by a total of 1,286 thou-
sand Euro over the previous year. The change is attributable to lower 
profits earned by the Parent Company and its subsidiaries. 

Deferred taxes, which were on the whole negative by 2,548 thou-
sand Euro, mainly originated out of use of advance taxes entered on 
prior tax losses of the Parent Company and its Chinese subsidiary. 

See the Report on Operations for more details on deferred tax 
assets and liabilities.
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(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Profit (loss) before tax 7,583 10,069

Theoretical income taxes (1,820) (2,412)

Effect from use of losses carried forward 1,100 1,101

Rate effect for affiliates (38) (155)

Net effect of permanent differences 203 361

Net effect of permanent differences for affiliates 10 (82)

Net effect of temporary deductible and taxable 
differences

(54) (202)

Effect of taxes from previous years 95 (52)

Current taxes (504) (1,441)

Income tax – deferred tax assets/liabilities (2,584) (1,110)

Income tax entered in the financial statement (excluding 
current and deferred regional production tax IRAP)

(3,088) (2,551)

IRAP - current taxes (178) (528)

IRAP – deferred tax assets/liabilities 36 52

Recognised income taxes (current and deferred) (3,230) (3,027)

The table below shows the reconciliation between recognised in-
come taxes and theoretical taxes resulting from the application 
of the IRES tax rate in force during the year to pre-tax profit:

For a greater understanding of the difference between tax 
charges recorded in the financial statements and the theoret-
ical tax charge, it should be noted that the theoretical tax charge 
does not take IRAP into account, since this tax has a different 
taxable base from pre-tax profit and would therefore generate dis-
crepancies from one year to the next. Theoretical taxes were there-
fore calculated solely by applying the current tax rate in Italy (IRES at 
24%) to the pre-tax result.
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(Euro /000)
31 

December 
2019

Posted to 
the income 
statement

Recognised in 
shareholders’ 

equity

Change in 
scope of 

consolidation

Exchange rate 
differences

31 
December 

2020

Deferred tax assets

Impairment of 
inventories

1,316 (96) - (2) 1,218

Impairment of trade 
receivables

345 (51) - - 294

Impairment of assets 535 - - - 535

Deductible losses to be 
brought forward

3,058 (1,958) - (26) 1,074

Exchange rate balance 3 (2) - - 1

Elimination of 
unrealised margins on 
inventories

570 (134) - - 436

Provision for product 
warranty risk

322 5 - - 327

Provision for 
miscellaneous risks

343 (66) 24 - - 301

Fair value hedging 64 - 15 - - 79

Total deferred tax 
assets

6,556 (2,302) 39 - (28) 4,265

Deferred tax 
liabilities

Exchange valuation 
differences

- (2) - - (2)

Other deferred tax 
liabilities

(647) (244) 60 (831)

Total deferred taxes (647) (246) - - 60 (833)

Net total 5,909 (2,548) 39 - 32 3,432

The table below shows a breakdown of deferred tax assets and de-
ferred tax liabilities for the year 2020:
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The table below shows a breakdown of deferred tax assets and 
deferred tax liabilities for the year 2019:

(Euro /000)
31 

December 
2018

Posted to 
the income 
statement

Recognised in 
shareholders’ 

equity

Change in 
scope of 

consolidation

Exchange 
rate 

differences

31 
December 

2019

Deferred tax assets

Impairment of inventories 1,120 194 - 2 1,316

Impairment of trade 
receivables

359 (14) - - 345

Impairment of assets 535 - - - 535

Deductible losses to be 
brought forward

3,845 (1,331) 536 8 3,058

Exchange rate balance 4 (1) - - 3

Elimination of unrealised 
margins on inventories

518 52 - - 570

Provision for product 
warranty risk

282 40 - - 322

Provision for miscellaneous 
risks

247 9 87 - - 343

Fair value hedging 2 - 62 - - 64

Total deferred tax assets 6,912 (1,051) 149 536 10 6,556

Deferred tax liabilities

Exchange valuation 
differences

(4) 5 (1) - -

Other deferred tax liabilities (623) (13) (11) (647)

Total deferred taxes (627) (8) (1) - (11) (647)

Net total 6,285 (1,059) 148 536 (1) 5,909
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37.	 Guarantees Granted, 
Commitments and Other 
Contingent Liabilities
a.	 Guarantees Granted
At 31 December 2020, the Group had granted guarantees on pay-
ables or commitments of third parties or subsidiaries totalling 95 
thousand Euro, down from the figure for 31 December 2019, as 
summarised in the table below:

As at 31 December 2019, the surety issued in favour of Banca 
Passadore guaranteed the credit lines of Ensun S.r.l., and was 
awaiting completion of the release procedures by the bank, as 
the underlying loan had been completely extinguished as at 31 
December 2019. The release procedures were completed during 
the first half of 2020 and the surety in question was revoked.

The surety issued in favour of Banca Popolare Emilia Romagna in 
the fourth quarter of 2018 with an 18-month term, worth 1,020 
thousand Euro, guaranteed the credit lines of Gefran Drives and 
Motion S.r.l. The surety in question was revoked during the first 
half of 2020.

The two sureties issued in favour of Sandrini Costruzioni, total-
ling 95 thousand Euro, refer to the guarantee for the rental of 
the industrial building where Elettropiemme S.r.l. carries out its 
activities. 

b.	 Legal Proceedings and 
Disputes
The Parent Company and certain subsidiaries are involved in var-
ious legal proceedings and disputes. It is, however, considered 
unlikely that the resolution of these disputes will generate signif-
icant liabilities for which provisions have not already been made.

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Banca Passadore -  2,750 

Banca Pop. Emilia Romagna -  1,020 

Sandrini Costruzioni 66  66 

Sandrini Costruzioni 29  29 

Total 95  3,865 
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c.	 Commitments
The Group has stipulated contracts for rental of buildings and 
leasing of equipment, electronic machinery and company ve-
hicles. With application of accounting standard IFRS 16, the 
amount of lease fees remaining payable appears in the financial 
statement under the items Usage rights and Financial payables 
for leasing under IFRS16, and so the reader is referred to the 
notes on these topics for more information.

As required under the new accounting standard, some residu-
al existing contracts have been excluded from the perimeter of 
application as they met the requirements for exclusion; leasing 
costs for these contracts entered in the income statement 
amount to 897 thousand Euro in the year 2020 (1,025 thousand 
Euro in the year 2019).

At 31 December 2020, the total value of the Group’s commit-
ments was 898 thousand Euro, for leasing and rental contracts 
expiring within the next five years, which do not fall within the 
scope of application of IFRS 16 ( equal to 1,130 thousand Euro 
at 31 December 2019). This value mainly refers to the share of 
ancillary services pertaining to contracts subject to IFRS16, as 
well as contracts for which, based on their value and duration, 
the above standard has not been applied.

38.	 Transactions with 
Related Parties
The following information on Group companies’ transactions with 
related parties in the years 2020 and 2019 is provided in accord-
ance with IAS 24 . 

In compliance with Consob resolution no. 17221 of 12 March 2010, 
the Gefran S.p.A. Board of Directors has adopted the Regulations 
governing transactions with related parties, the current version 
of which was approved on 3 August 2017 and may be consulted 
online at  https://www.gefran.com/it/governance, “Bylaws, regu-
lations and procedures” area.

Transactions with related parties are part of normal operations 
and the typical business of each entity involved and are carried 
out under normal market conditions. There were no atypical or 
unusual transactions.

Noting that the economic and equity effects of consolidated 
infragroup transactions are eliminated in the consolidation pro-
cess, the most significant dealings with related parties are listed 
below. These dealings have no material impact on the Group’s 
economic and financial structure. They are summarised in the 
following tables:
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(Euro /000) Marfran S.r.l. Total

Revenue from product sales
2019 -  - 

2020 5  5 

(Euro /000) Marfran S.r.l. Total

Costs for raw materials and accessories
2019 -  - 

2020 (45)  (45) 

(Euro /000) Climat S.r.l. B. T. Schlaepfer Marfran S.r.l. Total

Service costs
2019 (134)  (80)  -  (214) 

2020 (157)  (92)  (22)  (271) 

(Euro /000) M. Pedro Total

Personnel costs
2019 -  - 

2020 (58)  (58) 

(Euro /000) Climat S.r.l. Marfran S.r.l. Total

Property, plant, machinery and tools
2019 470  -  470 

2020 247  -  247 

Trade receivables
2019 -  -  - 

2020 -  4  4 

Trade payables
2019 120  -  120 

2020 257  16  273 
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In accordance with internal regulations, transactions with re-
lated parties of an amount below Euro 50 thousand are not re-
ported, since this amount was determined as the threshold for 
identifying material transactions.

In relations with its subsidiaries, the Parent Company Gefran 
S.p.A. has provided technical and administrative/management 
services and paid royalties on behalf of the Group’s operative 
subsidiaries totalling 3.2 million Euro under specific contracts 
(3.4 million Euro as of 31 December 2019).

Gefran S.p.A. provides a Group cash pooling service, partly 
through a “Zero Balance” service, which involves all the European 
subsidiaries.

None of the subsidiaries holds shares of the Parent Company or 
held them during the period.

In 2020, the Parent Company Gefran S.p.A. recognised dividends 
from subsidiaries amounting to 2,200 thousand Euro (2,545 
thousand Euro in 2019).

Members of the Board of Directors and the Board of Statutory 
Auditors and managers with strategic responsibilities were paid 
the following aggregate remuneration: 977 thousand Euro includ-
ed in personnel costs and 1,079 thousand Euro included in ser-
vice costs (482 thousand Euro included in personnel costs and 
1,371 thousand Euro included in service costs in 2019).

Persons of strategic importance have been identified as mem-
bers of the executive Board of Directors of Gefran S.p.A. and 
other Group companies, as well as executives with strategic re-
sponsibilities, identified as the General Manager of Gefran S.p.A., 
the General Manager of the Drives and Motion Control Business 
Unit, the Chief Financial Officer, the Chief People & Organisation 
Officer, and the Group's Chief Technology Officer.
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39.	 Information Pursuant 
to Article 149 Duodecies 
of the Consob Issuers’ 
Regulations
The table below shows fees paid in relation to the year 2020 for 
auditing services and for services other than auditing provided by 
the auditing company and entities in its network. 

(Euro /000)
Party that 

provided the 
service

Recipient Fees for 2020

Accounts audit PwC S.p.A.
Parent company Gefran 

S.p.A.
88 

PwC S.p.A. Subsidiaries 63 

PwC network Subsidiaries 194 

Accounts audit on Non-
Financial Declaration

PwC S.p.A.
Parent company Gefran 

S.p.A. 19 

Certification services PwC network
Parent company Gefran 

S.p.A.
33 

Total 397 

40.	 Events After 31 
December 2020
For information on operational performance in early 2021, please 
see the “Outlook” section.

No other significant events took place after the year-end. 
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41.	 Other Information
Pursuant to Article 70, paragraph 8, and article 71, paragraph 1‐
bis, of the Consob Issuers’ Regulations, the Board of Directors 
decided to take advantage of the option to derogate from the 
obligation to publish the information documents prescribed 
in relation to significant mergers, spin‐offs, capital increases 
through contribution in kind, acquisitions and disposals.

Provaglio d’Iseo, 11 March 2021         

Chairwoman 

Maria Chiara Franceschetti

Chief Executive Officer 

Marcello Perini

For the Board of Directors
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Annexes
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a) Consolidated Income 
Statement by Quarter

(Euro /000)
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 TOT Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 TOT

2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

a  Revenues 35,973  36,126  33,015  35,421  140,535  31,426  31,309  31,186  35,724  129,645 

b Increases for 
internal work 635  628  572  739  2,574  495  459  508  751  2,213 

c
 Consumption 
of materials 
and products 

12,207  12,908  11,702  13,391  50,208  11,411  11,237  11,585  13,805  48,038 

d  Value Added 
(a+b-c) 24,401  23,846  21,885  22,769  92,901  20,510  20,531  20,109  22,670  83,820 

e
 Other 
operating 
costs 

5,753  6,152  5,679  6,337  23,921  5,425  4,681  4,869  5,178  20,153 

f  Personnel 
costs 12,379  13,228  11,878  11,765  49,250  11,858  11,741  10,641  11,878  46,118 

g  EBITDA 
(d-e-f) 6,269  4,466  4,328  4,667  19,730  3,227  4,109  4,599  5,614  17,549 

h

 Depreciation, 
amortisation 
and impair-
ment 

3,291  2,068  1,976  2,020  9,355  1,997  2,018  2,055  2,081  8,151 

i  EBIT (g-h) 2,978  2,398  2,352  2,647  10,375  1,230  2,091  2,544  3,533  9,398 

l

 Gains (losses) 
from financial 
assets/
liabilities

175  (302)  55  (414)  (486)  (667)  (439)  (467)  (240)  (1,813) 

m

 Gains (losses) 
from share-
holdings val-
ued at equity

242  17  31  (110)  180  2  (3)  2  (3)  (2) 

n
 Profit (loss) 
before tax 
(i±l±m) 

3,395  2,113  2,438  2,123  10,069  565  1,649  2,079  3,290  7,583 

o  Taxes (847)  (632)  (807)  (741)  (3,027)  (486)  (589)  (532)  (1,623)  (3,230) 

p
Group net 
profit (loss) 
(n±o) 

2,548  1,481  1,631  1,382  7,042  79  1,060  1,547  1,667  4,353 
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Exchange Rates Used to 
Translate the Financial 
Statements of Foreign 
Companies
End-of-period exchange rates

Currency 31 December 2020 31 dicembre 2019

  Swiss franc 1.0802 1.0854

  Pound sterling 0.8990 0.8508

  U.S. dollar 1.2271 1.1234

  Brazilian real 6.3735 4.5157

  Chinese renminbi 8.0225 7.8205

  Indian rupee 89.6605 80.1870

  Turkish lira 9.1131 6.6843

Average exchange rates in the 
period

Currency 2020 2019 4Q 2020 4Q 2019

  Swiss franc 1.0703 1.1127 1.0779 1.0961

  Pound sterling 0.8892 0.8773 0.9032 0.8601

  U.S. dollar 1.1413 1.1196 1.1928 1.1072

  Brazilian real 5.8900 4.4135 6.4384 4.5604

  Chinese renminbi 7.8708 7.7339 7.8993 7.7998

  Indian rupee 84.5795 78.8501 88.0175 78.8689

  Turkish lira 8.0436 6.3574 9.4013 6.4155

b)
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List of Subsidiaries 
Included in the Scope of 
Consolidation

c)

Name
Registered 

office
Nation Currency Share capital

Parent 
company

% of  
direct  

ownership

Gefran UK Ltd Warrington
United 

Kingdom
GBP 4,096,000 Gefran S.p.A. 100.00 

Gefran 
Deutschland 
GmbH

Seligenstadt Germania EUR 365,000 Gefran S.p.A. 100.00 

Siei Areg Gmbh Pleidelsheim Germania EUR 150,000 Gefran S.p.A. 100.00 

Gefran France SA Saint-Priest France EUR 800,000 Gefran S.p.A. 99.99 

Gefran Benelux 
NV

Geel Belgium EUR 344,000 Gefran S.p.A. 100.00 

Gefran Inc North Andover
United 
States

USD 1,900,070 Gefran S.p.A. 100.00 

Gefran Brasil 
Elettroel. Ltda

Sao Paolo Brazil BRL 450,000 Gefran S.p.A. 99.90 

Sensormate 
AG

0.10 

Gefran India 
Private Ltd

Pune India INR 100,000,000 Gefran S.p.A. 95.00 

Sensormate 
AG

5.00 

Gefran Siei Asia 
Pte Ltd

Singapore Singapore EUR 3,359,369 Gefran S.p.A. 100.00 

Gefran Siei Drives 
Tech. Co Ltd

Shanghai China (PRC) RMB 28,940,000
Gefran Siei 

Asia
100.00 

Gefran Siei 
Electric Pte Ltd

Shanghai China (PRC) RMB 1,005,625
Gefran Siei 

Asia
100.00 

Sensormate AG Aadorf Switzerland CHF 100,000 Gefran S.p.A. 100.00 

Gefran Middle 
East Ltd Sti

Istanbul Turkey TRY 1,030,000 Gefran S.p.A. 100.00 

Gefran Soluzioni 
S.r.l.

Provaglio 
d'Iseo

Italy EUR 100,000 Gefran S.p.A. 100.00 

Gefran Drives and 
Motion S.r.l.

Gerenzano Italy EUR 10,000 Gefran S.p.A. 100.00 

Elettropiemme 
S.r.l.

Trento Italy EUR 70,000
Gefran 

Soluzioni S.r.l.
100.00 
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e)

d) List of Companies 
Consolidated at Equity

Name Registered 
office Nation Currency Share 

capital
Parent 

company

% of  
direct  

ownership

Axel S.r.l.
Crosio della 

Valle
Italy EUR 26,008  Gefran S.p.A. 15 

List of Other Subsidiaries

Name Registered 
office Nation Currency Share capital Parent 

company

% of  
direct  

ownership

Colombera 
S.p.A.

Iseo Italy EUR 8,098,958 Gefran S.p.A. 16.56 

Woojin 
Plaimm Co 
Ltd

Seoul
South 
Korea

WON 3,200,000,000 Gefran S.p.A. 2.00 
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Certification of the 
Consolidated Financial 
Statements under Article 
81ter of Consob Regulation 
No 11971 Of 14 May 1999 as 
Amended 

Provaglio d'Iseo, 11 March 2021

Chief Executive Officer Executive in charge of financial reporting

Marcello Perini Fausta Coffano

The undersigned Marcello Perini, as a Chief Executive Officer and Fausta Coffano, in her capacity as 
Executive in charge of financial reporting of Gefran S.p.A. hereby certify, with due regard for the provisions 
of Article 154-bis, paragraphs 3 and 4, of Legislative Decree no. 58 of 24 February 1998:

	/ adequacy with respect to the Company's characteristics,

 and

	/ the effective application of the administrative and accounting procedures applied in the preparation of 
the consolidated financial statements in 2020. There are no major points to be made in this respect. 

There are no significant events to report in this regard.

They further certify that:

1.	 The Consolidated:
	- it shall be drawn up in accordance with the applicable international accounting standards recog-

nised in the European Community in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1606/2002 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council of 19 July 2002;

	- correspond to entries made in accounting ledgers and records; 

	- provide a true and accurate representation of the equity, economic and financial position

	- of the issuer and all companies included in the scope of consolidation. 

2.	The Report on operations contains a reliable analysis of operating performance and results and of 
the condition of the issuer and all companies included in the scope of consolidation, together with a 
description of the main risks and uncertainties to which they are exposed.
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The Business 
Model Adopted by 
Gefran

Group Identity: the 
Gefran Way
The link between the Gefran Group and its technological 
and industrial reality is very strong, as expressed in the 
declaration of Promise and Purpose recently expressed 
at the conclusion of the process of construction of a 
Corporate Identity referred to as the Gefran Way: a com-
pass intended to guide the Group in making day-to-day 
decisions, in every sphere and corporate process, and 
the style that inspires the company in collaboration with 
its partners. 

Gefran's approach is represented by the elements char-
acterising its identity.

Promise and Purpose are among these, representing a 
prospective vision and a path aimed at building the foun-
dations of the future, in the present. This declaration re-
quires constant discussion, which often takes the form 
of collaboration, with our partners. 

1
OUR PURPOSE 
The future is our present..

Be protagonist in technology evolution, recognise 
as a point of reference for those who build industrial 
value and innovation. 

Be Interpreters of sustainable growth, open to the 
market, companies and the people we work and live 
with. 

OUR PROMISE 
We have solid roots in industrial automation and 
technological innovation.

We listen and work with passion to find the most 
effective solutions, create winning and sustainable 
relationships.

This is our strenght.

We work with companies that want to improve tech-
nological processes, with people who believe in pro-
fessional growth and talent, with stakeholders who 
have an interest in creating value for the communi-
ty and the local area.  

This is our world.

This is the Gefran Way!
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Other elements representing Gefran's identity are its guiding 
principles: the process of generating awareness of the Group's 
identity has materialised through the declaration of these princi-
ples guiding behaviour and actions. These are the cultural values 
shared in the Group, reflecting its needs and aspirations.

 

The statements appearing in the Manifesto describe the expe-
rience Gefran wants to offer its stakeholders. They are a refer-
ence for the Group as a whole, conveying value and trust.

INTEGRITY 
We are fully committed to establishing 
trust by promoting quality standards 
and practices, commitment to prod-
ucts and sustainable relationship with 
stakeholders.

We are experts in designing effective 
solutions and providing services that 
anticipate the client's needs.

INITIATIVE 
We understand the importance of 
timely responses, flexibility of propos-
als, and above all, searching for best 
possible solutions..

INNOVATION
We anticipate the needs of the future 
and understand how to implement 
our vision in the present. We invest in 
designing premium quality solutions 
and services and possess the know-
how for ongoing innovation and cre-
ativity..

WE EMBRACE 
TECHNOLOGY

WE ARE 
CONSCIOUS 

WE CARE

WE WORK
HARD

WE
SMILE

WE ARE
STRONG

WE BELIEVE
IN WHAT WE DO

PASSION MOVES
US FORWARD

OUR VISION
IS GLOBAL

OUR VISION
IS LOCAL TOO

WE MAKE IT EASY
FOR YOU

WE MEAN
BUSINESS

WE ARE 
COMMITTED

WE RISE TO
THE CHALLENGE THE FUTURE 

IS OUR PRESENT
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Group Profile and 
Structure
The Gefran Group arose out of an entrepreneurial intuition at 
the end of the 1960s and immediately made its mark in Italy and 
abroad, thanks to the concept of an regulation tool that would 
dictate standards in its industry. In the 1980s the company ex-
tended its production to include sensors, and expanded its range 
of technologies after the year 2000 thanks to acquisition of a 
historic brand in the electrical motion control business. 

The Company has been listed on the Stock Exchange since 9 
June 1998, and is now included in the FTSE Italia STAR segment, 
dedicated to companies with small and medium-sized capitali-
sations that meet specific requirements in terms of transparen-
cy, liquidity and corporate governance.

Today, Gefran designs, produces and sells products in three main 
business units: industrial sensors, automation components and 
motion control devices for electronic control of electric motors. 
The entire product range, which is unique in its breadth, quality 
and specialisation, provides tailored turnkey solutions in multiple 
sectors of automation, serving customers through a number of 
channels.

ELECTRICAL 
FURNACES

PLASTIC

OEM

WATER

HVAC

DISTRIBUTOR

LIFT

MOBILE 
HYDRAULICS

SYSTEM 
INTEGRATOR

HOIST AND 
CRANE

METAL

END 
USERS
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With strong links to the local area in which it was founded, the 
Group has maintained its headquarters in Italy, in its historic 
headquarters in Provaglio di Iseo (BS). The path of development 
undertaken over the years has led Gefran to strengthen and 
consolidate its presence in international markets. The Group 
now includes 16 companies with 12 production sites located all 
over the world and a number of sales organisations guaranteeing 
total control over the entire supply chain: from the design phase 
through production to distribution of the product, with world-
wide sales and technical support. 

SIEI AREG 
D

GEFRAN  
FRANCE 

F
SENSORMATE 

CH

GEFRAN  
BENELUX 

 

ELETTROPIEMME SRL 
I

ELETTROPIEMME SRL 
I

GEFRAN SPA 
I

sensors
Components for 
automation

GEFRAN SPA 
I

GEFRAN  
SOLUZIONI SRL 

I

GEFRAN  
SOLUZIONI SRL 

I

GEFRAN DRIVES  
AND MOTION SRL 

I

GEFRAN DRIVES  
AND MOTION SRL 

I

GERAN SIEI 
DRIVES  

TECHNOLOGY 
CN

GEFRAN INDIA 
IN

GEFRAN 
SIEI ASIA 

SGP

GEFRAN 
MIDDLE 

EAST 
TR

GEFRAN 
INDIA 

IN

GEFRAN BRASIL 
ELETR. 

BR

GEFRAN 
BRASIL 
ELETR. 

BR

GEFRAN Inc. 
US

GEFRAN Inc. 
US

SENSORMATE 
CH

GEFRAN ltd 
UK

12
Production plants

16
Sales organisations

4
sensors factories

11
in Europe

2
automation components  
factories

3
in Asia

4
motion control factories

1
in Latin America

2
electric panels

1
in US

GERAN SIEI 
DRIVES 

TECHNOLOGY 
CN

GEFRAN GmbH 
& SIEI AREG  

D
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Market Share
The Group operates directly in 12 countries and distributes its 
products through its sales network in about 80 countries world-
wide. 

16.2%
26.1%

57.0%

America

Asia

129,645
Total Revenues 2020

140,535
Total Revenues 2019

135,571
Total Revenues 2018

Europe, Italy 29.9% of the total

Sales breakdown by geographic region  
(values in Euro/000)

Total

Italy

European Union
non-UE Europe

North America

South America

Asia

Rest of the World

40.0000 80.000 120.000, , ,

The Group’s revenues in the year 2020 amounted to 129.6 million Euro, compared to 140.5 million 
Euro in revenues in 2019, a decrease of 10.9 million Euro (-7.7%). This shrinkage, due to the impact of 
Coronavirus during the year, affected a number of the geographical areas where the Group operates: 
Italy (-10.5%), the European Union (-13%), and North and South America (-19.6% and -17.7%, re-
spectively). Asia registered a positive return (+9,2%) thanks to the good performance of the sensors 
business. 
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Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)

KPIs - Equity and financial indicators   2020 2019 2018

         

Invested capital from operations (Euro / 000) 81,902 88,331 77,335 

Net working capital (Euro / 000) 29,799 28,542 32,055 

Shareholders’ equity (Euro / 000) 78,179 75,044 72,814 

Net financial position (Euro / 000) (3,723) (13,287) (4,521) 

Investments (Euro / 000) 6,003 16,006 9,438 

Operating cash flow (Euro / 000) 16,953 18,045 18,992 

Return on investment ROI (EBIT/net invested 
capital)

% 11.5% 11.7% 17.8%

KPIs - Human capital   2020 2019 2018

         

Total employees no. 787 829 771 

    of whom Women no. 238 251 238 

  % 30.2% 30.3% 30.9%

    of whom Men no. 549 578 533 

  % 69.8% 69.7% 69.1%

KPIs - Economic indicators   2020 2019 2018

         

Revenues (Euro / 000) 129,645 140,535 135,571 

EBITDA (Euro / 000) 17,549 19,730 20,058 

  % 13.5% 14.0% 14.8%

EBIT (Euro / 000) 9,398 10,375 13,743 

  % 7.2% 7.4% 10.1%

Profit (loss) before tax (Euro / 000) 7,583 10,069 13,187 

Result from operating activities (Euro / 000) 7,583 7,042 9,026 

Profit (loss) from assets held for sale (Euro / 000) - - (875) 

Group net profit (loss) (Euro / 000) 4,353 7,042 8,151 

  % 3.4% 5.0% 6.0%
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Group Operations - Business 
Lines 
Gefran concentrates its business activities on three main product lines: 
sensors, automation components and motion control. Each of these 
lines has its own organisation concerned with the design, manufacture 
and distribution of the product, specific to the unique characteristics of 
the products, as described below. 

Sensors
The Group offers a complete range of sensors 
for measuring four physical quantities used in 
a large number of sectors of industry: position, 
pressure, force and temperature.

Gefran stnds out for its strong drive toward in-
novation and its technological leadership. In the 
factories where it manufactures its products, 
the "heart" of the sensors is also produced, that 
is, the primary element. 

The range offered on the market is unique for its 
completeness, and the Group holds a position of 
global leadership in a number of product fami-
lies. 

The sensors business unit has 4 production 
sites: one in Italy, in the Group’s historic premises 
in Provaglio d’Iseo (BS), while the others are lo-
cated abroad, in North Andover MA (US), Aadorf 
(CH), and Shanghai (CN). This makes it possible 
to reach the different geographic markets and 
thus best meet the needs of partners.

The investment plan of the sensors business for 
the last three years was dedicated to the expan-
sion of production lines and to the development 
of the larger new spaces essential to support its 
expansion. In particular, in 2019 Gefran Inc (US) 
activities were transferred to the new larger 
building, purchased and adapted to house the 

company's production lines. At the same time, 
the Parent Company started and completed 
construction of a new building in the vanguard 
of technology and energy efficiency, which has 
contained a number of production departments 
since the beginning of 2020 to support the ex-
pansion of the business line.

Investment in this business line in 2020 focused 
on industry, with the goal of improving the effi-
ciency of processes and adapting production 
capacity, as well as in R&D, an area where sig-
nificant investment was made in the purchase 
of a patent allowing development of a new tech-
nology.

the turnover of the business unit during the year 
just ended was reduced due to the effects of 
the Covid-19 pandemic. The unit registered a 
4.7% drop over its 2019 results, 6.7% since 2018. 
It should be noted that the slowdown in the Ital-
ian, European and American markets was par-
tially offset by good performance on the Asian 
market, achieved thanks to a faster recovery, 
due in part to the way the Covid-19 emergency 
was handled in these areas and in part to explo-
ration of new business opportunities. 

57,734
Total Revenues 2020

60,582
Total Revenues 2019

61,893
Total Revenues 2018

Total

Italy
Europe

America

Asia
Rest of the World

-4.7%
-6,7%
2020 vs. 2019

2020 vs. 2018

Sensors Sales breakdown by geographic region  
(values in Euro/000)

0 20.000 60.00040.00040,000 60,00020,0000
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-10.0%
-6,7% -0.9%

2020 vs. 2019

2020 vs. 2018

37,238
Total Revenues 2020

41,391
Total Revenues 2019

37,475
Total Revenues 2018

Automation components sales breakdown  
by geographic region  (values in Euro/000)

Total

Italy
Europe

America

Asia
Rest of the World

Automation Components 
The electronic automation components busi-
ness line includes three product macro lines 
widely used in the control of industrial process-
es: instrumentation, power control and automa-
tion platforms. In addition to selling products, 
Gefran offers its business partners tailored 
turnkey global automation solutions developed 
through a close strategic partnership during the 
design and production stages.

Gefran stands out for its expertise in hardware 
and software acquired in over thirty years of ex-
perience, making the Group one of Italy’s leading 
manufacturers of this type of product. Around 
45% of the turnover generated by the automa-
tion components business comes from exports.

Technical design and engineering work and pro-
duction are mainly concentrated in Italy, on the 
premises of the Parent Company Gefran S.p.A., 
the subsidiary Gefran Soluzioni S.r.l. and the sub-
sidiary Elettropiemme S.r.l.; the first two, located 
in Provaglio d'Iseo (BS), are the plants that have 
historically dedicated to this business line, while 
Elettropiemme S.r.l. of Trento joined the Group in 

2019 as a subsidiary of Gefran Soluzioni S.r.l.. 

There are also a number of assembly lines in 
Sao Paulo (BR), supporting the South American 
market. 

The decrease in sales of automation compo-
nents in 2020 was attributable to the impact of 
the international pandemic, with the resulting 
temporary factory closures in countries where 
lockdowns were in effect, as well as the restric-
tions on business travel.

As noted for the Sensors business, sales of 
automation components in 2020 compared to 
2019 was spread over all the main geographical 
areas served (Italy, Europe and America), in con-
trast with the trend toward slight growth on the 
Asian market. 

0 20.000 40.00040,00020,0000
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Motion Control
The Motion control business develops products and solutions to 
regulate speed and control AC, DC and brushless electric motors. 
The products of this business line (inverters, armature convert-
ers and servodrives) guarantee maximum performance in terms 
of system precision and dynamics and are intended for various 
applications including lift control, cranes, metal rolling lines, pa-
per machines, plastics, glass and metal. 

Through integration of advanced capabilities with flexible hard-
ware and software configurations, Gefran provides advanta-
geous solutions for its customers and target markets, optimising 
both technology and costs. 

Motion control engineering work is concentrated at the plant in 
Gerenzano (VA), in Italy, with production distributed across vari-
ous plants with the aim of serving all markets and fully meeting 
customers’ requirements. In addition to the Italian production 
plant, the Pleidelsheim (DE), Pune (IN) and Shanghai (CN) plants 
are also concerned with this business line. 

The trend toward growing sales in the motion control business 
in recent years halted in 2020 as a result of the situation gener-
ated following the worldwide spread of Covid-19. 2020 sales are 
down compared to both 2019 (-8.6%) and 2018 (-3.7%). 

-8.6%
-3.7%
2020 vs. 2019

40,194
Total Revenues 2020

43,953
Total Revenues 2019

41,740
Total Revenues 2018

2020 vs. 2018

Motion control Sales breakdown by geographic region  
(values in Euro/000)

Total

Italy

Europe
America

Asia
Rest of the World

10.0000 20.000 30.000 40.00030,000 40,00020,00010,0000
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Corporate 
Governance
The Organisation of 
Corporate Governance and 
the Model Adopted by Gefran 

includes dedicated technical pro-
duction (operations) areas, where 
work focuses directly on the product 
made, which include:

Production departments
R&D and design
Engineering
Production services
Logistics

Each business line has a specific 
sales organisation concerned with 
distribution of its products, which op-
erates through:

Sales networks covering geographical 
regions
Internal order processing
Finished product warehouses

The Parent Company Gefran S.p.A. carries out functions of direct and indirect coordination of operations 
in the business lines and of the Group's subsidiaries. This function is performed by the HQ team, 
composed of the managers of the individual functions. Each business line:

2
The Parent Company Gefran S.p.A. provides centralised functions supporting all the business units and 
subsidiaries it coordinates directly and indirectly; these functions are:

	/ Administration, finance and control
	/ Procurement
	/ Legal affairs
	/ Public relations
	/ Information systems
	/ Human resources

On 13 February 2008, the Board of Directors voted to adopt an Organisation, Management and Control 
Model (the "Organisational Model") to prevent the offences under Legislative Decree 231/01 from being 
committed. 231/01. 

This model is periodically updated in light of changes to the law mentioned above. The Organisational Mod-
el prepared on the basis of the Confindustria Guidelines also implements the Corporate Governance rules 
contained in the Code of Conduct for Listed Companies promoted by Borsa Italiana S.p.A., with which the 
company complies. For the sake of completeness, note that the Gefran S.p.A. Board of Directors by reso-
lution on 16 December 2020 resolved to adhere to the January 2020 edition of the Corporate Governance 
Code  approved by the Corporate Governance Committee  on 31 January 2020, recalling that companies 
which adopt these regulations apply them beginning in the first financial year after 31 December 2020.

A B

https://www.borsaitaliana.it/comitato-corporate-governance/comitato/comitato.htm
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The Group also has a Code of Ethics and Conduct, which was 
updated by the Board of Directors on 11 February 2016. Through 
application of this Code in its own activities, and full compliance 
with the laws in force in the countries where it operates, Gefran 
undertakes to comply with strict ethical and moral principles 
that are universally recognised:

The Group believes that ethics in business management must 
be pursued alongside financial growth, so the Code becomes an 
explicit point of reference for everyone working with the Compa-
ny. Compliance with these principles is therefore a fundamental 
condition for starting and/or continuing collaborative relations 
with Gefran and the operational application of these principles 
is guaranteed by corporate procedures, which ensure that they 
are made known and disseminated. The Code of Ethics and Con-
duct, updated whenever necessary, is available on the company’s 
intranet and internet site, and a copy of it is given to all new em-
ployees at the time of hiring.

Anyone who becomes aware of a potential violation of the stand-
ards and principles set forth in the Code of Ethics and Conduct 
is required to report it to the Supervisory Board by the methods 
specified in the Model, that is, sending a report in anonymous 
form to the offices in Provaglio di Iseo or via a dedicated email 
address. The same channels may be used to report violations 
of the law and of the company’s internal control principles, pro-
cedures and regulations, as stated in the “Group Whistleblowing 
Procedure” approved by the Board of Directors on 13 November 
2018 and available on the company’s website.

HONESTY AND 
PROFESSIONALISM

ENTHUSIASM 
AND PASSION

PRATICALITY 
AND RELIABILITY FLEXIBILITY SUSTAINABILITY

INTEGRITY
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Gefran on the Stock 
Exchange 
The Parent Company Gefran S.p.A. has been listed on the Milan 
Stock Exchange since 1998. In 2001 Gefran joined the new STAR 
(Segmento Titoli con Alti Requisiti) segment of the Telematic 
Stock Market, for small to mid-sized companies meeting specif-
ic requirements regarding transparency, liquidity and corporate 
governance. On 31 January 2005 this segment was renamed ALL 
STARS, taking on its current name, FTSE Italia STAR, following the 
1 June 2009 merger of Borsa Italiana with the London Stock Ex-
change.

STRUCTURE OF SHARE CAPITAL

Type of shares No. of 
shares  % of share capital Listed Rights and 

obligations

Ordinary shares 14,400,000 100 STAR ordinary

37.2%
MARKET

LAZARD FRERES

FRANCESCHETTI ENNIO

FINGEFRAN S.R.L.

2.6%
3.5%

56.7%

Gefran S.p.A. shareholder structure
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Administration and 
Control Activities
The Company’s corporate governance structure is based on 
the recommendations and standards appearing in the Code 
of Conduct for Listed Companies promoted by Borsa Italiana 
S.p.A., with which the Company complies, and its Organisation, 
Management and Control Model (Organisational Model) adopted 
since 2008 to prevent the offences identified in Legislative De-
cree 231/01 from being committed. 

BOARD OF  
DIRECTOR

SHAREHOLDERS' 
MEETING

EXTERNAL  
AUDITOR

BOARD OF  
STATUTORY AUDITORS

CHAIRWOMAN CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER

CONTROL AND RISK 
COMMITTEE FINANCIAL REPORTING 

MANAGER

SUPERVISORY  
BOARD

INTERNAL 
AUDIT

APPOINTMENTS 
AND REMUNERATION 

COMMITTEE

SUSTAINABILITY 
COMMITTEE
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In order to make the information on Group governance more ac-
cessible, the Governance section of the Company's website avail-
able at https://www.gefran.com/en/gb/corporate_governances 
displays complete information about the Company's governance 
system, as well as the related documentation and specifications 
on the composition of corporate bodies.

The 28 April 2020 Gefran S.p.A. Shareholders’ Meeting appoint-
ed Ennio Franceschetti as Honorary Chairman of the Company 
and appointed the members of the Board of Directors for the 
2020-2022 three-year period. The directors appointed are: Ennio 
Franceschetti, Maria Chiara Franceschetti, Andrea Franceschet-
ti, Giovanna Franceschetti, Marcello Perini, Daniele Piccolo, Moni-
ca Vecchiati, Cristina Mollis and Giorgio Metta.

Maria Chiara Franceschetti was appointed Chairwoman of the 
Board of Directors, while Andrea Franceschetti and Giovanna 
Franceschetti were appointed Vice-Chairman and Vice-Chair-
woman, and Marcello Perini was appointed to the post of Chief 
Executive Officer.

The independence requirements of the newly appointed Board 
have been verified, and with regard to this, non-executive direc-
tors Daniele Piccolo, Monica Vecchiati, Cristina Mollis and Giorgio 
Metta declared that they possess these requirements. Daniele 
Piccolo is Lead Independent Director. Ennio Franceschetti, Maria 
Chiara Franceschetti, Andrea Franceschetti, Giovanna Franc-
eschetti and Marcello Perini are Executive Directors.

On 28 April 2020, pursuant to application criteria 1.C.1, letters 
g) and i) of the Code of Conduct, the Board of Directors gave a 
positive assessment of the size, composition and functioning of 
the Board itself and its committees, based on the results of the 
self-assessment questionnaire completed by the directors. 

Three Advisory Committees were appointed within the Board of 
Directors: the Control and Risks Committee, consisting of three 
independent directors, the Appointments and Remuneration 
Committee, also made up of three independent directors, and 
the Sustainability Committee, composed of the Vice-Chairman, 
the Managing Director and one independent director. 

The Board of Directors currently in office, appointed by the 28 
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April 2020 Shareholders’ Meeting, consists of 9 members (4 women and 5 men), three of whom are Inde-
pendent Directors (*):

Honorary Chairman Ennio Franceschetti
Chairwoman Maria Chiara Franceschetti
Vice Chairman Andrea Franceschetti
Vice Chairwoman Giovanna Franceschetti
Chief Executive Officer Marcello Perini
Director Daniele Piccolo (*)
Director Monica Vecchiati (*)
Director Cristina Mollis (*)
Director Giorgio Metta (*) 

(*) Independent directors under the Consolidated Finance Act and Code of Conduct

POSITION MEMBERS

Number of Board of Directors' meetings:

  2020 2019 2018

       

no. meetings 13 10 9

average attendance % 98.3% 91.1% 97.5%

0

1

2

3

4

5

> 51 years Woman30-50 years Men

Average age of the BoDs Ratio Women vs Men in the BoDs

56%
44% 44%

56%
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Giovanna 
Franceschetti
Vice Chairwoman 
Graduated with a 

degree in Public Relations, after taking a 
Master's Degree in Business Administra-
tion she began her career as a Product 
Manager with Unilever, a multinational op-
erating in the consumer goods sector.

She was Head of Communications and 
Image for Gefran and the Group's Investor 
Relator from 2004 to 2018.

She is Member of the Board of Directors 
of Fingefran S.r.l., Gefran S.p.A.’s parent 
company, and a member of the Board of 
Directors of 

Elettropiemme S.r.l. Since 2018, she has 
been Vice Chairwoman of Gefran S.p.A., 
appointed to be in charge of communica-
tion and sustainability.

Maria Chiara 
Franceschetti
Chairwoman 

She graduated from Brescia University 
with a degree in Mechanical Engineering 
and started her career as a director of 3S 
S.r.l. in Varese. She later joined the Gefran 
Group as Company Information Systems 
Manager, and subsequently became 
Group HR Director.

From 2014 to 2017 she served as the 
Group’s Chief Executive Officer, then Vice 
Chairwoman before becoming Chair-
woman in 2018.

Andrea 
Franceschetti
Vice Chairman 

He obtained a Master’s Degree in 
Economics and Management of Small 
and Medium Enterprises, followed by a 
Master’s Degree in Business Economics 
promoted by Il Sole 24 Ore in 2009. He 
has worked with Gefran S.p.A. since 2002, 
holding various roles in production and 
quality, until becoming

head of International Sales in February 
2013, and then Sales Manager of the 
Motion control Business Unit

until 2017; he is now Chairman of the 
Board of Directors of the subsidiary Ge-
fran Soluzioni S.r.l. and Vice President of 
Gefran S.p.A.. He also holds the position 
of Director in the innovative start-up 
Matchplat S.r.l..

Marcello Perini
Chief Executive 
Officer 
In addition to a 

degree in Mechanical Engineeing, Perini 
holds an Executive Master of Business 
Administration Degree from the MIP 
Graduate School of Business at Politec-
nico di Milano. He has held positions of 
growing responsibility and strategic im-
portance in Gefran, from the leadership 
of R&D in the Sensors Business Unit to 
the position of General Manager of the 
Sensors and Automation Components 
Business Units. In 2014-2015 he was 
also at the helm of the Motion Control 
Business Unit. 

Ennio 
Franceschetti
Honorary 
Chairman

The Group’s historic founder, Gefran 
S.p.A. CEO until 2004 and Chairman until 
2018. He now holds the position of Hon-
orary Chairman.

Daniele Piccolo
Independent 
Director 
With a background 

studying financial markets and market-
ing at leading international institutes, 
Piccolo held numerous positions of 
increasing seniority within the Credito 
Emiliano Group between 1982 and 2007. 
From 2001 to 2006, he was also Chief 
Executive Officer of Istifid S.p.A.. From 
2007 to 2015 he was Assistant General 
Manager of Banca Albertini Syz. From 
2015 to 2017, he was General Manager 
of Banca Cesare Ponti S.p.A.; he is now 
Private Banking Manager in Northern Italy 
for Banca Finnat Euramerica.

Monica 
Vecchiati
Independent 
Director

With a degree in Business Admin-
istration, specialising  in Corporate 
Governance,  and a Level II Master's 
Degree in "Social Security", Vecchiati 
is a Certified Accountant and Statu-
tory Auditor. She is Director, Auditor, 
and Member of the Supervisory Body 
under Law 231/2001, Co.Vi.Soc. In-
spector, Mediator and Consultant in 
civil and penal law for a number of 
companies and organisations.

Cristina Mollis
Independent 
Director

Mollis became an entrepreneur and 
strategist in the digital world after grad-
uating with a degree in Economics and 
a Master's Degree from SDA Bocconi. 
Following an experience as a consultant 
with Valdani Vicari & Associati, she was 
appointed Vice Chairman of Value Part-
ners Group. In 2008 she founded NuvO, 
where she remained at the helm until 
2015, when the company merged into 
HFarm. As a result of this integration, she 
became Head of Industry with H-Farm. In 
2019 she became CEO of Coin S.p.A. 

She continues her career in enterprise 
today.

Giorgio Metta
Independent 
Director

Current Scientific Director of the 
Italian Institute of Technology (IIT), 
Metta holds a Ph.D. in Electronic 
Engineering. He has also conducted 
research at the University of Leeds

(UK) and MIT (USA), beginning his 
academic career with the University 
of Genoa in 2005, focusing specif-
ically on robotics. He has authored 
numerous scientific publications 
and advises the Ministry of Economic 
Development in the field of artificial 
intelligence.
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The Control and Risks Committee set up by the Board of Directors 
currently consists of three independent directors (1 woman and 2 men), 
all experts in accounting and finance and/or risk management; this com-
position is considered adequate by the Board of Directors which appoint-
ed it. 

Committee Chairwoman Monica Vecchiati
Independent Director Daniele Piccolo
Independent Director Giorgio Metta

Number of meetings of the Control and Risks Committee:

  2020 2019 2018

       

no. meetings 6 5 5

average attendance % 100% 100.0% 93.3%

POSITION MEMBERS

The Appointments and Remuneration Committee set up by the 
Board of Directors currently consists of three independent directors (2 
women and 1 man), all of whom are experts in finance and/or remunera-
tion policy; this composition is considered adequate by the Board of Di-
rectors that appointed it.

Committee Chairman Daniele Piccolo
Independent Director Monica Vecchiati
Independent Director Cristina Mollis

Number of meetings of the Appointments and Remuneration Committee:

  2020 2019 20187

       

no. meetings 5 4 4

average attendance % 100% 100% 100%

POSITION MEMBERS
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The Board of Statutory Auditors, appointed by the Shareholders’ 
Meeting on 24 April 2018, and in office until the financial statements for 
2020 are approved, is currently made up of three standing auditors and 
one deputy auditors.

Chairman Marco Gregorini
Standing auditor Luisa Anselmi
Standing auditor Roberta Dall’Apa
Deputy auditor Guido Ballerio

Number of meetings of the Board of Statutory Auditors:

  2020 2019 2018

       

no. meetings 10 9 8

average attendance % 100% 92.6% 91.6%

POSITION MEMBERS

On 27 May 2020, the Board of Directors received the resignation, for 
personal reasons and with immediate effect, of Standing Auditor Primo 
Ceppellini. In accordance with the law and the Articles of Association, the 
office is taken over by Luisa Anselmi, appointed Deputy Auditor by the 
Shareholders' Meeting of 24 April 2018.

The External Auditor appointed to audit the accounts in the consol-
idated and separate financial statements is a company appointed by 
the Shareholders’ Meeting, registered in the register kept by Consob. The 
current external auditor is PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS SPA, appointed 
by the 21 April 2016 shareholders meeting for the years 2016 - 2024 in 
response to a motivated proposal of the Board of Statutory Auditors.

As set forth in Legislative Decree 231/2001, the Board has also appoint-
ed a Supervisory Body with two members: Nicla Picchi (Chairman) and 
Monica Vecchiati, providing them with regulations and the means re-
quired to operate. The Supervisory Board may use external consultants 
to perform the risk assessments and the necessary audits.

Responsibility for the Internal Audit function lies with Emma Marcan-
dalli, an external party meeting the requirements of autonomy and in-
dependence; she was appointed by the Board of Directors on 13 Feb-
ruary 2020, with the approval of the Control and Risks Committee and 
the Board of Statutory Auditors. Protiviti S.r.l. was tasked with conducting 
internal audit activities for the past year. On 10 February 2021 PierMario 
Barzaghi, a person outside the company with characteristics of auton-
omy and independence, was entrusted with the role of Head of Internal 
Audit. In carrying out the duties assigned to him, he will avail himself of 
the support of KPMG Advisory S.p.A..

On 27 September 2013 the Board of Directors, with the approval of the 
Board of Statutory Auditors, appointed Fausta Coffano to the post of Ex-
ecutive in charge of financial reporting for Gefran S.p.A., in charge 
of direct supervision of the control model under Law 262/2005 and the 
related administrative and accounting procedures.
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The activities and composition of various company bodies are 
described in detail under “Company bodies” in the Gefran Group's 
Annual Financial Report and in the Report on Corporate Govern-
ance and Shareholding Structure.

Gefran's Sustainability 
Governance 
A company that wishes to have a global dimension must also pay 
attention to social and environmental matters. Protection of the 
people who work for it, protection of the surrounding land and 
synergy with the community where it is established are the foun-
dational values for Gefran's success and growth. These princi-
ples, which represent the company’s strong points, are stated in 
the company’s Code of Ethics; the company’s good practices have 
been acknowledged by the Lombardy Chambers of Commerce.

With this in mind, and with the desire to structure the Group's 
sustainability governance, Gefran first set up a steering commit-
tee entrusted with the task of directing the Group to prepare and 
implement operational choices consistent with the materiality 
analysis, and then, in May 2020, the Board of Directors of Gefran 
Spa formally set up a Sustainability Committee among its board 
committees and approved its regulations. Gefran's Sustainabili-
ty Committee is responsible for supervising all the Group's sus-
tainability activities and reporting on its progress to the Board of 
Directors. 

It is currently made up of three members: 

POSITION MEMBERS

Committee Chairwoman Giovanna Franceschetti
Chief Executive Officer Marcello Perini
Independent Director Cristina Mollis
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The Sustainability Committee met three times in 
2020, with an average attendance of 100%.

To perform its functions operationally, the Com-
mittee avails itself of a working group led by 
the Group CFO, with the involvement of repre-
sentatives of the various company functions. 
This team, working in close cooperation with the 

contact persons in all Group subsidiaries, was re-
sponsible for carrying out all preparatory activities 
for the definition and implementation of Gefran's 
sustainability strategy, as well as the preparation 
of the Strategic Sustainability Plan, formalised in 
November 2020. 

Management of Tax Issues and Country 
Reporting 
The geographical location of the Gefran Group's 
companies meets the primary need to effective-
ly supervise markets, considering that closeness 
to customers is essential for providing com-
plete, high quality service. Being close to cus-
tomers and their needs, responding in a timely 
manner to their requirements (with study of 
specific applications, technical support, prompt 
delivery, post-sales assistance, etc.), allows the 
Gefran Group to maintain a competitive edge in 
the sector in which it operates. 

The Group is able to reach a large number of 
markets primarily thanks to and through a net-
work of branches that it has developed over the 
years, located in key countries to ensure a suf-
ficiently rapid response and ease of interaction 
(customers can be reached faster, and commu-
nication takes place in their own language). The 
Group's geographical development is not a result 
of decisions based on tax reasons, but is based 
purely on the logic of production and/or sales. 

Relations with authorities, including tax author-
ities, is always managed on the basis of the 
values of ethics and transparency, which are 
indispensable for the Group, declared in its Code 
of Ethics and Conduct and applied in every area 
of business and all related activities. It should 
be noted that the Code sets out the principles 
adopted by Gefran in its relations with the public 
administration: legality, transparency, fairness 

and compliance with current legislation. In ad-
dition, the anti-corruption guidelines adopted 
by the Group are aimed at preventing behaviour 
aimed at obtaining all undue advantages, includ-
ing tax benefits. As part of its periodic Enterprise 
Risk Assessment, the Company maps out the 
fiscal risks to which it is exposed.

In order to act in compliance with the specific 
national regulations in force, both in accordance 
with various strategic business decisions and 
in relation to fiscal obligations, taxation is man-
aged locally by each entity, in collaboration with 
tax experts in the country.

As is the case in other corporate areas, the Par-
ent Company also supervises and coordinates 
the actions taken by individual entities to ensure 
compliance with the above principles and regu-
lations. This activity is carried out by the Group's 
Finance and Control Department. 

Information on the tax impact of the Group's 
entities operating in each jurisdiction is provid-
ed below. Note that the figures deriving from the 
Group's Financial Report, with reference to the 
year 2020 only, and in particular with regard to 
the Income taxes of the companies accrued on 
profits/losses, in line with GRI 207-4-c, report 
only current taxes accrued on corporate income 
during the period (deferred tax assets and liabil-
ities are therefore excluded). 
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Taxation by country 2020

    Entity's principal activities

Number of 
employees at 

31.12

Revenues  
from sales to third parties  

 

 
Euro/000

Revenues from infra-
group transactions 

with other tax juris-
dictions 

 
Euro/000

Pre-tax profit/  
(loss)  

 
 
 
 
 

Euro/000

Corporate income 
taxes accrued on 

profits/losses  

 
Euro/000

               

Italy     542 60,657 31,232 8,614 (582)

Gefran S.p.A. Production, Marketing and Central Services          

Gefran Drives and Motion 
S.r.l.

Production and Marketing          

Gefran Soluzioni S.r.l. Production, Marketing and Central Services          

Elettropiemme S.r.l. Production and Marketing          

Belgium Gefran Benelux NV Marketing 16 4,871 1 312 (89)

France Gefran France S.A. Marketing 8 3,218 - 76 -

Germany     34 18,321 207 508 (16)

Gefran Deutschland GmbH Marketing          

  Siei Areg Gmbh Production and Marketing          

UK Gefran UK Ltd Marketing 2 582 12 2 -

Switzerland Sensormate AG Production and Marketing 16 1,461 1,778 (251) -

Turkey Gefran Middle East Ltd Sti Marketing 2 263 28 (103) 6

US Gefran Inc. Production and Marketing 31 9,384 986 738 96

Brazil Gefran Brasil Elettroel. Ltda Production and Marketing 27 3,111 - (349) (112)

Singapore Gefran Siei Asia Pte Ltd Marketing and Central Services 10 6,427 16 (114) 16

China (PRC)   67 13,991 591 301 -

Gefran Siei Drives Tech. 
Pte Ltd

Production and Marketing          

  Gefran Siei Electric Pte Ltd Marketing          

India Gefran India Private Ltd Production and Marketing 32 6,086 - (416) -

Total current taxes (682)
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It should be noted that anyone who becomes aware of possible violations of the rules, including tax mat-
ters, and the principles established by the Code of Ethics and Conduct, is required to report it to the Su-
pervisory Body by sending an anonymous report to the Provaglio di Iseo offices, or via a dedicated e-mail 
address. The same channels may be used to report violations of the law and of the company’s internal 
control principles, procedures and regulations, as stated in the “Group Whistleblowing Procedure” ap-
proved by the Board of Directors on 13 November 2018 and available on the company’s website.

Taxation by country 2020
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US Gefran Inc. Production and Marketing 31 9,384 986 738 96

Brazil Gefran Brasil Elettroel. Ltda Production and Marketing 27 3,111 - (349) (112)

Singapore Gefran Siei Asia Pte Ltd Marketing and Central Services 10 6,427 16 (114) 16

China (PRC)   67 13,991 591 301 -
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Pte Ltd

Production and Marketing          

  Gefran Siei Electric Pte Ltd Marketing          

India Gefran India Private Ltd Production and Marketing 32 6,086 - (416) -

Total current taxes (682)
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3 Risk Management 
in the Group

In the normal course of its business, the Gefran Group is exposed 
to various financial and non-financial risk factors, which, should 
they materialise, could have a significant impact on its econom-
ic and financial situation. The Group therefore adopts specific 
procedures to manage the risk factors that could influence its 
results.

The organisational structure of relevance to the internal control 
and risk management system is set up as follows:

	/ The Control and Risks Committee (CRC), entrusted with 
supporting the Board of Directors’ assessments and decisions 
regarding internal control and risk management with appropri-
ate preliminary activities and verifying correct application of 
accounting standards and their homogeneity for the purposes 
of preparation of the consolidated financial statements;

	/ the Executive Director in charge of the internal control 
and risk management system, entrusted with identifying 
the principal risks in the Company, implementing risk manage-
ment guidelines and verifying their adequacy; In this regard, 
with the entry into force of the January 2020 edition of the 
Corporate Governance Code, applicable "from the first finan-
cial year beginning after 31 December 2020", this role is held 
by the Chief Executive Officer (as defined in the document in 
question);

	/ the Executive in charge of financial reporting who di-
rectly oversees preparation of the control model under Law 
262/2005 and the related administrative and accounting pro-
cedures, in view of its constant updating;

	/ the Internal Audit function, with the task of assessing - both 
continuously and in response to specific requirements, and in 
compliance with international standards - the operations and 
suitability of the internal control and risk management system 
through an audit plan approved by the Board of Directors and 
based on a structured process of analysis of the principal 
risks.
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In recent years Gefran has progressively approached the con-
cepts of Enterprise Risk Management with the aim of developing 
a process of periodic identification, assessment and manage-
ment of the main risks. Gefran has taken advantage of the oc-
casion to reinforce its governance model and implement Enter-
prise Risk Management promoting proactive risk management in 
support of the company’s principal decision-making processes, 
identifying any areas requiring special attention and focus.

The main risks, represented in the Risk Model and grouped into 
eight families (external risks, financial risks, strategic risks, 
governance and integrity risks, operational and reporting risks, 
legal and compliance risks, IT risks and risks related to human 
resources), are identified and evaluated through the risk assess-
ment activities carried out annually, the results of which are de-
scribed and discussed with all entities relevant for the purposes 
of the internal control and risk management system and with the 
Board of Directors.

The overview of the risks the Group is exposed to allows the 
Board of Directors and Management to reflect on the group’s 
propensity for risk and identify risk management strategies to 
be adopted, or assess which risks and priorities are considered 
to require implementation, improvement or optimisation actions, 
or simple monitoring of exposure over time.

In response to the Covid-19 pandemic, the Company promptly 
set up an internal emergency committee with the aim of assess-
ing the risks resulting from this emergency and implementing 
the actions required to mitigate these risks, described in detail 
below.
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Discussion with 
Stakeholders 
and Materiality 
Analysis 

In 2017, following the entry into force of the new regulatory obli-
gations on non-financial reporting, the Group conducted a mate-
riality analysis in order to identify and evaluate topics connected 
to non-financial aspects covered by this Statement. This activity 
identified the most relevant aspects for the Group, on which to 
concentrate non-financial disclosure. 

Gefran has always been active in terms of sustainability, demon-
strating continuous interest and commitment in the implemen-
tation of initiatives and activities related to these issues. In line 
with its principles, the Group has always been committed to im-
proving its responsibility with regard to these aspects, with the 
goal of creating value for its stakeholders, contributing to sus-
tainable development in the areas in which it operates.

In this context, the information available to the Group has been 
collected and analysed. The internal team, with the involvement 
of the management of all Italian and foreign companies, has 
analysed the information and the context in which Gefran op-
erates. The resulting output was a list of 20 potentially material 
themes which represent the Group's strategy and approach and 
are considered important for their economic, social and/or envi-
ronmental impact, as well as the influence they may exert over 
stakeholders’ evaluations and decisions.

The materiality matrix is a tool that maps 
the importance of the material issues 
identified, according to the point of view 
of society and stakeholders. In tracing 
the importance of the issues, the matrix 
makes it possible to identify the areas 
around which one's strategic approach 
to sustainability should be structured.

"In sustainability reporting, materiality 
is the principle that determines which 
issues are important enough to make re-
porting essential.” 

(Global Reporting Initiative)

4
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Economic Environmental
Social – 
Working 

practices

Social – 
Local and 

international 
communities

Social – 
Product 
liability

Cross-
functional

           

Economic 
value 
attracted 
and 
distributed 
and 
economic 
impact

Raw materials 
management

Human capital 
management

Relations 
with local 

communities 
and 

organisations

Consumer 
health and 

safety

Sustainable 
management 

of supply 
chain

Energy 
efficiency

Industrial 
relations

Relations with 
training and 

research bodies 
and universities

Compliance 
and risk 

management

Management 
of water usage 
and discharge

Employee 
health 

and safety 
management

Fight against 
corruption

Sustainable 
governance

Emissions 
management

Personnel 
training and 

development

Waste 
management

Protection 
of employee 

diversity 
and non-

discrimination

Research and 
development 

into sustainable 
products

Respect for 
human rights

This activity was conducive to the construction of the materiality matrix, as a starting point for reporting 
in the 2017 Non-Financial Statement, also adopted in the 2018 Declaration.

The themes identified are economic, environmental, social or 
transversal issues and are the following: 
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The Group subsequently decided to strengthen its commitment, 
integrating even more sustainability into its business, strategic 
decisions and day-to-day practices. Gefran consolidated this 
commitment in 2019, updating the matrix and carrying out a 
series of analyses at the Group-wide level to refine the engage-
ment process according to the points of attention identified.

Considering dialogue with its stakeholders to be fundamental, 
the Group embarked on a more structured path, which initially 
led to the identification of the main stakeholder categories and, 
subsequently, to various involvement and dialogue initiatives.

Stakeholder
engagement

Analysis of the 
stakeholder Panel 21

3 Analysis of  
the results

Stakeholder 
priorities and 
expectations



Consolidated Non-Financial Disclosure at 31 December 2020 

220

The Panel Analyses led to identification of 7 stakeholder categories, for which certain involvement ac-
tivities were already underway, both individual (visits, dedicated events in the company) and collective 
(publications on websites, social networks and media, participation in and organisation of conferences). 

These engagement activities were mostly of an informative and consultative nature, while true partner-
ships were initiated with only a few stakeholders (particularly suppliers).

In light of this, Gefran felt it was essential to actively involve its stakeholders, organising opportunities for 
bilateral discussion. This decision allowed us to discuss our new sustainability path, collect direct feed-
back according to the points of attention identified, and obtain a further update of the materiality matrix.

In July and August 2019, the first involvement activity was therefore carried out, with the aim of under-
standing the opinions and expectations only of certain specific categories of stakeholders, specifically 
employees and suppliers.  

63%

Employees Suppliers

21%

0%

100%

50%

0%

100%

50%

786 Respondents

495 Responses 

America AmericaAsia AsiaEurope EuropeGefran S.p.A. Gefran S.p.A.

Recorded responses

Missing responses

100%

12%

85%
19%61% 13%51%

36%

21%
261 Respondents

55 Responses 

Employees

InstitutionsShareholders Training and 
research 

institutions

Suppliers Customers
Local  

Community
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Online questionnaires prepared in all languages 
used in the Group were used in order to ensure 
maximum stakeholder engagement. A total of 
1,047 questionnaires were sent, and 550 re-
sponses received (equal to a 52% response 
rate), 63% of which came from employees and 
21% from suppliers.

With the aim of encouraging more complete and 
direct involvement, on 25 November 2019 we or-
ganised the first multi-stakeholder engage-
ment event, attended by representatives of all 
stakeholder categories. 

The event was the first step in involving repre-
sentatives of the Group's various types of stake-
holders (Shareholders, Employees, Customers, 
Institutions, Suppliers, Training and Research 

Bodies, as well as local communities) in an inter-
active way, presenting the chosen path, taking 
advantage of possible ideas for improvement 
and understanding possible needs and expecta-
tions in this regard. In this context, representa-
tives of the various stakeholder categories were 
asked to assess the material issues identified 
by the Group through an interactive platform. 

The information obtained from the stakeholder 
engagement activity permitted development of 
the engagement process and updating of the po-
sition of material issues in the materiality matrix 
in order to better reflect stakeholders’ point of 
view. We thus drew up the new materiality matrix 
to be applied to non-financial reporting in 2019.

5

4

3

2
1 2 3 4 5

Raw material 
management

Industrial 
relations Relations 

with local 
communities 
and authorities

Economic value 
and impact

Health and 
safety of 
consumers

Waste 
management

Energy 
efficiency

Sustainable 
Governance

Emissions 
management

Protection of diversity 
and non-discrimination

Respect for 
human rights
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training and 
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R&D 
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Managements 
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health and 
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Compliance and 
risk management

Human Capital 
management

Management 
of water 
consumption 
and discharge

Note that the x-axis of the materiality matrix reflects the significance of the topics for the company, 
whereas the y-axis represents their importance for stakeholders.



Consolidated Non-Financial Disclosure at 31 December 2020 

222

The topics identified as most important for external stakeholders and for Gefran concern specific GRI 
Standards, the main global standards applied to sustainability reporting, issued by the Global Reporting 
Initiative and grouped into four main areas of interest, details of which are provided in the specific chap-
ters of this Declaration:

Management of environmental issues

Energy efficiency

Management of water usage and discharge

Emissions management

Waste management

Research and development into sustainable 
products

Management of health and safety
Employee health and safety management

Consumer health and safety

Management of social issues

Human capital management

Personnel training and development

Protection of employee diversity and non-
discrimination

Respect for human rights

Relations with local communities and 
organisations

Relations with training and research bodies and 
universities

Sustainable management of supply chain

Management of the fight against corruption Fight against corruption

Description of the Group's business model, 
Corporate Governance and Risk Manage-
ment

Industrial relations

Sustainable governance

Compliance and risk management

Economic value attracted and distributed and 
economic impact

With regard to the year that has just ended, the Sustainability Committee of Gefran considered that the 
stakeholder engagement activities carried out at the end of 2019 may be considered valid for the year 2020. 
This takes several aspects into account:

a.	The Group's organisational axis did not change in the year 2020: the scope of reporting did not change, 
nor did the practices applied to management of these issues.

b.	The reference standards (GRI) have not undergone any changes of particular significance or relevance 
to Gefran. With regard to the issues reported on, two new GRIs were published in 2018 regarding:

	- 303 Water and wastewater: this theme is not particularly relevant to the companies in the Group, 
considering that no water is used in production processes, and consequently there is no industrial 
wastewater; water consumption, referring exclusively to the public drinking water supply, is modest, 
and indicators are already reported;

	- 403 Occupational health and safety: this is one of the most important issues for Gefran, and indica-
tors are already reported.

The stakeholder engagement activity carried out at the end of 2019 is therefore still considered to be 
current. 
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It should be noted that the Group's practices guaranteeing the 
health and safety of its business partners, employees and ex-
ternal firms operating on its premises are viewed as one of the 
most important issues. This was clearly demonstrated in the 
prompt response to the emergency triggered by the Covid-19 
pandemic. The Group, which has subsidiaries worldwide, prompt-
ly put health and safety measures in place in response to the 
situation, as soon as the first cases emerged in China, taking the 
necessary actions to manage procurement of PPE and limit the 
risk of spreading contagion among employees and their families. 

Finally, it should be noted that 2019 saw the introduction of 
standard 207 by the GRI, requesting disclosure of tax manage-
ment methods. Although this issue did not emerge in the ma-
teriality analysis conducted by the Group, given its transversal 
applicability, Gefran has decided to include a high-level report on 
its approach to taxation in its disclosure.
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5 Sustainability 
Strategy 

In an inclusive approach, identification of material themes 
served as the starting point for putting the Group's sustainabil-
ity strategy into focus. The Sustainability Team, in collaboration 
with subsidiaries’ representatives, has conducted a series of 
meetings aimed at analysing the Group's vision for the future 
and identifying possible concrete commitments to even more 
sustainable development, drawing on the United Nations Sus-
tainable Development Goals.

Through collection and analysis of current and potential initia-
tives, with the contribution of expert consultants in the sector, 
the Group has identified the Sustainable Development Goals 
(SDGs) most relevant to the Group, identifying certain priorities 
and specifying the specific targets to which the Group can make 
a tangible contribution in relation to each goal. These are as fol-
lows: 
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"I propose that you, the business leaders gathered in Davos, and we, the United Nations, 
initiate a Global Compact of shared principles and values, which will give a human face to the 
global market"

(Kofi Annan, Secretary General of the United Nations, 
World Economic Forum, 31 January 1999, Davos)

The United Nations Global Compact stemmed from the desire to promote a sustainable global 
economy, through collaboration on the most critical globalization aspects, aligning the objec-
tives of the international community with those of the private interests of the business world. 
This is a voluntary and global initiative, which invites companies to align their approach to the 
issues of human rights, environmental protection, workers' rights and the fight against cor-
ruption in order to support the achievement of common objectives (Sustainable Development 
Goals – SDGs).

Ensure access to affordable, re-
liable, sustainable and modern 
energy systems for all

Stimulate long-lasting, inclu-
sive and sustainable economic 
growth, full and productive em-
ployment and decent work for all.

Build a resilient infrastructure 
and promoting innovation and 
fair, responsible and sustainable 
industrialisation

Ensure sustainable production 
and consumption patterns

Take urgent measures to combat 
climate change and its conse-
quences

Strengthen sustainable develop-
ment implementation means and 
renew its global partnership
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 After giving priority to the SDGs for which the 
Group can make a contribution, Gefran has iden-
tified the commitments that Gefran will under-
take in order to make a tangible contribution to 
achievement of the goals by implementing these 
commitments in its organisation and business. 

The Sustainability Committee, following the dec-
laration of commitments and initiatives in rela-
tion to each SDG, has subsequently identified a 
number of key projects for Gefran's sustainabil-

ity strategy. 

With the aim of generating value for stakehold-
ers, the projects identified concern the three 
guidelines chosen for sustainable development: 
territory, people and environment. Over the next 
three to five years, the Working Group will under-
take these projects:

55

CONCR ETE  PR OJECTS

FOLLOWING AN ANALYSIS OF THE STATED COMMITMENTS, POSSIBLE INITIATIVES TO BE LAUNCHED AND ALREADY 

UNDERWAY IN RELATION TO EACH SDG TARGET, THE SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE HAS IDENTIFIED A NUMBER OF 

PROJECTS THAT WE BELIEVE TO BE FUNDAMENTAL TO THE PURSUIT OF GEFRAN’S SUSTAINABILITY STRATEGY. 

OVER THE NEXT THREE TO FIVE YEARS THE GROUP’S FOCUS WILL BE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 4 

PROJECTS, EACH OF WHICH FINDS ITS RAISON D’ÊTRE IN THE INITIATIVES IDENTIFIED AND THE SDG 

TARGETS SET OUT ABOVE.

4 SUSTAINABLE 
INNOVATION 

R&D has always been a key element for Gefran, a lever for 
creating value: innovation necessarily involves key processes to 
achieve sustainability goals. Our project is aimed at analysing how 
Gefran can further expand its offer, developing new products in 
the Industry 4.0 context and implementing a number of “pilot 
solutions” in terms of analysis and skills development to be 
launched on the market. The focus will be on energy efficiency, 
evolution of technological skills towards an increasingly digital 
approach and Open Innovation.

We intend to extend current certifications and implement an 
environmental management system, an occupational health 
and safety management system  and a management system for 
aspects related to corporate social responsibility (respect for 
human rights, workers’ rights, protection against exploitation of 
minors, guarantee of safety and health in the workplace).

3 OBTAINING NEW 
CERTIFICATIONS 

We identify sharing and transmission of a sustainability culture 
to our suppliers as a priority, addressing mainly local or small/
medium-sized suppliers, which by their very nature cannot easily 
access sustainability issues or which, although interested in 
implementing them, have greater difficulty in finding resources 
to launch concrete projects.

2 DIFFUSION OF 
SUSTAINABILITY CULTURE

We intend to ensure all Group employees the opportunity to 
develop their skills and improve their performance through 
implementation of a methodological assessment and 
feedback system, open to all. 

1 TALENT DEVELOPMENT 
AND CONSTANT FEEDBACK
GUARANTEE 

Concrete projects
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The projects described are a fundamental part 
of the Strategic Sustainability Plan, which is set 
up to reflect the evolution of Gefran's commit-
ment to quality of life inside and outside the 
company (people, territory, environment) that 
has historically guided strategic and corporate 
management choices. This commitment has 
created broad-based value among stakehold-
ers over time, becoming one of the Group’s key 
identifying features. It will be one of the pillars 
through which Gefran will be able to achieve its 
goals for growth, an essential guide to evolving 
through tools and solutions and improving the 
Group’s performance.

With a view to improving participation and sup-
port, the Strategic Sustainability Plan was pre-
sented to stakeholders on November 25, 2020 in 
the digital event "The future is our present - Con-
nections between sustainability and competitive 
advantage", moderated by Prof. Mario Mazzoleni, 
Director of SMAE (School of Management and 
Advanced Education) at Brescia University, with 
the participation of Prof. Carlo Carraro, Rector 
Emeritus and Professor of Environmental Eco-
nomics at Ca' Foscari University in Venice. During 

the event, members of the Sustainability Com-
mittee Giovanna Franceschetti and Marcello 
Perini and Sustainability Project Manager Faus-
ta Coffano described guidelines, objectives and 
projects included in the Plan.

To ensure continuity, it was decided to hold 
the event exactly one year after the first mul-
ti-stakeholder engagement event, held on 25 
November 2019, and to invite the stakeholders 
who took part at that time, as well as extending 
the invitation to other stakeholders. 

In view of the situation resulting from the pan-
demic, the event was held in webinar mode, 
using a digital platform that gave about 130 
stakeholders an opportunity to participate safe-
ly in the live event; the chat feature was used to 
maintain an open dialogue with the participants. 
To reach all interested may parties, a recording 
of the event was subsequently released via the 
Gefran Youtube channel, and the complete Stra-
tegic Plan for Sustainability  may be found in the 
Sustainability section of the Company’s web site.
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Management 
of Industrial 
Relations in 
the Group 6

The importance of partnership for Gefran is 
also evident in the sustainability path that the 
Group has undertaken, which saw the definition 
of the Group’s Strategic Sustainability Plan at 
the end of 2020: one of the pillars on which the 
Group's strategy is based is its commitment to 
strengthening global partnerships for sustaina-
ble development, participating in collaborations 
with research and development organisations, 
consortia, partnerships and associations with 
the goal of achieving shared sustainable devel-
opment goals (see SDGs 17.16). In this context, 
Gefran has identified a number of projects in 
line with its global partnership for achievement 
of goals to be implemented in the next three to 
five years. These projects concern sustainable 

innovation and the promotion of the culture of 
sustainability targeting one of the Group’s most 
important stakeholders: its suppliers. 

Partners have demonstrated great interest in 
Gefran's commitment to non-financial aspects 
and the sustainability path by actively partici-
pating in the stakeholder engagement events 
organised by the group.

Gefran encourages collaborative relations with 
other industrial companies in the sectors in 
which it operates every day, and is a member of 
various sector-based associations and tech-
nical consortia, at the local and international 
levels. The main initiatives supported are shown 
below:
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Trade associations

CONFINDUSTRIA BRESCIA

This association represents industrial enterprises in the province of 
Brescia, and is one of the largest Italian associations of companies, 
a member of the Confindustria System. The association contributes 
to protecting member companies by supporting the free enterprise, 
labour, and the expectations of industry, offering complete public 
representation and an integrated system of relations with local 
stakeholders. Confindustria Brescia now has approximately 1,300 
member companies with a total of about 70,000 employees.

UNIVA 

Industrialists’ Union of the 
province of Varese

An independent, non-partisan, non-profit association of industrial 
companies, a member of the Confindustria System. The Union has 
1,130 member companies with a total of about 64,500 employees. 
Association member companies and their representatives are re-
quired to comply with the Confindustria Code of Ethics and Charter 
of Values.

ANIPLA

Italian National Association 
for Automation

Aims to encourage and spread knowledge, study and application of 
automation in Italy, in its technological, economic and social aspects; 
it is one of Italy’s most active technical and scientific associations, 
effectively contributing to the progressive maturation of technical 
culture in the country and its place in the national context.

ANIE Federation 

Assoautomazione and As-
soascensori

(Automation Axis and Lifts): one of the biggest trade organisations in 
Confindustria in terms of weight, size and representation, it plays a 
leading role in technological and regulatory monitoring, promoting in-
itiatives to standardise products and systems, taking know-how and 
skills into the area of the decision-making processes of standardisa-
tion agencies at all levels. 

AMAPLAST

National Association of man-
ufacturers of plastics and 
rubber machinery and molds

Promotes Italian plastics and rubber converting technology with the 
goal of promoting Italian industry in the sector world-wide.

ASSONIME
represents Italian joint-stock companies and addresses issues con-
cerning the interests and development of the Italian economy.

GISI 

Association of Italian Instru-
mentation Companies

Brings together companies operating in the production process in-
strumentation and automation field, including both manufacturers 
and economic operators.

AIM 

Italian Metallurgy Association

A cultural entity promoting the science and technology of metals and 
other engineering materials. The purpose of the association is to pro-
mote the exchange of ideas and experiences among parties with an 
interest in developing knowledge in the field of metal materials, and 
particularly the promotion of meetings between producers, users and 
researchers.

CTI 

Italian Thermotechnology 
Committee for Energy and the 
Environment

Concerned with regulation and standardisation in various sectors of 
thermotechnology. The Committee aims to provide users with regula-
tory tools for the development of the thermotechnology sector.
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Technical associations and consortia

PROPLAST Consortium

Supports companies in the plastics sector with applied re-
search, technological innovation and selection and training of 
human resources, providing technical training for work in the 
sector.

CEI

Italian Electrotechnical Committee

Publishes regulatory documents on good practice in Italy, is 
involved in drawing up the corresponding European and interna-
tional standards, ensures that they are accepted with specific 
regard to European regulatory documents harmonised with EU 
directives and regulations, and promotes technical and scientif-
ic culture in general and technical standards in particular. 

UNI 

Italian standardisation organisa-
tion

Represents Italy in the European (CEN) and global (ISO) stand-
ardisation organisations and organises the involvement of 
national delegations in supranational standardisation work, to 
promote the harmonisation of standards needed for the single 
market to operate, and to support and transpose the distinctive 
features of Italian production into technical specifications that 
enhance the national experience and production tradition.

CANOpen

Brings together users and producers of the CAN (Controller Area 
Network) protocol at the international level to provide a trans-
parent platform for future development of the CAN protocol and 
promote the image of CAN technology.

PROFIBUS Network
Works closely with other organisations in the world of automa-
tion to promote the use of PROFIBUS and PROFINET technolo-
gies.

ODVA
Supports the network of technologies built on the Common 
Industrial Protocol (CIP™) — EtherNet/IP™, DeviceNet™, Com-
poNet™, and ControlNet™. 

HART COMMUNICATION FOUNDATION
Organisation supporting and developing standards for the Hart 
communication protocol.

The collaboration between companies and as-
sociations does not only apply to Italian entities, 
but also extends to the Group's foreign branch-
es. By way of example, the initiatives supporting 
include: in Brazil, ABIMAQ (Brazilian Machinery and 
Equipment Industry Association) and ABINEE 
(BRAZILIAN ASSOCIATION OF ELECTRICAL AND 
ELECTRONIC INDUSTRY), in the United States, 

NADCA (North America Diecasting Association), 
in Germany (Association for Sensor Technology 
and Measurement).

The Group also participates in a number of in-
ternational protocols for industrial communi-
cations used in developed products. These are: 
Ethercat, Ethernet IP, CANOpen, IO Link, HART and 
FOUNDATION Fieldbus.
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7 Management of 
Environmental 
Issues

Risks and Opportunities7.1
The nature of the Group's production and sales 
activities is such that Gefran is not considered 
an energy-hungry company. Despite this, in rela-
tion to environmental issues, the Group is con-
tinuously looking at ways to improve its energy 
performance and protect resources to promote 
the reduction of greenhouse gas emissions. This 
is possible thanks to ongoing analysis of the 
risks associated with various processes in the 
company, in both production and management, 
looking for the most innovative solutions, as 
well as the definition and implementation of an 
investment plan aimed at ensuring the improve-
ment of energy efficiency of the Group’s plants. 

The Group’s operational activities do not nor-
mally include the manufacture or processing of 
materials or components that could generate 
a significant risk of pollution or environmental 
damage. 

However, in order to identify and prevent any po-
tential increase in this risk and comply with the 
legislative requirements in this area, Gefran has 
implemented a series of controls and monitoring 
activities concerning management of wastes 
produced, monitoring of atmospheric emissions 

and containment of any spills.

The enactment of other regulations that apply to 
the Group or its products, or changes in the reg-
ulations currently in force in the sectors in which 
the Group operates, also internationally, could 
force the Group to adopt more rigorous stand-
ards or limit its freedom of action in its areas 
of operation. These factors could entail costs 
relating to adapting the production facilities or 
products’ technical properties. In order to mit-
igate this risk, from an economic point of view, 
an insurance policy has been stipulated covering 
potential liabilities due to environmental dam-
age to third parties. Moreover, Gefran focuses 
its product research on analysis of potential im-
pact on environmental aspects, so as to follow 
and anticipate the trends, developing new green 
products which are also ethically sustainable 
and energy-efficient. 

As Gefran is not considered an energy-hungry 
company, the greatest contribution the Group 
can make to promote the responsible use of re-
sources, with reference to the aforementioned 
SDG, Ensure all access to economic energy 
systems, reliable, sustainable and modern, is 
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through development of new products and solu-
tions for use in partners’ production processes 
to reduce and/or improve energy consumption. 

Environmental aspects and management of 
the risks associated with the activities carried 
out by the Group are the subject of one of the 
projects included in the recently presented 
Strategic Sustainability Plan. This concerns the 
achievement of new certifications with the aim 
of obtaining an Integrated Management System 
(SGI) for the Group’s Italian companies, which, in 
addition to the already implemented ISO9001, 

also includes environmental certification under 
ISO14001. The project was approved at the end 
of 2020 and launched in the first quarter of 
2021; it will be implemented over the next three 
years by the integrated Group-wide "Quality, 
Safety and Environment” function. 

Parent Company Highlights 
Risk Mapping and Mitigation
The energy audit conducted in 2015 revealed 
that the Group’s most significant energy con-
sumption was represented by 15% thermal en-
ergy (methane gas), used almost exclusively for 
heating, and more than 80% electricity, both in 
quantitative terms and in terms of emissions. 
The company areas in which actions could fur-
ther improve energy performance were iden-
tified, implementing actions and organising a 
control system through the installation of dat-
alogger control monitors. 

By analysing the data gathered and the result-
ing graphs and comparing them with fixed ref-
erence parameters, processes and methods for 
use of machinery and equipment were identified 
which reveal room for improvement of perfor-
mance. The Company's goal was then to imple-
ment actions aimed at improving performance 
by planning specific actions and investments. 

From the monitoring carried out, it has become 
clear that the most significant electricity con-
sumption is by machinery in the production de-
partments, the cooling and ventilation circuits 
and, in particular, lighting (over 50%). In view of 
this, the company has drawn up a progressive 
series of energy efficiency actions in these sec-
tors, some of which have already been imple-
mented while some are scheduled for the near 
future. The principal activities implemented in 
recent years, in line with the investment plan, 
are listed below:

	/ replacement of cooling units in the Group's 
Italian plants has improved the performance 
of air conditioning systems, which are now 
monitored and optimised on an ongoing basis;

	/ replacement of light fixtures with LED devices 
and "DALI" (Digital Addressing Lighting Inter-
face) integrated control systems, allowing re-
duction of consumption in areas which previ-
ously had inefficient lighting design (averaging 
between 60% and 80%);

	/  replacement of the systems for manufactur-
ing electronic boards at the Via Sebina plant, 
introducing more energy-efficient solutions 
(with replacement of SMT supply lines in 2019 
and a new wave soldering machine in 2020);

	/ replacement, begun in 2018 and completed 
in 2019, of thermal units (boilers) with bet-
ter-performing systems. 

In January 2020, the Group launched its fourth 
production unit in Provaglio, which included a 
number of sensors business departments (me-
chanical workshop and force sensor assembly 
line) in a completely new building with advanced 
technological and energy performance. Special 
attention was paid to the new building’s energy 
efficiency and autonomy, qualifying it for “class 
A1” energy performance classification.

With a view to contributing to the aforemen-
tioned SDG 13 Take urgent action to combat 
climate change and its impacts, approximately 

ISO 14001: sets out the requirements for an adequate man-
agement system to keep the environmental impacts of an 
entity’s activities under control, and systematically seeks 
their improvement in a consistent, effective and above all 
sustainable manner.
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800 thousand Euro has been invested over the years in construction of 
photovoltaic systems for the production of electricity used for the oper-
ation of the Parent Company's production plants, as follows:

	/ a 170.1 kWp system at Provaglio d’Iseo in 2011;

	/ three smaller systems, 6.912 kWp, 6.912 kWp and 7.36 kWp respective-
ly, at Gerenzano in 2011 ;

	/ an 89.67 kWp system at Provaglio d’Iseo in 2013;

	/ a 150 kWp system at Provaglio d’Iseo in 2019.
(*) kilowatts peak: the unit of measurement used in the photovoltaic sector to indicate the 
instant power provided by a photovoltaic cell or panel, under defined standard conditions.

In 2020 the Company also activated initiatives in collaboration with a 
number of partners under SDG 17, Strengthen the means of implemen-
tation and revitalise the global partnership for sustainable development. 

In particular, Gefran has decided to make a further tangible contribution 
to achieving the above-mentioned global objective 13 Take urgent action 
to combat climate change and its impacts by paying attention to the 
source of energy purchased from the grid. The Group’s procurement de-
partment has signed new contracts for the supply of 100% certified 
green energy for the Gefran S.p.A., Gefran Soluzioni S.r.l. and Gefran Drives 
and Motion S.r.l. plants, the Group's largest electricity consumers (ap-
proximately 85% in 2020). Thanks to the guarantee of origin 100% from 
renewable sources certified by the supplier, Gefran S.p.A. is classified as 
a company sensitive to environmental issues. 

A second project, carried out in the fourth quarter of 2020, led by the I.T. 
function of Gefran S.p.A., concerned replacement of the company’s fleet 
of printers, switching from traditional laser printers to inkjet technolo-
gy. This new technology, which uses high-capacity ink tanks, allows for a 
reduction in consumption of resources in terms of toner, consumables, 
packaging and transport. In addition, the new machines offer superior 
energy performance, saving on electricity and emissions (approximately 
11,064 kWh of consumption and 3,662 Kg of CO2 over the period 2020-
2025, according to the Energy Savings Certificate issued by the supplier).
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Management Methods in the 
Group

7.2

Gefran is committed to contribute actively to 
an environmental responsibility policy to reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions in the atmosphere 
through continuous improvement of the energy 
efficiency of its plants and to seek sustainable 
solutions in various areas through practical in-
itiatives.

To this end, the Group’s integrated "Quality, safe-
ty and environment" function, with expertise fo-
cusing, among other things, on environmental is-
sues and energy saving has a crucial role to play. 
Its tasks specifically include:

	/ complete management of industrial waste 
(storage and disposal), in accordance with 
current legislation and organisation of sepa-
rate collection in the company;

	/ management of general authorisations and 
related provisions issued by the competent 
bodies regarding atmospheric emissions;

	/ monitoring of energy consumption and collec-
tion of data on energy resource consumption;

	/ organisation of training programmes for per-
sonnel on environmental, health and safety 
issues.

With the aim of achieving consistent integrated 
management of these issues, the function in 
question now coordinates the activities carried 
out by individual companies, which managed 
these issues without central coordination until 
2019, at the Group-wide level. 

One of the guidelines for sustainable develop-
ment is protection of the environment, which 
is reflected in the management procedures the 
Group has implemented over the years. 

The packaging used for the Group’s products is 

made from entirely recyclable materials, and the 
instruction manuals, which were previously dis-
tributed in printed form, were initially replaced 
by CD digital media, allowing an estimated 45% 
reduction in the number of pages printed (esti-
mated in 2012-2016). Since 2019 the CD format 
has also been eliminated, as widespread access 
to the internet, even from mobile devices, permits 
on-line consultation of the latest versions.

Internal changes have also been gradually intro-
duced with the aim of reducing the use of paper, 
such as:

	/ management of HR information: since 1 Jan-
uary 2014, all Italian employees' pay slips, 
which were previously printed and distributed, 
are saved in an area reserved for employees, 
where forms for Single Certification of income 
for tax purposes have been filed since 2015. 
In addition, all documentation justifying ab-
sences, overtime and travel expense claims, 
which were previously filled in on paper forms, 
are now tracked with special authorisation 
workflows in the attendance management 
software.

	/ meetings of the company’s governance bod-
ies are now managed using digital tools;

	/ optical archiving of invoices payable and re-
ceivable and accounting books has lead to 
less consumption and disposal of paper, es-
timated at approximately 300 kg less per year.

It has also been possible to decrease use of PET 
bottles with installation of beverage dispensing 
machines in the company canteen which are 
connected to the water supply grid and equipped 
with a microfiltration system: staff taking meals 
in the cafeteria use the dispenser with washable 
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and reusable plastic glasses. It should be noted 
that, as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, this 
practice has currently been suspended to pro-
tect employees’ health and safety.

The Group's focus on environmental protection 
is further confirmed by research and develop-
ment work aimed at applying more environmen-
tally friendly solutions to the products made.

Products already available in the Gefran range 
include, for example, Impact, a melt sensor with-
out filling fluid which was developed from 2007 
and put on the market in 2009 ahead of the Eu-
ropean RoHS directive 2011/65/EU, which came 
into force in June 2011 and which since 22 July 
2017 has regulated the entry on the market of 
industrial monitoring and control devices. Along 
the same lines, the evolution of the range of melt 
sensors saw the introduction of NaK sensors, 
filled with a mixture of sodium and potassium, 
an alternative to mercury.

Rsearch and Development have always been key 
elements for Gefran, levers for creating value: 
innovation necessarily involves key processes 
to achieve sustainability goals. One of the key 
projects in the Group's sustainability strategy, 

officially defined in November 2020, concerns 
sustainable innovation. The project aims to an-
alyse how Gefran can further expand its range 
with development of new products for Industry 
4.0 and implementation of a number of "pilot 
solutions" to be launched on the market. The fo-
cus will be on energy efficiency and preventive 
maintenance to ensure the continuity of sys-
tems, leading to evolution of the Group's tech-
nological skills in a digital perspective, which can 
also be achieved through an open approach to 
innovation. This will be accompanied by an in-
cremental innovation process oriented toward 
development of products offering better perfor-
mance and advanced functions in order to offer 
the end user a number of benefits including en-
ergy savings. 

2020 saw the launch on the market of the new 
GPC power controller, which, along with the 
GSLM module, improves energy efficiency per-
formance in industrial plants where it is used 
(Smart Load Management).
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Non-Financial Performance
7.3

Scope of Reporting
Gefran has set up a system for prompt reporting 
of energy and environmental data, overseen by 
the integrated "Quality, Safety and Environment" 

function specifically in charge of these areas. 
This report covers: 

all the Group’s production sites: its principal sales branches:

Gefran S.p.A. (IT) Gefran Deutschland GmbH (DE)

Gefran Drives and Motion S.r.l. (IT) Gefran Siei Asia Pte Ltd (SG)

Gefran Soluzioni S.r.l. (IT)

Elettropiemme S.r.l. (IT)

Gefran Inc. (US)

Gefran Brasil Elettroel. Ltda (BR)

Gefran Siei Drives Tech. Co. Ltd  (CN)

Siei Areg GmbH (DE)

Sensormate AG (CH)

Gefran India Private Ltd (IN)

Certain companies have been omitted because 
though they are included in the Group’s structure, 
they are purely concerned with marketing, and 
have a limited volume of business and a small 
number of employees. For these reasons, their 
impact on reporting energy and environmental 
data is deemed to be of marginal relevance. The 
perimeter therefore does not include the com-
panies Gefran Uk Ltd (UK), Gefran France S.A. 
(FR), Gefran Benelux Nv (BE) and Gefran Middle 

East Ltd Sti (TR).

The figures for Elettropiemme S.r.l. are included 
in the perimeter since 1 January 2019, though 
the company joined the Group on 23 January 
2019, in order to ensure homogeneity for the 
purposes of comparison with the figures for the 
Group’s other subsidiaries.
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Group Energy Consumption, by Source
Overall, in 2020 the Group reported a total en-
ergy consumption of 45,359 GJ, lower than the 

2019 figure of 48,078 GJ and the 2018 figure of 
consumption of 49,759 GJ. 

Expansion of the amount of space dedicated to 
production processes in order to support grow-
ing volumes of sale, and growth in the average 
number of employees, have characterised the 
Group's activities over the last three years. Al-
though these variables are growing, the Group’s 
energy consumption is decreasing.

These results have been achieved thanks to a 

strong focus on the impact of the Group's activ-
ities, one of the key pillars mentioned in Gefran’s 
Code of Ethics and Conduct: 

“Gefran promotes sustainable growth geared 
towards respect for the environment and public 
health, developing management systems that 
comply with the laws in force and pursuing con-
tinuous improvement in environmental perfor-
mance, with perfect respect for the ecosystem”.
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2020 vs. 2019

2020 vs. 2018
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With particular reference to the values recorded in 2020, the 
spread of the Covid-19 pandemic has had an impact in terms of 
lower energy consumption: the temporary closure of the Group's 
plants, as a result of lockdowns imposed by various different 
countries, and, above all, restrictions on mobility have led to a 
reduction in energy consumption.

The Group's energy intensity indicator, calculated as the ratio 
between energy consumed and turnover (limited to companies 
included in the scope of reporting), decreased by 6.3% in 2020 
compared to the 2018 figure (equal to 0.401 GJ), and was broadly 
aligned with the previous year (from 0.371 GJ in 2019 to 0.376 
GJ in 2020). Despite lower energy consumption compared to the 
previous year, the indicator does not show a significant improve-
ment, as this is offset by the lower turnover achieved in 2020 
compared to 2019 due to the impact of the pandemic on the 
market. 

Energy intensity 2020 2019 2018

       

GJ over revenues 0.376 0.371 0.401

Reporting on consumption confirms that the energy sources 
used by the Group are: electricity (54% of the total in 2020), fuel 
(15.8% of the total in 2020) and natural gas (30.2% of total ener-
gy consumption in 2020). 

A breakdown of each item is provided below.

The electricity consumed in the Group is essentially used in 
production processes, for the cooling and ventilation circuit and 
for lighting; a portion of the electricity consumed (about 3%) is 
self-generated, via the photovoltaic panels installed in the Par-
ent Company Gefran S.p.A.’s plants and those of the subsidiaries 
Gefran Soluzioni S.r.l. and Gefran Drives and Motion S.r.l..

Electricity in GJ 2020 2019 2018

       

Self-generated electricity 738 813 839

Mains electricity 16,869 25,041 26,268

Electricity acquired from the grid, from certified 
renewable sources

6,894 - -

Total Electricity 24,501 25,854 27,107

Percentage of total energy consumption 54.0% 53.8% 54.5%
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The trend toward reduction of the amount of electricity acquired 
from the grid continued in 2020, due to several factors, first and 
foremost the constant search for high energy efficiency solu-
tions. Although the Group has seen expansion of the amount of 
space occupied and the expansion of a number of production 
lines (especially sensors and drives) over the years, the invest-
ments and technological solutions adopted, in terms of both 
infrastructure and process organisation, have produced good 
energy performance. In addition, the effects of the Covid-19 
pandemic that characterised much of 2020 may also be noted 
in the energy sector: temporary closure of the Group's plants, as 
a result of lockdowns imposed in various different countries, led 
to a reduction in energy consumption.

With reference to the project carried out in 2020 involving the 
signing of contracts for the purchase of 100% green energy, it 
should be noted that a portion of the electricity acquired from 
the grid in 2020, specifically 6,894 GJ, comes from certified re-
newable sources (*). 
(*) Renewable energy sources are defined, under art. 2 of Legislative Decree 
387/03, as: "non-fossil energy sources (wind, solar, geothermal, wave motion, tidal 
motion, hydraulics, biomass, landfill gas, residual gas from purification and biogas 
processes). Biomass specifically refers to the biodegradable part of products, 
waste and residues from agriculture, including plant and animal substances, and 
from forestry and related industries, as well as the biodegradable portion of indus-
trial and urban waste."

Electricity generated in-house is down over previous years, as a 
result of normal deterioration of the installation due to wear as 
well as a number of defective panels, which are undergoing tech-
nical evaluation aimed at replacement. 

Fuel consumption was mainly represented by diesel fuel for 
company vehicles; diesel for “other uses” is used to supply 
fire-fighting pumps and electricity generators. 

Fuel in GJ 2020 2019 2018

       

Diesel for company vehicles 6,186 8,616 9,303

Diesel for other uses 26 48 45

Petrol for company vehicles 964 1,519 1,214

Total Fuel 7,176 10,182 10,562

Percentage of total energy consumption 15.8% 21.2% 21.2%
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Energy Consumption in the 
Group, by Purpose of Use
In analysis of the Group's activities and the energy consumption 
associated with them, Gefran takes into consideration direct 
consumption of energy:

	/ the use of fuels for company vehicles and for emergency gen-
erator units which only come into operation in the event of a 
blackout;

	/ the electricity self-generated by photovoltaic systems in-
stalled on the rooftops of factories and used for the operation 
of systems;

	/ the natural gas purchased and used for heating workplaces.

Although the number of company vehicles has not changed sig-
nificantly, 2020 saw a decrease in fuel consumption. Restrictions 
on business travel and trips for sales, remote working methods 
and temporary lockdowns imposed  as a result of the spread of 
Coronavirus also had an inevitable impact on fuel consumption 
(diesel and petrol) for company vehicles recorded in 2020, which 
was significantly lower than the figure recorded in previous years 
(-29.5% compared to the year 2019 and -32% compared to the 
year 2018). 

Natural gas is used by the Group exclusively for workplace heat-
ing systems; no gas is used in the production process.

Natural gas in GJ 2020 2019 2018

       

Total Natural gas for heating 13,682 12,041 12,090

Percentage of total energy consumption 30.2% 25.0% 24.2%

The increase in gas consumption recorded in 2020 compared to 
previous years is linked to expansion of the buildings hosting the 
Group's activities, in particular in Gefran S.p.A. (IT) and Gefran Inc 
(US), for spaces dedicated to the sensors business.
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A summary is given in the table below:

Direct energy consumption in GJ 2020 2019 2018

Diesel 6,211 8,664 9,348

Petrol 964 1,519 1,214

Self-generated electricity 738 813 839

Natural gas 13,682 12,041 12,090

Total direct consumption 21,595 23,036 23,491

The Group’s indirect energy consumption refers to electricity 
(from the grid), used mainly in offices, as summed up below:

Indirect energy consumption in GJ 2020 2019 2018

       

Mains electricity 16,869 25,041 26,268

Electricity acquired from the grid, 

from certified renewable sources
6,894 - -

Total indirect consumption 23,764 25,041 26,268
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Atmospheric Emissions 
Produced by the Group
After gathering data on energy consumption for various purpos-
es, the resulting greenhouse gas emissions were calculated. 

Greenhouse gas emissions connected to Gefran’s activities arise 
from the direct and indirect consumption of energy, and from 
leakage resulting from consumption of refrigerant gas (F Gas).

Emissions in tCO2 2020 2019 2018

       

Diesel for company vehicles 459 639 690

Diesel for other uses 2 4 3

Petrol for company vehicles 65 103 82

Natural gas 661 582 584

Other (F Gas) 61 - 46

Total direct emissions 1,249 1,328 1,406

With reference to the emissions deriving from indirect consump-
tion of electricity acquired from the grid, the calculation is pro-
vided with two different approaches: Location-based and Mar-
ket-based. The results of each calculation are as follows:

Emissions in tCO2 - Location-based method (*) 2020 2019 2018

       

Mains electricity 1,869 2,677 2,815

Electricity acquired from the grid, 

from certified renewable sources
688 - -

Total indirect emissions 2,556 2,677 2,815

(*) Emissions calculated using the so-called location-based method, taking into account the average intensity of GHG emissions from 
the grids for which energy consumption is being calculated, using primarily data from the average grid emissions factor.
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Emissions in tCO2 - Market-based method (**) 2020 2019 2018

       

Mains electricity 2,215 3,274 3,464

Electricity acquired from the grid, 

from certified renewable sources
- - -

Total indirect emissions 2,215 3,274 3,464
(**) Emissions calculated using the so-called market-based method, taking into account the different forms of supply that the Com-
pany has chosen, where the mode of energy generation is certified. The "residual mix" parameter was used in the calculation where 
the organisation's emissions intensity level is not specified in the contracts signed. For countries where the "residual mix" reference 
benchmark did not apply (particularly China, Brazil, India, and Singapore), location-based conversion factors are applied.

The emissions intensity indicator for the last three years, cal-
culated as the ratio between the emissions produced and the 
turnover of the plants reported, is set out below: 

Emissions intensity 2020 2019 2018

       

tCO2 over revenues 0.032 0.031 0.034

It should be noted that the so-called location-based approach 
was used for the calculation of the emissions intensity indicator. 

The table below shows the value of emissions not released into 
the environment, mainly thanks to:

	/ photovoltaic systems installed in the Italian plants in Provaglio 
d'Iseo (BS) and Gerenzano (VA);

	/ the purchase of energy from certified renewable sources.

A conversion factor of 359 KgCO2/MWh was used for the calcula-
tion, on the basis of the location-based method.

  2020 2019 2018

       

Yield of PV systems (in MWh) 205 226 233

Electricity purchased from the grid,  
certified renewable sources (in MWh)

1,915 - -

Emissions not emitted into the atmosphere (in tCO2) 761 81 84
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Figures for Nox (nitrogen oxide), SO2 (sulphur oxide) and 
other significant emissions are reported below for compa-
nies included in the scope of reporting, breaking them down into 
vehicle emissions and emissions from production processes:

Emissions in t 2020 2019 2018

     

Emissions into the atmosphere from motor vehicles
NOx 1.874 2.622 2.803

SO2 0.002 0.003 0.004

PM10 0.120 0.169 0.180

VOC 0.239 0.369 0.309

     

Emissions into the atmosphere from production 
processes
VOC 0.223  0.293  0.344

Group Water Consumption 
As for water consumption, note that no water is used in produc-
tion processes, and so there is no industrial wastewater; water 
is consumed for civil uses only, and comes exclusively from the 
water mains.

in m3 2020 2019 2018

       

third-party water resources (from water mains) 17,252 19,970 24,671

Total volume of water taken 17,252 19,970 24,671

Note that some companies cannot provide precise reports (par-
ticularly Gefran India and Gefran Siei Asia), and so estimates have 
been provided on the basis of average consumption per employ-
ee in companies of similar size.

Lastly, note that the 2018 figure included “extraordinary” con-
sumption as a result of dismantling of technological systems 
and construction sites opened for the construction of new areas 
and redevelopment of a number of existing buildings. In addition, 
a leak was detected in a pipe in the fire-fighting system at the 
Gerenzano plant (VA), later repaired.
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As with energy data, 2020 also saw a reduction in the Group's 
water consumption compared to the previous year. The effects 
are the same and mainly result from reorganization of a number 
of activities necessary to contain the spread of Covid-19, par-
ticularly the use of working from home.

Following analysis of water stress areas, it was found that 51% 
of the Group's water consumption in 2020 was carried out in ar-
eas with "high" or "extremely high" levels of water stress. This in-
cludes water consumption by Gefran S.p.A. (IT), Gefran Soluzioni 
S.r.l. (IT), Gefran Siei Drives Tech. Pte Ltd (CN), Gefran Brasil Elet-
troel. Ltda (BR), Gefran Deutschland GmbH (DE), Siei Areg GmbH 
(DE) and Gefran India Private Ltd (IN), the latter company in an 
area classified as "extremely high" water stress.

A mapping of water consumption by source in water stress areas 
classified as "high" or "extremely high" is given below:

in m3 2020 2019 2018

       

third-party water resources (from water 
mains)

9,796 9,707 15,037

Total volume of water taken 9,796 9,707 15,037

2018 2019 2020

25.000

15.000

5.000

Total water consumptions

25,000

15,000

5,000
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Wastes Produced by the 
Group for Reclamation or 
Disposal
Data deriving from reporting on the Group's waste production, 
expressed in kg and with reference to the perimeter indicated 
below, are presented below.

It should be noted that Gefran Siei Asia Pte Ltd was not able to 
report accurately and therefore estimates were made on the 
basis of the quantities of paper purchased and packaging con-
sumed.

in kg 2020 2019 2018

       

Total waste produced 467,989 507,379 557,311

    of which hazardous 39,498 34,347 38,453

    % of total 8.4% 6.8% 6.9%

    of which non-hazardous 428,492 473,032 518,858

    % of total 91.6% 93.2% 93.1%

Analysis of the type of waste produced highlights that more than 
90% of the wastes are of a non-hazardous nature, and therefore 
represent materials with limited environmental impact involving 
no need to apply specific disposal practices. 

The increase in the weight of hazardous waste produced (39,498 
kg in 2020 compared to 34,347 kg in 2019) mainly relates to the 
company Gefran Drives and Motion S.r.l. The company disposed of 
an old refrigerating unit in the year 2020, replaced by a new-gen-
eration high-efficiency machine.
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A number of special events had an impact on the amount of 
waste produced by the organisation: following the expansion and 
redevelopment of production areas in 2018, the Group disposed 
of all obsolete materials which were technically inadequate for 
the Group’s current requirements. In addition to this, as a result 
of the Covid-19 pandemic, limitation of production and market-
ing work in 2020 resulted in an overall decrease in the amount 
of waste produced compared to 2019 (-7.8%), even though the 
number of employees slightly increased from 801 in 2019 to 809 
in 2020.

in kg, by destination 2020 2019 2018

Total waste to be recovered (reuse or recycle) 294,987 312,123 374,092

    % of total 63.0% 61.5% 67.1%

    of which hazardous 11,934 10,509 5,037

    of which non-hazardous 283,053 301,614 369,055

Total waste to be disposed of (landfill or waste-to-
energy)

173,002 195,256 183,219

    % of total 37.0% 38.5% 32.9%

    of which hazardous 27,564 23,838 33,416

    of which non-hazardous 145,439 171,418 149,803

The percentage by weight of waste destined for reclamation as 
a portion of the total amount of waste produced was up from 
61.5% in 2019 to 63% in 2020.



Consolidated Non-Financial Disclosure at 31 December 2020 

248

8
8.1

Health and 
Safety 

Risks and Opportunities

Workers’ Health and Safety
Risk assessment is essential to protect the 
health and safety of our workers. Gefran is con-
stantly committed to mapping operating risks 
that may emerge in various company sectors, 
with the aim of defining opportunities and ac-
tions to minimise them wherever possible.

In compliance with the provisions of the law 
established under Legislative Decree 81/08, fig-
ures on injuries are periodically collected and an-
alysed by the Prevention and Protection Service 
(the Employer, the Head of the Prevention and 
Protection Service, the Company Doctor, and 
Workers’ Safety Representatives).

The risks identified are essentially specific to 
particular areas of production, logistics and/or 
offices, such as, for example:

	/ injury during assembly;

	/ loads falling from above;

	/ lack of PPE or difficulty accessing PPE due to 
insufficient information;

	/ failure to recognise hazardous substances 
and know what to do in the event of contam-

ination;

as well as more generic risks, such as:

	/ risks on the way to and from work;

	/ falling or slipping;

	/ risks associated with extraordinary mainte-
nance activities;

	/ risks not specifically linked with the work en-
vironment, but correlated to the pathologies 
most frequently found among the population 
(according to the World Health Organisation).

In terms of production and logistics, an "in-
creased operational risk" was also identified as 
generated by incorrect handling of materials 
and their storage in inappropriate areas, as well 
as secondary risks such as, for example, the risk 
that small components could get into the opera-
tor's eyes at certain stages in processing.

Following this analysis, Gefran assessed wheth-
er it was appropriate to implement an internal 
system of best practices, for all Group compa-
nies, to disseminate and reinforce a culture of 
occupational health and safety which, as well as 
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being a regulatory obligation, is an important val-
ue of corporate responsibility.

When an injury occurs, the procedure for investi-
gating the hazardous events provides a prompt, 
structured response aimed at identifying, ana-
lysing and recording the basic causes of the 
hazardous event, so as to define corrective and 
preventive actions and ways to improve and pre-
vent the event from being repeated. These may 
be summed up as opening an investigation in or-
der to obtain more information on the event and 
reporting on the incident. These documents are 
analysed during periodic safety meetings man-
aged by the Prevention and Protection Service.

In view of the results of the investigation, addi-
tional discussions and specific training sessions 
will be organised focusing on use of protection 
equipment or the procedures to be followed.

With particular reference to the pandemic of 
2020, the Group promptly launched an assess-

ment of the biological risk associated with the 
spread of Covid-19. This enabled Gefran to en-
sure the safety of its employees (including both 
its own employees and external partners), first 
of all, while ensuring the continuity of its activ-
ities, in line with the directives imposed by gov-
ernments in various countries. 

In addition, over the course of 2020 a significant 
focus was placed on:

	/ assessment of the risks arising from the 
management of work on contract;

	/ assessment of the specific risks in produc-
tion areas subjected to revision of layout.

Guaranteeing the health and safety of all those 
who work with Gefran, whether employees or ex-
ternal partners carrying out work in the Group's 
plants, is one of the essential values in which the 
company believes strongly and implements in all 
areas. 

ISO 45001: defines the requirements for an occupa-
tional health and safety management system and 
provides guidance for its use, in order to enable organ-
isations to provide safe and healthy workplaces, pre-
venting occupational accidents and health problems, 
as well as pro-actively improving OHS.
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In line with this approach, in the process of de-

fining the Group's 2020 strategy, it was decided 
to include a project on this topic. The "Obtaining 
new certifications" project included in the Stra-
tegic Sustainability Plan defined in the fourth 
quarter of 2020 aims to set up an Integrated 
Management System for the Group's Italian 
companies which, in addition to the already im-

plemented ISO9001 and the aforementioned 
ISO14001 environmental certification (see sec-
tion 6.1 of this document), will also include the 
ISO45001 standard. The project was approved at 
the end of 2020 and launched in the first quar-
ter of 2021; it will be implemented over the next 
three years by the integrated Group-wide "Quali-
ty, Safety and Environment” function. 

User Health and Safety - Risks Connected 
to Compliance with the Regulatory 
Framework
Since the Group makes and sells electronic 
components used in electrical applications, it is 
subject to specific legal and regulatory require-
ments in the various countries in which it oper-
ates, and to technical standards on safety that 
are applicable to the products made and sold.

The Research and Development area is therefore 
continually seeking to adapt product character-
istics, to comply with the safety requirements of 
the various application sectors and to respond 
to customers’ needs. 

User Health and Safety - Risks Associated 
with Product Development, Management 
and Quality
The Group’s value chain covers all activities, in-
cluding R&D, production, marketing, sales and 
technical support. Defects or errors in these 
processes may cause product quality problems 
that could potentially affect users’ safety, in ad-
dition to the Group's results and financial posi-
tion.

The Research & Development and Production 
Engineering teams work on development and 
engineering of products that are sustainable in 
terms of safety, the former through definition 
of technical specifications for correct product 
installation, and the latter through analysis and 
identification of production procedures aimed 
at mitigating the possible risks resulting from in-

correct management of production processes.

The customer is overseen by the Marketing area, 
which studies the customer’s specific needs, 
the fields of application and the areas in which 
the products will be installed, in order to guide 
the customer’s choice and ensure compliance 
with safety protocols on the basis of a qualita-
tive and preventive approach.    

In line with practice in the industry, the Company 
has also stipulated insurance policies covering 
the potential economic and financial impact of 
risks associated with product development and 
quality, and a specific product warranty fund is 
set up, proportionate to the volume of sales and 
the historic nature of these phenomena. 
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User Health and Safety - Legal Risks and 
Product Liability
Within the scope of Gefran's core business, the manufacture and sale of products may give rise to issues 
linked to defects and consequent liability in respect of its customers or third parties. Like other operators 
in the industry, the Group is therefore exposed to the risk of product liability litigation in the countries in 
which it operates.

The Quality areas in various Group plants are constantly busy analysing the components most exposed to 
the risk of defects. When critical problems are identified, action is promptly taken with the involvement of 
Procurement and Research & Development, for instance by specifically investigating the type of supply 
or revising the product. These actions are aimed at identifying the problem that has occurred, limiting the 
risks involved, which could also affect the safety performance of the products, and implementing the 
necessary prevention plans so that the possibility of another incident occurring will be nil or in any case 
very small. If necessary, moreover, with the support of the Marketing team, a campaign may be held to 
obtain return of products for repair or replacement.  

Lastly, in line with practice in the industry, the Company has stipulated insurance policies covering poten-
tial economic and financial impact of risks deriving from this responsibility and set up a specific provision.
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8.2 Management Methods 
in the Group

Workers’ Health and Safety 
Gefran's commitment in the area of occupation-
al safety is to provide the people who work with 
the company (both employees and people from 
outside the company working on its premises) 
with everything they need to perform their work 
in perfect safety, in terms of both supplies of pro-
tective equipment and ongoing information and 
organised instruction. This commitment is con-
firmed and signed through the HSE Policy, which 
sets out the guiding principles for the Group.

Training in the protection of health and 
safety plays a key role and is constantly supplied 
to the Group’s employees. This kind of work is its 
duty, and Gefran has chosen to have it done by a 
group of professionals in the field, so that the ed-
ucational campaign may become an opportunity 
to experiment with the most effective teaching 
methods, intervening to change the behaviour of 
individuals and/or revise the company's organisa-
tion.

In  2020, instruction will focus on the role of Safe-
ty managers, to ensure that every function partic-
ipates and plays an active role in promotion of the 
culture of prevention. In addition to this, attention 
was focused on the position of Safety supervisor, 
through definition of a “safety organisation chart” 
and extension of specific instruction to “de fac-
to supervisors”, that is, personnel who, while not 
holding a supervisory position of in the Gefran 
organisation chart, effectively find themselves 
managing and coordinating the work of others 
(such as technicians who coordinate the work of 
external contractors).

Training and awareness-raising activities in the 
field of risk of interference during work on 
contract intensified in 2020. Specific training 
sessions were held, involving various company 
functions, including the Legal Department, the 

General Services, Production Engineering, the Pur-
chasing Office, Technical Offices and Employers, 
to align the Group's procedures in this area.

With the aim of minimising operational risks, 
such as those generated by incorrect handling 
of materials or storage in unsuitable areas, and 
to reduce the possible risk of accumulation, the 
logic typical of lean manufacturing has been em-
braced, organising specific work islands based on 
the peculiarities of the assembly process (which 
is different for each product) with clear identifi-
cation of spaces dedicated to handling and stor-
age of materials. 

Work continued in 2020 on overhauling of certain 
production lines. With the goal of streamlining the 
flows described above, particular attention was 
paid to safe handling and storage of materials 
and reduction of operators’ ergonomic loads. At 
the same time, in the areas where layout was 
revised, internal colour coding continued to be 
implemented in horizontal identification and floor 
markings. The specification not only complies 
with the recommendations of standard OSHA 
1910.144 but goes further, providing a complete 
colour scheme helping visually identify work areas 
and pathways and clearly indicating designated 
storage locations for materials, finished prod-
ucts, instruments and tools. 

In particular, and merely by way of example, the 
following were defined:

	/ areas equipped with safety devices such as 
fire extinguishers and first aid boxes, identified 
with the colour code white and red;

	/ areas where hazardous materials are stored, 
identified with the colours yellow and black;

	/ footpaths are distinguished from technical 
work areas with boundaries painted in yellow 
on the floor.
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With regard to the risk of falling/slipping 
in plants, Gefran has implemented constant 
monitoring of floors and stairs, as well as en-
trances, where weather conditions can further 

increase this type of risk; this monitoring leads 
to work to restore safe conditions, where con-
sidered necessary. 

Workers’ Health and Safety in Relation to 
Covid-19 
With regard to the biological risk associated 
with the Covid-19 emergency, Gefran imple-
mented a series of different actions in response 
to the global health emergency to ensure em-
ployees’ safety while at the same time permit-
ting continuity of production and economic sus-
tainability of the company.

The Group, which has subsidiaries in various 
countries, began to act as soon as the first Cov-
id-19 cases were reported in China, even though 
there was still no emergency or direction at the 
national level in Italy. An Internal Emergency 
Committee was set up in February 2020 with 
the primary purpose of monitoring the interna-
tional health situation and assessing the impact 
it could have on the Group's activities. Internal 
communication channels were promptly acti-
vated to provide information immediately, and 
the first steps were taken to limit the possible 
risk of contagion, with the priority of protecting 
employees’ health. This work enabled all employ-
ees of the Group's marketing and staff func-
tions to work from home, a step which was taken 
even before national  or regional lockdowns were 
imposed on Italy and Europe. 

In the early stages of the pandemic, Gefran 
temporarily suspended its work in the factories 
in the areas most heavily affected, organising 
sanitisation of workplaces to protect the health 
of its employees. At the same time, the tasks of 

the Internal Emergency Committee included 
providing guidelines and coordinating company 
management during the health crisis, taking the 
necessary actions. This committee is still active 
and monitoring the evolution and impact of the 
pandemic. 

The committee has come up with specific pro-
cedures for conduct and safety protocols which 
are implemented in all work areas, implementing 
government regulations and quickly allowing the 
business to continue "in full-swing operation". 

A specific Risk Assessment Document was also 
created to assess the biological risk associated 
with the Covid-19 epidemic. A number of internal 
audits were subsequently conducted in the year 
2020 to check the effectiveness of the numer-
ous measures taken to limit the risk of conta-
gion. 

A process of collecting and sharing information 
has been implemented to monitor the evolution 
of the anti-Covid-19 regulations implemented by 
the various countries in which the Group and its 
subsidiaries operate: the legal office of the Par-
ent Company takes care of this process, collect-
ing and publishing the necessary updates on the 
internal corporate network to make them known 
to all interested parties.

Centralised management of the supply chain 
was implemented, with synergies of supply 
among Group companies, with the aim of opti-
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mising rapid procurement of a supply of the ma-
terials and PPE required to prevent the spread 
of Covid-19. This made it possible to operate 
with harmonised, consistent management in 
all companies, in all countries, and it was also 
possible to provide protective equipment for the 
families of employees at the most acute time in 
the emergency. This further demonstrates the 
Group's importance in protecting the health of 
employees and their families. 

The most significant measures taken include:

	/ definition of safety procedures regulating ac-
cess to company premises, methods for con-
suming meals, management of travel and of 
the presence of external personnel, manage-
ment of company cars, management of PPE 
and cases of suspected contagion;

	/ intensification of plant cleaning work, specific 
sanitisation operations, widespread availabil-
ity of products for sanitisation (of the hands 
and of workstations) and PPE (surgerical 
masks, FFP2 and FFP3 mask, as appropriate 
to requirements);

	/ timely implementation of agile working meth-
ods (including working from home), especially 
at the peak of the epidemic. and flexibly during 
less acute phases; this way of working is still 
being used in a number of company functions;

	/ review of the methods for accessing the 
plants, marking out the routes to be followed 
in order to limit the possibility of people meet-
ing and gathering;

	/ mapping production areas and offices, eval-

uating the spaces in order to guarantee the 
required distancing, reorganising the work-
stations where necessary;

	/ assessment of the health of particularly frag-
ile persons by the Plant Physician;

	/ rapid testing agreement with local hospitals 
for employees;

	/ instruction and dissemination of useful infor-
mation at various levels in the organisation 
(personal hygiene guidelines, dealing with 
cases of symptoms or quarantine in the fam-
ily, etc.).

A seasonal influenza vaccination campaign was 
conducted in the Group companies with the 
largest number of employees, vaccinating more 
than 350 employees in Italy and China.

The procedures implemented were announced 
through internal communication channels and 
published on the company’s portal in order to 
reach all interested parties. 

The measures put in place to contain contagion 
have proven effective and ensured the continu-
ity of operations of all company functions. Al-
though there were some cases of contagion by 
Covid-19 among employees in the year 2020, no 
outbreaks of transmission were found within the 
company, as those cases which did occur were 
attributable to the personal circumstances of 
the persons involved. 
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Parent Company Highlights
Contact Tracing
In the Parent Company, in order to quickly recon-
struct the contact history of suspected cases, 
and thus contain the risk of contagion as much 
as possible, a system for tracing contacts who 
had come within a distance below the minimum 
safety distance (so-called "Smart Proximity") 
was adopted in the Provaglio d'Iseo (BS) plants. 
This device was provided to all employees to 
detects contacts "below the safety threshold" 

and track them in a specific database which 
the Plant Physician could access using spe-
cial codes. Use of this device permitted timely 
tracking of contacts in cases where there was 
a suspicion that an employee may have tested 
positive, permitting pre-emptive testing of all 
employees who had come in contact with him 
or her. 

User Health and Safety
The Gefran Group’s mission is to support cus-
tomers in improving the performance of their 
technological processes, by ensuring continuity 
and dedication and maximising sustainable val-
ue. Thanks to its passion, energy and skills with 
technology and innovation, Gefran is able to pro-
vide effective, targeted responses. 

Gefran owns and develops proprietary technolo-
gies that enable it to keep its promises in terms 
of reliability, quality and safety, thus combining 
the values of a family-run business with an in-
ternational management structure.

One of the requirements allowing Gefran to 
maintain its position of leadership in occupa-
tional health and safety is maintaining an effec-
tive, up-to-date Quality Management System in 
compliance with the requirements of standard 
UNI EN ISO 9001:2015; its goals are:

	/ create and maintain its identity in line with the 
promise, purpose and guiding principles of the 
Gefran Way;

	/ satisfy customers, effectively interpreting 
their needs and ensuring the best possible 
service, creating long-lasting and sustainable 
relationships;

	/ promote continuous improvement of pro-
cesses in the organisation;

	/ verifying achievement of the targets set 
through quality planning;

	/ develop and produce products that com-
ply with the applicable binding and voluntary 
standards;

	/ ensure conformity of products with the spec-
ified requirements and applicable binding and 
voluntary standards;

	/ seek, select and develop appropriate suppli-
ers capable of meeting the Group’s require-
ments in terms of total cost, technological 
capabilities, quality and service;

	/ respond promptly to any customer claims 
with effective solutions.

With regard to user health and safety matters, in 
the aforementioned statement on quality policy, 
the Group’s desire to design, develop, produce 
and sell only products compliant with applicable, 
binding regulations is clear to see.

The safety and quality of Gefran’s products is 
considered a distinctive feature and a signifi-
cant competitive lever in the market. For these 
purposes, certification of various products is 
constantly monitored in relation to the Group’s 
strategy and the markets served. In addition, 
the processes to develop new products include 
analysis and identification of binding regulations 
and subsequent steps of certifying performance 
and compliance with the identified regulations.

Backing up the Group’s commitment to provide 
cutting-edge products in terms of safety, Gefran 
has a number of employees who take part in the 
CEI technical committees, to become aware of, 
anticipate and influence future product stand-
ards and, where necessary, use specialist advis-
ers working in the product certification sector.
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The processes involved in the field of application of the Quality Management System are cross-functional:

Strategic processes Operative processes Support processes

	/ - Strategy;

	/ - Product plan approval;

	/ - Three-year plan

	/ - Commercial;

	/ - Innovation; 

	/ - Operations;

	/ - Procurement.

	/ - Management control;

	/ - Information systems;

	/ - Human resources;

	/ - Measurement, analysis and improvement.

For each of the processes listed above, the in-
puts/outputs, specific activities and responsi-
bilities, the sequence and interactions with oth-
er processes have all been identified to ensure 
product quality and therefore safety:

	/ Division management draws up the strategic 
plan (whether compliance with a standard 
impacts strategy or is a driver of it will be ap-
propriately considered) and Top Management 
approves the three-year plan;

	/ the product manager and commercial depart-
ment determine the customer’s or reference 
market's requirements (the product require-
ments and binding regulations and non-man-
datory certifications that are useful for com-
petitive advantage are defined ahead of the 
product development process);

	/ R&D develops the product and certifies that 
it complies with all the characteristics and 
standards in the technical specifications put 
together by the product managers, including 
any additional certifications;

	/ Engineering industrialises the product;

	/ The operations area looks after manufac-
turing: the necessary control points will be 
included in the manufacturing process to en-
sure compliance with the product character-
istics; currently Gefran carries out production 
process controls on 100% of products and is 
moving towards including automated control 
steps, to eliminate the uncertainty of manual 
tests;

	/ Quality measures and analyses performance 
to guide continuous improvement.

Products constructed in Gefran are subject to 
the controls required by the production cycle: 

at the time of acceptance of materials, at inter-
mediate points in the production process, and in 
final testing.

Specifically, in the presence of safety require-
ments, the necessary tests and consequent re-
cord-keeping are conducted in compliance with 
the provisions of the regulations. Traceability of 
the tests performed is guaranteed in relation to 
the product’s serial number.

As the Group believes it can create sustainable 
value, it is constantly looking at ways to adapt 
and renew its products, including with regard to 
safety directives. Two significant examples of 
activities on this front carried out in recent years 
are provided below:

Applicability of the RoHS directive was extended 
to industrial measurement and control devices 
beginning on 22 July 2017. Gefran responded 
by developing appropriate alternative produc-
tion processes, products and technologies that 
meet the common requirement of reducing neg-
ative impact on the environment and on people 
(for example, applying the latest technologies to 
high temperature pressure sensors, which no 
longer use mercury as a filling liquid).

With a view to providing its customers or end 
users with products meeting high standards of 
safety, in the pressure sensor range in particu-
lar, whether for high temperatures or not, Gefran 
offers products certified for functional safety 
(PL-Performance Level and SIL-Safety Integri-
ty Level), as in the case of sensors for use in a 
potentially explosive atmosphere (IECEx, ATEX, 
EAC Ex). The automation components range also 
demonstrates an ongoing determination to inte-
grate high standards for functioning and safety 
(such as SCCR approval under UL 508) to guar-
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antee that users enjoy an ever-growing level of 
protection.

2020 saw the launch of the new GPC power con-
troller product, which, together with the GSLM 
module, achieves energy-efficient performance 
in industrial plants (Gefran Smart Load Manage-
ment), the result of important research and de-
velopment work in the automation components 
business area.

As stated in the Strategic Sustainability Plan, the 
development of products aimed at expanding 
communication, self-diagnosis, performance 
analysis and control of the specific application 
will continue in 2021, and will see: 

	/ introduction of the IO Link protocol on mag-
netostrictive position sensors and pressure 
sensors;

	/ evolution of GPC and GRS-H: the platform 
for static and power controllers based on a 

scalable architecture integrating functions of 
self-diagnosis and advanced communication; 

	/ further development of GSLM (Gefran Smart 
Load Management): a platform for monitoring 
and optimising energy consumption associat-
ed with the Gefran power controller range;

	/ introduction of the ADL500 drive for smart lift 
management, with specific optimisation and 
safety functions and the possibility of moni-
toring via a web app.

In addition, sustainable innovation will focus 
on the technological and qualitative aspects 
of products and processes in the near future: 
Scouting of technological standards for mod-
elling data, apparatuses and digital twin pro-
cesses, analysis of IT-OT architectures and 
implementation of pilot Industry 4.0 solutions 
to support processes such as predictive main-
tenance or performance optimisation. 

Supply Chain
With regard to minerals from conflict zones 
(conflict minerals), Gefran is committed to re-
sponsible procurement and considers mining 
activities that feed conflicts as unacceptable. 
Gefran's commitment is in line with the activity 
of the Electronic Industry Citizenship Coalition® 
(EICC®) and Global and Sustainability Initiative 
(GeSI) to improve the transparency and tracea-
bility of metals in the supply chain.

In this area, mapping of the bills of materials of 
Group products to identify what minerals might 
be present revealed that, of the four minerals 
covered by the regulations, tungsten is not pres-
ent in the components used, whereas tantalum, 
gold and tin are. As a result of this check, suppli-
ers who might use these minerals in their pro-
duction process were then identified and they 
were asked to certify that their supplies do not 
come from conflict zones.

Following this analysis, Gefran continues to mon-
itor its supplies for Conflict Minerals, preparing 
specific certification for customers requiring it 
and publishing the guidelines it has adopted and 

the Group’s policy on its internet site. These doc-
uments may be found athttp://www.gefran.com/
it/it/pages/85-conflict-minerals.

Lastly, in the area of protection of human health 
and the environment from risks attributable to 
chemical substances, Gefran is not directly af-
fected by the obligations resulting from appli-
cation of European REACH regulations, as the 
Group:

	/ does not produce or import chemicals;

	/ does not use substances of very high concern 
(SVHC) in its processes;

	/ is a “downstream” user of chemicals but en-
sures that the supply chain complies with the 
tasks established by REACH to ensure sus-
tainable continuity in supplies.

The company’s position is represented in its 
declaration of environmental conformity, which 
may be found at https://www.gefran.com/it/it/
download/4514/attachment/all.
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Scope of Reporting
Gefran has set up a system for reporting data 
on injuries, as well as energy and environmental 
data, managed by the integrated "Quality, Safety 

and Environment" function. This system shall be 
extended to:

all the Group’s production sites: its principal sales branches:

Gefran S.p.A. (IT) Gefran Deutschland GmbH (DE)

Gefran Drives and Motion S.r.l. (IT) Gefran Siei Asia Pte Ltd (SG)

Gefran Soluzioni S.r.l. (IT)

Elettropiemme S.r.l. (IT)

Gefran Inc. (US)

Gefran Brasil Elettroel. Ltda (BR)

Gefran Siei Drives Tech. Co. Ltd (CN)

Siei Areg GmbH (DE)

Sensormate AG (CH)

Gefran India Private Ltd (IN)

Data is collected on a one-off basis, with the 
help of the company functions that manage this 
type of information for Gefran: the “People & Or-
ganisation” area and the Employer.

Certain companies have been omitted because 
though they are included in the Group’s structure, 
they are purely concerned with marketing, and 
have a limited volume of business and a small 
number of employees. For these reasons, their 
impact on required data reporting is deemed to 
be of marginal relevance. The perimeter there-
fore does not include the companies Gefran Uk 

Ltd (UK), Gefran France S.A. (FR), Gefran Benelux 
Nv (BE) and Gefran Middle East Ltd Sti (TR).

The figures for Elettropiemme S.r.l. are included 
in the perimeter since 1 January 2019, though 
the company joined the Group on 23 January 
2019, in order to ensure homogeneity for com-
parison with the figures for the Group’s other 
companies.

The Group’s policies and practices, with sustain-
able aims in terms of health and safety, have 
been confirmed with the lower number of acci-
dents in the last three-year period.

Accidents to Employees in the Group
With reference to the new GRI 403 "Occupation-
al health and safety 2018", the Group reclassi-
fied the data reported in the 2019 Non-Financial 
Statement according to the new reporting re-
quirements.

The figures below represent the number of in-
juries on the job that have occurred in the last 
three years;
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Type of employee injury 2020 2019 2018

       

Total accidents on the job 5 5 4

Injuries registered without lost work days - - -

Fatal accidents (no. of deaths) - - -

Accidents recorded with lost work days 5 5 4

   including serious injuries (with serious consequenc-
es)

- - -

Working days lost due to accidents 119 317 198

       

Total hours worked 1,286,899 1,467,541 1,347,049

No fatal injuries or accidents have been report-
ed during the last three years (that is, causing 
permanent injury 6 months after the accident). 
Although the number of accidents reported dur-
ing the year remains in line with previous year's 
reports, the number of days lost to accidents is 
down by 62.5%. In 2019 an accident occurred in-
volving an employee of Elettropiemme S.r.l. while 
operating an industrial machine on a customer’s 
premises; this injury is considered serious, as it 
resulted in loss of 252 working days.

Examining the main causes of accidents, it may 
be noted that the most common causes are 
slipping, cuts during the production phases of 
assembly, and incorrect handling of goods.

All accidents in 2020 occurred in the Group's 
Italian plants, as follows:

	/ 1 accident occurred in the Parent Company's 

plants in Provaglio d'Iseo (BS), in which a per-
son slipped outside the building, resulting in 
63 lost work days;

	/ 1 accident occurred in the subsidiary Gefran 
Soluzioni S.r.l. in Provaglio d'Iseo (BS), a cut in-
curred when handling sheet metal, resulting in 
8 lost working days;

	/ 1 accident occurred at the Gefran Drives and 
Motion S.r.l. plants in Gerenzano (VA), in which a 
person slipped outside the building, resulting 
in loss of 2 work days;

	/ 2 accidents occurred in the Elettropiemme 
S.r.l. plant (TN); the first was caused by an ac-
cidental fall from a ladder, while the second 
involved slipping on an icy surface outside the 
building, resulting in a total loss of 46 working 
days.
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The table below provides information on accidents to Group em-
ployees occurring on the way to and from work, using forms of 
transport which were not organised by the company (typically 
commuting between home and work), which are not included in 
the table above.

Type of accident to employees on the way to and from 
work 2020 2019 2018

       

Accidents on the way to or from work - 2 1

Working days lost due to accidents on the way to or from work - 5 55

The procedures and practices described in chapter 6.1 of this 
document were implemented in response to these accidents to 
Group employees. 

Accident rates are shown below:

Accident ratios - accidents to employees 2020 2019 2018

Total accident frequency rate 3.89 3.41 2.97

no. of accidents, excluding accidents on the way to or from work, per 
1,000,000 hours worked

     

Accident frequency rate recorded (with number of lost working days) 3.89 3.41 2.97

no. accidents recorded, with number of lost working days, per 1,000,000 
hours worked

     

Severity ratio 0.09 0.22 0.15

no.of working days lost due to accidents recorded per 1,000 hours worked      

Accidents Occurring in the 
Group to Non-Employees
With reference to the new GRI 403 "Occupational health and 
safety 2018", the Group did not report any accidents to non-em-
ployees working on Group premises, defined as temporary work-
ers and/or workers carrying out their tasks in the Group’s plants 
and under its control.
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Hours of Instruction in 
Specific Health And Safety 
Issues in the Group
Employee instruction in specific Health and Safety issues con-
tinued in 2020. Reporting, organised at the Group-wide level 
since 2018, reveals a decrease in number of hours of instruction 
provided in 2020 compared to previous years. In this context too, 
the effects of the necessary reorganisation of corporate activi-
ties and priorities in response to the current health and econom-
ic emergency may be noted. 

Hours of 
Occupational 
Health and Safety 
instruction

2020 2019 2018

  W M T W M T W M T

Managers 12 186 198 - 18 18 - 1 1

Middle managers 4 66 70 8 187 195 16 140 156

Clerical staff 12 544 556 181 1,531 1,712 371 598 969

Manual workers 160 356 516 1,126 1,543 2,669 185 335 520

TOTAL hours in the 
Group

188 1,152 1,340 1,315 3,279 4,594 572 1,074 1,646
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9
9.1

Management of 
Social Topics

Risks and Opportunities

Human Capital Management
The Gefran Group is based on core values, such 
as the protection of diversity, equal opportuni-
ties and respect for human rights, set out in the 
Human Resources Policy, the Code of Ethics and 
Conduct and the Brand Book defining the Gefran 
Way. 

The company addresses the market and people 
on a global level, and so the osmosis of experi-
ences, international culture and ability to work 
alongside people from different cultures and 
traditions are keys to the success of company 
operations and competitiveness. For this to hap-
pen, it is necessary to implement systems for 
integration, inclusion, involvement and sharing 

of information and experience focusing not on 
homogeneity or sterile uniformity, but on hetero-
geneity and virtuous contamination in which each 
person has a contribution to make. The company 
sees cultural and gender diversity and integration 
of unique qualities cooperating to achieve com-
mon goals as a valuable asset and strong point, 
an engine driving innovation and sustainable val-
ue. 

The company is all about people, and professional 
development is an essential factor in responding 
to the risk of losing talent, know-how, and skills, 
and therefore opportunities and competitive-
ness. Aware of this, the company has implement-
ed a series of initiatives. Plans for engaging peo-
ple and ensuring their fidelity range from welfare 
(such as the company wellness programme or-
ganised under the name WELLFRAN people in Ge-
fran), to international mobility, customised train-
ing and professional development plans, and FLY, 
Gefran’s Talent Academy, organised under a close 
partnership with universities; all these initiatives 
were launched and implemented in recent years, 
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and have allowed the Group to reinforce employer 
branding and the employee experience. 

With a view to achieving digitalisation, and with 
the goal of optimising information management, 
the Company has also set up IT platforms for 
analysis of Cvs, a Group-wide database of infor-
mation, and a digital Hub for the Academy’s work.

Thanks to these initiatives, Gefran has been 
mentioned on national radio and television pro-
grammes as an example of excellence. For the 
last three years in a row, Gefran has won the 
prestigious Best Job prize (awarded by the Ger-
man Economic Institute), hosted the visit of the 
Senate Labour Commission, and been invited to 

bring its experience to initiatives and conferenc-
es on these issues (Bocconi University, the Pol-
ytechnic University of Milan, the State University 
of Brescia and RCS Business School). In addition, 
Gefran is one of the protagonists of the ALL-IN 
initiative promoted by Confindustria Brescia, with 
the participation of key social and institutional 
players (the Province of Brescia, Università Cat-
tolica del Sacro Cuore, the University of Brescia, 
the Association of Municaplities of Brescia, the 
Lombardy School District Office, the Chamber of 
Commerce and Municipality of Brescia, and the 
principal trade unions). 

Diversity
Diversity is one of the values inspiring the Group, 
and as such, requires protection. The Group re-
spects differences in people’s lifestyles, in the 
awareness that everyone’s uniqueness must be 
adequately supported and offers great potential 
for the Company’s growth. Within a workplace, dif-
ferent points of view - whether different genders 
or ages, sexual or religious orientation, physical or 
technical abilities, ethnic or cultural origins - gen-

erate debate, innovation and change. Aware of 
this, the company also respects and appreciates 
the value of differences between generations, 
implementing structured reverse mentoring pro-
grammes, and of differences in lifestyle (such 
as different dietary habits, which the company's 
cafeterias respect and allow for).

There were no cases of discrimination registered 
in the Gefran Group in the year 2020.
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Sustainable Management of the Supply 
Chain
The electronics sector in which Gefran operates 
has a strong technological component, which is 
also reflected in the supplier base, made up of 
large multinational groups as well as local suppli-
ers offering specialised know-how and flexibility. 
Most suppliers used by Gefran can be put in one 
of two categories:

	/ Suppliers of materials used in bills of materi-
als;

	/ Suppliers of materials not used in bills of ma-
terials and of services.

	/ In both cases there is a qualification process 
with a procedure applied in different ways de-
pending on whether the suppliers supply raw 
materials or indirect materials/services.

In the first case, information is gathered on the 
supplier’s structure through evaluation question-
naires and information from other companies. 
An Audit is always conducted by Quality to certify 
suppliers’ suitability to provide specific types of 
supply, or if the supplier is considered to be of 
strategic importance because of the goods sup-
plied. The qualification procedure is simpler for 
indirect materials and services, as the strategic 
nature and importance of suppliers is different. 
An exception to this is waste disposal suppliers, 
who are asked to produce all the documentation 
required under current regulations.

The e-procurement portal has a supplier ac-
creditation section. All new suppliers intending 

to begin working with Gefran must complete 
the qualification procedure in which they will, 
as a necessary condition, be asked to sign the 
sustainability agreement. In particular, in 2020 
a procedure was developed for contracts with 
service providers. In compliance with the regu-
lations in force, all service providers who require 
the physical presence of personnel on compa-
ny premises for the provision of the service are 
obliged to complete a procedural accreditation 
process involving the signature and delivery of 
documents attesting to their professional and 
documentary qualifications in terms of safety 
and job protection.

The market in which Gefran operates has vari-
able demand and very quick delivery times. This, 
together with the fact that most Gefran pro-
duction can be classified as “high mix-low vol-
ume”, with many finished product codes in the 
catalogue, each with small recurring production 
volumes, means that a short supply chain is 
needed, which can react quickly and flexibly. This 
is why local suppliers are involved in drawing up 
specific procurement plans in order to support 
the variable demand in short periods of time. 
It is also often the case that some suppliers, 
thanks to their specific skills and know-how, are 
involved from the development phase of new 
products in jointly designing components and 
specific or custom parts.
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9.2 Management Methods 
in the Group

The Gefran Way
A company’s success and ability to keep up with 
the times no longer depends entirely on its prod-
ucts and services, but on its vision and the sys-
tem of values it has developed and manages to 
convey and express through its actions. These 
actions create bonds of trust and a long-lasting 
reputation.

These principles, which have for some time been 
applied to the Business to Consumer market and 
are now essential for the Business to Business 
market as well, are applicable to high-tech prod-
ucts such as Gefran’s. 

Buying decisions in customer companies are 
made by people, who are not only influenced by 
technological performance, marketing actions, 
and advertising messages, but increasingly 
choose on the basis of their experience inter-
acting with the company. This concept also ap-
plies to the people who choose to work for the 
company, setting up a long-lasting partnership 
of value to both partners. The concept of value 
therefore no longer applies solely to products 
and services for customers, pay and benefits for 
workers and various advantages for other stake-
holders: it increasingly involves experience.

If it is to establish long-lasting relationships and 
partnerships with its stakeholders, the company 
must be able to answer the question: “Who are 
we, and where are we going?” For this reason, at 
the end of 2018 Gefran began a project aimed at 
strengthening Gefran's brand identity and brand 
experience, in order to translate these factors 
into perception and reputation among all stake-
holders, building an authentic narrative about 
what makes Gefran distinctive and interesting. 

The Gefran Way contains the Spirit, the Identity 
and the Values of Gefran and the brand, which 
are explained through the Gefran Promise, Pur-

pose, Guiding Principles and Manifesto.

The Gefran Brand Identity has been formally 
stated and shared at all levels of the Group, and 
is present in all Gefran initiatives. After the 2019 
launch marked by a series of events attended in 
person in various locations around the world, the 
first digital brand identity event was held in Sep-
tember 2020: an exciting opportunity for every-
one in the company to come together and share 
their experience of what has been a difficult, at 
times even overwhelming, year.

One of the adjectives most appropriate for 
describing 2020 is “unexpected." This was all 
because of the Covid-19 pandemic, which 
brought with it challenges that had never been 
addressed before, historic changes, and a need 
for great courage on the part of every single in-
dividual. There has been an inevitable, obligatory 
transition from physical to digital events, but 
this also allowed new goals to be achieved in 
contexts never explored before. The Gefran Way 
has accompanied people through this almost 
unbelievable time of transition, going beyond 
limits that seemed absolute in the past, allowing 
people in Gefran to acquire new knowledge and 
achieve apparently impossible results.

In this context, forced to adopt new working 
methods as travel restrictions and lockdowns 
were imposed in various different countries, the 
Group has successfully experienced a number of 
ways of actively involving its employees through 
organisation of various digital events. Digitalisa-
tion has made it possible to reach everybody, ef-
fectively and equally, and its use will increasingly 
be implemented in the Group. In particular, 2020 
saw the organisation of a number of brief peri-
odic events (referred to as kenBerry) broadcast-
ing "SHORT INSPIRATIONAL TALKS & BESTSELLER 
SUMMARIES", as well as more structured live 
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events, "LIVE INSPIRATIONAL TALKS", including the involvement of 
external experts.

FLY Gefran Talent Academy, 
FLY Youth and kenFLY
FLY  is the Gefran Talent Academy focusing on development of 
people’s strong points. Its purpose is to develop and support peo-
ple’s distinctive skills and talents over time. 

Gefran addresses this major challenge with the systematic aim 
of developing its employees. Talent does not identify a person, 
but is a unique set of an individual’s characteristics.

We use a variety of tools and methods aimed as much at exist-
ing staff as at new employees. Our definition of talent is a set of 
skills, in line with corporate values and consistent with the spe-
cific nature of the organisation required to achieve our business 
strategy

FLY includes specific programmes for development of potential, 
including:

	/ long-term partnerships with universities;

	/ masters in innovation;

	/ managerial coaching;

	/ mentoring and reciprocal mentoring;

	/ on the job training;

	/ participation in focus groups and workshops;

	/ classroom education.

FLY Youth is a session for recent graduates who are progressive-
ly being integrated in the Company due to generational turnover. 
It includes the “4x4” programme for young people, offering four 
workshops focusing on development of soft skills (orientation 
toward achievement of results, ability to cooperate, communi-
cation skills, self-discipline), guided by external instructors and 
coaches, as well as sessions held by managers of key company 
functions aimed at promoting an understanding of the Gefran 
organisation, viewed as a “corporate system”. Upon completion 
of the training programme, participants in FLY Youth put them-
selves to the test in a contest for innovation projects such as 
those which have given rise to INNOWAY: an open innovation 
programme sponsored by the Region of Lombardy. These young 
people, guided by senior mentors, participate in and act as the 
driving force behind initiatives for research or presentation of 
the company in the country’s principal universities.

FLY is not only an Academy for talent development (recognised 
as one of the best in Italy by the financial newspaper Il Sole24 
Ore), but a hub for sharing ideas, experiences, best practices and 
cooperation. 

Companies’ competitive advantage is increasingly linked to their 



267

Gefran Group

ability to develop and maintain an outstanding wealth of exper-
tise and develop people’s talents. For Gefran, this is a guiding 
principle, to be implemented with a view to systemic develop-
ment of its employees’ full potential. Talent is the unique set of 
an individual’s characteristics. Gefran uses a variety of tools and 
methods aimed as much at existing staff as at new employees. 
Our definition of talent is “a set of skills, in line with the Gefran 
Way and consistent with the organisation required to achieve our 
business strategy”.

To get talent off the ground, the focus is on the desire to inno-
vate, and to change from within. Talent is a concept we fill with 
significance by working pragmatically together every day. As well 
as investing in research and development, Gefran has always in-
vested in its employees’ development, knowing that its compet-
itiveness depends on each individual’s contribution to achieving 
common goals. 

In order to ensure the integration and uniformity of the pro-
cesses and methods applied to development and training of 
employees throughout the Group by adding digital initiatives to 
in-person physical events, Gefran designed a digital hub for its 
Academy kenFLY in 2020, due to be launched in 2021.

This important global initiative aims to achieve a number of goals: 
fostering the strengthening of transversal skills integrating and 
supporting training in the technical know-how and skills required 
for specific roles; encouraging activation and accountability of 
the management team, strengthening the aptitude for mentor-
ship and providing ongoing, specific, objective feedback for Peo-
ple Development; providing all employees with instruction and 
training opportunities to help each person grow and make the 
most of his or her talent; monitoring and assessing actual con-
solidation of the skills acquired and performance of the activities 
carried out  on an ongoing basis to provide feedback and specific 
indications of value. This specific project is part of the Strategic 
Sustainability Plan defined in the fourth quarter of 2020.

The Company also continues to offer opportunities for students 
and recent secondary school and university graduates. It has 
various collaborative ventures with universities and secondary 
schools. The Company offers curricular and extra-curricular ap-
prenticeships and school/work agreements and opportunities 
for students to begin work in the areas they have studied, leading 
to possible employment compatibly with the company’s capacity 
and the talent demonstrated. 

All new employees continue to go through a structured induction 
process to help them become familiar with processes, products/
services and people in their own department and in interdepend-
ent functions.

Another important development in the traditional way of work-
ing is introduction of agile working methods. After an initial trial 
held in 2019, the areas in the company that are compatible with 
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this practice have been identified, and the workers who perform 
these functions are employed as remote and flexible staff. This 
allowed the company to organise at a time when the spread of 
the Covid-19 pandemic forced all employees in staff positions to 
work this way, and they began to do so even before nation-wide 
lockdowns were imposed, in order to protect the health of em-
ployees as much as possible. As a result of prompt implemen-
tation of agile working methods, commercial and administrative 
activities were able to continue without interruption.

For workers in production areas, through a participatory plan de-
fined with the involvement of the trade unions, flexible working 
hours were introduced that will help to improve life/work balance 
and ensure flexibility, effectiveness and efficiency in production 
processes.

Supply Chain

In its general terms and conditions of purchase, Gefran explicitly 
requires compliance with the Code of Ethics and Conduct used 
throughout the Group. However, adoption of these principles 
does not guarantee that the Company is able to fully and objec-
tively assess and mitigate the potential risk that human rights 
may not be fully respected in its supply chain, or that suppliers’ 
activities may be subject to a significant risk of incidents relat-
ed to employment of minors, forced labour and violations of the 
freedom of association and collective bargaining. 

Therefore, areas with room for possible improvement and action 
have been identified, in which a number of changes have been 
made in recent years to mitigate the above-mentioned risks: 

	/ a special section on sustainability focusing in particular on oc-
cupational health, safety and ethics has been added to the 
supplier evaluation and qualification form; 

	/ a special Sustainability Pact has been prepared integrating 
the principles of the Global Compact with aspects pertaining 
to environmental, reputational and financial risk; all the Com-
pany’s most important suppliers and those considered critical 
for the business are asked to sign this document;

	/ a new module has been implemented in the existing E- Pro-
curement platform, permitting preliminary entry and accred-
itation of new suppliers following explicit signature of the 
Sustainability Pact, an essential prerequisite for positive con-
clusion of the accreditation process.

In the year 2020, Gefran also carried out initiatives aimed at de-
fining the Group's sustainability strategy, concretely expressed 
in the fourth quarter of 2020 with the publication of its Strate-
gic Sustainability Plan. This is the context of a project focusing 
on one of the Group’s key stakeholders: its suppliers. The aim of 
the "Promoting a culture of sustainability" project is to share and 
promote a culture of sustainability among the Group's suppliers, 
focusing in particular on local suppliers, normally small to mid-
sized enterprises. Businesses of this type are not, by nature, 
inclined to address sustainability issues, and, though interested 
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in implementing them, they may encounter difficulties obtaining 
the resources to start work on concrete projects. The project, 
which has a multi-year implementation horizon, will unfold in 
three macro-phases, the first of which includes in-house train-
ing for the Company in 2021, necessary for the work team to 
acquire skills in these areas, and review of the supplier evalua-
tion documentation. A engagement event will also be organised, 
a Suppliers’ Sustainability Day, during which basic concepts and 
principles will be explained to the partners involved: what sus-
tainability is, what it means to the Gefran Group (in its choices, 
projects, initiatives, experiences, etc.), and the ESG issues in-
cluded in the new supplier accreditation form. 

With reference to the situation generated by the spread of the 
Covid-19 pandemic, the Group's purchasing function has taken 
on a fundamental two-fold role: in the acute phases of the emer-
gency it was crucial to ensure the safety of all the Group’s em-
ployees by providing them with adequate protective equipment. 
To this end, synergies between Group companies were activated 
to address the difficulty of obtaining PPE and ensuring access 
for all employees. In addition, the Group began to invest in ensur-
ing the safest possible working conditions for its employees as 
quickly as possible. 

Secondly, it was essential to ensure continuity of production. A 
task force was therefore set up to manage the supply chain, re-
sponding to problems with the geographic location of suppliers 
in relation to local lockdowns; thanks to these efforts, there were 
no interruptions in production attributable to shortages of mate-
rials in the year 2020, and all financial commitments to suppliers 
were met.



Consolidated Non-Financial Disclosure at 31 December 2020 

270

Support for Social 
Activities 
The Group promotes a number of social initiatives, aimed in 
particular at local associations with strong roots in the area; in 
particular, the Parent Company Gefran S.p.A. supports the initia-
tives of a number of academic, educational, social, medicine and 
sports organisations. Examples of the initiatives undertaken in 
each of the above areas are listed below.

Social projects
In the year of the Covid-19 pandemic, Gefran swiftly reacted with 
a number of concrete contributions, such as:

	/ taking part in a fundraising initiative in support of healthcare 
institutions in the Brescia area;

	/ donation of safety equipment to a number of institutions close 
to our plants which turned to us at the peak of the emergen-
cy, including Edouard Herriot Hospital, Hospices Civils in Lyon 
and E. Spalenza - Don Gnocchi Rehabilitation Centre in Rovato 
(BS), in addition to local associations active in the area; this 
was made possible by setting up a task force and employing 
Group-wide synergies to procure the necessary PPE in an ap-
propriate and harmonised manner; 

	/ the purchase of electronic devices for use in home schooling 
under lockdown for a number of needy students whose names 
were given to us by the Municipality of Iseo (BS);

	/ a donation to the Municipality of Iseo (BS) for providing eco-
nomic support to families suffering economic hardship due to 
the pandemic.

In 2020, Gefran continued its decade-long support for the in-
ternational work of S.F.E.R.A. Onlus, a non-profit association pro-
moting Development, Fraternity, Education, Responsibility and 
Response, through the “Maison de Paix" project. S.F.E.R.A. was 
established in 2011 to build a multifunctional centre for human 
development in the city of Kikwit, Congo, set up to help the local 
population live a healthier and more productive life.

Thanks to the Group’s support, four buildings have been complet-
ed to date: an infants’ school, a home and chapel for the nuns, 
workshops and warehouses, and technical utility areas. The pro-
ject continues with a number of new constructions due to be 
completed: the women's vocational training centre, accommo-
dations and medical clinics.
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Training projects 
In 2020 the Parent Company Gefran S.p.A. participated in a num-
ber of youth education initiatives, financing education and train-
ing on several levels.

The Company is one of the founders of Fondazione Itis Benedet-
to Castelli, a foundation which:

	/ proposes and manages initiatives of all kinds aimed at pre-
serving and adding to the technical infrastructure at Istituto di 
Istruzione Superiore Benedetto Castelli in Brescia;

	/ proposes and manages initiatives of all kinds aimed at involv-
ing teachers and students from I.I.S. Castelli in improvement of 
the efficacy and efficiency of teaching and learning;

	/ promotes and manages initiatives of all kinds aimed at devel-
oping synergies between businesses and I.I.S. Castelli to help 
educate students in the best possible way;

	/ promotes initiatives of all kinds aimed at helping I.I.S. Castelli 
graduates find employment, also by promoting on-the-job ex-
perience opportunities. 

Gefran also supported the Smart Future Academy, an innovative 
project targeting high school students with the aim of help-
ing them figure out "what they want to do when they grow up" 
through contact with prominent personalities in the worlds of 
business, culture, the sciences and art, whose describe their 
personal experience to the students and reveal the keys to their 
success in intense, emotional addresses.

Cultural projects 
In 2020 Gefran signed a three-year agreement with Alleanza 
Arte Cultura, or the Cultural Art Alliance. The organisation's goal 
is to establish long-lasting, participatory, mutually beneficial re-
lationships among foundations and enterprises, educational in-
stitutions, organisations and foundations for local development, 
focusing on the enhancement and promotion of the artistic her-
itage of the city of Bresca and providing support for the major 
cultural events.

Support for sport
Gefran sponsored a number of youth football and basketball 
teams, although this type of activity was significantly decreased 
due to the pandemic, which meant that a number of the events 
the company used to support could not take place this year.
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Non-Financial 
Performance9.3

Scope of Reporting
Reporting on data on personnel management, gender equality, 
discussions with social partners and respect for human rights, 
where not expressly indicated, involved all Gefran Group compa-
nies. 

Data was collected on a one-off basis, with the aid of the com-
pany functions that manage this type of information, specifically 
“People & Organisation”.

Breakdown of Personnel, 
Diversity and Equal 
Opportunities in the Group
As of 31 December 2020 the Group had 787 employees, 42 less 
than at the end of 2019 and 16 more than at the end of 2018.
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We give the breakdown in the Group companies below:

no. employees per 
company   2020 2019 2018

    W M T W M T W M T

Gefran S.p.A. Italy 130 181 311 137 185 322 129 187 316

Gefran Drives and Motion 
S.r.l.

Italy 31 116 147 31 118 149 30 116 146

Gefran Soluzioni S.r.l. Italy 7 41 48 6 47 53 5 44 49

Elettropiemme S.r.l. Italy 2 34 36 3 39 42 - - -

Gefran Benelux NV Belgium 4 12 16 4 11 15 4 11 15

Gefran France SA France 1 7 8 1 6 7 3 6 9

Gefran Deutschland GmbH Germany 6 16 22 6 16 22 5 17 22

Siei Areg Gmbh Germany - 12 12 1 13 14 1 15 16

Gefran UK Ltd UK 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2

Sensormate AG Switzerland 4 12 16 4 15 19 5 17 22

Gefran Middle East Ltd Sti Turkey - 2 2 1 3 4 1 4 5

Gefran Inc. US 7 24 31 7 25 32 7 22 29

Gefran Brasil Elettroel. Ltda Brazil 6 21 27 9 21 30 8 23 31

Gefran Siei Asia Pte Ltd Singapore 5 5 10 5 5 10 5 4 9

Gefran Siei Drives Tech. 
Co. Ltd

China (PRC) 31 36 67 32 44 76 31 40 71

Gefran India Private Ltd India 3 29 32 3 29 32 3 26 29

TOTAL GROUP   238 549 787 251 578 829 238 533 771

The breakdown by geographical region reveals that 68.9% of the 
Group's employees work in Italy, 13.9% in Asia, 9.9% in Europe 
and 7.4% in America:

breakdown by 
geographical region 2020 2019 2018

  W M T W M T W M T

Italy 170 372 542 177 389 566 164 347 511

Europe 16 62 78 18 65 83 20 71 91

America 13 45 58 16 46 62 15 45 60

Asia 39 70 109 40 78 118 39 70 109

Rest of the World - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL GROUP 238 549 787 251 578 829 238 533 771
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The ratio of the number of women employees to men in 2020 is 
broadly in line with the previous year. 

The breakdown of employees by age range in the year 2020 re-
veals that 13% of employees are aged less than 30, an increase 
of one percentage point over the figure for previous years, con-
firming the positive trend made possible by the above- men-
tioned talent attraction projects for integration of new grad-
uates and organisation of internal growth plans. 59% of the 
Group's employees are aged 30 to 50, while 29% are over 50.

division by age 2020 2019 2018

  W M T W M T W M T

<= 29 years 27 72 99 26 74 100 28 64 92

30-50 years 162 301 463 174 337 511 162 314 476

>= 51 years 49 176 225 51 167 218 48 155 203

TOTAL GROUP 238 549 787 251 578 829 238 533 771

                   

<= 29 years 3% 9% 13% 3% 9% 12% 4% 8% 12%

30-50 years 21% 38% 59% 21% 41% 62% 21% 41% 62%

>= 51 years 6% 22% 29% 6% 20% 26% 6% 20% 26%

TOTAL GROUP 30% 70% 100% 30% 70% 100% 31% 69% 100%
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Analysis of the types of contract reveals that all contracts of 
employment were permanent as of the end of 2020. In 2019, 825 
permanent contracts were in place (99.5% of the total), with 
four fixed-term contracts, all involving employees of the Group’s 
Italian companies.  

contract type 2020 2019 2018

  W M T W M T W M T

Open-ended 238 549 787 250 575 825 235 531 766

Fixed term - - - 1 3 4 3 2 5

TOTAL GROUP 238 549 787 251 578 829 238 533 771

The breakdown by job type reveals that in 2020, about 4.4% 
of employees, prevalently women, signed part-time contracts 
(5.7% in 2019 and 5.6% in 2018).

job type 2020 2019 2018

  W M T W M T W M T

No. full time employees 212 540 752 214 568 782 205 523 728

No. part-time employees 26 9 35 37 10 47 33 10 43

TOTAL GROUP 238 549 787 251 578 829 238 533 771

Group employees are broken down by job classification below:

Classification 2020 2019 2018

  W M T W M T W M T

Managers 2 29 31 2 29 31 2 24 26

Middle managers 12 54 66 12 61 73 10 61 71

Clerical staff 105 305 410 114 308 422 111 310 421

Manual workers 119 161 280 123 180 303 115 138 253

TOTAL GROUP 238 549 787 251 578 829 238 533 771
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Movements of Personnel 
Within the Group
The tables below show details of personnel movements in Group 
companies:

2020 movements  
No. 

EMPLOYEES 
31.12.2019

JOINERS LEAVERS
No. 

EMPLOYEES 
31.12.2020

      W M T W M T

Gefran S.p.A. Italy 322 2 8 10 (9) (12) (21) 311 

Gefran Drives and 
Motion S.r.l.

Italy 149 1 2 3 (1) (4) (5) 147 

Gefran Soluzioni S.r.l. Italy 53 1 - 1 - (6) (6) 48 

Elettropiemme S.r.l. Italy 42 - - - (1) (5) (6) 36 

Gefran Benelux NV Belgium 15 - 1 1 - - - 16 

Gefran France SA France 7 - 1 1 - - - 8 

Gefran Deutschland 
GmbH

Germany 22 - 1 1 - (1) (1) 22 

Siei Areg Gmbh Germany 14 - - - (1) (1) (2) 12 

Gefran UK Ltd UK 2 - - - - - - 2 

Sensormate AG
Switzer-
land

19 - 1 1 - (4) (4) 16 

Gefran Middle East 
Ltd Sti

Turkey 4 - - - (1) (1) (2) 2 

Gefran Inc. US 32 - 3 3 - (4) (4) 31 

Gefran Brasil Elettro-
el. Ltda

Brazil 30 - 2 2 (3) (2) (5) 27 

Gefran Siei Asia Pte 
Ltd

Singa-
pore

10 - 1 1 - (1) (1) 10 

Gefran Siei Drives 
Tech. Co. Ltd

China 
(PRC)

76 6 4 10 (7) (12) (19) 67 

Gefran India Private 
Ltd

India 32 2 - 2 (2) - (2) 32 

TOTAL GROUP   829 12 24 36 (25) (53) (78) 787 
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In December 2020 one employee left the Swiss company 
Sensormate AG, transferred to the German company Gefran 
Deutschland GmbH. These changes are included in the above 
table for the year 2020.

2019 movements  
No. 

EMPLOYEES 
31.12.2018

JOINERS LEAVERS
No. 

EMPLOYEES 
31.12.2019

      W M T W M T

Gefran S.p.A. Italy 316 12 16 28 (4) (18) (22) 322 

Gefran Drives and 
Motion S.r.l.

Italy 146 1 8 9 - (6) (6) 149 

Gefran Soluzioni 
S.r.l.

Italy 49 1 3 4 - - - 53 

Elettropiemme S.r.l. Italy - 3 44 47 - (5) (5) 42

Gefran Benelux NV Belgium 15 - - - - - - 15 

Gefran France SA France 9 - 2 2 (1) (3) (4) 7 

Gefran 
Deutschland 
GmbH

Germany 22 1 - 1 - (1) (1) 22 

Siei Areg Gmbh Germany 16 - - - - (2) (2) 14 

Gefran UK Ltd UK 2 - - - - - - 2 

Sensormate AG Switzerland 22 - 3 3 (1) (5) (6) 19 

Gefran Middle East 
Ltd Sti

Turkey 5 - - - - (1) (1) 4 

Gefran Inc. US 29 1 5 6 (1) (2) (3) 32 

Gefran Brasil 
Elettroel. Ltda

Brazil 31 2 1 3 (1) (3) (4) 30 

Gefran Siei Asia 
Pte Ltd

Singapore 9 - 2 2 - (1) (1) 10 

Gefran Siei Drives 
Tech. Co. Ltd

China (PRC) 71 4 14 18 (4) (9) (13) 76 

Gefran India 
Private Ltd

India 29 - 6 6 - (3) (3) 32 

TOTAL GROUP   771 25 104 129 (12) (59) (71) 829 
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Note that Elettropiemme S.r.l., the company purchased by Gefran 
Soluzioni S.r.l. in January 2019, had 41 employees at the time of 
the takeover (3 women and 38 men), while on 31 December 2019 
it had 42 employees (3 women and 39 men). These changes are 
included in the above table for the year 2019.

2018 movements  
No. 

EMPLOYEES 
31.12.2017

JOINERS LEAVERS
No. 

EMPLOYEES 
31.12.2018

      W M T W M T

Gefran S.p.A. Italy 446 5 31 36 (35) (131) (166) 316 

Gefran Drives and 
Motion S.r.l.

Italy - 30 119 149 - (3) (3) 146 

Gefran Soluzioni 
S.r.l.

Italy 43 1 7 8 - (2) (2) 49 

Elettropiemme 
S.r.l.

Italy - - - - - - - -

Gefran Benelux NV Belgium 14 1 1 2 - (1) (1) 15 

Gefran France SA France 8 1 - 1 - - - 9 

Gefran 
Deutschland 
GmbH

Germany 18 - 5 5 - (1) (1) 22 

Siei Areg Gmbh Germany 16 - 1 1 (1) - (1) 16 

Gefran UK Ltd UK 2 - 1 1 - (1) (1) 2 

Sensormate AG Switzerland 16 2 6 8 - (2) (2) 22 

Gefran Middle 
East Ltd Sti

Turkey 3 2 2 4 (1) (1) (2) 5 

Gefran Inc. US 29 1 2 3 (2) (1) (3) 29 

Gefran Brasil 
Elettroel. Ltda

Brazil 28 2 4 6 (1) (2) (3) 31 

Gefran Siei Asia 
Pte Ltd

Singapore 9 - 2 2 (1) (1) (2) 9 

Gefran Siei Drives 
Tech. Co. Ltd

China (PRC) 70 10 3 13 (7) (5) (12) 71 

Gefran India 
Private Ltd

India 28 1 6 7 (2) (4) (6) 29 

TOTAL GROUP   730 56 190 246 (50) (155) (205) 771 

Note that, as a result of contribution of the company branch corresponding to the motion control division 
in Gerenzano (VA) on 1 October 2018, 147 employees left Gefran S.p.A. and joined the new company, Gefran 
Drives and Motion S.r.l. 30 of these are women, while 117 are men. These changes are reflected in the above 
table for the year 2018.
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The turnover rate of leavers, calculated as the ratio between 
leavers and the number of employees at the end of the year, is 
shown to be falling:

no. leavers/no. 
employees 31.12 2020 (*) 2019 2018 (*)

  W M T W M T W M T

Turnover rate of leavers 10.5% 9.5% 9.8% 4.8% 10.2% 8.6% 8.4% 7.1% 7.5%
(*) calculated net of extraordinary movements between Group companies described above.  

Below we summarise the reasons for people leaving in the last 
three years:

reasons for leaving 2020 2019 2018

  W M T W M T W M T

Voluntary leavers 16 33 49 7 34 41 13 27 40

Retirement 7 7 14 2 11 13 1 5 6

Dismissal 1 8 9 2 9 11 4 3 7

Other 1 5 6 1 5 6 32 120 152

TOTAL LEAVERS 25 53 78 12 59 71 50 155 205

It should be noted that in 2020 the company implemented a 
number of voluntary retirement schemes, including early retire-
ment, for fragile persons considered "at risk” during the epidem-
ic. Here too, the company did its utmost to protect the health 
and safety of its employees.

0 100 200

Reason for leaving

Total

Other

Dismissals, redun-
dancies, layoffs

Retirement

Voluntary leave

2020

2019

2018

 “Other" reasons include the ex-
piration of fixed-term contracts 
and leaving as a result of extraor-
dinary movements among Group 
companies, as described above, 
specifically in the years 2020 and 
2018.  
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Gender Pay Ratio in the 
Group
The ratio of the average basic salary (not including variable por-
tions of pay) of female employees to that of male employees is 
shown below, calculated according to job classification.

Gender pay ratio Group 2020 2019 2018

       

GROUP average 83% 83% 83%

Managers 106% 106% 109%

Middle managers 85% 82% 89%

Clerical staff 77% 78% 78%

Manual workers 90% 89% 90%

The ratios were determined as the ratio between the gross an-
nual average basic salary of female employees and that of male 
employees, in individual Group companies, for each job classifi-
cation. The Group indicators are calculated weighting the ratios 
of the individual companies by the number of employees in each, 
for each job classification, where the calculation was applicable. 
The Group average is determined as the average of the ratios of 
each job classification, weighted by number of employees, where 
the calculation was applicable.
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Parent Company Highlights
Gender Pay Ratio in Gefran S.p.A.
The ratio between the average basic salary of men and women, 
calculated according to job classification, is shown below for the 
Parent Company Gefran S.p.A. only:

Gender pay ratio Parent Company 
Gefran S.p.A. 2020 2019 2018

       

average Gefran S.p.A. 89% 89% 89%

Managers 106% 106% 109%

Middle managers 87% 85% 85%

Clerical staff 82% 82% 84%

Manual workers 95% 95% 95%
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Parental Leave
The number of Group employees who used the right to paren-
tal leave in 2020 was 26, including 13 in the Parent Company. 
The 2019 figure was 25 (including 16 employees of the Parent 
Company), while in 2018 it was 17 (including 10 employees of the 
Parent Company). Details of parental leave used in the last three 
years are set out below:

Parental leave rate   2020

   
Parent 

Company 
Gefran S.p.A.

Subsidiaries TOTAL 
GROUP

Employees using the right to parental leave no. 13 13 26

of whom returned to work after using the 
right to parental leave

no. 13 13 26

Rate of return after parental leave % 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Employees working at Gefran 12 months after 
using the right to parental leave the previous 
year

no. 16 9 25

Rate of jobs retained after parental leave (ref. 
previous year)

% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Parental leave rate   2019

   
Parent 

Company 
Gefran S.p.A.

Subsidiaries TOTAL 
GROUP

Employees using the right to parental leave no. 16 9 25

of whom returned to work after using the 
right to parental leave

no. 14 8 22

Rate of return after parental leave % 87.5% 88.9% 88.0%

         

Employees working at Gefran 12 months after 
using the right to parental leave the previous 
year

no. 10 1 11

Rate of jobs retained after parental leave (ref. 
previous year)

% 100.0% 50.0% 64.7%
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Parental leave rate   2018

   
Parent 

Company 
Gefran S.p.A.

Subsidiaries TOTAL 
GROUP

Employees using the right to parental leave no. 10 7 17

of whom returned to work after using the 
right to parental leave

no. 8 7 15

Rate of return after parental leave % 80.0% 100.0% 88.2%

         

Employees working at Gefran 12 months 
after using the right to parental leave the 
previous year

no. 7 3 10

Rate of jobs retained after parental leave 
(ref. previous year)

% 100.0% 50.0% 76.9%

The rate of employees who took parental leave returning to work 
at the Group-wide level was 100% in 2020 (88% in 2019 and 
88.2% in 2018), and the rate of jobs retained 12 months after 
returning to work was 100% in 2020 (64.7% in 2019 and 76.9% 
in 2018).
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Training in the Group
The Group conducted an in-depth survey of employees’ hours of 
training, analysing records of attendance and documentation 
supporting training initiatives held in Group companies. Training 
activities may be divided into two kinds: 

	/ activities aimed at developing specific technical and profes-
sional skills: language courses, communication skills courses 
including instruction in digital skills, and technical courses fo-
cusing on specific topics;

	/ activities aimed at increasing transversal skills: Executive Mas-
ter Of Business Administration, managerial alignment in the 
areas of strategy, culture and organisation, Professional Ex-
ecutive Master's programme on issues pertaining to organisa-
tional strategy, and Management Masters's programme focus-
ing on improving skills in the area of finance from a business 
management perspective.

A number of projects, such as the content delivery project, were 
organised remotely, using digital media in order to encourage the 
use of such media and involve of a wider-ranging, more interna-
tional company population; other training initiatives were attend-
ed in person, complying with the measures required to prevent 
the spread of Covid-19. 

A summary of the hours of training is provided below, broken 
down by course type, gender and job classification. Note that the 
reporting process does not keep track of activities considered 
“training on the job” or Health and Safety training, described in 
section 3.3 of this Statement.

With reference to the Gefran Group, excluding sales companies 
considered of marginal significance due to their limited turno-
ver and small number of employees  (specifically Gefran Uk Ltd, 
Gefran France S.A. Gefran Benelux Nv and Gefran Middle East Ltd 
Sti), the number of hours invested in employee training in the 
past three years is reported below: 

training hours 2020 2019 2018

  W M T W M T W M T

Managers - 1,852 1,852 66 2,859 2,925 32 958 990

Middle managers 669 857 1,526 973 3,010 3,983 401 1,635 2,036

Clerical staff 1,017 3,195 4,212 2,980 7,396 10,376 1,246 2,432 3,678

Manual workers 320 1,013 1,332 1,666 2,382 4,048 146 407 553

TOTAL TRAINING HOURS 2,006 6,916 8,921 5,685 15,647 21,332 1,825 5,432 7,257

AVERAGE NUMBER OF 
HOURS 
(hours/no. employees)

8.7 13.1 11.8 23.2 28.1 26.7 8.0 10.6 9.8
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The trend shows a significant increase in the total number of 
hours of training in 2019 compared to 2018, thanks to the nu-
merous initiatives organised during the year. One of many effects 
of the spread of the Covid-19 pandemic was a reduction in the 
training activities offered to Group employees, which is down in 
terms of the number of hours carried out in 2020 compared to 
2019 (-57.6% compared to 2019). Nevertheless, it should be not-
ed that the 2020 hours are higher than that for 2018 (+26.6%). 

Specifically, the types of training provided may be broken down 
as follows:

Technical training 
hours 2020 2019 2018

  W M T W M T W M T

Managers - 1,202 1,202 - 1,398 1,398 - 174 174

Middle managers 141 359 500 141 502 643 152 467 619

Clerical staff 875 2,954 3,829 2,008 5,054 7,062 746 1,722 2,468

Manual workers 272 819 1,090 734 1,283 2,017 130 200 330

TOTAL TECHNICAL 
TRAINING HOURS

1,288 5,333 6,621 2,883 8,237 11,120 1,028 2,563 3,591

Training hours on 
cross-functional 
skills development

2020 2019 2018

  W M T W M T W M T

Managers - 650 650 66 1,461 1,527 32 784 816

Middle managers 528 498 1,026 832 2,508 3,340 249 1,168 1,417

Clerical staff 142 241 383 972 2,342 3,314 500 710 1,210

Manual workers 48 194 242 932 1,099 2,031 16 207 223

TOTAL CROSS-
FUNCTIONAL TRAINING 
HOURS

718 1,583 2,301 2,802 7,410 10,212 797 2,869 3,666

Below is a breakdown by geographical region:

  2020 2019 2018

W M T W M T W M T

Italy 168 1,504 1,672 2,980 7,800 10,780 498 2,273 2,771

Europe 52 12 64 54 573 627 32 156 188

America 302 2,624 2,926 1,087 3,504 4,591 731 1,938 2,669

Asia 1,484 2,776 4,260 1,564 3,770 5,334 564 1,065 1,629

TOTAL GROUP 2,006 6,916 8,921 5,685 15,647 21,332 1,825 5,432 7,257
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Group Procurement 
Expenditure and 
Localisation by 
Geographical Region
With reference to the value of procurement expenditure, data is 
provided below for each of the Group’s production plants, high-
lighting the % of expenditure from suppliers defined as “local”. 
Local suppliers mean suppliers in the same country as the pro-
duction plant.

The analysis was conducted for all the production companies, 
whereas for sales companies it was conducted in a marginal 
way, as 74% of their procurement comes from intercompany 
purchases and the remaining from local supplies. 

As a result, for the Group as a whole and limited to reporting in 
the area under consideration only, procurement expenditure to-
tals 66.5 million Euro (82.3 million Euro in 2019 and 74.5 million 
Euro in 2018), with local supplies accounting for 88.1% of total 
purchases (89.6% in 2019 and 89.5% in 2018).  

Group procurement expenditure (Euro 
/.000) 2020 2019 2018

Group procurement expenditure 66,501 82,284 74,490

    of which from local suppliers 58,563 73,691 66,659

    % expenditure from market 88.1% 89.6% 89.5%

The decrease in total expenditure recorded in 2020 was due to 
the effects of the pandemic, which, with lockdowns taking place 
all over the world, led to a reduction in demand due to plant shut-
downs, resulting in a fall in consumption, only partially recovered 
in the second half of the year.

The value of expenditure on procurement in each plant is shown 
below. 

Gefran Drives and Motion S.r.l. went into business on 1 October 
2018, following contribution by the Parent Company Gefran S.p.A. 
of the company branch in Gerenzano (VA); its expenditure on pro-
curement in the year 2018, up to 30 September, are therefore 
included in the figures for the Gefran S.p.A. plants.

In addition, Elettropiemme S.r.l. joined the Group on 23 January 
2019 following purchase of 100% of the shares in the company 
by Gefran Soluzioni S.r.l.; Elettropiemme S.r.l.’s figures are however 
included in the reporting perimeter starting on 1 January 2019, 
so as to asses the company’s operations for the entire year and 
permit homogeneous comparison.
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procurement expenditure (Euro /.000) 2020 2019 2018
       

Gefran S.p.A. plants (IT) 30,479 37,976 55,220

from the market 29,177 36,274 53,306

    of which from local suppliers 26,474 33,672 47,344

    % expenditure from market 90.7% 92.8% 88.8%

Gefran Drives and Motion S.r.l. plant (IT) 19,520 23,469 4,868

from the market 17,811 20,708 3,083

    of which from local suppliers 15,221 17,924 2,762

    % expenditure from market 85.5% 86.6% 89.6%

Gefran Soluzioni S.r.l. plant (IT) 5,011 6,318 6,992

from the market 2,251 3,168 3,441

    of which from local suppliers 2,066 2,937 3,253

    % expenditure from market 91.8% 92.7% 94.5%

Elettropiemme S.r.l. plant (IT) 2,004 3,438 -

from the market 1,977 3,414 -

    of which from local suppliers 1,932 3,343 -

    % expenditure from market 97.7% 97.9% n.a.

Gefran Inc plant (US) 9,404 12,862 7,167

from the market 6,023 7,248 2,861

    of which from local suppliers 5,892 7,088 2,745

    % expenditure from market 97.8% 97.8% 95.9%

Gefran Brasil Eletroel. Ltda plant (BR) 2,081 2,252 2,536

from the market 949 887 1,144

    of which from local suppliers 949 887 1,144

    % expenditure from market 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Gefran Siei Drives Tech. Co. Ltd plant (CN) 11,231 10,194 11,175

from the market 3,594 3,714 4,392

    of which from local suppliers 3,367 3,606 4,339

    % expenditure from market 93.7% 97.1% 98.8%

Siei Areg GmbH plant (DE) 3,994 5,637 5,654

from the market 1,956 3,097 3,088

    of which from local suppliers 1,168 2,048 2,941

    % expenditure from market 59.7% 66.1% 95.2%

Sensormate AG plant (CH) 1,983 2,798 2,634

from the market 1,061 1,676 1,577

    of which from local suppliers 821 1,451 1,419

    % expenditure from market 77.4% 86.6% 90.0%

Gefran India Private Ltd plant (IN) 4,292 5,355 5,307

from the market 1,702 2,098 1,598

    of which from local suppliers 673 735 712

    % expenditure from market 39.5% 35.0% 44.6%
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10
10.1

Management of 
the Fight Against 
Corruption

Risks and Opportunities

Risk Mapping
Gefran is an international industrial Group with oper-
ations all over the world. The Group conducts busi-
ness in various markets, complying with the prin-
ciples of honesty, transparency and integrity and 
in full compliance with laws in force. In particular, 
Gefran fights all forms of corruption, applying Italian 
and international laws on the subject and voluntar-
ily adopting ethical principles in the conduct of its 
affairs.

The main risk profiles linked to the Group's activity, 
with regard to corruption, are identified and mapped 
in risk assessments conducted periodically in line 
with the Group’s Organisational Model under Legis-
lative Decree 231/2001. In this context, the potential 
offences associated with the company’s activities 
and processes are identified and a risk profile is set 
out for each offence; this consists of the theoreti-
cal way the corruption could be committed and the 
impact that such conduct could have. The analysis 
also highlights the protective measures that the 
Company has put in place to prevent these offenc-
es being committed, the assessment of the residu-
al risk and further improvement actions that can be 
adopted to mitigate the risk.

The analyses conducted by the Group revealed 
moderate exposure to the risk of corruption, due to 
the characteristics of the sector in which the Group 
operates, typically focused on private companies 
with few relations with public sector bodies.

The potential risks applicable to the Group fall into 
the theoretical categories described below:

	/ Payment of cash or other benefit (including 
through consultants managing relations on be-
half of the Company) to public officials or public 
service employees to:

	- obtain advantages and/or favourable treat-
ment;

	- influence their independence of judgement 
and incite the body to ignore any failure to 
comply with the law.

	/ Payment of cash or other benefit to a member of 
the Board of Statutory Auditors or to the external 
auditors so that they omit to highlight records of 
operations that do not correspond to the truth 
/ wrong accounting entries and/or so that they 
certify financial statements without the relevant 
requirements or without carrying out appropriate 
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procedures. Concealment in full or in part and/or 
falsification by fraudulent means, of information, 
communications and documents that should 
have been provided to the Board of Statutory Au-
ditors or the external auditors regarding the Com-
pany’s economic, equity and/or financial situation.

Non-transparent management of monetary and fi-
nancial flows, including with reference to intercom-
pany operations, which are instrumental to setting 
up funds for illicit purposes, such as corruptive ac-
tivities.

	/ Provision of gifts or other benefits that are not of 
modest value to private individuals (for example 
customers, suppliers or consultants) and/or pub-
lic operators, public service employees or parties 
“close” to public operators, in exchange for undue 
advantages or favourable treatment, in situations 
of particular interest to the Company.

	/ Sponsorship of sporting or cultural initiatives that 
are completely or partly fictitious in order to pay 
private individuals sums of money in exchange for 
advantages and/or favourable treatment.

	/ Selection of candidates close to or favoured by 
a public official, customer or supplier in order 
to obtain advantages for the Company or the 
Group, granting of bonuses, promotions and pay 
increases to personnel “close” to public operators 
or private individuals not made in accordance 
with strictly meritocratic criteria, in order to ob-
tain advantages and/or favourable treatment for 
the Company.

	/ Payment of money or other benefit to trade un-
ion representatives, in order to promote company 
policies (in terms of collective agreements, com-
pany agreements, internal regulations, working 
hours, company services, etc.) to the Company’s 
advantage and the Union's (and its members’) 
detriment.

	/ Payment of expense claims, in full or in part, in 
order to make sums of money available that can 
be used to bribe public operators or those close 
to them.

	/ Selection of suppliers close to or favoured by a 
public official in order to obtain advantages for 
the Company or the Group.

	/ Payment of money or other benefit to suppliers, 
in order to obtain advantages and/or favourable 
treatment for the Company.

	/ Approval of suppliers’ invoices for services that 

are non-existent in full or in part, thereby creating 
“liquidity” that can be used for corrupt purposes.

	/ Payment of cash or other benefit to an individ-
ual belonging to a certification body (e.g. system 
certification, environmental certification, quality 
certification, etc.), in order to induce him to grant 
or confirm certification even when the require-
ments are not met.

	/ In terms of management of agents and dealers, 
the activities could be instrumental in corruption: 

	- Agents close to or favoured by public operators 
could be selected and used, in order to obtain 
benefits for the Company;

	- Commission higher than that actually owed or 
the market rate could be paid, or commission 
paid for non-existent services, to create liquid-
ity to use for corrupt purposes;

	- Agents could behave illegally to acquire or-
ders from public-sector customers.

The activity could be instrumental in corruption 
between private individuals if the Company bribes 
an agent or retailer, pushing them to breach their 
own official obligations so that Gefran gains eco-
nomic or other advantages.

	/ When scouting for sales and managing them, 
with both public and private customers, the activ-
ity could involve the corruption of the public ser-
vice official when, for example, money or another 
benefit is offered to the purchasing managers of 
a public agency, for the sole purpose of inducing 
them to buy the Company’s product or accept 
purchase conditions that are unfavourable for 
that agency.

	/ Payment of unjustifiably favourable contractual 
conditions (e.g. reduced considerations) or supply 
of more/better quality goods than that specified 
in the contract with the counterparty to obtain 
advantages and/or favourable treatment in re-
turn.

	/ Payment of cash or other benefit to employees 
of authorised waste disposal companies, to en-
able waste (e.g. special, hazardous, etc.) to be 
deposited even without the necessary authorisa-
tions or in bigger quantities than those declared.
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Risk Areas
With regard to corruption related to public author-
ities, all company areas are at risk where, to carry 
out their activities, they:

	/ have relations with the Public Administration or 
manage financial resources that could be used 
to give advantages and benefits to public offi-
cials (so-called “indirect risk”);

	/ can be involved in criminal proceedings and dis-
putes (tax, administrative, employment law, etc.).

In particular, as a result of the risk assessment 
carried out in the company, the following company 
activities were identified as being potentially at di-
rect risk:

a.	Management of relations with public-sector 
bodies during formalities and inspections.

b.	Applying for and reporting on loans and gov-
ernment grants.

c.	Relations with the judicial authorities.

d.	Management of relations with parties asked 
to release statements that can be used in 
criminal proceedings.

e.	Management of personnel in protected cate-
gories.

The principal areas in the Company potentially ex-
posed to risk are: 

	/ Administration, Finance and Control, in the con-
text of which it is necessary to prevent allocation 
of concealed sums of money or funds which 
could be used for the purposes of corruption;

	/ Personnel Management, with regard to hiring of 
someone “close” to or favoured by a public oper-
ator;

	/ Management of purchases of goods and servic-
es and consultancy agreements, in relation to 
which it is necessary to prevent suppliers from 
being selected for the sole purpose of support-
ing public operators or those close to them to 
obtain future benefits/advantages for the Com-
pany, or which are assigned tasks likely to con-
ceal illegal allocation;

	/ Management of contracts for receivables, with 
regard to the reverse of that which is described 
above.

With regard to the offences of corruption and in-
citement to corruption between private individuals, 
the main areas potentially at risk are those relating 
to:

	/ management of relations with the Statutory 
Auditors in the context of the control activities 
attributed to them by law;

	/ management of deposits and payments and of 
bank accounts;

	/ management of petty cash;

	/ management of gifts;

	/ management of sponsorships and donations;

	/ selection and recruitment of personnel;

	/ determination of pay and bonuses, promotions 
and pay increases;

	/ management of relations with trade unions;

	/ management of employees’ expenses claims;

	/ selection and qualification of suppliers and 
management of purchases;

	/ management of consultancy work and profes-
sional services;

	/ quality control and relations with certification 
bodies;

	/ management of relations with distributors;

	/ scouting for and management of sales to private 
customers;

	/ management of waste and decontamination of 
polluted sites.

Company areas affected by this risk are the same 
as those identified as being affected by risk of cor-
ruption related to public authorities, with the addi-
tion of the following: 

	/ Quality, in relations with certifying bodies;

	/ Management/Chairmanship, regarding sponsor-
ships and donations;

	/ Managers of Prevention and Protection/Environ-
mental Managers, in the area of waste manage-
ment and clean-up of polluted sites.
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10.2 Management Methods 
in the Group 

To prevent the commission of corrupt activities, 
the Company has adopted, in the context of the 
231 Organisational Model, a Group Code of Eth-
ics and a Procedures Manual, which contain the 
principles of conduct that the Company’s em-

ployees, contract staff, customers and suppliers 
are required to comply with; there are also pro-
cedures defined in the context of the 262 model. 

The procedures relevant to the topic in question 
are:

	/ Inspection procedures and visits of public-sector bodies

	/ Accounting procedures, preparation of financial statements 
and other related activities (b) general principles for man-
agement of relations with the Board of Statutory Auditors 
and the External Auditor)

	/ Financial and treasury management procedures

	/ Procedures for cash advances, expense refunds and credit 
card management 

	/ Sponsorship, gift-giving and donation procedures

	/ Sponsorship guidelines

	/ Procedure for the selection and recruitment of personnel

	/ Procedure for awarding appointments to external consult-
ants

	/ Certification management procedure

	/ Procedure for awarding appointments to external consult-
ants

	/ Principles in the area of crimes against industry and com-
merce 

	/ Procedure for management of refilling air conditioning sys-
tems

	/ Procedure for handling company wastes and scrap

	/ Finance and treasury procedure

	/ Personnel selection and recruitment procedure

	/ Payables cycle procedure

	/ Receivables cycle procedure

231
Organisational
Model

Administrative
and accounting
control model
under Law 262/05

Group Anti-corruption Guidelines have also been 
adopted; they contain an overview of typical hy-
pothetical situations in which corruption could 
occur. They have been shared with all the sub-
sidiaries, and ad-hoc training on them has been 
given to General Managers to show them how to 
deal with such situations. Any reports of viola-
tions in this area may be made via the channels 

identified in the Whistleblowing Procedure de-
scribed above. 

Monitoring of compliance with the fight against 
corruption is typically done during audits con-
ducted in Italy and at the foreign sites.
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Non-Financial 
Performance10.3

Scope of Reporting
With regard to audits conducted in Group companies, which in-
clude checking compliance with the procedures and guidelines 
referred to above in the conduct of the company’s activities, in-
formation is provided below on the findings of audits conducted 
in the last three years.

Audit Activity Carried Out 
in the Group 
audit activity 2020 2019 2018

in the Parent Company Gefran S.p.A.(*) 9 10 8

in the Subsidiaries 4 7 5

TOTAL AUDITS 13 17 13

type of audit 2020 2019 2018

Administrative and Accounting Control Model under Law 
262/05

4 5 2

231 Organisational Model 5 5 2

Other (**) 4 7 9

TOTAL AUDITS 13 17 13
(*) Audits of the Parent Company applied to centrally managed processes

(**) Other indicates audits of the following types:  “Integrated” (Administrative and Accounting Control Model under Law 262/05 and 
Organisational Model under Legislative Decree 231), IT, or “General Review” of subsidiaries.
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The findings which emerged during the audits are classified be-
low on the basis of the degree of severity and type of audit, with 
specific reference to the crimes of corruption described above, 
and the type of finding:

number of findings, by degree of severity and 
type of audit 2020 2019 2018

High 1 4 8

  of which:      

   Administrative and Accounting Control Model under 
Law 262/05

- - -

   231 Organisational Model 1 - 4

   Other (**) - 4 4

Medium 61 64 52

  of which:  

   Administrative and Accounting Control Model under 
Law 262/05

3 - -

   231 Organisational Model 32 29 20

   Other (**) 26 35 32

Low 20 13 16

  of which:  

   Administrative and Accounting Control Model under 
Law 262/05

2 2 2

   231 Organisational Model 10 10 11

   Other (**) 8 1 3

TOTAL IRREGULARITIES 82 81 76
(**) Other indicates audits of the following types: “Integrated” (Administrative and Accounting Control Model under Law 262/05 and 
Organisational Model under Legislative Decree 231), IT, or “General Review” of subsidiaries.

type of irregularity 2020 2019 2018

Related to corruption offences - - -

Other 82 81 76

TOTAL IRREGULARITIES 82 81 76

Under its  Whistleblowing Procedure, the Company has imple-
mented various channels of communication to the Supervisory 
Board, through which any violations of the principles and proce-
dures listed above can be reported; to date no reports have ever 
been made.
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11 Note on 
Methodology 

The Gefran Group’s Consolidated Non-Financial 
Statement was drawn up pursuant to Legislative 
Decree 254/2016 and referring to the interna-
tional reporting standards issued by the Glob-
al Reporting Initiative "Sustainability Reporting 
Standards" in the GRI Standard 2016 Referenced 
version. The list of selected indicators is reported 
in the appendix to this document, in the “Table 
illustrating correlation with Legislative Decree 
254/16”. The GRI Standards state that the State-
ment should contain information about aspects 
considered material, which reflect the significant 
impacts for the organisation from an economic, 
environmental and social point of view and which 
can substantially influence the stakeholders’ eval-
uations and decisions.

The process of collecting the data and informa-
tion for preparing this Statement was managed in 
conjunction with the various company functions, 
in accordance with the following principles set out 
in the GRI Standards:

	/ comparability and clarity: to make the State-
ment usable by all stakeholders, clear and con-
cise language was used together with tables 
and charts. The information appearing in the 
report refers to the period between 1 January 
2020 and 31 December 2020. Where possible, 
data relating to previous years was recorded for 
comparison purposes so that the trend of the 
Group’s activities can be evaluated over several 
time periods. However, the absence of such a 
comparison is due either to the trend over the 
years not being important or to the impossibility 
of recovering information about previous years. 

Finally, with regard to the quantitative informa-
tion in this document for which estimates were 
used, this detail is appropriately indicated in the 
various sections;

	/ balance: the data and information in the State-
ment are represented objectively and meticu-
lously; the indicators reflect the Group's perfor-
mance in the reporting period;

	/ accuracy: the data and information in the 
Statement were checked by the respective 
function heads to confirm their accuracy and 
authenticity;

	/ timeliness: the Consolidated Non-Financial 
Statement will be published annually at the 
same time as the Annual Financial Report;

	/ reliability: the Consolidated Non-Financial 
Statement was drafted by an ad-hoc working 
group whose members were chosen from the 
Group’s various departments and who validat-
ed the contents relating to their areas of re-
sponsibility. The final document, in its entirety, 
was presented and discussed by the Board of 
Directors. 

The Consolidated Non-Financial Statement was 
reviewed by the independent external auditor 
PricewaterhouseCoopers S.p.A.

In general terms, the data and information in this 
Declaration refer to the Companies consolidat-
ed using the line-by-line method in the Gefran 
Group’s Annual Financial Report, at 31 December 
2020. 

Specifically, based on the distribution of person-
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nel within the Gefran Group (where 92.4% of the 
workforce is concentrated in the Group’s produc-
tion companies), the sales companies are exclud-
ed from the reporting scope for some aspects 
where, given the nature of their activities, their 
contribution was not significant. 

Refer to Section 1 for details of the composition 
of the Group. 

In summary, based on the information about the 
scope given in each section:

	/ for the “social” and “occupational health and 
safety” areas, all of the Group companies are 
included in the scope;

	/ for the “consumer health and safety” area, the 
policies and practices implemented by the pro-
duction companies and the Parent Company 
are analysed; 

	/ with regard to the environment, the analysis 

was conducted for all the production compa-
nies and two sales companies (Gefran Siei Asia 
Pte Ltd and Gefran Deutschland GmbH);

	/ the aspects concerning involvement of local 
communities and governance were dealt with 
based on the initiatives/policies and practices 
implemented by the production companies 
and the Parent Company;

	/ with regard to the supply chain, the analysis 
was conducted for all the production compa-
nies whereas, for the sales companies, it was 
conducted in a marginal way, as approximately 
74% of their procurement comes from inter-
company purchases and the remainder from 
local supplies.
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12Table of 
Correlation 
Under 
Legislative 
Decree 254

Theme under Legislative 
Decree 254/2016

Environmental

Material theme 
(from materiality 
matrix)

Energy efficiency Emissions management Waste management Research and development into 
sustainable products

Risks identified 
(reference to paragraph)

7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1

Policies implemented 
(reference to paragraph 
“MANAGEMENT METHODS IN THE 
GROUP”)

7.1, 7.2 
 

2020 saw the official statement of 

 Health, safety and environment policy.

7.1, 7.2

 
2020 saw the official statement of 

 Health, safety and environment policy.

7.1, 7.2 
 

2020 saw the official statement of

 Health, safety and environment policy.

7.2 

 
In 2020 the Quality Policy Statement was formalized. 

GRI - Referenced  
Topic specific standard/
disclosure 
(corresponding reported 
disclosure)

302-1 a, c, e: Energy consumed within the 
organisation

302-3 a, b, c: Energy intensity

303-3 a, b: Water consumption

305-5 a: Reduction of GHG emissions

305-1 a: Direct GHG emissions (Scope 1)

305-2 a: Indirect GHG emissions from 
energy consumption (Scope 2)

305-4 a, b: Intensity of GHG emissions

306-2 a, b: Wastes according to type and disposal method

103-1 a: Explanation of material theme and its 
perimeter

103-2 a, b, c: Management method and components

103-3 a: Assessment of management methods

Reference to paragraph
paragraph 7.3, 

pages 236-241

paragraph 7.3, 

pages 242-244

paragraph 7.3, 

pages 246-247 

paragraph 7.2, 

pages 234-235

Scope of reporting 
(in view of the instructions 
provided in Legislative Decree 
254/2016)

Parent Company Gefran S.p.A., all the Group’s 
production plants and its two main sales 

companies, as defined in the "Note on 
Methodology".

Parent Company Gefran S.p.A., all the 
Group’s production plants and its two 

main sales companies, as defined in the 
"Note on Methodology".

Parent Company Gefran S.p.A., all the Group’s production  
plants and its two main sales companies, as defined in  

the "Note on Methodology".

Parent company Gefran S.p.A. and subsidiary Gefran 
Drives and Motion S.r.l.

NB:

The scope of reporting does not include the 
following foreign subsidiaries:  

- Gefran Uk Ltd, 
- Gefran France S.A.,  
- Gefran Benelux Nv,  

- Gefran Middle East Ltd Sti 
as sales companies with a limited turnover and 
a small number of employees, whose impact is 

considered marginal.

The scope of reporting does not include 
the following foreign subsidiaries:  

- Gefran Uk Ltd, 
- Gefran France S.A.,  
- Gefran Benelux Nv,  

- Gefran Middle East Ltd Sti 
as sales companies with a limited 

turnover and a small number of 
employees, whose impact is considered 

marginal.

The scope of reporting does not include the following foreign subsidiaries:  
- Gefran Uk Ltd, 

- Gefran France S.A.,  
- Gefran Benelux Nv,  

- Gefran Middle East Ltd Sti 
as sales companies with a limited turnover  

and a small number of employees, whose impact is considered marginal.

The scope of reporting does not include subsidiaries, 
as Research and Development is performed exclusively 

by the Parent Company and by the subsidiary Gefran 
Drives and Motion S.r.l.

It has not been possible to organise precise 
reporting; the products developed are reported in the 

paragraphs describing the topic in question

Actions    
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Theme under Legislative 
Decree 254/2016

Environmental

Material theme 
(from materiality 
matrix)

Energy efficiency Emissions management Waste management Research and development into 
sustainable products

Risks identified 
(reference to paragraph)

7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1

Policies implemented 
(reference to paragraph 
“MANAGEMENT METHODS IN THE 
GROUP”)

7.1, 7.2 
 

2020 saw the official statement of 

 Health, safety and environment policy.

7.1, 7.2

 
2020 saw the official statement of 

 Health, safety and environment policy.

7.1, 7.2 
 

2020 saw the official statement of

 Health, safety and environment policy.

7.2 

 
In 2020 the Quality Policy Statement was formalized. 

GRI - Referenced  
Topic specific standard/
disclosure 
(corresponding reported 
disclosure)

302-1 a, c, e: Energy consumed within the 
organisation

302-3 a, b, c: Energy intensity

303-3 a, b: Water consumption

305-5 a: Reduction of GHG emissions

305-1 a: Direct GHG emissions (Scope 1)

305-2 a: Indirect GHG emissions from 
energy consumption (Scope 2)

305-4 a, b: Intensity of GHG emissions

306-2 a, b: Wastes according to type and disposal method

103-1 a: Explanation of material theme and its 
perimeter

103-2 a, b, c: Management method and components

103-3 a: Assessment of management methods

Reference to paragraph
paragraph 7.3, 

pages 236-241

paragraph 7.3, 

pages 242-244

paragraph 7.3, 

pages 246-247 

paragraph 7.2, 

pages 234-235

Scope of reporting 
(in view of the instructions 
provided in Legislative Decree 
254/2016)

Parent Company Gefran S.p.A., all the Group’s 
production plants and its two main sales 

companies, as defined in the "Note on 
Methodology".

Parent Company Gefran S.p.A., all the 
Group’s production plants and its two 

main sales companies, as defined in the 
"Note on Methodology".

Parent Company Gefran S.p.A., all the Group’s production  
plants and its two main sales companies, as defined in  

the "Note on Methodology".

Parent company Gefran S.p.A. and subsidiary Gefran 
Drives and Motion S.r.l.

NB:

The scope of reporting does not include the 
following foreign subsidiaries:  

- Gefran Uk Ltd, 
- Gefran France S.A.,  
- Gefran Benelux Nv,  

- Gefran Middle East Ltd Sti 
as sales companies with a limited turnover and 
a small number of employees, whose impact is 

considered marginal.

The scope of reporting does not include 
the following foreign subsidiaries:  

- Gefran Uk Ltd, 
- Gefran France S.A.,  
- Gefran Benelux Nv,  

- Gefran Middle East Ltd Sti 
as sales companies with a limited 

turnover and a small number of 
employees, whose impact is considered 

marginal.

The scope of reporting does not include the following foreign subsidiaries:  
- Gefran Uk Ltd, 

- Gefran France S.A.,  
- Gefran Benelux Nv,  

- Gefran Middle East Ltd Sti 
as sales companies with a limited turnover  

and a small number of employees, whose impact is considered marginal.

The scope of reporting does not include subsidiaries, 
as Research and Development is performed exclusively 

by the Parent Company and by the subsidiary Gefran 
Drives and Motion S.r.l.

It has not been possible to organise precise 
reporting; the products developed are reported in the 

paragraphs describing the topic in question

Actions    



Consolidated Non-Financial Disclosure at 31 December 2020 

298

Theme under Legislative Decree 
254/2016

Pertaining to personnel

Material theme 
(from materiality matrix) Human capital management Industrial relations Employee health and safety  

management 
Personnel training and 

development

Protection of employee 
diversity and non-

discrimination
Risks identified 
(reference to paragraph)

9.1 ---- 8.1 9.1 9.1

Policies implemented 
(reference to paragraph “MANAGEMENT 
METHODS IN THE GROUP”)

9.2

2020 saw the official statement of

 Persons in Gefran policy. 

6

Protocols referred to in the 231 
Procedures Manual.

8.2 
 

2020 saw the official statement of

 Health, safety and environment 
policy. 

9.2 

2020 saw the official 
statement of

 Persons in Gefran policy. 

9.2 

Group Code of Ethics and practice

2020 saw the official statement of

 Persons in Gefran policy.

GRI - Referenced  
Topic specific standard/disclosure 
(corresponding reported disclosure)

401-1: New hires and staff turnover 

401-3 c, d, e: Parental leave
103-2 a, b, c: Management 
method and components

403-2 a: Hazard identification, risk  
assessment and accident investigation

403-5: Occupational health and safety  
training for workers 

403-6 b: Promoting workers’ health

403-7: Prevention and mitigation of  
occupational health and safety 

impacts  
in business relations

403-9 a: Occupational injuries

404-1: Average annual 
training hours per employee  

404-2 a, b: Professional 
development and digital 

transition assistance 
programmes for employees 

405-1 a, b: Diversity in governing bodies 
and employees

405-2 a, b: Ratio between basic salary 
and remuneration of women compared 

to

men

Reference to paragraph
paragraph 9.3, 

pages 276-283

paragraph 6, 

page 228-230

paragraph 8.3, 

pages 258-261

paragraph 9.3, 

pages 258-261

paragraph 9.1, 

pages 262-264 
paragraph 9.3, 

pages 272-281

Scope of reporting 
(in view of the instructions provided in 
Legislative Decree 254/2016)

Gefran Group, all companies 
consolidated by the line-by-line 

method, as defined in the “Note on 
Methodology".

Including all the Group’s 
production plants and its 

two main sales companies, 
as defined in the "Note on 

Methodology".

Including all the Group’s production plants  
and its two main sales companies, as  
defined in the "Note on Methodology".

Including all the Group’s 
production plants and its 

two main sales companies, 
as defined in the "Note on 

Methodology".

Gefran Group, all companies 
consolidated by the line-by-line method, 
as defined in the “Note on Methodology".

NB:

Disclosure regarding point 401-1 
a is supplied only by gender and 

geographical region, while 401-1 b is 
provided by gender only.

Disclosure of 

401-3 c, d, e 

is reported at the aggregate level, not 
broken down by gender.

Information only partially 
available for foreign 

subsidiaries. The analysis does 
not reveal any risks of this type.

The scope of reporting does not include t 
he following foreign subsidiaries:  

Gefran Uk Ltd, Gefran France S.A.,  
Gefran Benelux Nv,  

Gefran Middle East Ltd Sti 
as sales companies with a limited 

turnover  
and a small number of employees,  

whose impact is considered  
marginal.

Disclosure of point 403-9 a is  
reported at the aggregate level.

The scope of reporting does 
not include the following 

foreign subsidiaries:  
Gefran Uk Ltd, Gefran France 

S.A., Gefran Benelux Nv, 
Gefran Middle East Ltd Sti 
as sales companies with 

a limited turnover and a 
small number of employees, 
whose impact is considered 

marginal.

 

Actions      
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Theme under Legislative Decree 
254/2016

Pertaining to personnel

Material theme 
(from materiality matrix) Human capital management Industrial relations Employee health and safety  

management 
Personnel training and 

development

Protection of employee 
diversity and non-

discrimination
Risks identified 
(reference to paragraph)

9.1 ---- 8.1 9.1 9.1

Policies implemented 
(reference to paragraph “MANAGEMENT 
METHODS IN THE GROUP”)

9.2

2020 saw the official statement of

 Persons in Gefran policy. 

6

Protocols referred to in the 231 
Procedures Manual.

8.2 
 

2020 saw the official statement of

 Health, safety and environment 
policy. 

9.2 

2020 saw the official 
statement of

 Persons in Gefran policy. 

9.2 

Group Code of Ethics and practice

2020 saw the official statement of

 Persons in Gefran policy.

GRI - Referenced  
Topic specific standard/disclosure 
(corresponding reported disclosure)

401-1: New hires and staff turnover 

401-3 c, d, e: Parental leave
103-2 a, b, c: Management 
method and components

403-2 a: Hazard identification, risk  
assessment and accident investigation

403-5: Occupational health and safety  
training for workers 

403-6 b: Promoting workers’ health

403-7: Prevention and mitigation of  
occupational health and safety 

impacts  
in business relations

403-9 a: Occupational injuries

404-1: Average annual 
training hours per employee  

404-2 a, b: Professional 
development and digital 

transition assistance 
programmes for employees 

405-1 a, b: Diversity in governing bodies 
and employees

405-2 a, b: Ratio between basic salary 
and remuneration of women compared 

to

men

Reference to paragraph
paragraph 9.3, 

pages 276-283

paragraph 6, 

page 228-230

paragraph 8.3, 

pages 258-261

paragraph 9.3, 

pages 258-261

paragraph 9.1, 

pages 262-264 
paragraph 9.3, 

pages 272-281

Scope of reporting 
(in view of the instructions provided in 
Legislative Decree 254/2016)

Gefran Group, all companies 
consolidated by the line-by-line 

method, as defined in the “Note on 
Methodology".

Including all the Group’s 
production plants and its 

two main sales companies, 
as defined in the "Note on 

Methodology".

Including all the Group’s production plants  
and its two main sales companies, as  
defined in the "Note on Methodology".

Including all the Group’s 
production plants and its 

two main sales companies, 
as defined in the "Note on 

Methodology".

Gefran Group, all companies 
consolidated by the line-by-line method, 
as defined in the “Note on Methodology".

NB:

Disclosure regarding point 401-1 
a is supplied only by gender and 

geographical region, while 401-1 b is 
provided by gender only.

Disclosure of 

401-3 c, d, e 

is reported at the aggregate level, not 
broken down by gender.

Information only partially 
available for foreign 

subsidiaries. The analysis does 
not reveal any risks of this type.

The scope of reporting does not include t 
he following foreign subsidiaries:  

Gefran Uk Ltd, Gefran France S.A.,  
Gefran Benelux Nv,  

Gefran Middle East Ltd Sti 
as sales companies with a limited 

turnover  
and a small number of employees,  

whose impact is considered  
marginal.

Disclosure of point 403-9 a is  
reported at the aggregate level.

The scope of reporting does 
not include the following 

foreign subsidiaries:  
Gefran Uk Ltd, Gefran France 

S.A., Gefran Benelux Nv, 
Gefran Middle East Ltd Sti 
as sales companies with 

a limited turnover and a 
small number of employees, 
whose impact is considered 

marginal.

 

Actions      
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Theme under Legislative Decree 254/2016 Social

Material theme 
(from materiality matrix)

Relations with local communities and 
organisations

Relations with training and 
research bodies and 

universities

Sustainable management of supply 
chain/Economic value attracted 

and distributed and economic 
impact

Consumer health and 
safety

Risks identified 
(reference to paragraph)

----- ----- 9.1 8.1

Policies implemented 
(reference to paragraph “MANAGEMENT METHODS IN 
THE GROUP”)

9.2  
 

Protocols referred to in the 231 Procedures Manual. 

9.1 and 9.2  
 

Protocols referred to in the  
231 Procedures Manual. 

9.1 and 9.2 
Policy was formally expressed regarding 

Conflict Minerals,

 the supplier qualification process and 

signature of the "Sustainability Pact", and 
the Health, Safety and Environment Policy 

was formalised in 2020.

8.2

In 2020 the Quality Policy 
Statement was formalised. 

GRI - Referenced  
Topic specific standard/disclosure 
(corresponding reported disclosure)

413-1 a (iv), a (vii): Activities involving local communities, 
impact assessments and development programmes

413-1 a (iv), a (vii): Activities involving  
local communities, impact a 

ssessments and development  
programmes

103-2 a, b, c: Management method and 
components 

204-1 a, b, c: Proportion of expenditure 
spend with local suppliers

207-2 a. ii., iii., b: Fiscal governance, risk 
assessment and control

207-4 a. and b. i., ii., iii., iv., v., VI, ix., c.: 
Reporting by country

308-2: Negative environmental impact in 
the supply chain and actions undertaken 

103-1 a: Explanation of material 
theme and its perimeter

103-2 a, b, c: Management 
method and components

103-3 a: Assessment of 
management methods 

Reference to paragraph
paragraph 9.2, 

pages 270-271

paragraph 6, 

pages 228-230 
paragraph 9.2, 

pages 266-271

paragraph 2,

pages 211-213

paragraph 9.3, 

pages 286-287

paragraph 8.1, 

pages 250-251 
paragraph 8.2, 

pages 255-257

Scope of reporting 
(in view of the instructions provided in Legislative 
Decree 254/2016)

Parent Company Gefran S.p.A. Parent Company Gefran S.p.A.
Parent Company Gefran S.p.A. and all the 

Group’s production plants, as defined in 
the"Note on Methodology"

Parent Company Gefran S.p.A. 
and all the Group’s production 

plants, as defined in the "Note on 
Methodology".

NB:
The activities in question are concentrated solely in the 

Parent Company Gefran S.p.A..  
The analysis does not reveal any risks of this type.

The activities in question are  
concentrated solely in the P 

arent Company Gefran S.p.A..  
The analysis does not reveal  

any risks of this type.

The scope does not include sales companies, 
as only about 26% of their procurement comes 

from local suppliers.  
Their impact is therefore considered marginal.

The scope does not include sales 
companies, as the responsibility 

for designing and producing 
a product that meets safety 

requirements lies with the 
manufacturer.

Actions      
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Theme under Legislative Decree 254/2016 Social

Material theme 
(from materiality matrix)

Relations with local communities and 
organisations

Relations with training and 
research bodies and 

universities

Sustainable management of supply 
chain/Economic value attracted 

and distributed and economic 
impact

Consumer health and 
safety

Risks identified 
(reference to paragraph)

----- ----- 9.1 8.1

Policies implemented 
(reference to paragraph “MANAGEMENT METHODS IN 
THE GROUP”)

9.2  
 

Protocols referred to in the 231 Procedures Manual. 

9.1 and 9.2  
 

Protocols referred to in the  
231 Procedures Manual. 

9.1 and 9.2 
Policy was formally expressed regarding 

Conflict Minerals,

 the supplier qualification process and 

signature of the "Sustainability Pact", and 
the Health, Safety and Environment Policy 

was formalised in 2020.

8.2

In 2020 the Quality Policy 
Statement was formalised. 

GRI - Referenced  
Topic specific standard/disclosure 
(corresponding reported disclosure)

413-1 a (iv), a (vii): Activities involving local communities, 
impact assessments and development programmes

413-1 a (iv), a (vii): Activities involving  
local communities, impact a 

ssessments and development  
programmes

103-2 a, b, c: Management method and 
components 

204-1 a, b, c: Proportion of expenditure 
spend with local suppliers

207-2 a. ii., iii., b: Fiscal governance, risk 
assessment and control

207-4 a. and b. i., ii., iii., iv., v., VI, ix., c.: 
Reporting by country

308-2: Negative environmental impact in 
the supply chain and actions undertaken 

103-1 a: Explanation of material 
theme and its perimeter

103-2 a, b, c: Management 
method and components

103-3 a: Assessment of 
management methods 

Reference to paragraph
paragraph 9.2, 

pages 270-271

paragraph 6, 

pages 228-230 
paragraph 9.2, 

pages 266-271

paragraph 2,

pages 211-213

paragraph 9.3, 

pages 286-287

paragraph 8.1, 

pages 250-251 
paragraph 8.2, 

pages 255-257

Scope of reporting 
(in view of the instructions provided in Legislative 
Decree 254/2016)

Parent Company Gefran S.p.A. Parent Company Gefran S.p.A.
Parent Company Gefran S.p.A. and all the 

Group’s production plants, as defined in 
the"Note on Methodology"

Parent Company Gefran S.p.A. 
and all the Group’s production 

plants, as defined in the "Note on 
Methodology".

NB:
The activities in question are concentrated solely in the 

Parent Company Gefran S.p.A..  
The analysis does not reveal any risks of this type.

The activities in question are  
concentrated solely in the P 

arent Company Gefran S.p.A..  
The analysis does not reveal  

any risks of this type.

The scope does not include sales companies, 
as only about 26% of their procurement comes 

from local suppliers.  
Their impact is therefore considered marginal.

The scope does not include sales 
companies, as the responsibility 

for designing and producing 
a product that meets safety 

requirements lies with the 
manufacturer.

Actions      
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Theme under Legislative Decree 
254/2016

Social

Material theme 
(from materiality matrix) Respect for human rights Fight against corruption Compliance and risk management Sustainable governance

Risks identified 
(reference to paragraph)

9.1 10.1 3, 10.1 -----

Policies implemented 
(reference to paragraph 
“MANAGEMENT METHODS IN THE 
GROUP”)

9.2 
 

Group Code of Ethics and practice.

2020 saw the official statement of

 Persons in Gefran policy.

10.2

Group Code of Ethics and 
practice.

3, 10.2 2

GRI - Referenced  
Topic specific standard/disclosure 
(corresponding reported disclosure)

406-1 a: Episodes of discrimination 
and corrective measures taken 

103-1 a: Explanation of material theme 
and its perimeter

103-2 a, b, c: Management method 
and components

103-3 a: Assessment of management 
methods

205-1 b: Transactions evaluated 
for corruption risks

205-3 a: Episodes of 
discrimination identified and 

actions taken in response

103-1 a: Explanation of material 
theme and its perimeter 

103-2 a, b, c: Management 
method and components 

103-3 a: Assessment of 
management methods  

103-1 a: Explanation of material theme and its perimeter 

103-2 a, b, c: Management method and components 

103-3 a: Assessment of management methods  

103-1 a: Explanation of material theme and its perimeter 

103-2 a, b, c: Management method and components 

103-3 a: Assessment of management methods  

Reference to paragraph
paragraph 9.2, 

pages 265-269

paragraph 10.1, 

pages 288-290 paragraph 10.2, 
page 291 

paragraph 10.3, pages 292-293

paragraph 3, 

pages 214-215

paragraph 2, 

pages 210-211

paragraph 4, 

pages 217-223

Scope of reporting 
(in view of the instructions provided 
in Legislative Decree 254/2016)

Gefran Group, all companies 
consolidated by the line-by-line 

method, as defined in the “Note on 
Methodology".

Gefran Group, all companies 
consolidated by the line-by-line 
method, as defined in the “Note 

on Methodology".

Gefran Group, all companies consolidated  
by the line-by-line method, as defined  

in the “Note on Methodology".

Gefran Group, all companies consolidated by the line-
by-line method, as defined in the “Note on Methodology".

NB:    

Actions    
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Theme under Legislative Decree 
254/2016

Social

Material theme 
(from materiality matrix) Respect for human rights Fight against corruption Compliance and risk management Sustainable governance

Risks identified 
(reference to paragraph)

9.1 10.1 3, 10.1 -----

Policies implemented 
(reference to paragraph 
“MANAGEMENT METHODS IN THE 
GROUP”)

9.2 
 

Group Code of Ethics and practice.

2020 saw the official statement of

 Persons in Gefran policy.

10.2

Group Code of Ethics and 
practice.

3, 10.2 2

GRI - Referenced  
Topic specific standard/disclosure 
(corresponding reported disclosure)

406-1 a: Episodes of discrimination 
and corrective measures taken 

103-1 a: Explanation of material theme 
and its perimeter

103-2 a, b, c: Management method 
and components

103-3 a: Assessment of management 
methods

205-1 b: Transactions evaluated 
for corruption risks

205-3 a: Episodes of 
discrimination identified and 

actions taken in response

103-1 a: Explanation of material 
theme and its perimeter 

103-2 a, b, c: Management 
method and components 

103-3 a: Assessment of 
management methods  

103-1 a: Explanation of material theme and its perimeter 

103-2 a, b, c: Management method and components 

103-3 a: Assessment of management methods  

103-1 a: Explanation of material theme and its perimeter 

103-2 a, b, c: Management method and components 

103-3 a: Assessment of management methods  

Reference to paragraph
paragraph 9.2, 

pages 265-269

paragraph 10.1, 

pages 288-290 paragraph 10.2, 
page 291 

paragraph 10.3, pages 292-293

paragraph 3, 

pages 214-215

paragraph 2, 

pages 210-211

paragraph 4, 

pages 217-223

Scope of reporting 
(in view of the instructions provided 
in Legislative Decree 254/2016)

Gefran Group, all companies 
consolidated by the line-by-line 

method, as defined in the “Note on 
Methodology".

Gefran Group, all companies 
consolidated by the line-by-line 
method, as defined in the “Note 

on Methodology".

Gefran Group, all companies consolidated  
by the line-by-line method, as defined  

in the “Note on Methodology".

Gefran Group, all companies consolidated by the line-
by-line method, as defined in the “Note on Methodology".

NB:    

Actions    
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Highlights Of The Income 
Statement and Statement of 
Financial Position of Gefran 
S.p.A. 

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Revenues 56,259  100.0% 61,034  100.0%

EBITDA 10,532  18.7% 11,404  18.7%

EBIT 5,818  10.3% 5,516  9.0%

Profit (loss) before tax 7,537  13.4% 7,698  12.6%

Net profit (loss) 6,280  11.2% 6,222  10.2%

Gefran S.p.A. Statement of Financial Position 
Highlights
(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 dicembre 2019

Invested capital from operations 81,851 84,912

Working capital 12,505 12,315

Shareholders’ equity 71,268 65,066

Net financial position (10,583) (19,846)

Operating cash flow 11,364 9,710

Investments 4,073 8,542

Gefran S.p.A. Income Statement Highlights



307

Gefran Group

Alternative Performance 
Indicators of Gefran S.p.A.

In addition to the standard financial schedules 
and indicators required under IFRS, this docu-
ment includes reclassified schedules and alter-
native performance indicators. This is in order to 
permit better assessment of trends in the Com-
pany’s economic and financial management. 
However, these tables and indicators must not 
be considered as a substitute for those required 
under IFRS. 

Specifically, the alternative indicators used in 
the notes to the income statement are:

	/ Added value: the direct margin resulting 
from revenues, including only direct material, 
gross of other production costs, such as per-
sonnel costs, services and other miscellane-
ous costs;

	/ EBITDA: EBIT before depreciation, amorti-
sation and impairment. This indicator serves 
to present the profitability of the Compa-
ny's operations without taking the principal 
non-monetary items into account;

	- EBIT: operating result before financial man-
agement and taxes. This indicator serves to 
present the profitability of the Company's 
operations.

Alternative indicators used in the notes to the 
statement of financial position are:

	/ Net non-current assets: the algebraic sum 
of the following items in the statement of fi-
nancial position:

	- Goodwill

	- Intangible assets

	- Property, plant, machinery and tools

	- Shareholdings valued at equity

	- Equity investments in other companies

	- Receivables and other non-current assets

	- Deferred tax assets

	/ Working capital: the algebraic sum of the 
following items in the statement of financial 
position:

	- Inventories

	- Trade receivables

	- Trade payables

	- Other assets 

	- Tax receivables

	- Current provisions

	- Tax payables

	- Other liabilities

	/ Net invested capital: the algebraic sum of 
net fixed assets, working capital and provi-
sions;

	/ Net financial position: the algebraic sum of 
the following items:

	- Medium/long-term financial payables

	- Short-term financial payables 

	- Financial liabilities for derivatives

	- Financial investments for derivatives 

	- Cash and cash equivalents and short-term 
financial receivables



1
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Gefran S.p.A. 
Results1

The following table shows the operating results for the year, re-
classified and compared with those of the previous period:

(Euro /000)
31 December 

2020
31 December 

2019 Var. 2020-2019

Total Total Value %

a Revenues 56,259  61,034  (4,775)  -7.8%

b Increases for internal work 1,213  1,528  (315)  -20.6%

c
Consumption of materials and 
products 

16,382  18,121  (1,739)  -9.6%

d  Value Added (a+b-c) 41,090  44,441  (3,351)  -7.5%

e Other operating costs 10,709  12,230  (1,521)  -12.4%

f Personnel costs 19,849  20,807  (958)  -4.6%

g EBITDA (d-e-f) 10,532  11,404  (872)  -7.6%

h
Depreciation, amortisation and 
impairment 

4,714  5,888  (1,174)  -19.9%

i EBIT (g-h) 5,818  5,516  302  5.5%

l
Gains (losses) from financial 
assets/liabilities

1,719  2,182  (463)  -21.2%

n Profit (loss) before tax (i±l) 7,537  7,698  (161)  -2.1%

o  Taxes (1,257)  (1,476)  219  14.8%

p Net profit (loss) (n±o) 6,280  6,222  58  0.9%



311

Gefran Group

Annual revenues amounted to 56,259 thou-
sand Euro, down 4,775 thousand Euro since the 
prior year, equal to -7,8%. The Covid-19 pandem-
ic has inevitably had an impact on the compa-
ny’s results, and particularly its annual revenues. 
Temporary plant closures and restrictions on 
mobility imposed by the national government, 
with lockdowns in the countries where Gefran 
S.p.A. operates, had an impact on demand and 
on the company's volume of sales.

Shrinkage was widespread in the markets of 
greatest interest to Gefran S.p.A.: -14% in Ita-
ly, -8.8% in Europe, -36.8% in North America; 
on the other hand, revenues increased in Asia, 
growing by 21%.

In terms of business lines, revenues from auto-
mation components dropped by 12.9%, with a 
smaller drop in revenues from the sensors busi-
ness line, 4.9%.

Added value in the year amounted to 41,090 
thousand Euro, representing 73% of revenues, 
as compared to 44,441 thousand Euro in the 
previous year, equal to 72.8% of revenues. The 
decrease, 3,351 thousand Euro in terms of abso-
lute value, is mainly due to the above-mentioned 
effects of the Covid-19 pandemic, which led 
to shrinkage of demand and consequently de-
creased volumes of production, though without 
affecting profit margins.

Other operating costs in the year 2020 to-
talled 10,709 thousand Euro, compared with 
12,230 thousand Euro as of 31 December 2019, 
a decrease of 1,521 thousand Euro; the change 
mainly reflects recognition of the lower cost of 
trade fairs, consultancy, travel expenses and 
external processing, as a direct consequence of 
the restrictions imposed by the pandemic.

Personnel costs as of 31 December 2020 
amounted to 19,849 thousand Euro, a decrease 
of 958 Euro over the 2019 figure of 20,807 thou-
sand Euro; cost containment measures imple-
mented by the Company, including recourse to 
wage support and greater use of holiday time, 
partially reduced this cost item. In addition, the 
average number of employees  was down in 
2020 with respect to the figure for the previous 
year by 2 persons (319 in 2019 and 317 in 2020).

Depreciation/amortisation in the current 
year amounted to 4,714 thousand Euro, down by 

1,174 thousand Euro since 31 December 2019, 
when the figure included recognition and entry 
of impairment of assets totalling 1,531 thou-
sand Euro. The investment plan in the sensors 
business unit included expansion of production 
lines and required large new spaces to support 
the expansion of business. The Group originally 
planned to adapt an existing building, but in-
depth analysis revealed that the building was 
incapable of guaranteeing sufficient techno-
logical and energy performance and long-term 
sustainability. It was therefore decided that the 
existing building would be demolished and a new 
one constructed that would be more practical 
and, above-all, in the vanguard in terms of tech-
nology and energy efficiency. Work was complet-
ed in December 2019 and production began in 
January 2020.

In the year 2020 EBIT was positive at 5,818 
thousand Euro (10.3% of revenues), compared 
with a negative EBIT of 5,516 thousand Euro in 
December 2019 (9% of revenues). Excluding the 
effects of the impairment on assets described 
above, EBIT in 2019 would have amounted to 
7,047 thousand Euro, and EBIT would have fallen 
by 1,229 thousand Euro in 2020. Actions aimed 
at keeping operating costs down only partially 
made up for the drop in added value resulting 
from decreased sales.

Financial income was 1,719 thousand Euro, 
463 thousand Euro lower than in the previous 
year. It includes:

	/ dividends from equity investments totalling 
2,200 thousand Euro, compared to 2,545 
thousand Euro in dividends in 2019; 

	/ financial income of 14 thousand Euro (41 
thousand Euro in 2019);

	/ the negative result of differences in foreign 
currency transactions, totalling 163 thousand 
Euro, as compared to a positive result of 199 
Euro in 2019;

	/ financial charges linked with the Group’s in-
debtedness, totalling 333 thousand Euro, 
higher than the 2019 figure of 266 thousand 
Euro thanks to new loans; 

	/ value adjustment of non-current assets, 
negative by 4 thousand Euro, compared with 
negative 2019 adjustments of 332 thousand 
Euro, linked to the adjustment of the fair value 
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of the investment in Ensun S.r.l.

Taxes were, on the whole, negative by 1,257 
thousand Euro (1,476 thousand Euro as of 31 
December 2019). The reduction in taxes is pro-
portionate to the lower profit, and may be broken 
down as follows:

	/ negative current taxes of 430 thousand Euro 
(negative by 630 thousand Euro on 31 Decem-
ber 2019), as a result of the economic results 
of the period;

	/ deferred tax assets and deferred taxes were 
on the whole negative by 826 thousand Euro 

(negative by 846 thousand Euro as of 31 De-
cember 2019); this item primarily reflects the 
release to the income statement of advance 
taxes registered on fiscal losses, in view of the 
net profit for the period.

Net profit of Gefran S.p.A. at 31 December 2020 
was positive, amounting to 6,280 thousand Euro, 
in line with the figure for the previous year, which 
was positive by 6,222 thousand Euro. 

Gefran S.p.A.'s reclassified balance sheet at 31 
December 2020 is as follows:

(Euro /000)
31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Value % Value %

Intangible assets 5,474  6.7  4,575  5.4 

Tangible fixed assets 24,411  29.8  25,787  30.4 

Other non-current assets 46,560  56.9  48,211  56.8 

Net non-current assets 76,445  93.4  78,573  92.5 

Inventories 5,284  6.5  5,225  6.2 

Trade receivables 18,652  22.8  20,152  23.7 

Trade payables (11,431)  (14.0)  (13,062)  (15.4) 

Other assets/liabilities (3,941)  (4.8)  (2,820)  (3.3) 

Working capital 8,564  10.5  9,495  11.2 

Provisions for risks and future liabilities (996)  (1.2)  (922)  (1.1) 

Deferred tax provisions (2)  (0.0)  -  - 

Employee benefits (2,160)  (2.6)  (2,234)  (2.6) 

Net invested capital 81,851  100.0  84,912  100.0 
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Shareholders’ equity 71,268  87.1  65,066  76.6 

Non-current financial payables 27,286  33.3  21,079  24.8 

Current financial payables 27,050  33.0  22,726  26.8 

Financial payables for IFRS 16 leases (current 
and non-current)

412  0.5  488  0.6 

Financial liabilities for derivatives (current and 
non-current)

328  0.4  169  0.2 

Financial assets for derivatives (current and 
non-current)

-  -  (1)  (0.0) 

Non-current financial investments (108)  (0.1)  (98)  (0.1) 

Cash and cash equivalents and current 
financial receivables

(44,385)  (54.2)  (24,517)  (28.9) 

Net debt relating to operations 10,583  12.9  19,846  23.4 

Total sources of financing 81,851  100.0  84,912  100.0 

Net non-current assets decreased by 2,128 
thousand Euro over 31 December 2019 and 
showed the following trends:

	/ tangible and intangible assets include in-
creases for new investments totalling 4,073 
thousand Euro, depreciation/amortisation 
totalling 4,475 Euro, and entry of usage rights 
with reference to IFRS16 accounting standard 
for new contracts signed in 2020 amounting 
to 168 thousand Euro, offset by the amorti-
sation of such rights totalling 239 thousand 
Euro.

	/ other non-current assets reflect a total 
change of 1,651 thousand Euro, due to lower 
credits due to deferred tax assets (792 thou-
sand Euro) and the effect of liquidation of En-
sun S.r.l., the sale of UBI Banca shares and the 
increase in share capital in Colombera S.p.A. 
(860 thousand Euro). 

Working capital amounted to 8,564 thousand 
Euro, down by 931 thousand Euro since 31 De-
cember 2019; the changes in individual items 
were as follows:

	/ inventories at 31 December 2020 amounted 
to 5,284 thousand Euro, aligned with the 2019 
value of 5,284 thousand Euro;

	/ trade receivables totalled 18,652 thousand 
Euro, a decrease of 1,500 thousand Euro com-
pared with 31 December 2019;

	/ trade payables totalled 11,431 thousand Euro, 
as compared to 13,062 thousand Euro at 31 
December 2019, a decrease of 1,631 thou-
sand Euro;

	/ other net assets and liabilities, negative by 
3,941 thousand Euro at 31 December 2020, 
compare with a negative figure of 2,820 thou-
sand Euro at 31 December 2019; the change is 
a result of decreased VAT receivables.

Provisions for risks and future liabilities 
total 996 thousand Euro, 74 thousand Euro high-
er than on 31 December 2019; they include provi-
sions for pending legal disputes, and the reduc-
tion in the year is a result of both use and release 
to the income statement of excess provisions. 

Employee benefits total 2,160 thousand Euro, 
74 thousand Euro lower than on 31 December 
2019; the change is a result of payment of 175 
thousand Euro in benefits to employees and 
discounting of existing payables in accordance 
with IAS standards, which has a positive impact 
of 101 thousand Euro.

Shareholders’ equity was up 6,202 thou-
sand Euro over the figure for 31 December 2019, 
mainly due to recognition of the positive annual 
result (6,280 thousand Euro). 

Net debt at 31 December 2020 was 10,583 
thousand Euro, an improvement of 9,263 thou-
sand Euro over 31 December 2019. This change 
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was essentially originated by the positive cash flows from normal operations (11,364 thousand Euro), mit-
igated by negative flows due to investment (3,018 thousand Euro). 

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 
December 

2019

A) Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the period 16,560  10,245 

B) Cash flow generated by (used in) operations in the period 11,364  9,710 

C) Cash flow generated by (used in) investment activities (3,018)  (8,375) 

D) Free Cash Flow (B+C) 8,346  1,335 

E) Cash flow generated by (used in) financing activities 7,886  4,980 

F) Cash flow from continuing operations (D+E) 16,232  6,315 

G) Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (A+F) 32,792  16,560 

Cash flow from operations for the period was 
positive at 11,364 thousand Euro and relates 
entirely to operations in 2020 which, net of the 
inflow of allocations, depreciation/amortisation 
and financial items, generated cash of 11,069 
thousand Euro .

Technical and financial investments, net of dis-
posals, absorbed resources of 3,018 thousand 
Euro, compared with investments of 8,375 thou-
sand Euro in 2019. 

Free cash flow (operative cash flow minus in-
vestment) is positive by 8,346 thousand Euro, as 
compared to a positive free cash flow of 1,335 
thousand Euro in 2019, a 7,011 thousand Euro in-
crease, primarily attributable to greater cash in-
flows from operations in the year and decreased 
investment.

Loans generated a total of 7,886 thousand 
Euro in cash, through three new loans (total-
ling 18,000 thousand Euro) and collection of 
dividends from subsidiaries (2,200 thousand 
Euro), partially compensated by repayment of 
instalments of existing loans falling due (10,006 
thousand Euro) and a decrease in short-term fi-
nancial debt (1,155 thousand Euro). 
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Significant Events 
in Gefran S.p.A. in 
20202

	/ On 6 April 2020 the Gefran S.p.A. Board of Di-
rectors withdrew its 12 March 2020 resolution 
concerning the distribution of dividends on 
profits earned in 2019. The decision was made 
in view of the significant economic impact of 
the Covid-19 pandemic, with the goal of lim-
iting financial expenditure and prudentially 
reinforcing the Group’s already solid economic 
and financial position.

The Shareholders’ Meeting was asked to allo-
cate all of the net profit from the year 2019 
(6,221,826 Euro) to retained earnings.

	/ On 28 April 2020 the Gefran S.p.A. extraor-
dinary shareholders’ meeting approved the 
changes to the company’s articles of associa-
tion proposed by the previous Board of Direc-
tors’ meeting.

	/ On 28 April 2020, the Ordinary Shareholders’ 
Meeting of Gefran S.p.A. voted to:

	- Approve Gefran S.p.A.’s financial state-
ments for the year 2019 and allocate the 
entire annual profit of Euro 6.2 million to 
retained earnings; 

	- Appoint Ennio Franceschetti as Gefran 
Honorary Chairman and resolve on ap-
pointment of the members of the Board 
of Directors for the 2020-2022 three-year 
period: Ennio Franceschetti, Maria Chiara 
Franceschetti, Andrea Franceschetti, Gio-
vanna Franceschetti, Marcello Perini, Dan-
iele Piccolo, Monica Vecchiati, Cristina Mollis 
and Giorgio Metta.

	- Authorise the Board of Directors to pur-

chase up to a maximum of 1,440,000 own 
shares with a face value of 1 Euro each, 
within 18 months from the date of the 
Shareholders’ Meeting.

In accordance with art. 123-ter of Italy’s Con-
solidated Finance Act (TUF), the shareholders’ 
meeting voted in favour of the Group’s 2020 
Remuneration Policy and remuneration for the 
year 2019.

	/ On 28 April 2020, the new Gefran S.p.A. Board 
of Directors, which met immediately after the 
shareholders’ meeting, appointed Maria Chi-
ara Franceschetti as its Chairwoman, Andrea 
Franceschetti and Giovanna Franceschetti as 
its Vice Chairman and Vice Chairwoman, and 
Marcello Perini as CEO.

The new Board of Directors appointed mem-
bers Monica Vecchiati, Daniele Piccolo and 
Giorgio Metta to the Control and Risk Commit-
tee, while Daniele Piccolo, Monica Vecchiati 
and Cristina Mollis were appointed members 
of the Remuneration Committee.

The independence requirements of the new-
ly-appointed board were also verified. The 
non-executive directors Daniele Piccolo, Mon-
ica Vecchiati, Cristina Mollis and Giorgio Met-
ta declared they were in possession of the 
independence requirements. Daniele Piccolo 
is Lead Independent Director. Ennio Franc-
eschetti, Maria Chiara Franceschetti, Andrea 
Franceschetti, Giovanna Franceschetti and 
Marcello Perini are Executive Directors.

	/ On 27 May 2020, Standing Auditor Primo Cep-
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pellini resigned for personal reasons, with 
immediate effect. In accordance with the law 
and the Articles of Association, the office was 
taken over by Luisa Anselmi, appointed Depu-
ty Auditor by the Shareholders' Meeting of 24 
April 2018.

	/ On November 25, 2020, the Strategic Sustain-
ability Plan, drawn up in line with the United Na-
tions Sustainable Development Goals (Global 
Compact), was presented to stakeholders as 
an evolution of the Group's commitment to 
quality of life within and outside the compa-
ny (persons, territory, environment) that has 
historically guided the Group’s strategic and 
corporate management choices. The Plan 
was presented during the digital event "The 
future is our present - Sustainability and com-
petitive edge", moderated by Dr. Mario Mazzo-
leni, Director of SMAE (School of Management 
and Advanced Education) at the University of 
Brescia University, with the participation of 
Dr. Carlo Carraro, Rector Emerito and Ordinary 
Professor of Environmental Economics at Ca' 
Foscari University in Venice. During the event, 
members of the Sustainability Committee 
Giovanna Franceschetti and Marcello Perini 
and Sustainability Project Manager Fausta 
Coffano described guidelines, objectives and 
projects included in the Plan.

For information on the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic in the year 2020, please refer to the 
IMPACT OF COVID-19 section of this Report on 
Group Operations.

Based on the comparison between the results 
achieved and the related Budget, approved by 
the Board of Directors on February 13, 2020 
and representing the pre-pandemic forecasts,a 
negative effect deriving from the pandemic on 
the Company's results is estimated. In particu-
lar, the revenues contraction is estimated at 
14% and EBIT at 19%. The virtuous management 
of working capital, and the liquidation of the liq-
uidation of holdings in Ensun S.r.l. and UBI Banca 
S.p.A., have instead allowed to generate a better 
free cash flow than expected and such improve-
ment is estimatedat around + 50%.
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Significant Events 
After Year End in 
Gefran S.p.A.3

Nothing to report.
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Outlook for 
Gefran S.p.A.4

In the current scenario, in light of the trends ob-
served during the year 2020, characterised by 
the economic and social impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic, the International Monetary Fund fur-
ther revised its estimates and projections: over-
all global contraction of the economy is estimat-
ed at 3.5% for the year that has just ended, with 
a projection of 5.5% growth in 2021 and 4.2% 
growth in 2022. In this context, China stands out 
among emerging economies, where, thanks in 
part to the country’s response to the Covid-19 
pandemic, the IMF observed 2.3% growth in 
2020 and predicts further growth over the next 
two years (+8.1% in 2021 and 5.6% in 2022).

According to the International Monetary Fund, 
contraction in the Eurozone in 2020 is estimated 
at 7.2% (contraction is stronger in Italy, at 9.2%), 
and the projection for the next two years is for 
partial recovery, equal to 4.2% for 2021 (Italy 
+3%) and 3.6% for 2022 (in line with the figure 
for Italy).

The Confindustria Study Centre's Reports of 
January and February 2021 estimate Italian GDP 
for the year 2020 as down, though by less than 
the IMF estimate (-8.9%), and the recovery fore-
cast for 2021 has been delayed until the second 
half of the year, and even then, only if the vacci-
nation campaign that began in the first quarter 
of the year can defeat the pandemic and allow 
spending to resume.

Gefran also suffered from the impact of the 
Coronavirus in 2020, which affected the perfor-
mance of global economies, casting doubt on 
the growth prospects of a number of sectors 

of the economy. The Company promptly initiated 
actions to protect the health of its employees 
while ensuring the continuity of production in its 
plants.

The current macroeconomic scenario is still 
influenced by uncertainties resulting from the 
continuation of the pandemic and the evolution 
of the vaccination campaign, which began in Italy 
in the early months of 2021. The Company’s work 
on development of new products and markets 
will help offset the possible drop in sales result-
ing from the uncertain macroeconomic climate, 
as described above. In view of these considera-
tions, Gefran S.p.A. believes that it will be able to 
increase its revenues and profit margins in 2021 
with respect to the previous year.
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Own Shares 
Held by 
Gefran.S.p.A.5

As of 31 December 2020, Gefran S.p.A. held 
27,220 shares (0.19% of the total) with an av-
erage carrying value of 5.7246 Euro per share, all 
purchased in the fourth quarter of 2018.

No own shares were purchased or sold in the 
years 2019 or 2020. As of the date of this report 
the situation was unchanged.
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Gefran S.p.A. 
Dealings 
with Related 
Parties6

On 12 November 2010, the Gefran S.p.A. Board of 
Directors approved the “Regulation for transac-
tions with related parties” in application of Con-
sob resolution No. 17221 dated 12 March 2010. 
These regulations have been published in the 
“Governance” section of the Company’s internet 
site, available at https://www.gefran.com/en/gb/
governance, in the “Internal dealings” section.

The procedure in question was updated by the 
Board of Directors on 3 August 2017 to bring the 
content in line with current regulations, specif-
ically the entry into force of the “Market Abuse” 
regulation, EU 596/2014.

Information about it is also provided in the Re-
port on Corporate Governance and Ownership 
Structure.

The procedure in question was updated by the 
Board of Directors on 3 August 2017 to bring the 
content in line with current regulations, specif-
ically the entry into force of the “Market Abuse” 
regulation, EU 596/2014.

See note 33 of these notes to the accounts for 
details of transactions with related parties. 
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Environment, 
Health and 
Safety in 
Gefran S.p.A.7

In 2020 the Company continued with its com-
mitment to promote initiatives and activities for 
protection of the environment as a primary asset 
and of the health and safety of all its employees, 
through constant, precise, targeted actions for 
risk prevention and reduction, with a view to “on-
going improvement” and in compliance with Leg-
islative Decree 81/2008 as amended.

This commitment is confirmed and signed 
through the HSE Policy, which sets out the guid-
ing principles for the Group: Gefran considers 
the protection of employees’ safety, health and 
well-being and the environment as a key value 
for the organisation of its activities, in order to 
create added value for all the Group's internal 
and external stakeholders.

Gefran S.p.A. promotes safety primarily through:

	/ active participation and consultation of work-
ers in improvement of their working environ-
ment;

	/ adoption of effective preventive measures 
against injury on the job, occupational disease 
and health risks;

	/ ongoing instruction and professional develop-
ment for workers in relation to the tasks they 
perform, and for emergency and first aid rep-
resentatives, supervisors and various figures 
involved in the Company’s Prevention and Pro-
tection Service;

	/ periodic environmental assessments con-
trolling airborne emissions dispersed with the 
aim of safeguarding the work environment.

2020 was marked by the spread of the Covid-19 
pandemic. Gefran promptly introduced a series 
of actions aimed at assessing and therefore 
containing the risk of contagion in the work-
place, ensuring that its employees and external 
collaborators work under the safest possible 
conditions while ensuring continuity of opera-
tions on its premises. When the first established 
cases occurred in February 2020, an Internal 
Emergency Committee was set up to monitor 
the health situation, issue guidelines and coordi-
nate the actions undertaken. This committee is 
still active and monitoring the evolution and im-
pact of the pandemic. The Company has created 
a specific DVR (Risk Assessment Document) to 
assess the biological risk associated with the 
Covid-19 epidemic.

The most significant measures taken include:

	/ the definition of a set of internal procedures, 
behavioural protocols in each corporate 
area and specific access provisions, spread 
through internal communication channels 
and published on the corporate portal in order 
to reach all interested parties;

	/ intensification of plant cleaning work, specific 
operations for sanitisation of various areas, 
and widespread availability of sanitisation 
products;

	/ timely implementation of agile working meth-
ods (including working from home), especially 
at the peak of the epidemic. and flexibly during 
less acute phases; this way of working is still 
being used in a number of company functions;
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	/ mapping production areas and offices, eval-
uating the spaces in order to guarantee the 
required distancing, reorganising the work-
stations where necessary;

	/ the introduction of a contact tracing system 
for identifying contacts who have come with-
in a less-than-safe distance using a "Smart 
Proximity" device provided to all employees;

	/ seasonal flu vaccination campaigns.

In addition, a process of collecting and sharing 
information has been implemented to monitor 
the evolution of the anti-Covid-19 regulations 
implemented by the various countries in which 
the Group and its subsidiaries operate: the legal 
office of the Parent Company takes care of this 
process, collecting and publishing the necessary 
updates on the internal corporate network, mak-
ing them known to all interested parties.

These measures have proven effective, ensur-
ing the health and safety of employees and the 
operational continuity of all company functions.

Despite the emergency situation described 
above, training has continued at various levels, 
supported by an external team of professionals 
in the industry, with the aim of protecting health 
and safety in the workplace.

In the area of environment, the Group intends 
to develop all aspects of environmental culture, 
with a view to achieving a constant balance be-
tween correct planning of environment, health 
and safety in all fields of application. 

Though Gefran is not considered a major energy 
consumer, auditing and analysis of the Group’s 
energy consumption, made possible by instal-
lation of monitoring systems, have revealed the 
areas in which the most energy is consumed, 
and an “energy efficiency plan” has been imple-
mented accordingly. The plan took the concrete 
form of a campaign for replacement of old fluo-
rescent lights with new LED light fixtures, com-
pleted in the year 2020.

As in previous years, in 2020 the Group con-
firmed its commitment to separate collection 
of wastes for recycling on all its premises. In the 
Group’s Italian premises in particular, once again 

this year the information regarding waste dis-
posal and its complete independence from the 
services provided by the various municipalities 
involved led to recovery of the variable portion of 
solid urban waste disposal taxes.

Finally, confirming the importance of these is-
sues, and with the aim of implementing the con-
crete projects identified in the Strategic Sus-
tainability Plan drawn up in the last quarter of 
2020, the company's organisation now includes 
an integrated "Quality, Safety and Environment" 
function with expertise at the Group-wide level, 
aimed at creating an integrated and harmonised 
management system in the area of Q-HSE, which 
had in the past been managed independently by 
individual entities. 
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Gefran 
S.p.A. Human 
Resources8

The Gefran Way
To position the Group on the market, stay com-
petitive and generate value, the Group needed 
an effective way of presenting itself, caring for 
its on-line reputation and managing its own 
identity, aligning its choices, actions and know-
how. This is as true for companies as it is for in-
dividuals, as a company’s image is an essential 
way of attracting and engaging talented people 
capable of innovating, responding to change 
and guiding the enterprise into the future. This 
is why it is becoming more and more necessary 
to perform a series of “story-telling” operations 
conveying brand identity.

The Gefran Way brand identity plan, implement-
ed with a bottom-up approach in 2018 and 2019 
with the involvement of both external stake-
holders and all company functions, was a key 
element of inspiration and cohesion in 2020, a 
difficult and unpredictable year characterised 
by uncertainty and distancing due to the Cov-
id-19 pandemic.

The Group's ability to remain relevant over time 
depends not only on its products and services 
but on its Vision (Purpose), valid for both the 
market and those who choose to work with 
Gefran, setting up a long-lasting partnership of 
mutual value. The concept of value no longer 
regards products and services for customers, 
pay and benefits for workers, and a variety of 

benefits for other stakeholders: it increasingly 
regards experience.

The Group’s Promise, Purpose, Guiding Principles 
and Manifesto, widely shared at the end of 2019 
and early in 2020, permeated daily choices and 
protocols. This has eased the process of reac-
tion and adaptation as people experienced the 
wave of the pandemic at different times.  The 
experience of the Gefran Way, with the code 
of conduct expressed in the Manifesto, guided 
management and everyone working in the Group 
in overcoming the challenges and difficulties of 
the year, connecting people even over great dis-
tances thanks to their sense of belonging and 
their principles, and enabling them to respond 
rapidly with innovative solutions allowing them 
to continue working together in order to achieve 
their new goals, strengthening a very important 
characteristic: anti-fragility.

The essence of Gefran, which conveys the 
meaning of what the Group does, its existence 
and what it brings with it, is captured in the 
Group’s slogan, Beyond Technology.

The first world-wide digital event was held in 
September 2020, when the company's entire 
population connected simultaneously to cele-
brate the Gefran Way and share resilient energy.
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Corporate Welfare
People are the Company, and it is essential to 
make the most of their potential. Gefran is im-
plementing a series of initiatives based on this 
awareness: plans for obtaining employees’ en-
gagement and fidelity, including corporate wel-
fare, with the WELLFRAN platform offering goods 
and services such as a shopping cart, fuel 
vouchers, leisure services, family support and 
educational initiatives. 

In 2020 this focus on people included initiatives 
ensuring protection of Health and Safety, not 
only in the workplace, where all the necessary 
safety protocols were applied immediately, but 
also in personal life and the family: all workers 
were provided with face masks for themselves 
and their family members as early as the first 
few weeks of the pandemic, an influenza vacci-
nation plan was offered, and Covid swab tests 
were made available very rapidly.

The rules applied involved working from home, 
which had begun on an experimental basis in 

2019. The company supported employees in the 
correct application of this new way of working.  
Upon the returning to the company of workers 
unable to work from home, such as those in pro-
duction and related services, they were offered 
more flexible working hours through a participa-
tory approach, allowing them to achieve the right 
balance between family life (made more compli-
cated due to school closures, with home school-
ing, and other necessities due to the pandemic) 
and work, guaranteeing efficacy and efficiency 
for the company.

These initiatives won Gefran the prestigious Best 
Job award (presented by the German Economic 
Institute) for the third time in a row in 2020.

FLY Gefran Talent Accademy, FLY Youth
FLY is the Gefran Talent Academy focusing on 
development of people’s strong points. The goal 
is continued development and support for each 
person’s distinctive skill set and encouragement 
of talent. 

We use a variety of tools and methods aimed 
as much at existing staff as at new employees. 
Talent may be defined as a set of skills, aligned 
with the Company’s values and consistent with 
specific nature of the organisation, put to work 
to implement the Company’s strategy.

FLY includes specific programmes for develop-
ment of potential, including:

	/ long-term partnerships with universities;

	/ masters in innovation;

	/ managerial coaching;

	/ mentoring and reciprocal mentoring;

	/ on the job training;

	/ participation in focus groups and workshops;

	/ classroom education.

FLY Youth is a session for recent graduates who 
are progressively being integrated in the compa-
ny due to the generational turnover the company 
is currently undergoing. 
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Involvement of People in Spite of Social 
Distancing and Working from Home
In 2020, much attention was paid to information 
and communication with workers who, especial-
ly in the first part of the year, were confined un-
der lockdown and only subsequently were able 
to resume work for the company, at a time of 
great uncertainty in the world.

During the lockdown, groups were created on 
various platforms through which Function Man-
agers kept all employees constantly informed of 
company protocols and work processes, how to 
return to work on the company’s premises, and 
the application and updating of regulations and 
initiatives.

In terms of communications, inspiration and 
engagement were offered to all through distri-
bution of videos and essential summaries of 
best-selling books on fundamental cross-sec-
toral skills, engaging people with the aid of sur-
veys and sharing of messages, best practice 
and experiences.

In the second half of the year, digital training 
events were organised, in both live-streamed 
versions and with group work led by internal and 
external teachers.
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Main Risks and 
Uncertainties 
in Gefran S.p.A.9

For information on the main risks and uncer-
tainties faced by the Company, please see the 
section Main risks and uncertainties to which 
the Gefran Group is exposed in the consolidated 
financial statements.

With regard to risk management objectives and 
policies, including the hedging policy and the ex-
posure of Gefran S.p.A. to credit, price, liquidity, 

interest rate and exchange rate risks, please see 
the full description in the comments on the fi-
nancial statement items. With regard to "Financial 
risk management", please see note 7 of the notes 
to the accounts.
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Disclosure 
Simplification10

On 1 October 2012, the Gefran S.p.A. Board of Di-
rectors voted to use the option to provide simpli-
fied disclosure pursuant to article 70, paragraph 
8, and article 71, paragraph 1-bis, of Consob Reg-
ulation 11971/1999 as amended.
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Proposed 
Resolution

Dear Shareholders,

We hereby submit for your approval the annual 
financial statements for the period ending 31 
December 2020, which show a net profit for the 
period of 6,279,771 Euro. 

Note that the legal reserve reached the limit set 
by the Italian Civil Code some time ago and that 
the available reserves amply cover the develop-
ment costs recorded under non-current assets.

We therefore submit for your approval the fol-
lowing resolution: 

“The Ordinary Shareholders' Meeting of Gefran 
S.p.A., having taken note of the Board of Statu-
tory Auditors' Report and the External Auditors' 
Report, votes:

1.	 to approve the Board of Directors’ Report on 
Operations and the annual financial state-
ments for the period ending 31 December 
2020, which show a profit of 6,279,771 Euro, as 

presented by the Board of Directors;  

2.	 to distribute to the shareholders, by way of 
dividend, gross of the legal withholdings, 0.26 
Euro for each of the outstanding shares (net 
of the own shares), using, for the necessary 
amount, the net profit for the year; 

3.	to allocate to Retained earnings, the amount 
corresponding to the portion of the net profit 
for the year which remains net of the distribu-
tion as per point 2.”

The dividend, in accordance with the provisions 
of the “Regulation of the markets organised and 
managed by Borsa Italiana S.p.A.”, will be paid as 
follows: ex-dividend date 10 May 2021, record 
date 11 May 2021, in payment as from 12 May 
2021.  

The amount of the dividend is fully covered by 
the profit for the period and sufficient financial 
funds are already available for the payment.

11
Provaglio d’Iseo, 11 March 2021

For the Board of Directors
Chairwoman
Maria Chiara Franceschetti

Chief Executive Officer
Marcello Perini
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Statement of Profit/(Loss) for 
the Year
(Euro)

progress. 31 December

Notes 2020 2019

Revenue from product sales 23 52,212,077  57,127,122 

of which related parties: 33 30,085,670  32,951,841 

Other revenues and income 24 4,046,660  3,906,534 

of which related parties: 33 3,393,361  3,541,508 

Increases for internal work 8,9 1,213,059  1,528,328 

TOTAL REVENUES 57,471,796  62,561,984 

Change in inventories 15 59,546  (166,714) 

Costs for raw materials and accessories 25 (16,441,238)  (17,954,088) 

of which related parties: 33 (1,137,215)  (1,324,204) 

Service costs 26 (10,314,355)  (12,075,007) 

of which related parties: 33 (96,263)  159,984 

Miscellaneous management costs 28 (403,229)  (427,110) 

Other operating income 28 7,918  124,835 

Personnel costs 27 (19,848,596)  (20,806,941) 

Impairment/reversal of trade and other receivables 15 -  146,094 

Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets 29 (1,473,470)  (1,447,187) 

Depreciation and impairment of tangible assets 29 (3,002,221)  (4,235,775) 

Depreciation/amortisation total usage rights 29 (239,328)  (204,614) 

EBIT 5,816,823  5,515,477 

Gains from financial assets 30 2,435,390  2,898,184 

of which related parties: 33 2,200,000  2,566,452 

Losses from financial liabilities 30 (711,912)  (384,141) 

of which related parties: 33 (1,018)  (4,033) 

Value adjustments on non-current assets 30 (4,034)  (331,999) 

Profit (loss) before tax 7,536,267  7,697,521 

Current taxes 31 (430,353)  (629,939) 

Deferred taxes 31 (826,143)  (845,756) 

TOTAL TAXES (1,256,496)  (1,475,695) 

NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 6,279,771  6,221,826 
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Statement of Profit/Loss for the Year and 
Other Components of the Total Income 
Statement

(Euro)
progress. 31 December

Notes 2020 2019

NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 6,279,771  6,221,826 

Items that will not subsequently be reclassified in 
the statement of profit/(loss) for the period
- revaluation of employee benefits: IAS 19 20 (84,543)  (150,646) 

- overall tax effect 20 20,290  36,155 

- equity investments in other companies 19 272,690  (78,509) 

Items that will or could subsequently be 
reclassified in the statement of profit/(loss) for 
the period
- fair value of cash flow hedging derivatives 19 (128,104)  (123,608) 

Total changes, net of tax effect 80,333  (316,608) 

Comprehensive result for the period 6,360,104  5,905,218 
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Statement of Financial 
Position 

(Euro) Notes 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

NON-CURRENT ACTIVITIES
Intangible assets 8 5,474,162  4,575,436 

Property, plant, machinery and tools 9 23,999,782  25,301,310 

of which related parties: 33 139,720  357,357 

Usage rights 10 411,195  486,293 

Equity investments in subsidiaries 11 42,415,960  42,415,960 

Equity investments valued at purchase cost 12 136,553  1,255,154 

Equity investments in other companies 13 1,948,770  1,690,125 

Receivables and other non-current assets 14 1,200  1,200 

Deferred tax assets 31 2,056,979  2,848,494 

Non-current financial investments for 
derivatives

18 266  1,485 

Non-current financial investments 18 108,382  97,430 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ACTIVITIES 76,553,249  78,672,887 

CURRENT ACTIVITIES
Inventories 15 5,284,170  5,224,625 

Trade receivables 15 6,094,171  6,435,383 

Trade receivables from subsidiaries 15 12,557,393  13,716,767 

Other receivables and assets 16 1,132,085  2,804,660 

Current tax receivables 17 139,900  228,993 

Cash and cash equivalents 18 32,791,983  16,560,314 

Financial receivables from subsidiaries 18 11,593,069  7,956,893 

TOTAL CURRENT ACTIVITIES 69,592,771  52,927,635 

TOTAL ASSETS 146,146,020  131,600,522 
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(Euro) Notes 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 19 14,400,000  14,400,000 

Reserves 19 50,588,596  44,443,970 

Profit / (Loss) for the year 19 6,279,771  6,221,826 

Total Group Shareholders’ Equity 19 71,268,367  65,065,796 

Shareholders’ equity of minority interests 19 -  - 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 71,268,367  65,065,796 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Non-current financial payables 18 27,285,611  21,079,491 

Non-current financial payables for IFRS 16 
leases

18 217,165  296,179 

Non-current financial liabilities for 
derivatives

18 327,996  169,447 

Employee benefits 20 2,159,598  2,234,268 

Non-current provisions 21 38,500  8,500 

Deferred tax provisions 31 2,368  194 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 30,031,238  23,788,079 

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current financial payables 18 13,463,317  10,572,543 

Current financial payables for IFRS 16 leases 18 194,594  191,862 

Financial payables to subsidiaries 18 13,587,435  12,153,084 

Trade payables 15 10,897,477  12,562,068 

of which related parties: 33 173,095  114,348 

Trade payables to subsidiaries 15 533,728  500,437 

Current provisions 21 957,156  913,303 

Current tax payables 17 97,252  41,977 

Other payables and liabilities 22 5,115,456  5,811,373 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 44,846,415  42,746,647 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 74,877,653  66,534,726 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND 
LIABILITIES

146,146,020  131,600,522 
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Cash Flow Statement 

(Euro /000) Notes
31 

December 
2020

31 
December 

2019

(A) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE START OF THE 
PERIOD

16,560  10,245 

B) CASH FLOW GENERATED BY (USED IN) OPERATIONS IN 
THE PERIOD

Net profit (loss) for the period 6,280  6,222 

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 29 4,714  5,888 

Provisions (Releases) 15,20,21 1,367  1,134 

Capital (gains) losses on the sale of non-current assets 8,9 (5)  (30) 

Net result from financial operations 30 (1,718)  (2,177) 

Taxes 31 431  630 

Change in provisions for risks and future liabilities 21 (396)  (596) 

Change in other assets and liabilities 14,16,22 1,111  (2,340) 

Change in deferred taxes 31 826  846 

Change in trade receivables 15 1,500  1,691 

of which related parties: 33 -  0 

Change in inventories 15 (1,115)  (941) 

Change in trade payables 15 (1,631)  (617) 

of which related parties: 33 59  (179) 

TOTAL 11,364  9,710 

C) CASH FLOW GENERATED BY (USED IN) INVESTMENT 
ACTIVITIES

Investments in:

- Property, plant & equipment and intangible assets 8,9 (4,073)  (8,542) 

of which related parties: 33 (140)  (357) 

- Equity investments and securities 11,12,13 1,050  - 

- Financial receivables 14 -  (1) 

Disposal of non-current assets 8,9 5  168 

TOTAL (3,018)  (8,375) 

D) FREE CASH FLOW (B+C) 8,346  1,335 
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E) CASH FLOW GENERATED BY (USED IN) FINANCING 
ACTIVITIES

New financial payables 18 18,000  20,000 

Repayment of financial debts 18 (10,006)  (9,180) 

Increase (decrease) in current financial payables 18 (1,155)  (2,854) 

Outgoing cash flow due to IFRS 16 18 (244)  (207) 

Taxes paid 31 (394)  (500) 

Interest (paid) 30 (529)  (263) 

Interest received 30 14  38 

Dividends received 30 2,200  2,545 

Dividends paid 19 -  (4,599) 

TOTAL 7,886  4,980 

F) CASH FLOW FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (D+E) 16,232  6,315 

G) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE 
PERIOD (A+F)

32,792  16,560 
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Statement of Changes in 
Shareholders’ Equity 

(Euro /000) Notes Share capital
Capital 

reserves
Other 

reserves

Overall EC reserves

Retained profit /
(loss)

Profit/(loss) for 
the year

Total 
shareholders’ 

equity
Fair value  

measurement reserve
Other 

reserves

Balance at 1 January 2019 14,400  21,926  10,095  (12)  (422)  10,143  7,630  63,760 

Destination of 2018 profit

 - Other reserves and provisions 19 -  -  -  -  -  7,630  (7,630)  - 

 - Dividends 19 -  -  -  -  -  (4,599)  -  (4,599) 

Income/(Charges) acknowledged in 
Shareholders’ Equity

19 -  -  -  (202)  (115)  -  -  (317) 

Other changes 19 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Profit 2019 19 -  -  -  -  -  -  6,222  6,222 

Balance at 31 December 2019 14,400  21,926  10,095  (214)  (537)  13,174  6,222  65,066 

Destination of 2019 profit

 - Other reserves and provisions 19 -  -  -  -  -  6,222  (6,222)  - 

 - Dividends 19 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Income/(Charges) acknowledged in 
Shareholders’ Equity

19 -  -  -  144  (64)  -  -  80 

Other changes 19 -  -  (1)  -  -  (157)  -  (158) 

Profit 2020 19 -  -  -  -  -  -  6,280  6,280 

Balance at 31 December 2020 14,400  21,926  10,094  (70)  (601)  19,239  6,280  71,268 
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(Euro /000) Notes Share capital
Capital 

reserves
Other 

reserves

Overall EC reserves

Retained profit /
(loss)

Profit/(loss) for 
the year

Total 
shareholders’ 

equity
Fair value  

measurement reserve
Other 

reserves

Balance at 1 January 2019 14,400  21,926  10,095  (12)  (422)  10,143  7,630  63,760 

Destination of 2018 profit

 - Other reserves and provisions 19 -  -  -  -  -  7,630  (7,630)  - 

 - Dividends 19 -  -  -  -  -  (4,599)  -  (4,599) 

Income/(Charges) acknowledged in 
Shareholders’ Equity

19 -  -  -  (202)  (115)  -  -  (317) 

Other changes 19 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Profit 2019 19 -  -  -  -  -  -  6,222  6,222 

Balance at 31 December 2019 14,400  21,926  10,095  (214)  (537)  13,174  6,222  65,066 

Destination of 2019 profit

 - Other reserves and provisions 19 -  -  -  -  -  6,222  (6,222)  - 

 - Dividends 19 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Income/(Charges) acknowledged in 
Shareholders’ Equity

19 -  -  -  144  (64)  -  -  80 

Other changes 19 -  -  (1)  -  -  (157)  -  (158) 

Profit 2020 19 -  -  -  -  -  -  6,280  6,280 

Balance at 31 December 2020 14,400  21,926  10,094  (70)  (601)  19,239  6,280  71,268 
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Specific 
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Notes of 
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1.	 Company Information
Gefran S.p.A. is incorporated and located at Via 
Sebina 74, Provaglio d’Iseo (BS).

Publication of the financial statements of Ge-
fran S.p.A. for the year ended 31 December 2020 
was authorised by resolution of the Board of Di-
rectors on 11 March 2021, and they were made 
available to the public on the company website 
www.gefran.com on 30 March 2021.

Please note that the information required pur-

suant to Article 123 bis of Italian Legislative 
Decree No. 58/1998 is contained in a separate 
document, the “Report on Corporate Govern-
ance and Ownership Structure”, which refers for 
some information to the “Remuneration Report”, 
prepared pursuant to article 123 ter of Italian 
Legislative Decree No. 58/1998. Both reports are 
published on the Company’s internet site, in the 
governance/meetings section.

2.	 Form and Content
The Financial Statements for the year 2020 have 
been prepared in accordance with the IAS / IFRS 
international accounting standards adopted by 
the European Union.

The external audit of the financial statements 
was carried out by PricewaterhouseCoopers S.p.A.

These financial statements are presented 
in euros, which is also the functional curren-
cy used for the Group’s consolidated financial 
statements. Unless otherwise indicated, all the 
amounts included in the notes are expressed in 
euros.

3.	 Accounting Schedules
Gefran S.p.A. has used:

	/ a statement of financial position, according to 
which assets and liabilities are separated into 
current and non-current categories;

	/ a statement of profit/(loss) for the year, in 
which costs are categorised by nature;

	/ a statement of profit (loss) for the year and 
other items of comprehensive income, which 
includes charges and income recognised di-
rectly in shareholders’ equity, net of tax charg-
es;

	/ a cash flow statement according to the in-

direct method, whereby the operating result 
is adjusted for the effects of non-monetary 
transactions, any deferrals or accruals of past 
or future operating receipts or payments, and 
items of revenues or costs associated with 
the cash flows from investing or financing 
activities.

It should be noted that, with regard to Consob 
resolution 15519 of 27 July 2006, in the state-
ment of financial position and the income state-
ment, amounts for positions with related parties 
are shown separately from the items in question.

4.	 Valuation Criteria
The financial statements were prepared in ac-
cordance with the International Financial Re-
porting Standards (IFRS), issued by the Interna-
tional Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and 
endorsed by the European Union.

With reference to Consob Communication 
DEM/11070007 of 5 August 2011, it is also noted 
that Gefran S.p.A. does not hold in its portfolio 
any bonds issued by central or local govern-
ments or government agencies and is therefore 
not exposed to risks generated by market fluc-

tuations. The financial statements were pre-
pared using the general historical cost criterion, 
adjusted as required for the measurement of 
some financial instruments.

With reference to Consob Communication No. 
0003907 of 19 January 2015, note 11, Equity in-
vestments in subsidiaries, includes the required 
information, and specifically the references to 
external information and the sensitivity analysis.

With reference to Consob Communication 
0007780 of 28 January 2016, we note that the 

http://www.gefran.com
http://www.gefran.com
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impact of market conditions on the information 
in the financial statements was included in the 
Directors’ Report on Operations. We also note 
that the application of IFRS 13, Fair value meas-
urement, does not involve significant changes to 
items in the financial statements for Gefran. 

This section summarises the most significant 
measurement criteria used by the Company.

Revenues
According to IFRS 15, revenues are acknowl-
edged up to an amount reflecting the payment 
the entity expects to be entitled to in exchange 
for the transfer of assets; no distinctions are 
made between the sale of goods and of services.

The new principle, which replaced all the current 
requirements of the IFRS for acknowledgement 
of revenues, was adopted by the Company with-
out any impact resulting from the change in this 
principle.

Revenues are acknowledged when the company 
fulfils an obligation (to sell goods or provide ser-
vices), transferring goods or services, which are 
considered to have been transferred from the 
time at which the customer takes over control 
of the goods or services.

When the result of the contract cannot be re-
liably measured, the revenue is recognised only 
to the extent that the costs incurred are recov-
erable. 

Interest Income
This is recorded as financial income for interest 
income accrued during the year, using the effec-
tive interest rate method, which is the rate that 
discounts expected future cash flows according 
to the expected life of the financial instrument, 
added to the net value of the financial assets 
reported in the financial statements. 

Dividends 
Dividends are recognised when the sharehold-
ers’ right to receive payment arises, i.e. on the 
date of the Shareholders’ Meeting resolution.

Costs 
Costs for the period are recorded on an accruals 
basis and recognised net of returns, discounts 
and allowances.

Financial Charges 
Financial charges are recorded in the income 
statement when they are incurred, in accord-
ance with the reference accounting treatment 
set forth in IAS 23.

Income Tax
Income tax for the period is calculated using an 
estimate of taxable income. The amount owed to 
the tax authorities is recorded under tax paya-
bles. Taxes paid in excess of the amount due are 
posted to tax receivables. 

Current income taxes relating to items posted 
directly to shareholders’ equity are reported di-
rectly in shareholders’ equity and not in the in-
come statement.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are deter-
mined in relation to timing differences between 
the values of assets and liabilities in the finan-
cial statements and those recognised for tax 
purposes. Deferred tax assets are recognised 
when it is probable that sufficient taxable in-
come is available to allow these assets to be 
used. Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for 
all taxable timing differences.

Tangible Assets 
Tangible assets are recognised at purchase 
cost, including ancillary costs. The cost of tan-
gible assets is adjusted for depreciation on the 
basis of a systematic plan, taking into account 
the remaining possibility of economic use of the 
assets and also considering their physical wear 
and tear. Tangible assets are depreciated on a 
monthly basis from the time of entry into oper-
ation until they are sold or derecognised in the 
financial statements. 

If significant parts of tangible assets in use have 
different useful lives, the components identified 
are recognised and depreciated separately.

At the time of sale or when no future economic 
benefits are expected from the use of an asset, 
it is derecognised in the financial statements, 
and any gain or loss (calculated as the differ-
ence between the selling price and the net car-
rying value) is recognised in the income state-
ment in the year of derecognition.

Costs for maintenance and ordinary repairs are 
charged to the income statement in the year in 
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which they are incurred. 

Extraordinary maintenance costs that entail sig-
nificant and tangible improvements to plant pro-
duction capacity or safety or their economically 
useful lives are capitalised.

Leases
In 2018, the competent bodies of the European 
Union completed the approval process neces-
sary for the adoption of IFRS 16, "Leasing". This 
new standard replaces the previous IAS 17.

The main change concerns the recognition in 
the accounts by the lessees which, on the ba-
sis of IAS 17, were obliged to make a distinction 
between a finance lease (recognised in accord-
ance with the discounted cash flow method) and 
an operating lease (recognised on a straight-line 
basis). With IFRS 16, the accounting treatment of 
operating leases is placed on the same footing 
as finance leases. This standard is applicable 
from 1 January 2019, and early application was 
possible together with adoption of IFRS 15, Reve-
nues from contracts with customers. The Group 
decided to apply the new standard starting on 1 
January 2019, on the basis of what is known as 
the modified retrospective approach, in which 
the value of the assets is equal to the value of 
the financial liabilities; moreover, as permitted 
by the IASB, practical expedients have been used 
such as exclusion of contracts with a residual 
duration of less than 12 months or contracts for 
which the fair value of the asset is calculated to 
fall under the conventional threshold of 5 thou-
sand American Dollars (modest unitary value). 

The assets analysed here are entered in the fi-
nancial statements:

	/ in non-current tangible assets, under Usage 
rights; 

	/ under Net Financial Position, while the cor-
responding financial payable originates cur-
rent (payable within the year) or non-current 
(payable beyond a year) Financial payables for 
leasing under IFRS 16 .

In assessment of the fair value and useful 
lifespan of the assets which are the subject of 
the contracts subject to application of IFRS 16, 
the following factors are taken into considera-
tion:

	/ the amount of the periodic lease or rental fee, 

as defined in the contract and revalued where 
applicable;

	/ initial accessory costs, if specified in the con-
tract;

	/ final restoration costs, if specified in the con-
tract;

	/ the number of remaining instalments;

	/ implicit interest, which, if not stated in the 
contract, is estimated on the basis of the av-
erage rates for the Group’s debt.

Research and development costs
Research costs are charged to the income state-
ment at the time that they are incurred.  Devel-
opment costs incurred for a specific project are 
capitalised when all the following conditions are 
met:

	/ the costs can be reliably determined;

	/ the technical feasibility of the product can be 
demonstrated;

	/ the anticipated volumes and prices indicate 
that the costs incurred in the development 
phase will generate future economic benefits;

	/ adequate technical and financial resources 
are available to complete the development of 
the project.

Capitalised development costs are amortised on 
a systematic basis from the start of production 
and throughout the estimated life of the product. 
All other development costs are recognised in the 
income statement when they are incurred.

Business Combinations and Goodwill
Business combinations are accounted for using 
the acquisition method, whereby the identifiable 
assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the 
acquired company, which meet the conditions for 
recognition under IFRS 3, are recognised at their 
present value at the acquisition date. Deferred 
taxes are then allocated on the adjustments 
made to the previous carrying values to align 
them with the present value.

Because of its complexity, application of the ac-
quisition method includes an initial provisional 
calculation of the value of the assets, liabilities 
and contingent liabilities acquired, to allow for a 
first recognition of the transaction in the finan-
cial statements for the financial year in which the 
business combination was carried out. This initial 
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recognition is completed and adjusted within 
twelve months of the acquisition date.

Changes to the initial consideration due to events 
or circumstances occurring after the acquisition 
date are recognised in the statement of profit 
(loss) for the year.

Goodwill is recognised as the difference between:

	/ the sum of the consideration transferred, the 
amount of minority interests (valued com-
bination by combination, or at fair value or in 
proportion to the amount of identifiable net 
assets attributable to minorities), the fair val-
ue of previously held interests in the acquiree, 
recognising any resulting gain or loss in the 
statement of profit (loss) for the period;

	/ the net value of the identifiable acquired as-
sets and the identifiable assumed liabilities.

The costs connected to the combination are not 
included in the consideration transferred and are 
therefore recognised in the statement of profit 
(loss) for the year. If, when the process of deter-
mining the present value of the assets, liabilities 
and contingent liabilities has been completed, 
this amount exceeds the acquisition cost, the 
excess is immediately credited to the income 
statement. 

Goodwill is periodically reviewed to check the pre-
requisites for recoverability, through a compari-
son with the fair value or with future cash flows 
from the underlying investment. For the purposes 
of the comparative analysis, goodwill acquired in 
a business combination is allocated, at the acqui-
sition date, to the Group’s individual cash-gener-
ating units, or to the groups of cash-generating 
units expected to benefit from the synergies of 
combination, regardless of whether other assets 
or liabilities of the Group are assigned to those 
units or groups of units. Each unit or group of units 
to which goodwill is allocated:

	/ represents the smallest identifiable group of 
assets generating cash inflows that are large-
ly independent of the cash inflows from other 
assets or groups of assets;

	/ is no bigger than the operating sectors identi-
fied based on IFRS 8.

When goodwill is part of a cash-generating unit 
(group of cash-generating units) and a part of the 
assets within the unit is sold, the goodwill associ-
ated with the asset disposed of is included in the 

carrying value of the asset to determine the gain 
or loss on the disposal. Goodwill transferred un-
der these circumstances is measured according 
to the relative values of the asset disposed of and 
the retained portion of the unit. When the dispos-
al relates to a subsidiary, the difference between 
the sale price and the net assets, together with 
cumulative translation differences and residual 
goodwill, is posted to the income statement.

Other Intangible Assets
Other intangible assets acquired or produced in-
ternally are recognised as assets in accordance 
with the provisions of IAS 38, Intangible assets, 
when it is probable that the asset will generate 
future economic benefits and when the cost of 
the asset can be reliably determined. 

The useful life of an intangible asset may be 
qualified as definite or indefinite. Intangible as-
sets with definite useful lives are amortised on a 
straight-line basis for the duration of the expect-
ed future sales deriving from the related project 
(usually 5 years). The useful life is reviewed annu-
ally and any changes are applied prospectively.

Non-current Assets Held for Sale
Non-current assets classified as held for sale are 
measured in accordance with IFRS 5 at the lower 
of their carrying value and their fair value minus 
selling costs. The economic effect of these as-
sets also includes taxation.

Equity Investments in Subsidiaries and Affiliates

Investments in subsidiaries, affiliates and joint 
ventures are accounted for using the cost 
method. 

Asset Impairment
IAS 36 requires the impairment testing of tangi-
ble and intangible assets and equity investments 
if there are indicators suggesting that such a 
problem might exist. In the case of goodwill, this 
test is carried out at least once a year, while in-
tangible assets are tested whenever there are 
indications of impairment. The recoverability of 
the asset is assessed by comparing the carry-
ing value recognised in the financial statements 
with the greater between the net selling price, if 
an active market exists, and the value in use of 
the asset.

Value in use is the discounted value of the ex-
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pected cash flows from use of the asset, or 
combination of assets (cash-generating unit), 
as well as the value expected from disposal at 
the end of its useful life. The cash-generating 
units have been identified in line with the or-
ganisational structure and the Group’s business, 
as homogeneous combinations that generate 
independent cash flows through the continued 
use of the assets allocated to them. 

Inventories 
Inventories are valued at acquisition or produc-
tion cost and the market value, whichever is the 
lower. Ancillary costs are included in the acqui-
sition cost. 

The following cost configuration is used: 

	/ raw materials, consumables, products sold: 
weighted average cost;

	/ work in progress: production cost;

	/ finished and semi-finished products: produc-
tion cost.

Production cost includes the cost of raw mate-
rials, materials, labour and all other direct pro-
duction expenses, including depreciation and 
amortisation. Production cost does not include 
distribution costs. Obsolete or slow-moving 
inventories are written down according to the 
possibility of using or realising them.

Trade Receivables and Payables and Other 
Receivables/Payables
Receivables are recognised in the financial 
statements at their presumed realisable value, 
which comprises the nominal value, adjusted if 
necessary by specific impairment provisions. 
Trade receivables have due dates that fall within 
normal contractual periods (30 to 120 days) and 
are therefore not discounted. 

Regarding the introduction of IFRS 9, and par-
ticularly the new method for impairment of fi-
nancial investments, starting on 1 January 2018 
the Group revised its method for determination 
of the reserve to be used for coverage of losses 
on receivables, taking into account the losses 
expected throughout the life of the receivable, 
as required by the new standard, with no signif-
icant impact on the result for the period or on 
equity resulting from application of IFRS 9.

Receivables factored without recourse are re-
moved from the financial statements when all 
the risks associated with the sale of the receiv-
able are borne by the factoring company.

Payables are recognised at nominal value. Trade 
payables have due dates that fall within normal 
contractual periods (60 to 120 days) and are 
therefore not discounted.

Financial Derivatives
Derivatives are classified as "Hedging transac-
tions" if the conditions exist for the application 
of hedge accounting; otherwise, even if under-
taken with the intention of managing risk expo-
sure, they are recorded as "Financial assets held 
for trading". Financial derivatives may be recog-
nised using the methods established for hedge 
accounting only when the relationship between 
the derivative and the hedged item is formal-
ly documented and the hedge effectiveness is 
high (effectiveness test). The effectiveness of 
hedge transactions is documented both at the 
start of the transaction and periodically (at least 
at each reporting date of the financial state-
ments or interim statements) and measured by 
comparing changes in the fair value of the hedg-
ing instrument with those of the hedged item.

When hedging transactions hedge the risk of 
changes in the fair value of hedged instruments 
(fair value hedges), the derivatives are recog-
nised at fair value and the effects are charged 
to the income statement. Gefran does not hold 
derivatives of this kind.

When derivatives hedge the risk of changes in 
the cash flows of the hedged instruments (cash 
flow hedges), changes in the fair value of the de-
rivatives are initially recorded under other items 
of comprehensive income and are then reclas-
sified from shareholders' equity to profit (loss) 
for the period as a reclassification adjustment, 
in line with the economic effects of the hedged 
transaction. The change in fair value relating to 
the ineffective portion is recognised immedi-
ately in the income statement for the period. If 
the derivative is sold or no longer qualifies as an 
effective hedge against the risk for which it was 
initiated, or the occurrence of the underlying 
transaction is no longer regarded as highly prob-
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able, the portion of the cash flow hedge reserve 
relating thereto is immediately reversed to the 
income statement

It is believed that all existing hedges current-
ly designated as effective hedges continue to 
qualify for hedge accounting under IFRS 9. As 
IFRS 9 does not alter the general principle on 
the basis of which an entity registers effective 
hedging, the Company has not felt any signifi-
cant impact of application of this principle.

Gefran S.p.A uses financial derivatives such as 
Interest Rate Swaps (IRS) and Interest Rate Caps 
(CAP). Changes in the fair value of derivatives 
that do not qualify for hedge accounting are 
recognised in the income statement. Regardless 
of classification, all derivatives are measured at 
fair value using valuation techniques based on 
market data (such as, inter alia, discounted cash 
flow, the forward exchange rate method and the 
Black-Scholes formula and its developments).

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand 
and demand and short-term bank deposits, 
which are highly liquid and subject to an insig-
nificant risk of changes in value. They are recog-
nised at nominal value.

Financial Liabilities
Payables and financial liabilities are initially re-
corded at fair value, which essentially coincides 
with the amount to be paid, net of transaction 
costs. Purchases and sales of financial liabilities 
are recognised on the trading date, i.e. the date 
on which the Company committed to purchase/

sell the liabilities.

Management determines the classification of 
financial liabilities in the categories identified 
at the time of their initial recognition. After initial 
recognition, financial liabilities are valued in re-
lation to their classification within one of these 
categories. In detail it is highlighted that:

	/ the valuation of "Financial liabilities at fair val-
ue through profit or loss" is carried out using 
the market value at the close of the reporting 

period; in the case of unlisted instruments 
(e.g. financial derivatives) it is carried out using 
financial valuation techniques based on mar-
ket data. Gains or losses arising from fair value 
measurement relating to assets and liabilities 
held for trading are recognised in the income 
statement.

	/ the valuation of “Financial liabilities valued 
at amortised cost”, carried out at amortised 
cost, in the case of instruments maturing 
within 12 months uses the nominal value as 
an approximation of amortised cost.

Payables denominated in foreign currencies are 
adjusted to year-end exchange rates and gains 
or losses resulting from the adjustment are rec-
ognised in the income statement.

It is believed that all existing hedges current-
ly designated as effective hedges continue to 
qualify for hedge accounting under IFRS 9. 

Own Shares
Own shares are reported as a reduction in re-
spect of shareholders’ equity in a specific re-
serve. The original cost of the own shares and 
the income generated by any subsequent sales 
are recognised as changes in shareholders’ eq-
uity.

Provisions for Risks and Future Liabilities
Allocations to provisions for risks and future li-
abilities take place when the Company has a 
current obligation (legal or implicit) arising from 
a past event, it is probable that a financial out-
lay will take place to meet the obligation and a 
reliable estimate can be made of the obligation. 

Allocations to provisions for risks and future lia-
bilities exceeding one year are discounted only if 
the effect of discounting is material, at a pre-tax 
discount rate that reflects current market as-
sessments of the value of money in relation to 
time and, if appropriate, the specific risks asso-
ciated with the liability. When discounting back 
takes place, the increase in the provision due to 
the passage of time is recognised as a financial 
charge. 
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Employee Benefits and Non-Competition 
Agreements
The post-employment benefit reserve, which 
is mandatory for Italian companies pursuant to 
Italian Law 297/1982, is considered a defined 
benefit plan and is based, inter alia, on the work-
ing lives of employees and the remuneration 
earned by the employee over a predetermined 
period of service. The post-employment benefit 
reserve is calculated by independent actuaries 
using the "Traditional unit credit" method. The 
Company has opted to recognise all cumulative 
actuarial gains and losses both on first-time 
adoption of IFRS and subsequently. 

This item is also used to recognise non-compe-
tition agreements, signed with some employees 
to protect the company from any competitive 
activities; the value of the obligation is the sub-
ject of actuarial valuation and, when first recog-
nised, the portion of the provision determined by 
actuarial methods is posted to the statement of 
profit/(loss) for the year.

Translation of Foreign Currency Items
Foreign currency transactions are implemented 
by each entity at the conversion rate prevailing 
at the accounting date. Subsequently, at the 
time of payment or collection, the exchange rate 
difference arising from the time difference be-
tween the two moments is recorded and posted 
to the income statement.

From an equity point of view, at the close of the 
reporting period, receivables and liabilities aris-
ing from transactions in currencies other than 
the functional currency are reassessed in the 
company's currency, taking as benchmark the 
exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date. 
Also in this case, the exchange rate difference is 
posted to the income statement.

Non-monetary items denominated in foreign 
currencies are translated into the functional 
currency at the exchange rate prevailing at the 
transaction date, i.e. at the historical exchange 
rate.

5.	 Accounting Standards, Amendments 
and Interpretations Not Yet Applicable
Please see note 7 in the specific explanatory 
notes to the accounts of the consolidated fi-
nancial statements for this analysis.
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6.	 Main Decisions in the Application of 
Accounting Standards and Uncertainties in 
Making Estimates
In drafting the financial statements and the 
explanatory notes to the accounts, in accord-
ance with the IAS/IFRS principles, the Company 
makes use of estimates and assumptions to 
assess certain items. These are based on his-
torical experience and uncertain but realistic 
assumptions, assessed regularly and, if neces-
sary, updated, with effect on the income state-
ment for the period and for future periods. The 
uncertainty inherent in these assessment es-
timates may lead to misalignment between the 
estimates made and the actual effects of the 
estimated events on the financial statements.

Below are the processes that require manage-
ment to perform assessment estimates, and 
with regard to which a change in the underlying 
conditions could have a significant impact on 
the consolidated financial data:

Provision for Impairment of Inventory
Inventories are stated as the lower between the 
cost of purchase (measured using the weight-
ed average cost method) and the net realisable 
value. The provision for impairment of inventory 
is necessary in order to adjust the value of in-
ventories to the estimated realisable value: in-
ventory composition is analysed for slow-moving 
stocks, with the aim of assessing a provision 
that reflects any obsolescence of same.

Provision for Doubtful Receivables
The provision for doubtful receivables reflects 
management's estimates regarding the recov-
erability of receivables from customers. Man-
agement's assessment is based on experience 
and on an analysis of situations with a known or 
probable risk of non-collection.

Regarding the introduction of IFRS 9, and par-
ticularly the new method for impairment of fi-
nancial investments, the Company adopts the 
method for determination of the reserve to be 
used for coverage of losses on receivables, tak-

ing into account the losses expected throughout 
the life of the receivable, as required by the new 
standard.

Goodwill and Intangible Assets with a Fi-
nite Life
These are periodically subject to evaluation 
through the impairment test, with the aim of 
determining their present value and accounting 
for any differences in value; for details, see the 
specific sections of the notes to the financial 
statements.

Employee Benefits and Non-Competition 
Agreements
The provision for the post-employment benefit 
reserve and the provision for non-competition 
agreements are posted to the financial state-
ments and annually reviewed by external actuar-
ies, taking into account assumptions regarding 
the discount rate, inflation and demographic as-
sumptions; for details, see the specific section 
of the notes to the financial statements.

Deferred Tax Assets
The recoverability of deferred tax assets is 
periodically evaluated, based on the results 
achieved and on the business plans prepared by 
management.

Current and Non-Current Provisions
Provisions are made for risks to represent the 
risk of a negative outcome. The amount of the 
provisions posted to the financial statements 
in relation to these risks represents manage-
ment's best estimate at that time. This estimate 
entails the adoption of assumptions that de-
pend on factors that may change over time and 
that could, therefore, have a significant effect on 
the current estimates made by management in 
preparing the Company’s financial statements.
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7.	 Management of Financial Risks
The Company’s activities are exposed to differ-
ent types of risk: market risk (including exchange 
rate risks, interest rate risks and price risks), 
credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s risk 
management strategy focuses on the markets’ 
unpredictability and is intended to minimise the 
potential negative effects on Gefran S.p.A.’s re-
sults. Certain types of risk are mitigated through 
the use of derivatives. Coordination and moni-
toring of the main financial risks are centralised 
in the Group’s Finance and Administration De-
partment, as well as the Purchasing function as 
regards price risk, in close partnership with the 
Company’s operating units. Risk management 
policies are approved by the Administration, 
Finance and Control Director, which provides 
written guidelines for the management of the 
risks listed above and the use of derivative and 
non-derivative financial instruments. As part of 

the sensitivity analyses described below, the ef-
fect on the net profit figure and on shareholders’ 
equity is determined gross of the tax effect.

Exchange rate risks
Gefran S.p.A. is exposed to the risk of changes in 
the Euro/USD exchange rate for business trans-
actions and cash held in a currency other than 
the functional currency of the Company (euro). 
The value of revenues denominated in a curren-
cy other than the functional currency in 2020 is 
close to zero (less than 1% in 2019).

Sensitivity to a hypothetical, unfavourable and 
immediate change of 5% and 10% in exchange 
rates, with other variables remaining unchanged, 
would have the following impact on the fair value 
of financial assets and liabilities held in USD:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

-5% +5% -5% +5%

U.S. dollar 38 (35) 58 (53)

Total 38 (35) 58 (53)

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

-10% +10% -10% +10%

U.S. dollar 81 (66) 123 (100)

Total 81 (66) 123 (100)
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Interest rate risk
The interest rate risk to which the Company is exposed mainly 
originates from long-term loans. These are variable rate loans. 
Variable rate loans expose the Company to a risk associated with 
interest rate volatility (cash flow risk). The Company uses deriva-
tives to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk, stipulating Inter-
est Rate Swap (IRS) and Interest Rate (CAP ) contracts. 

The Company’s Administration and Finance Department monitors 
exposure to interest rate risk and proposes appropriate hedg-
ing strategies to contain exposure within the limits defined and 
agreed in the internal policies, using derivatives when necessary.

The table below shows a sensitivity analysis of the impact that 
an interest rate increase/decrease of 100 basis points would 
have on net operating profit (loss), comparing interest rates at 
31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019, while keeping other 
variables unchanged.

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

-100  100  -100  100 

Euro 292 (312) (52) 89

Total 292 (312) (52) 89

The potential impacts shown above are calculated with refer-
ence to the net liabilities that account for the most significant 
portion of Gefran S.p.A.'s debt on the reporting date, and meas-
uring, on this amount, the effect on net financial charges result-
ing from the change in interest rates on an annual basis.

The net liabilities considered in this analysis include floating-rate 
financial receivables and payables, cash and cash equivalents 
and financial derivatives, the value of which is affected by inter-
est rate fluctuations.

The table below shows the carrying value at 31 December 2020, 
broken down by maturity, of the Company’s financial instruments 
exposed to interest rate risk:
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Unlike net financial position figures, the amounts shown in the 
table above do not include the fair value of derivatives (negative 
at 328 thousand Euro), cash on hand (positive at 6 thousand 
Euro) or deferred financial income (positive at 108 thousand 
Euro).

Liquidity risk
Prudent management of the liquidity risk arising from the Com-
pany’s normal operations requires an appropriate level of cash on 
hand and short-term securities to be maintained, as well as the 
availability of funds obtainable through an appropriate amount 
of committed credit lines.

The Administration and Finance Department monitors forecasts 
on the use of the Company’s liquidity reserves based on expect-
ed cash flows. The table below shows the amount of cash re-
serves on the reference dates:

(Euro /000) <1 year 1 - 5 years >5 years 
old Total

Loans due 10,461 27,286 - 37,747

Financial payables due to leasing under 
IFRS 16

195 217 - 412

Other accounts payable 3 - - 3

Account overdrafts 3,000 - - 3,000

Cash pooling current account overdrafts 13,586 - - 13,586

Total liabilities 27,245 27,503 - 54,748

Cash in current accounts 32,786 - - 32,786

Cash in cash pooling current accounts 11,593 - - 11,593

Total assets 44,379 - - 44,379

Total variable rate 17,134 (27,503) - (10,369)

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Cash and cash equivalents 6 8 (2)

Cash in bank deposits 32,786 16,552 16,234

Total liquidity 32,792 16,560 16,232

Multiple mixed credit lines 20,450 23,450 (3,000)

Cash flexibility credit lines 3,810 2,810 1,000

Invoice factoring credit lines 7,600 7,603 (3)

Total credit lines available 31,860 33,863 (2,003)

Total available liquidity 64,652 50,423 14,229
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To complete disclosure on financial risks, the table below shows 
a reconciliation of financial asset and liability classes, as iden-
tified in the Company’s statement of financial position, and the 
types of financial assets and liabilities identified on the basis of 
IFRS 7 requirements:

(Euro /000) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Available-for-sale assets valued at fair 
value:

Shareholdings valued at fair value with a 
balancing item in other overall

340 - 1,609 1,949

Hedging transactions - - - -

Total assets 340 - 1,609 1,949

Hedging transactions - (328) - (328)

Total liabilities - (328) - (328)

Level 1: Fair values represented by the prices - listed in active 
markets (unadjusted) - of financial instruments identical to 
those being valued that may be accessed at the measurement 
date. These prices are defined as mark-to-market inputs as they 
provide a fair value measurement based directly on official mar-
ket prices, therefore without the need for any modification or 
adjustment. 

Level 2: Fair values determined using evaluation techniques 
based on variables that may be observed in active markets, 
which in this case include the evaluation of interest rate hedging 
and of foreign exchange hedging. As with the Level 1 inputs, the 
reference value is mark-to-market, i.e. the evaluation method 
whereby the value of a financial instrument or contract is sys-
tematically adjusted according to the current market prices.

Level 3: Fair values determined using evaluation techniques 
based on market variables that may not be observed, and in par-
ticular the values of equity investments in other companies that 
are not listed on international markets, the overall value of which 
increased by 165 thousand Euro as a result of payment of a cap-
ital increase to the affiliated company Colombera S.p.A.

Below is a reconciliation of financial asset and liability classes, as 
identified in the Gefran S.p.A. statement of financial position, and 
the types of financial assets and liabilities identified on the basis 
of IFRS 7 requirements, for the year 2019:



Gefran S.p.A. Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2020

354

(Euro /000) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Available-for-sale assets valued at fair 
value:

Shareholdings valued at fair value with a 
balancing item in other overall

246 - 1,444 1,690

Hedging transactions - 1 - 1

Total assets 246 1 1,444 1,691

Hedging transactions - (169) - (169)

Total liabilities - (169) - (169)

Credit risk
The Company deals mainly with known and reliable customers. 
Gefran S.p.A.’s credit policy is to subject customers who require 
extended payment terms and new customers to credit checks. 
In addition, receivables are monitored over the year to reduce 
late payments and prevent significant losses.

Gefran S.p.A. adopted a policy of monitoring outstanding receiv-
ables, a measure made necessary given the possible deteriora-
tion of certain receivables, the decline in credit rating reliability 
and the lack of liquidity on the market. The impairment process 
conducted on the basis of the Group’s procedures requires re-
ceivables to be written down by a percentage which depends on 
the time range of the outstanding receivable, in view of past ex-
perience in specific lines of business and geographical regions, 
as required by IFRS 9.

Below are the values of gross trade receivables at 31 December 
2020 and 31 December 2019:

(Euro /000) Total 
value

Not 
overdue

Overdue 
by up to 2 

months

Overdue 
by 2 to 6 
months

Overdue 
by 6 
to 12 

months

Overdue 
by more 

than 12 
months

Receivables 
individually 

written 
down

Gross trade 
receivables at 31 
December 2020

6,984  6,060  19  7  0  0  898 

Gross trade 
receivables at 31 
December 2019

7,350  6,234  91  142  (2)  (22)  907 
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Gefran S.p.A. has established formal procedures for customer 
credit and credit collection through the credit department and 
in partnership with leading external law firms. All the procedures 
put in place are intended to reduce credit risk. Exposure to oth-
er forms of credit, such as financial receivables, is constantly 
monitored and reviewed monthly or at least quarterly, in order to 
determine any losses or recovery-associated risks.

The Company has not assigned portions of its trade receivables 
to factoring companies, transferring the insolvency risk.

Risk of change in raw material prices
The Company’s exposure to price risk is minimal. Purchases of 
materials and components subject to fluctuations in raw mate-
rial prices are not significant. The purchase costs of the main 
components are usually set with counterparts for the full year 
and reflected in the budget.

Gefran S.p.A. has in place structured and formalised governance 
systems that it uses to regularly analyse its margins. Commercial 
operations are coordinated by business area, so as to monitor 
sales and manage discounts.
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Fair value of financial instruments
All Gefran S.p.A.’s financial instruments are recorded in the finan-
cial statements at fair value. The amount of financial liabilities 
valued at amortised cost is considered close to the fair value on 
the reporting date.

The table below summarises Gefran’s net financial position, 
comparing fair value and carrying value:

(Euro /000)
carrying value fair value

2020 2019 2020 2019

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6 8 6 8

Cash in bank deposits 44,379 24,509 44,379 24,509

Financial investments for derivatives - 1 - 1

Non-current financial investments 108 98 108 98

Total financial assets 44,493 24,616 44,493 24,616

Financial liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt (10,461) (8,674) (10,461) (8,674)

Short-term bank debt (3,000) (1,894) (3,000) (1,894)

Financial liabilities for derivatives (328) (169) (328) (169)

Factoring (3) (5) (3) (5)

Payables due to leasing contracts under IFRS 16 (412) (488) (412) (488)

Other financial payables (13,586) (12,153) (13,586) (12,153)

Non-current financial debt (27,286) (21,079) (27,286) (21,079)

Total financial liabilities (55,076) (44,462) (55,076) (44,462)

Total net financial position (10,583) (19,846) (10,583) (19,846)
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8.	 Intangible Assets
The item Intangible assets includes only assets with a definite 
lifespan, and increased from 4,575 thousand Euro on 31 Decem-
ber 2019 to 5,474 thousand Euro on 31 December 2020; move-
ments were as follows:

Historical cost
31 

December 
2019

Increases Decreases Reclassifications
Other 

changes

31 
December 

2020

(Euro /000)

Development costs 10,746 541 - 890 - 12,177

Intellectual property rights 4,764 891 - 255 - 5,910

Assets in progress and 
payments on account

1,642 736 - (1,206) - 1,172

Other assets 8,664 195 - 70 - 8,929

Total 25,816 2,363 - 9 - 28,188

Accumulated depreciation 
31 December 

2019
Increases Decreases Reclassifications

Other 
changes

31 December 
2020

(Euro /000)

Development costs 8,835 785 - - - 9,620

Intellectual property rights 4,446 394 - - - 4,840

Other assets 7,960 294 - - - 8,254

Total 21,241 1,473 - - - 22,714

Net value 31 December 2019 31 December 2020 Change

(Euro /000)

Development costs 1,911 2,557 646

Intellectual property rights 318 1,070 752

Assets in progress and 
payments on account

1,642 1,172 (470)

Other assets 704 675 (29)

Total 4,575 5,474 899

The changes over the year 2019 are as follows:

Historical cost
31 

December 
2018

Increases Decreases Reclassifications
Other 

changes

31 
December 

2019

(Euro /000)

Development costs 9,827 508 - 411 - 10,746

Intellectual property rights 4,555 168 - 41 - 4,764

Assets in progress and 
payments on account

1,057 1,162 - (577) - 1,642

Other assets 8,364 178 - 122 - 8,664

Total 23,803 2,016 - (3) - 25,816
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Accumulated depreciation 
31 December 

2018
Increases Decreases Reclassifications

Other 
changes

31 December 
2019

(Euro /000)

Development costs 7,892 943 - - - 8,835

Intellectual property rights 4,300 146 - - - 4,446

Other assets 7,602 358 - - - 7,960

Total 19,794 1,447 - - - 21,241

Net value 31 December 2018 31 December 2019 Change

(Euro /000)

Development costs 1,935 1,911 (24)

Intellectual property rights 255 318 63

Assets in progress and 
payments on account

1,057 1,642 585

Other assets 762 704 (58)

Total 4,009 4,575 566

The net carrying value of development costs include capitalisa-
tion of costs incurred for the following activities: 

	/ 912 thousand Euro relating to new lines for mobile hydraulics, 
pressure transducers (KS KH) and contactless linear position 
transducers (MK–IK, RK and WP– RK) and melt (I/O LINK);

	/ 1,645 thousand Euro for component lines for the new range of 
regulators and static units, GF Project VX, G Cube Performa and 
G Cube Fit.

These assets are considered to have a useful life of 5 years.

Intellectual property rights consist exclusively of costs incurred 
to purchase the Company’s IT system management programs and 
the use of licences for third-party software, as well as patents. In 
particular, during the year 2020, ownership of the 3D Twisted Hall 
patent was acquired, for an amount of 700 thousand Euro. These 
assets have a useful life of three years.

Assets in progress and payments on account include pay-
ments on account made to suppliers to purchase software pro-
grams and licences expected to be delivered during the next year, 
and purchase of patents for technologies currently being developed. 
This item also includes EUR 970 thousand in development costs, 
EUR 386 thousand of which pertain to the automation components 
business and EUR 584 thousand to the sensors business, the ben-
efits of which will be reflected in the income statement starting in 
the next years, which have not therefore been amortised.

Other assets, on the other hand, are almost entirely represented 
by costs incurred to implement ERP SAP/R3, Business Intelligence 
(BW), Customer Relationship Management (CRM) and management 
software in previous years and in the current year.  These assets 
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have a useful life of five years.

The increases in historical value of Intangible assets, amounting to 
2,363 thousand Euro in 2020, include 1,209 thousand Euro linked to 
the capitalisation of internal costs (1,478 thousand Euro in 2019). 

9.	 Property, Plant, 
Machinery and Tools
Property, plant, machinery and equipment came to EUR 24,000 
thousand, compared with 25,301 thousand Euro at 31 December 
2019. The change is shown in the table below:

Historical cost
31 December 

2019
Increases Decreases Reclassifications

Other 
changes

31 December 
2020

(Euro /000)

Land 3,002 - - - - 3,002

Industrial buildings 22,811 202 - 2,031 - 25,044

Plant and machinery 26,372 470 (59) 1,870 - 28,653

Industrial and commercial 
equipment

14,457 362 (68) 201 - 14,952

Other assets 2,992 108 (65) 62 - 3,097

Assets in progress and 
payments on account

4,451 568 - (4,173) - 846

Total 74,085 1,710 (192) (9) - 75,594

Accumulated depreciation 
31 December 

2019
Increases Decreases Reclassifications

Other 
changes

31 December 
2020

(Euro /000)

Industrial buildings 12,979 699 - - - 13,678

Plant and machinery 19,874 1,647 (59) - - 21,462

Industrial and 
commercial equipment

13,506 460 (67) - - 13,899

Other assets 2,425 196 (66) - - 2,555

Total 48,784 3,002 (192) - - 51,594

Net value 31 December 2019 31 December 2020 Change

(Euro /000)

Land 3,002 3,002 -

Industrial buildings 9,832 11,366 1,534

Plant and machinery 6,498 7,191 693

Industrial and commercial 
equipment

951 1,053 102

Other assets 567 542 (25)

Assets in progress and payments 
on account

4,451 846 (3,605)

Total 25,301 24,000 (1,301)
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The changes over the year 2019 are as follows:

Historical cost
31 December 

2018
Increases Decreases Reclassifications

Other 
changes

31 December 
2019

(Euro /000)

Land 2,659 - - 343 - 3,002

Industrial buildings 24,433 193 (1,531) (284) - 22,811

Plant and machinery 24,243 1,409 (602) 1,322 - 26,372

Industrial and 
commercial equipment

14,116 448 (175) 68 - 14,457

Other assets 3,018 127 (165) 12 - 2,992

Assets in progress and 
payments on account

1,562 4,349 - (1,460) - 4,451

Total 70,031 6,526 (2,473) 1 - 74,085

Accumulated depreciation 
31 December 

2018
Increases Decreases Reclassifications

Other 
changes

31 December 
2019

(Euro /000)

Industrial buildings 12,299 680 - - - 12,979

Plant and machinery 18,942 1,396 (464) - - 19,874

Industrial and 
commercial equipment

13,227 454 (175) - - 13,506

Other assets 2,415 175 (165) - - 2,425

Total 46,883 2,705 (804) - - 48,784

Net value 31 December 2018 31 December 2019 Change

(Euro /000)

Land 2,659 3,002 343

Industrial buildings 12,134 9,832 (2,302)

Plant and machinery 5,301 6,498 1,197

Industrial and commercial equipment 889 951 62

Other assets 603 567 (36)

Assets in progress and payments on 
account

1,562 4,451 2,889

Total 23,148 25,301 2,153

It should be noted that no write-downs were recorded during 
2020 as a result of impairment losses, whereas in 2019, write-
downs related to impairment losses on buildings amounted to 
1,531 thousand Euro.

The biggest changes during the current period related to:

	/ production and laboratory plant and equipment worth 1,178 
thousand Euro, including 735 thousand Euro for sensors busi-
ness lines and 442 thousand Euro for the automation compo-
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nents sector;

	/ adaptation of industrial buildings housing the Group’s Italian 
plants, totalling 407 thousand Euro;

	/ investment in renewal of electronic office machines and IT 
equipment amounting to 125 thousand Euro.

The increases in the historical value of Buildings, plant and ma-
chinery and equipment, which amounted to 1,710 thousand  Euro 
in 2019, include 4 thousand Euro linked to capitalisation of inter-
nal costs (50 thousand Euro in 2019).

10.	 Usage Rights 
This item reflects entry of the value of assets covered by lease 
contracts, according to accounting standard IFRS16. 

The value of Usage rights as of 31 December 2020 amounts to 
411 thousand Euro, and shows the following changes:

Historical cost
31 December 

2019
Increases Decreases Reclassifications

Other 
changes

31 December 
2020

(Euro /000)

Vehicles 682 131 (22) 791

Machinery and 
equipment

- 37 - 37

Total 682 168 (22) - - 828

Accumulated 
depreciation 

31 December 
2019

Increases Decreases Reclassifications
Other 

changes
31 December 

2020

(Euro /000)

Vehicles 196 230 (18) - - 408

Machinery and 
equipment

- 9 - 9

Total 196 239 (18) - - 417

Net value 31 December 2019 31 December 2020 Change

(Euro /000)

Vehicles 486 383 (103)

Machinery and equipment - 28 28

Total 486 411 (75)
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The changes compared to 2019 are shown in the table below:

Historical cost
31 

December 
2018

Valuation 1 
January 2019

Increases Decreases Reclassifications
Other 

changes

31 
December 

2019

(Euro /000)

Vehicles - 460 250 (28) 682

Total - 460 250 (28) - - 682

Accumulated 
depreciation 

31 
December 

2018

Valuation 1 
January 2019

Increases Decreases Reclassifications
Other 

changes

31 
December 

2019

(Euro /000)

Vehicles - - 205 (9) - - 196

Total - - 205 (9) - - 196

Net value 31 December 2018 31 December 2019 Change

(Euro /000)

Vehicles - 486 486

Total - 486 486

As of 1 January 2020 the Group has a total of 77 contracts in 
place for leasing of vehicles, machinery, industrial equipment and 
electronic office machinery, as well as for rental of real estate. As 
required by the IASB, practical expedients were employed such 
as exclusion of contracts with a residual duration of less than 
12 months or contracts for which the fair value of the asset is 
calculated to fall below the conventional threshold of 5 thousand 
American dollars (of modest unitary value).

On the basis of their value and duration, of the 77 contracts in 
effect as of 1 January 2020:

	/ 60 fell within the perimeter of application of IFRS 16;

	/ 17 were excluded from the perimeter of application of the 
standard, 14 of which had a term of less than 12 months, while 
for the 3, the fair value calculated for the asset which is the 
subject of the contract is of modest unitary value.

The assets analysed here are entered in the financial state-
ments:

	/ in non-current tangible assets, under Usage rights;

	/ under Net Financial Position, while the corresponding finan-
cial payable originates current (payable within the year) or 
non-current (payable beyond a year) Financial payables for 
leasing under IFRS 16 .
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In assessment of the fair value and useful lifespan of the assets 
which are the subject of the contracts subject to application of 
IFRS 16, the following factors were taken into consideration:

	/ the amount of the periodic lease or rental fee, as defined in 
the contract and revalued where applicable;

	/ initial accessory costs, if specified in the contract;

	/ final restoration costs, if specified in the contract;

	/ the number of remaining instalments;

	/ implicit interest, where not stated in the contract, is estimat-
ed on the basis of the average rates for the Group’s debt.

A total of 20 new leasing agreements were signed in 2020, 11 of 
which are subject to application of IFRS 16, and specifically: Of 
the remaining 9 contracts signed in 2020, excluded from the pe-
rimeter of application of the new accounting standard, 8 pertain 
to contracts with a duration of less than 12 months and one rep-
resents a contract regarding goods of modest value.

A total of 25 contracts ended, only 8 of which fell within the pe-
rimeter of application of IFRS 16 on the basis of their value and 
term as specified above, 3 of which were terminated in advance 
of their original due date, generating a loss of 1 thousand Euro, 
entered in the income statement under miscellaneous operating 
costs.

Increases in the historic cost of the item Usage rights may be 
summed up as follows: 

	/ vehicles, totalling Euro 131 thousand, representing 8 new vehi-
cle leasing agreements signed by the Company in 2020 upon 
expiry of previous agreements;

	/ machinery and equipment totalling 37 thousand Euro, linked 
with three new contracts for rental of uninterrupted power 
supply units signed in 2020.

Decreases in the historical cost of Usage rights in 2020, totalling 
22 thousand Euro, refer to 8 terminated contracts. 3 of these, 
relating to the rental of company vehicles, were terminated be-
fore the expiry date.
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11.	 Equity Investments in 
Subsidiaries
The item Equity investments in subsidiaries amounts to 42,416 
thousand Euro as of 31 December 2020, aligned with the figure 
for the previous year. The balance breaks down as follows:

(Euro /000) Shareholding
31 

December 
2020

31 
December 

2019
Change

Gefran GmbH (Germany) 100.00% 365  365  - 

Gefran Brasil Ltda (Brazil) 100.00% 2,924  2,924  - 

Gefran UK Ltd (United Kingdom) 100.00% 5,141  5,141  - 

Gefran Soluzioni S.r.l. (Italy) 100.00% 1,012  1,012  - 

Sensormate AG (Switzerland) 100.00% 4,123  4,123  - 

Gefran Benelux Bvba (Belgium) 100.00% 344  344  - 

Gefran Inc. (U.S.) 100.00% 7,848  7,848  - 

Gefran France SA (France) 99.99% 4,338  4,338  - 

Siei Areg GmbH (Germany) 100.00% 1,032  1,032  - 

Gefran Siei Asia Pte (Singapore) 100.00% 2,883  2,883  - 

Gefran India Ltd (India) 100.00% 1,723  1,723  - 

Gefran Middle East (Turkey) 100.00% 1,457  1,457  - 

Gefran Drives and Motion S.r.l. (Italy) 100.00% 17,085  17,085  - 

Adjustment provision (7,859)  (7,859)  - 

Total 42,416  42,416  - 

The following is a breakdown of the adjustment provision: 

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019 Change

Gefran Brasil Ltda (Brazil) 1,252  1,252  - 

Gefran UK Ltd (United Kingdom) 4,438  4,438  - 

Gefran India Ltd (India) 712  712  - 

Gefran Middle East (Turkey) 1,457  1,457  - 

Total 7,859  7,859  - 

Pursuant to IAS 36, the amount recognised in the financial state-
ments is reviewed if any indicators of potential impairment ap-
pear.

The discount rate used to discount cash flows (WACC) was an-
alytically determined on the basis of specific key assumptions.
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When determining the value in use, the specific cash flows relat-
ing to the period 2021 - 2023 were considered, deriving from the 
Plan of the individual investment, along with the terminal value, 
which represents the ability to generate cash flows beyond the 
explicit forecast time scale.

The principal assumptions management made in calculating val-
ue in use are the discount rate (WACC) and the long-term growth 
rate (g), as well as financial flows deriving from individual subsid-
iaries’ Three-Year Plans.

The rate used for discounting future cash flows is the weighted 
average cost of capital (WACC), as calculated at the end of 2020, 
that is, as the weighted average of the cost of own capital and 
the cost of third-party capital, net of the effect on taxation. 

When calculating the same, market parameters are used such 
as the Beta, a factor which expresses the risk which character-
ises the particular business with respect to the financial market 
in general, and the related financial structure taken from calcu-
lations developed by Professor Damodaran, one of the leading 
experts in business valuations globally.

The return on risk-free assets was benchmarked to the yield on 
government bonds of countries in which the various affiliated 
companies operate. 

The premium for market risk represents the additional return re-
quired by a risk-averse investor, compared with the return that 
can be obtained from risk-free assets: it is attributable to the 
difference between the long-term normalised return of the share 
market and the risk-free assets rate. In relation to this compo-
nent and to Beta, the reference applied to all CGUs, regardless 
of the geographical area in question, was the so-called "global" 
value resulting from Professor Damodaran's calculations, in or-
der to reduce the volatility of the component from year to year. 

In order to establish the terminal value, the long-term growth 
rate of the cash flows adopted has been defined in relation to 
the expected levels of inflation in the various geographic areas 
in which the affiliated companies operate, making reference to 
estimates of international bodies.

Accounting standard IFRS 16 is included in the cash flows in the 
Group Plan and is also reflected in the WACC rate applied, as it is 
the average ratio between own share capital and financial pay-
ables influenced by the adoption of the standard. Impairment 
tests were also conducted using cash flow and WACC without 
IFRS 16: the results of these simulations revealed that deviation 
with respect to impairment tests conducted according to IFRS 
16 was negligible.

In general there were no impairment indicators to suggest possi-
ble changes to the value of equity investments. Only sharehold-
ings for which an adjustment provision had been set up in previ-
ous years were subjected to the impairment test; the results are 
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shown below:
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Gefran Brasil 1,672  1,672  2021 - 2023 13.1% 2,601  6.9% 5.8% 34.0%

Gefran India 1,011  1,011  2021 - 2023 12.7% 2,344  5.9% 5.8% 25.0%

Gefran UK 703  703  2021 - 2023 6.8% 2,047  0.2% 5.8% 19.0%

The impairment test conducted on equity investments revealed 
an equity value in excess of carrying value; stress tests were 
therefore conducted, the results of which indicated that if an 
accentualted stress test were conducted, the test would not be 
passed.  The existing adjustment provision was therefore con-
firmed. 

With reference to the other equity investments in subsidiaries, 
the related carrying values recorded in the financial statements 
have been maintained.

12.	 Shareholdings Valued 
at Purchase Cost
This item amounted to 136 thousand Euro as of 31 December 
2020, down 1,119 thousand Euro over the previous year as a re-
sult of the liquidation of Ensun S.r.l. in December 2020; the bal-
ance breaks down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019 Change

Ensun S.r.l. Shareholding - 50.00%

Via Stacca, 1 Investment value -  1,134  (1,134) 

Rodengo Saiano (BS) Adjustment provision -  (15)  15 

Net value -  1,119  (1,119) 

Axel S.r.l. Shareholding 15.00% 15.00%

Via del Cannino, 3 Investment value 136  136 

Crosio della Valle (VA) Adjustment provision -  - 

Net value 136  136  - 

Total 136  1,255 
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13.	 Equity Investments in 
Other Companies
Equity investments in other companies totalled 1,949 thousand 
Euro, disclosing an increase of 259 thousand Euro compared 
with the figure at 31 December 2019. The change is linked to the 
subscription of the share capital increase in Colombera S.p.A. 
and the disposal of the shareholding in UBI Banca S.p.A..  The bal-
ance breaks down as follows:

(Euro /000) Shareholding 31 December 
2020 31 December 2019 Change

Colombera S.p.A. 16.56% 1,582  1,416  166 

Woojin Plaimm Co Ltd 2.00% 159  159  - 

UBI Banca S.p.A. - -  203  (203) 

Other - 27  28  (1) 

Adjustment 
provision

- 181  (116)  297 

Total 1,949  1,690  259 

The shareholdings are classified as available for sale and en-
tered at fair value, derived from the stock market quotation, for 
Woojin Machinery Co. Ltd. (Seoul Stock Exchange). The adjust-
ment provision is due to the fair value adjustment and breaks 
down as follows:

(Euro /000) Shareholding 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Colombera S.p.A. 16.56% -  - 

Woojin Plaimm Co Ltd 2.00% 181  41  140 

UBI Banca S.p.A. - -  (157)  157 

Other - - 

Total 181  (116)  297 
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14.	 Receivables and Other 
Non-Current Assets
Receivables and other non-current assets are aligned with the 
31 December 2019 figure:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Guarantee deposits 1  1  - 

Total 1  1  - 

15.	 Net Working Capital
Net working capital totals 12,505 thousand Euro, compared to 
12,315 thousand Euro on 31 December 2019, and breaks down 
as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Inventories 5,284  5,225  59 

Trade receivables 6,094  6,435  (341) 

Trade receivables from subsidiaries 12,558  13,717  (1,159) 

Trade payables (10,897)  (12,562)  1,665 

Trade payables to subsidiaries (534)  (500)  (34) 

Net amount 12,505  12,315  190 

Net Working Capital generated by relations with subsidiaries 
totals 12,024 thousand Euro, 1,193 thousand Euro lower than in 
2019, while Net Working Capital from relations with third parties 
is negative by 481 thousand Euro (negative by 902 thousand Euro 
on 31 December 2019): the change is attributable to the de-
crease in trade receivables (1,665 thousand Euro), compensated 
by the decre the trade payables (341 thousand Euro). 
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Inventories amount to 5,284 thousand Euro, and may be broken 
down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Raw materials, consumables and supplies 2,865  2,947  (82) 

provision for impairment of raw materials (528)  (381)  (147) 

Work in progress and semi-finished 
products

3,392  2,901  491 

provision for impairment of work in 
progress

(1,113)  (707)  (406) 

Finished products and goods for resale 1,283  801  482 

provision for impairment of finished 
products

(615)  (336)  (279) 

Total 5,284  5,225  59 

The provision for obsolescence and slow-moving inventories was ad-
justed according to need in 2019, through specific provisions amount-
ing to 1,056 thousand Euro (as compared to 1,107 thousand Euro in the 
year 2019). 

Movements in the provision in the years 2020 and 2019 are listed below:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2019 Provisions Uses Releases 31 December 

2020

Provision for 
impairment of 
inventory

1,424  1,056  (224)  -  2,256 

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2018 Provisions Uses Releases 31 December 

2019

Provision for 
impairment of 
inventory

787  1,107  (470)  -  1,424 

Trade receivables decreased by 341 thousand Euro during the 
year and break down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Receivables from customers due 
within 12 months

6,984  7,350  (366) 

Provision for doubtful receivables (890)  (915)  25 

Net amount 6,094 6,435 (341)
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This includes receivables assigned with recourse to a leading 
factoring company for EUR 44 thousand (EUR 15 thousand at 31 
December 2019). 

Receivables were adjusted to their estimated realisable value 
through a specific provision for doubtful receivables, calculated 
on the basis of an examination of individual debtor positions and 
taking into account past experience in each specific line of busi-
ness and geographical region, as required by IFRS 9. The provision 
as at 31 December 2020 represents a prudential estimate of the 
current risk, and registered the following changes:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2019 Provisions Uses Re-

leases
31 December 

2020

Provision for doubtful 
receivables

915  -  (25)  -  890 

The changes in the provision for doubtful receivables relating to 
2019 are as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2018 Provisions Uses Releas-

es
31 December 

2019

Provision for doubtful 
receivables

1,113 10 (52) (156) 915

The amount of these decreases includes use of the provision for 
losses on unrecoverable receivables and release of excess pro-
visions entered in previous periods. The Company monitors the 
riskiest receivables and also implements specific legal meas-
ures. 

The carrying value of trade receivables is considered to approxi-
mate to their fair value.

Trade receivables from subsidiaries amounted to 12,558 thou-
sand Euro, compared with a balance of 13,717 thousand Euro at 
31 December 2019. This item relates to receivables from the sale 
of products and from service contracts carried out by Gefran 
S.p.A. in favour of subsidiaries. The carrying value of intercompa-
ny receivables is believed to approximate their fair value.
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Trade payables were down 1,665 thousand Euro at 31 December 
2020 over 31 December 2019, as shown below:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Payables to suppliers 8,851  10,549  (1,698) 

Payables to suppliers for invoices to 
be received

2,033  1,997  36 

Advance payments received from 
customers

13  16  (3) 

Total 10,897  12,562  (1,665) 

Trade payables at the end of 2019 were a result of purchases 
of materials for production and above all payables to suppliers 
for investments in the last quarter of 2019, paid in 2020. Gefran 
S.p.A. participated in the “I pay my suppliers” initiative of the In-
dustrialists’ Association of Brescia, confirming the Group’s com-
mitment to fulfilling its duties.

Trade payables to subsidiaries amounted to 534 thousand Euro, 
compared with 500 thousand Euro at 31 December 2019. This 
item refers to payables resulting from the purchases of prod-
ucts and services from Gefran S.p.A. by Group subsidiaries.. 

The carrying value of trade payables and intercompany trade 
payables is believed to approximate their fair value.

16.	 Other Current Assets
Other current assets as of 31 December 2020 amount to 1,132 
thousand Euro, as compared to 2,805 thousand Euro on 31 De-
cember 2019. The balance breaks down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Services and maintenance 203  148  55 

Receivables from employees 25  26  (1) 

Bank transaction fees 108  97  11 

Other tax receivables 373  2,091  (1,718) 

Other 423  443  (20) 

Total 1,132  2,805  (1,673) 

The principal change is in VAT receivable, which decreased by 
1,717 thousand Euro in the year; the carrying value of this item is 
considered to approximate its fair value.
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17.	 Current Tax 
Receivables and Payables
Current tax receivables totalled 140 thousand Euro at 31 Decem-
ber 2020, compared with 229 thousand Euro at 31 December 
2019. The balance breaks down as follows:  

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

IRES (corporate income 
tax)

-  -  - 

IRAP (regional production 
tax)

61  20  41 

Other taxes 79  209  (130) 

Total 140  229  (89) 

The balance of Current tax payables totalled 98 thousand Euro 
at 31 December 2020, as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

IRES (corporate income 
tax)

98  42  56 

IRAP (regional production 
tax)

-  -  - 

Total 98  42  56 

IRAP (regional production tax) and IRES (corporate income tax) 
are recognised on taxable income, for which the prior tax losses 
can only be partly used, in accordance with current legislation.
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18.	 Net Financial Position
The table below shows a breakdown of the net financial position:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019 Change

Cash and cash equivalents and current financial 
receivables

32,792  16,560  16,232 

Financial investments for derivatives -  1  (1) 

Non-current financial investments 108  98  10 

Financial receivables from subsidiaries 11,593  7,957  3,636 

Non-current financial payables (27,286)  (21,079)  (6,207) 

Non-current financial payables for IFRS 16 leases (217)  (296)  79 

Current financial payables (13,464)  (10,573)  (2,891) 

Current financial payables for IFRS 16 leases (195)  (192)  (3) 

Financial payables to subsidiaries (13,586)  (12,153)  (1,433) 

Financial liabilities for derivatives (328)  (169)  (159) 

Total (10,583)  (19,846)  9,263 
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The following table breaks down the net financial position by maturity:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019

Change

A. Cash on hand 6  8  (2) 

B. Cash in bank deposits 32,786  16,552  16,234 

C. Securities held for trading -  -  - 

D. Cash and cash equivalents ( A ) + ( B ) + ( C ) 32,792  16,560  16,232 

E. Current financial receivables from subsidiaries 11,593  7,957  3,636 

F. Current financial payables to subsidiaries (13,586)  (12,153)  (1,433) 

G. Fair value hedging derivatives -  -  - 

H. Current portion of long-term debt (10,461)  (8,674)  (1,787) 

I. Other current financial payables (3,198)  (2,091)  (1,107) 

J. Total current financial payables to third parties (I) + 
(H)

(13,659)  (10,765)  (2,894) 

L. Total current payables (F) + (G) + (J) (27,245)  (22,918)  (2,894) 

M. Net current financial debt (D) + (E) + (L) 17,140  1,599  15,541 

Non-current financial liabilities for derivatives (328)  (169)  (159) 

Non-current financial investments for derivatives -  1  (1) 

N. Fair value hedging derivatives (328)  (168)  (160) 

O. Non-current financial debt (27,503)  (21,375)  (6,128) 

P. Other non-current financial investments 108  98  10 

Q. Net non-current financial debt (N) + (O) + (Q) (27,723)  (21,445)  (6,278) 

P. Net financial debt (M) + (N) + (O) (10,583)  (19,846)  9,263 

of which to minorities: (8,590)  (15,650)  7,060 
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The net debt at 31 December 2020 is equal to EUR 10,583 thou-
sand, an improvement over 31 December 2019 of EUR 9,263 
thousand. This change was essentially originated by the positive 
cash flows from normal operations (EUR 11,364 thousand) mit-
igated by the negative flows of the technical investments (EUR 
3,018 thousand).

Please see the Report on Operations for further details on 
changes in financial operations during the year.

The balance of Cash and cash equivalents amounted to 
32,792 thousand Euro at 31 December 2020, 16,560 thousand 
Euro higher than on 31 December 2019:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019 Change

Cash in bank deposits 32,786  16,552  16,234 

Cash 6  8  (2) 

Total 32,792  16,560  16,232 

The technical forms used as at 31 December 2020 are shown 
below:

	/ maturities: payable on presentation;

	/ counterparty risk: deposits are made care of leading banks;

	/ country risk: the deposits are made in Italy.

Financial receivables from subsidiaries refer to the bal-
ances of individual debt positions of the subsidiaries, generat-
ed by cash transfers by means of the cash pooling system, and 
present a balance of EUR 11,593 thousand, compared with EUR 
7,957 thousand at 31 December 2019.

In the cash flow statement and the breakdown of net financial 
position, this item is classed as Current financial payables.

The balance of Current financial payables at 31 December 
2020 was down 13,464 thousand Euro over the year 2019, and 
breaks down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Current portion of debt 10,461  8,674  1,787 

Current overdrafts 3,000  1,894  1,106 

Factoring 3  5  (2) 

Total 13,464  10,573  2,891 
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The current portion of debt increased by a total of 1,787 thou-
sand Euro over December 2019, representing a 3,039 thousand 
Euro increase due to short-term entry of instalments on loans 
payable over the next 12 months, partially compensated by re-
payment under the amortisation plan for individual loans, equal 
to 1,252 thousand Euro.

Factoring amounted to 3 thousand Euro, consisting of payables 
to factoring institutions for the period of deferral of payment 
over the original due date for repayment of debts to a number of 
suppliers, for which Gefran accepted non-recourse assignment 
(5 thousand Euro as of 31 December 2019).

Bank overdrafts at 31 December 2020 totalled 3,000 thousand 
Euro, compared to a balance at 31 December 2019 of 1,894 thou-
sand Euro. This item represents a revolving loan of 3,000 thou-
sand Euro arranged by the company with BNL at the Euribor 6M 
rate + a spread of 1.10%.

Financial payables to subsidiaries at 31 December 2020 
amounted to 13,586 thousand Euro (12,153 thousand Euro at 31 
December 2019) and refer to the balance of the individual cred-
itor positions of the Group’s subsidiaries, generated from trans-
fers to the Parent Company of cash on hand through the cash 
pooling system for European subsidiaries.

In the cash flow statement and the breakdown of net financial 
position, this item is classed as Current financial payables.

Non-current financial payables may be broken down as fol-
lows:

Bank 31 December 2020 31 dicembre 2019 Change

Unicredit 1,200 2,400 (1,200)

BNL 1,000 2,000 (1,000)

Banca Pop. Emilia Romagna 2,014 3,012 (998)

Mediocredito 4,444 6,667 (2,223)

BNL 5,000 7,000 (2,000)

Unicredit 3,333 - 3,333

BNL 4,667 - 4,667

UBI 2,628 - 2,628

UBI 3,000 - 3,000

Total 27,286  21,079  6,207 
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The loans listed in the table are all floating-rate contracts and 
have the following characteristics:

Bank
Amount 

disbursed 
(Euro /000)

Signing 
date

Balance 
at 31 

December 
2020

Of 
which 
within 

12 
months

Of which 
beyond 

12 
months

Interest 
rate

Maturity
Repayment 

method

Unicredit 6,000 14/11/17 2,400 1,200 1,200
Euribor 3m 

+ 0.90%
30/11/22 quarterly

BNL 5,000 23/11/17 2,000 1,000 1,000
Euribor 3m 

+ 0.85%
23/11/22 quarterly

Banca 
Pop. Emilia 
Romagna

5,000 28/11/18 3,014 1,000 2,014
Euribor 3m 

+ 0.75%
30/11/23 quarterly

Mediocredito 10,000 28/03/19 6,666 2,222 4,444
Euribor 3m 

+ 1.05%
31/12/23 quarterly

BNL 10,000 29/04/19 7,000 2,000 5,000
Euribor 3m 

+ 1%
29/04/24 quarterly

Unicredit 5,000 30/04/20 4,444 1,111 3,333
Euribor 6m 

+ 0.95%
31/12/24 half-yearly

BNL 7,000 29/05/20 6,223 1,556 4,667
Euribor 6m 

+ 1.1%
31/12/24 half-yearly

UBI 3,000 24/07/20 3,000 372 2,628 Fixed 1% 24/07/23 half-yearly

UBI 3,000 24/07/20 3,000 - 3,000
Euribor 6m 

+ 1%
24/07/26 half-yearly

Total 37,747  10,461  27,286 

During the second quarter of 2020 two new loans were taken 
out: one with Unicredit worth 5 million Euro, without covenants 
and with a spread of 0.95%, and a second with BNL worth 7 mil-
lion Euro, without covenants and with a spread of 1.1%.

Two new loan agreements were signed with UBI in the third quar-
ter of 2020, totalling 3 million Euro each, with no financial cove-
nants; the first loan has a fixed interest rate of 1% and a three-
year term, while the second has a variable interest rate with a 
spread of 1% and a six-year term. In both of these loans, the bank 
benefits from a guarantee provided by the SME Guarantee Fund 
offered by Mediocredito Centrale, up to a maximum combined 
total of 5 million Euro.

None of the loans outstanding at 31 December 2020 has clauses 
requiring compliance with economic and financial requirements 
(covenants).

Management considers that the credit lines currently available, 
as well as the cash flow generated by current operations, will en-
able Gefran to meet its financial requirements resulting from in-
vestment activities, working capital management and repayment 
of debt at its natural maturity.
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Financial liabilities for derivatives total 328 thousand Euro, 
owing to the negative fair value of certain IRS contracts, also en-
tered into by the Company to hedge interest rate risks.

To mitigate the financial risk associated with variable rate loans, 
which could arise in the event of an increase in the Euribor, the 
Company decided to hedge its variable rate loans through Inter-
est Rate Cap contracts, as set out below:

Bank 
(Euro /000)

Notional 
principal

Signing 
date

Notional 
as at 31 

December 
2020

Derivative

Fair Value 
as at 31 

December 
2020

Long 
position 

rate

Short 
position 

rate

Unicredit 6,000  14/11/17 2,400 CAP - 
Strike 

Price 0%
Euribor 3m

BNL 5,000  23/11/17 2,000 CAP - 
Strike 

Price 0%
Euribor 3m

Total financial assets for derivatives –  
Interest rate risk

-

Moreover, Gefran S.p.A. has also taken out IRS (Interest Rate 
Swap) contracts, as set out in the table below:

Bank 
(Euro /000)

Notional 
principal

Signing 
date

Notional 
as at 31 

December 
2020

Derivative

Fair Value 
as at 31 

December 
2020

Long 
position 

rate

Short 
position rate

Intesa 10,000  29/03/19 6,666 IRS (61)  Fixed 
-0.00%

Euribor 3m  
(Floor: 

-1.05%)

BNL 10,000  29/04/19 7,000 IRS (82)  Fixed 
0.05%

Euribor 3m  
(Floor: 

-1.00%)

Unicredit 5,000  24/06/19 3,014 IRS (22)  Fixed 
-0.10%

Euribor 3m  
(Floor: 

-0.75%)

Unicredit 5,000  30/04/20 4,444 IRS (56)  Fixed 
0.05%

Euribor 
6m (Floor: 

-0.95%)

BNL 7,000  29/05/20 6,223 IRS (55)  Fixed 
-0.12%

Euribor 6m  
(Floor: 

-1.10%)

UBI 3,000  24/07/20 3,000 IRS (52)  Fixed 
-0.115% Euribor 3m 

Total financial liabilities for derivatives–  
Interest rate risk (328)
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All the contracts described above are booked at fair value:

(Euro /000)

as at 31 December 2020 as at 31 December 2019

Positive 
fair value

Negative fair 
value

Positive fair 
value

Negative fair 
value

Interest rate risk -  (328)  1 (169)

Total cash flow hedge - (328) 1 (169)

All derivatives were tested for effectiveness, with positive outcomes.

In order to support its current operations, the Company has various 
credit lines granted by banks and other financial institutions available, 
mainly in the form of loans for advances on invoices, cash flexibility 
and mixed loans for totalling 34,863 thousand Euro. Overall use of 
these lines at 31 December 2020 totalled 3,003 thousand Euro, with a 
residual available amount of 31,860 thousand Euro.

No fees are due in the event that these lines are not used.

The balance of Financial payables for IFRS 16 leases (current 
and non-current) as of 31 December 2020 amounts to 412 thou-
sand Euro and complies with the IFRS16, applied by the Group from 1 
January 2019, which requires the recording of financial payables cor-
responding to the value of the usage rights recorded under non-cur-
rent assets. Financial liabilities under IFRS 16 leases are classified on 
the basis of maturity as current liabilities (within one year), amounting 
to 195 thousand Euro, and non-current liabilities (beyond one year), 
amounting to Euros 217 thousand Euro. 

The changes in the item in 2020 and 2019 are reported below:

(Euro /000)
31 December 

2019
Increases Decreases Reclassifications

31 December 
2020

Leasing payables 
under IFRS 16

488  197  (273)  -  412 

(Euro /000)
31 December 

2018
Valuation 1 

January 2019
Increases Decreases Reclassifications

31 December 
2019

Leasing payables 
under IFRS 16

-  460  250  (222)  -  488 
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19.	 Shareholders’ Equity
Shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2020 amounted to 71,268 
thousand Euro, up by 6,202 thousand Euro from 31 December 
2019. The change mainly reflects recognition of the positive re-
sult for the year, amounting to 6,280 thousand Euro.

Share capital was 14,400 thousand Euro, divided into 14,400,000 
ordinary shares, with a nominal value of 1 Euro each.

As of 31 December 2019 Gefran S.p.A. held 27,220 of its own 
shares, representing 0.2% of the total; the situation was un-
changed on 31 December 2020, and still is as of the date of re-
lease of this document. 

The Company has not issued convertible bonds.

The type and purpose of the equity reserves can be summarised 
as follows:

	/ the share premium reserve, amounting to EUR 19,046 thou-
sand, which is a capital reserve that includes the amounts re-
ceived by the Company for the issue of shares at a price higher 
than their nominal value;

	/ the legal reserve, amounting to EUR 2,880 thousand, which 
is populated by the mandatory allocation of an amount not 
less than one-twentieth of annual net profits, until an amount 
equal to one-fifth of the share capital has been reached 
(which has already occurred);

	/ share fair value measurement reserve (positive by 179 thou-
sand Euro), which includes the effects of the measurement 
of shares at fair value recognised directly under shareholders’ 
equity; 

	/ the cash flow hedge reserve, which includes effects recog-
nised directly under shareholders’ equity deriving from the 
measurement at fair value of financial derivatives to hedge 
cash flows from changes in interest rates and exchange rates, 
and is negative by 249 thousand Euro;

	/ the extraordinary reserve (EUR 9,255 thousand), which is recog-
nised under “other reserves”;

	/ the merger surplus reserve (EUR 858 thousand), which was 
set up in 2006 after the merger by incorporation of Siei S.p.A. 
and Sensori S.r.l. and is included under "other reserves";

	/ the reserve for conversion to IAS/IFRS (EUR 137 thousand), 
which is included under “other reserves”;

	/ the employee benefits valuation reserve pursuant to IAS 19, 
which is negative at EUR 601 thousand and is included under 
“other reserves”.

For details on the changes in equity reserves during the year, see 
the schedule showing changes in shareholders' equity.
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Changes in the Reserve for the measurement of securities at fair 
value are shown in the table below:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Balance at 1 January (94) (15) (79)

UBI Banca S.p.A. Shares 157 6 151

Woojin Plaimm Co Ltd Shares 140 (106) 246

Tax effect (24) 21 (45)

Net amount 179  (94)  273 

Changes in the Reserve for the measurement of derivatives at 
fair value are shown in the table below:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Balance at 1 January (121) 3 (124)

Change in fair value derivatives (168) (163) (5)

Tax effect 40 39 1

Net amount (249)  (121)  (128) 
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Shareholder’s equity breaks down as follows:

(Euro /000) Amount Possibility of 
utilisation

Portion 
available

Share capital 14,400

Capital reserves

Share premium reserve 19,046 A-B-C 19,046

Capital reserves

    - legal reserve 2,880 B

    - extraordinary reserve 9,255 A-B-C 9,255

    - IFRS conversion reserve 137

    - reserve for the measurement of securi-
ties at fair value

179

    - cash flow hedging reserve (249)

    - IAS 19 reserve (601)

    - own shares reserve (156)

    - merger surplus reserve 858 A-B-C 858

    - retained earnings/losses 19,239 A-B-C 19,239

    - profit (loss) for the period 6,280

Total 71,268 48,398

Restricted portion 3,563

Residual portion available 71,268 44,835

Note:	 Legend of the possibilities of use:

		  A: capital increase;

		  B: for leak cover;

		  C: for distribution to members;

20.	 Employee Benefits
Liabilities for “Employee benefits” showed the following changes:  

(Euro /000)
31 December 

2019
Increases Decreases Discounting Other changes

31 December 
2020

Post-employment 
benefits

1,980  -  (122)  34  -  1,892 

Non-competition 
agreements

254  -  (53)  67  -  268 

Total 2,234  -  (175)  101  -  2,160 
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Changes relating to 2019 were as follows: 

(Euro /000)
31 December 

2018
Increases Decreases Discounting

Other 
changes

31 December 
2019

Post-employment benefits 2,107  -  (265)  138  -  1,980 

Non-competition 
agreements

291  -  (53)  16  -  254 

Total 2,398  -  (318)  154  -  2,234 

The item Provisions for post-employment benefits consists of 
post-employment benefit for Company employees. The change in 
the year is due to 122 thousand Euro in payments to employees and 
to the effect of discounting of the payable in existence as of 31 De-
cember 2020 according to IAS standards, positive by 34 thousand 
Euro, as a result of assessment of demographic assumptions and 
experience (a negative impact of 8 thousand Euro) and changes to 
financial assumptions (a positive impact of 42 thousand Euro).

Non-competition agreements refer to the amount of the obligation 
to certain employees, all of Italian subsidiaries, who have signed 
such agreements to protect the company from competition. The 
change in the year is due to 53 thousand Euro in payments to em-
ployees and to the effect of discounting of the payable in exist-
ence as of 31 December 2020 according to IAS standards, pos-
itive by 67 thousand Euro, as a result of assessment of interest 
cost (2 thousand Euro) and changes to financial assumptions 
(65 thousand Euro).

Pursuant to IAS 19, the post-employment benefit reserve and the 
non-competition agreements were valued using the “benefits ac-
crued” method on the basis of the “Projected unit credit”(PUC) criterion.

The post-employment benefit reserve valuation breaks down as fol-
lows:

	/ projection, for each person employed as of the assessment date, 
of post-employment benefit already accrued and future quotas of 
post-employment benefit that will be accrued up to the date of pay-
ment, projecting the worker’s pay;

	/ determination, for each employee, of the theoretical payment of 
post-employment benefit which must be made by the company if 
the employee leaves the company due to dismissal, resignation, in-
ability, death, or retirement, or in response to requests for advance 
payment;

	/ discounting of each probabilised payment as of the assessment 
date;

	/ re-proportioning of services for each employee, probabilised and 
discounted on the basis of seniority accrued as of the assessment 
date, as compared to the corresponding total as of the pay-
ment date.
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In greater detail, the technical foundations employed are:

Demographic assumptions 2020 2019

Probability of death
ISTAT 2014 Mortality 

tables
ISTAT 2014 Mortality 

tables

Probability of inability
INPS tables divided by 

age and gender
INPS tables divided by 

age and gender

Probability of retirement

100% upon achievement 
of AGO requirements 

adapted to Decree Law 
4/2019

100% upon achievement 
of AGO requirements 

adapted to Decree Law 
4/2019

Hypothetical turnover and advances 2020 2019

Frequency of advances: 2.1% 2.1%

Frequency of resignation:
2% up to age 50

0% after 50

2% up to age 50

0% after 50

Financial assumptions 2020 2019

Discount rate 0.34% 0.77% 

Annual inflation rate 0.8% 1.2% 

Annual rate of increase of post-employment 
benefit

2.100% 2.400% 

However, this is the method applied to valuing non-competition 
agreements:

	/ projection for each employee as of the valuation date, of 
non-competition agreements already set aside and future 
quotas of non-competition agreements which will be accrued 
up to the date of payment;

	/ determination, for each employee, of probabilized payment of 
post-employment benefit that would have to be paid by the 
company in the event that the employee should be dismissed 
or retire;

	/ time-discounting of each probabilized payment as of the val-
uation date.
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In greater detail, the technical foundations employed are:

The sensitivity analysis carried out on the assumptions of 1% 
and 0.5% changes in the discount rate used is shown below:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

-1.0% 1.0% -1.0% 1.0%

Post-employment benefit 
reserve

(219) 187 (223) 206

Non-competition agree-
ments

(8) 8 (8) 8

Total (227) 195 (231) 214

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

-0.5% 0.5% -0.5% 0.5%

Post-employment benefit 
reserve

(105) 97 (112) 103

Non-competition agree-
ments

(4) 4 (4) 4

Total (109) 101 (116) 107

Demographic assumptions 2020 2019

Probability of death

RG48 mortality tables published 
by

General State Accounting 
Department

RG48 mortality tables published by

General State Accounting 
Department

Probability of retirement
100% upon reaching AGO 

requirements 
100% upon reaching AGO 

requirements

Probability of voluntary 
resignation of Executives and 
Management

4.00% up to age 50 

0.50% after age 50 

4.00% up to age 50

0.50% after age 50

Financial assumptions 2020 2019

Real annual increase 1.50% 1.50%

Annual time-discount rate 0.29% 0.77%

Annual inflation rate 0.80% 1.20%
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21.	 Current and Non-
Current Provisions
Non-current provisions amount to 39 thousand Euro, as com-
pared to 9 thousand Euro on 31 December 2019, and break down 
as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2019 Provisions Uses Releases Other changes 31 December 

2020

- other provisions 9 30 - - - 39

Total 9  30  -  -  -  39 

Current provisions totalled 957 thousand Euro as of 31 Decem-

ber 2020, compared with provisions of 913 thousand Euro at 31 
December 2019. The item breaks down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2019 Provisions Uses Releases Other 

changes
31 December 

2020

FISC 11  5  -  -  -  16 

Product warranty 902  175  (136)  -  -  941 

Total 913  180  (136)  -  957 

This item referring to the expected cost of repairs to products 
under warranty saw provision (Euro 175 thousand) and use to 
cover the cost of repair and replacement of products under war-
ranty (136 thousand Euro); it is proportionate to the volume of 
revenues and the regularity with which events have historically 
occurred.
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22.	 Other Liabilities
Other liabilities at 31 December 2020 amounted to 5,115 thou-
sand Euro and break down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Payables to personnel 2,226  2,557  (331) 

Social security payables 1,520  1,583  (63) 

Accrued interest on loans 24  28  (4) 

Payables to directors and statutory 
auditors

52  44  8 

Other accruals 359  416  (57) 

Other payables for taxes 862  876  (14) 

Other current liabilities 72  308  (236) 

Total 5,115  5,812  (697) 

The change is primarily attributable to decreased payables to 
employees and to social security institutions.

23.	 Revenues From Sales 
of Products and Services
I Revenues 2020 amount to Euro 52,212,000 and compare with 
Euro 57,127,000 in 2019. The breakdown of sales and perfor-
mance revenue by sector of activity is shown in the following 
table:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change %

Sensors 36,657  38,564  (1,907)  -4.9%

Automation com-
ponents

15,495  17,790  (2,295)  -12.9%

Motion control 60  773  (713)  -92.2%

Total 52,212  57,127  (4,915)  -9%

The 9% decrease in 2020 compared to the 2019 financial year 
is linked to the economic scenario resulting from the Covid-19 
pandemic.

Total revenues include revenues from services provided totalling 
135 thousand Euro (158 thousand Euro in the previous year).
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24.	 Other Operating 
Revenues and Income
Other operating revenues and income amount to 4,047 thou-
sand Euro, 140 thousand Euro higher than on 31 December 2019, 
as shown in the table below:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019 Change %

Royalty income 161  111  50  45.0%

Services to Group companies 3,037  3,244  (207)  -6.4%

Recovery of company canteen expenses 10  15  (5)  -33.3%

Insurance reimbursements 10  -  10  n.s.

Rental income 399  398  1  0.3%

Government grants 241  -  241  n.s.

Other income 189  139  50  36.0%

Total 4,047  3,907  140  4%

During the year 2020, the Company received government con-
tributions totalling 241 thousand Euro for reimbursement of the 
cost of procurement of PPE and investments made to protect 
employees' health, as well as the collection of the final portion 
of financing for the I-MECH project financed by the European 
Community.

Other proceeds also includes chargeback for R&D development 
specifically requested by customers.

25.	 Costs of Raw 
Materials and Accessories
Costs of raw materials and accessories were down 1,513 thou-
sand Euro, from 17,954 thousand Euro in 2019 to 16,441 thou-
sand Euro in 2020. 

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Raw materials and accessories 16,441 17,954 (1,513)

Total 16,441 17,954 (1,513)

The decrease in the item is linked to the contraction in produc-
tion volumes, following the reduction in demand in 2020 as a re-
sult of the Covid-19 pandemic.
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26.	 Service Costs
Service costs amount to 10,314 thousand Euro, as compared to 
12,075 thousand Euro in the year 2019, a drop of 1,761 thousand 
Euro. They may be broken down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Services 9,848 11,558 (1,710)

Use of third-party assets 466 517 (51)

Total 10,314 12,075 (1,761)

Note that transition to accounting standard IFRS 16, Leases, re-
sults in entry of all leasing contracts by the financial method, and 
so leasing fees no longer appear among operating costs in the 
income statement, but represent repayment of the loan entered 
at the same time as entry of usage rights and interest among 
assets in the financial statements.

Lease fees no longer allocated to the income statement under 
operating costs due to implementation of the new accounting 
standard amount to 245 thousand Euro (208 thousand Euro in 
2019). Contracts excluded from adoption of IFRS 16 on the basis 
of the provisions of the standard, for which lease fees continue 
to be entered in the income statement, resulted in entry of 466 
thousand Euro in costs in 2020 (517 thousand Euro in 2019).

The decrease in Services, amounting to 1,710 thousand Euro, is 
a direct consequence of both the travel restrictions imposed by 
Italy and the other countries in which the Company operates and 
the cost containment measures implemented during 2020 with 
the aim of mitigating the effects of lower revenues. 
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27.	 Personnel Costs
Personnel costs amounted to 19,849 thousand Euro, down by 958 
thousand Euro compared with 2019, and break down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Salaries and wages 14,696 15,432 (736)

Social security contributions 4,075 4,279 (204)

Post-employment benefit reserve 1,044 1,070 (26)

Other costs 34 26 8

Total 19,849 20,807 (958)

The change recorded in 2020 compared to the previous year is 
due to the decrease in the number of Company employees and 
to the cost containment measures implemented, and in particu-
lar recourse to wage support and use of accumulated vacation 
time.

Social security contributions include costs for defined contribu-
tion plans for management (Previndai pension plan) amounting 
to 45 thousand Euro (46 thousand Euro at 31 December 2019). 

The average number of employees in 2020 is shown below: 

2020 2019 Change

Managers 12 11 1

Clerical staff 182 182 -

Manual workers 123 126 (3)

Total 317 319 (2)

The average number of employees decreased by 2 individuals 
compared to 2019.

The exact number of employees of Gefran S.p.A. at the end of 
2020 was 311, as compared to 322 on 31 December 2019, and 
movements in 2019 saw the addition of 10 employees (all clerical 
staff), while 21 people left the company (1 executive, 12 clerical 
staff and 8 workers).
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28.	 Miscellaneous 
Management Costs and 
Other Operating Income
Miscellaneous management costs presented a balance of 403 
thousand Euro, compared with 426 thousand euro in 2019, and 
break down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Capital losses on the sale of assets -  (19)  19 

Other taxes and duties (157)  (163)  6 

Membership fees (134)  (117)  (17) 

Miscellaneous (112)  (127)  15 

Total (403)  (426)  23 

Other operating income amounted to 8 thousand Euro, com-
pared with 125 thousand Euro in the previous year, and breaks 
down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Capital gains on the sale of assets 5  48  (43) 

Collection of doubtful receivables 3  4  (1) 

Release of risk provisions -  72  (72) 

Miscellaneous -  1  (1) 

Total 8  125  (117) 
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29.	 Depreciation, 
Amortization and 
Impairment
(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Intangible assets 1,473  1,447  26 

Tangible assets 3,002  4,236  (1,234) 

Usage rights 239  205  34 

Total 4,714  5,888  (1,174) 

Amounted to Euro 4,714,000, in Decrease of Euro 1,174 thousand 
compared to the figure of December 31, 2019, when it included 
the recording and accounting of losses in value on fixed assets, 
for an amount of Euro 1,531 thousand, entirely allocated to the 
sensor business.

The investment plan of the sensor business included the expan-
sion of production lines and the need for large and new dedicated 
spaces, indispensable to support the expansion of the business. 
The adaptation of an existing building was originally assessed, 
but in carrying out a more in-depth analysis, it was found that the 
building would not guarantee adequate technological and energy 
and sustainable performance in the long term. It was therefore 
decided to demolish the existing building in order to build a new 
building that was more functional and above all at the forefront 
from a technological and energy point of view. The work has been 
completed and the activities in question transferred at the end 
of December 2019. The new plant has been operational since the 
beginning of January 2020.

In addition, as of 1 January 2019, this item includes amortiza-
tion related to the right of use, in accordance with the IFRS16 
accounting principle; the value at 31 December 2020 totals Euro 
239 thousand (Euro 205 at 31 December 2019).
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30.	 Gains and Losses 
From Financial Assets/
Liabilities
Gains from financial assets totalled 1,719 thousand Euro, as 
compared to 2,182 thousand Euro in 2019, and break down as 
follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019 Change

Cash management
Interest from subsidiaries -  22  (22) 

Income from cash management 8  12  (4) 

Other financial income 6  7  (1) 

Medium-/long-term interest (322)  (259)  (63) 

Short-term interest (17)  (5)  (12) 

Interest from subsidiaries (1)  (4)  3 

Factoring interest and fees (1)  (1)  - 

Other financial charges 8  3  5 

Total income (charges) from cash management (319)  (225)  (94) 

Currency transactions
Exchange gains 207  182  25 

Positive currency valuation differences 4  130  (126) 

Exchange losses (208)  (99)  (109) 

Negative currency valuation differences (166)  (14)  (152) 

Total other income (charges) from currency 
transactions

(163)  199  (362) 

Other
Gains from disposal of financial assets 10  -  10 

Dividends from equity investments 2,200  2,545  (345) 

Value adjustments on non-current assets (4)  (332)  328 

Interest on financial payables due to leasing under 
IFRS 16

(5)  (5)  - 

Total other financial income (charges) 2,201  2,208  (7) 

Total 1,719  2,182  (463) 
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This item includes dividends received by Gefran Group compa-
nies for a total of Euro 2,200,000 (Euro 2,545,000 in 2019), de-
tailed as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019 Change

Gefran Siei Asia (Singapore) 1,500 500 1,000

Gefran Inc. (U.S.) - 885 (885)

Gefran Deutschland Gmbh (Germany) 500 1,000 (500)

Gefran Benelux 200 160 40

Total 2,200 2,545 (345)

Medium/long term financial charges increased by 63 thousand 
Euro primarily due to new loans signed in 2020.

The balance of differences in currency transactions is negative 
by 163 thousand Euro, as compared to a positive balance of 199 
thousand Euro in 2019; the change is a result of dynamics in the 
Euro exchange rate.

Value adjustments of non-current assets registered in 2020 
amount to 4 thousand Euro, (332 thousand Euro in 2019); the 
item may be broken down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Ensun S.r.l. (4) (332) 328

Total (4) (332) 328

For further details, see note 12 of these notes to the accounts.
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31.	 Income Taxes, 
Deferred Tax Assets and 
Deferred Tax Liabilities
The item Taxes is negative by 1,257 thousand Euro, as compared 
to a negative balance of 1,476 thousand in the year 2019, and 
may be broken down as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019 Change

Current taxes
IRES (corporate income tax) (220) (201) (19)

IRAP (regional production tax) (211) (429) 218

Total current taxes (431) (630) 199

Deferred taxes
Deferred tax liabilities - 5 (5)

Deferred tax assets (826) (851) 25

Total deferred taxes (826) (846) 20

Total taxes (1,257) (1,476) 219

Current taxes amounted to EUR 431 thousand and were for the 
recognition of the IRES and RAP taxable amounts, which can be 
offset only in part by prior tax losses, in accordance with cur-
rent legislation. The change is attributable to Gefran S.p.A.'s de-
creased profit.

The balance of the item deferred tax assets and deferred taxes 
was negative by 826 thousand Euro, as compared to a negative 
balance of 846 thousand Euro on 31 December 2019; the change 
is a result of use of deferred tax assets entered to cover previ-
ous tax losses.
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The reconciliation of income taxes accounted for and theoretical 
taxes, resulting from the application to profit before tax of the 
corporate income tax rate in force (24%), is as follows:

(Euro /000) 31 December 
2020

31 December 
2019

Profit (loss) before tax 7,537  7,698 

Theoretical income taxes (1,809)  (1,848) 

Effect from use of losses carried forward 1,070  1,007 

Net effect of permanent differences 731  830 

Net effect of temporary deductible and taxable differences (208)  (197) 

Effect of taxes from previous years (4)  6 

Current taxes (220)  (202) 

Income tax – deferred tax assets/liabilities (860)  (876) 

Income tax entered in the financial statement (excluding 
current and deferred regional production tax IRAP)

(1,080)  (1,078) 

IRAP - current taxes (211)  (428) 

IRAP – deferred tax assets/liabilities 34  30 

Recognised income taxes (current and deferred) (1,257)  (1,476) 

The net effect of permanent differences mainly refers to divi-
dends received during the year and amounts reflecting super/
hyper-depreciation.
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Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities break down as 
follows:

(Euro /000)
31 

December 
2019

Posted to 
the income 
statement

Recognised in 
shareholders’ 

equity

Exchange 
rate 

differences

Other 
changes

31 
December 

2020

Deferred tax 
assets
Impairment of 
inventories

397  233  -  -  630 

Impairment of 
trade receivables

217  -  -  -  217 

Impairment of 
assets

535  -  -  -  535 

Deductible losses 
to be brought 
forward

1,226  (1,060)  -  -  166 

Exchange rate 
balance

3  (2)  -  -  1 

Provision for 
product warranty 
risk

252  11  -  -  263 

Provision for 
miscellaneous 
risks

155  (8)  20  -  -  167 

Fair Value hedging 64  -  15  -  -  79 

Total deferred tax 
assets

2,849  (826)  35  -  -  2,058 

(Euro /000)
31 

December 
2019

Posted to 
the income 
statement

Recognised in 
shareholders’ 

equity

Exchange 
rate 

differences

Other 
changes

31 
December 

2020

Deferred tax 
liabilities
Exchange 
valuation 
differences

-  (2)  (2) 

Total deferred 
taxes

-  -  -  -  (2)  (2) 

Net total 2,849  (826)  35  -  (2)  2,056 
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The IRES tax losses recognised among deferred tax assets refer 
to all existing tax losses, and it is assumed that this amount will 
be recovered in the next three financial years.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities for the year 2019 
break down as follows:

(Euro /000)
31 

December 
2018

Posted to 
the income 
statement

Recognised in 
shareholders’ 

equity

Exchange 
rate 

differences

Other 
changes

31 
December 

2019

Deferred tax 
assets
Impairment of 
inventories

220  177  -  -  397 

Impairment of 
trade receivables

252  (35)  -  -  217 

Impairment of 
assets

535  -  -  -  535 

Deductible losses 
to be brought 
forward

2,232  (1,007)  -  1  1,226 

Exchange rate 
balance

4  (1)  -  -  3 

Provision for 
product warranty 
risk

215  37  -  -  252 

Provision for 
miscellaneous 
risks

141  (22)  36  -  -  155 

Fair Value hedging 2  -  62  -  -  64 

Total deferred tax 
assets

3,601  (851)  98  -  1  2,849 

(Euro /000)
31 

December 
2018

Posted to 
the income 
statement

Recognised in 
shareholders’ 

equity

Exchange 
rate 

differences

Other 
changes

31 
December 

2019

Deferred tax 
liabilities
Exchange 
valuation 
differences

(4)  5  -  (1)  - 

Total deferred 
taxes

(4)  5  -  -  (1)  - 

Net total 3,597  (846)  98  -  -  2,849 
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32.	 Guarantees Granted, 
Commitments and Other 
Contingent Liabilities
a.	 Guarantees Granted 
At 31 December 2020, Gefran S.p.A. had not granted any guaran-
tees on the liabilities and commitments of third parties or sub-
sidiaries; the changes over 31 December 2019 are shown in the 
table below:

(Euro /000) 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Banca Passadore -  2,750 

Banca Pop. Emilia Romagna -  1,020 

Total -  3,770 

As at 31 December 2019, the surety issued in favour of Banca 
Passadore guaranteed the credit lines of Ensun S.r.l., and was 
awaiting completion of the release procedures by the bank, as 
the underlying loan had been completely extinguished as at 31 
December 2019. The release procedures were completed during 
the first half of 2020 and the surety in question was revoked.

The surety issued in favour of Banca Popolare Emilia Romagna in 
the fourth quarter of 2018 with an 18-month term, worth 1,020 
thousand Euro, guaranteed the credit lines of Gefran Drives and 
Motion S.r.l. The surety in question was revoked during the first 
half of 2020.

b.	 Legal Proceedings and 
Disputes 
Gefran S.p.A. is involved in various legal proceedings and dis-
putes. It is, however, considered unlikely that the resolution of 
these disputes will generate significant liabilities for which pro-
visions have not already been made.
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c.	 Commitments 
The Company has stipulated contracts for rental of real estate 
and leasing of equipment, electronic machinery and company 
vehicles. With application of accounting standard IFRS 16, the 
amount of lease fees remaining payable appears in the financial 
statement under the items Usage rights and Financial payables 
for leasing under IFRS16, and so the reader is referred to the 
notes on these topics for more information.

As required under the new accounting standard, some residu-
al existing contracts have been excluded from the perimeter of 
application as they met the requirements for exclusion; leasing 
costs for these contracts entered in the income statement 
amount to 466 thousand Euro in the year 2020 (517 thousand 
Euro on 31 December 2019).

At 31 December 2020, the total value of the Company’s commit-
ments was 495 thousand Euro, for leasing and rental contracts 
expiring within the next five years, which do not fall within the 
scope of application of IFRS 16 (equal to 518 thousand Euro at 31 
December 2019). This value mainly refers to the share of ancil-
lary services pertaining to contracts subject to IFRS16, as well as 
contracts for which, based on their value and duration, the above 
standard has not been applied.

33.	 Dealings with Related 
Parties 
The following information is provided on dealings with related 
parties in the years 2020 and 2019, in accordance with IAS 24.

In compliance with Consob resolution no. 17221 of 12 March 2010, 
the Gefran S.p.A. Board of Directors has adopted the Regulations 
governing transactions with related parties, the current version 
of which was approved on 3 August 2017 and may be consulted 
online at  https://www.gefran.com/it/governance, “Bylaws, regu-
lations and procedures” area.

Transactions with related parties are part of normal operations 
and the typical business of each entity involved and are carried 
out under normal market conditions. There were no atypical or 
unusual transactions.

The most significant transactions with other related parties are 
listed below. These dealings have no material impact on Gefran 
S.p.A.’s economic and financial structure. They are summarised 
in the following tables:
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(Euro /000) Marfran S.r.l. Climat S.r.l. Total

Revenue from product sales
2019 - - -

2020 1 - 1

Service costs
2019 - (113) (113)

2020 (67) (134) (201)

(Euro /000) Marfran S.r.l. Climat S.r.l. Total

Property, plant, machinery and tools
2019 -  357  357 

2020 -  140  140 

Trade payables
2019 -  114  114 

2020 16  157  173 

In accordance with internal regulations, transactions with re-
lated parties of an amount below Euro 50 thousand are not re-
ported, since this amount was determined as the threshold for 
identifying material transactions.

Gefran S.p.A.’s relations with subsidiaries and affiliates are set 
out in the Company’s notes to individual items in the statement 
of financial position and the income statement, and mainly per-
tain to:

	/ relations in connection with sales of products and services;

	/ service contracts (communication, legal, corporate, finance 
and cash, IT, product marketing, personnel management) in 
favour of subsidiaries;

	/ relations of a financial nature, represented by current account 
relations for cash pooling purposes.
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All these relations were created in the normal course of opera-
tions, taking account of the level of service provided or received 
and in compliance with procedures to ensure the material cor-
rectness of the transaction.

Moreover, in dealings with its subsidiaries, Gefran S.p.A. provided 
technical, administrative and management services and pay-
ment of royalties on behalf of the Group’s operative subsidiaries 
totalling about 3.2 million Euro under specific agreements (3.4 
million Euro as of 31 December 2019).

Gefran S.p.A. provides a Group cash pooling service, partly 
through a “Zero Balance” service, which involves all the European 
subsidiaries.

None of the subsidiaries holds shares of the Parent Company or 
held them during the period.

In the year 2020 Gefran S.p.A. earned 2,200 thousand Euro in div-
idends from subsidiaries (2,545 thousand Euro in 2019).

Members of the Board of Directors and the Board of Statutory 
Auditors and managers with strategic responsibilities were paid 
the following aggregate remuneration: 977 thousand Euro includ-
ed in personnel costs and 1,079 thousand Euro included in ser-
vice costs (482 thousand Euro included in personnel costs and 
1,371 thousand Euro included in service costs in 2019).

Please note that the information required pursuant to Article 
123 bis of Italian Legislative Decree No. 58/1998 is contained 
in a separate document, the “Report on Corporate Governance 
and Ownership Structure”, which refers for some information to 
the “Remuneration Report”, prepared pursuant to article 123 ter 
of Italian Legislative Decree No. 58/1998. Both reports are pub-
lished on the Company’s internet site, in the governance/meet-
ings section.

Persons of strategic importance have been identified as mem-
bers of the executive Board of Directors of Gefran S.p.A. and 
other Group companies, as well as executives with strategic re-
sponsibilities, identified as the General Manager of Gefran S.p.A., 
the General Manager of the Drives and Motion Control Business 
Unit, the Chief Financial Officer, the Chief People & Organisation 
Officer, and the Group's Chief Technology Officer.
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34.	 Information Pursuant 
to Article 149-Duodecies 
of the Consob Issuers’ 
Regulation
The table below shows fees paid in relation to the year 2020 for 
auditing services and for services other than auditing provided by 
the auditing company and entities in its network.  

(Euro /000) Party that provided the 
service Fees for 2020

Accounts audit PwC S.p.A. 88

Audit Non-Financial Declaration PwC S.p.A. 19

Certification services PwC network 33

Total 140

35.	 Events After 31 
December 2020
Please see the Report on Operations for the operating perfor-
mance in early 2021. No other significant events took place after 
the year-end.
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36.	 Other Information
Pursuant to Article 70, paragraph 8, and article 71, paragraph 1‐bis, 
of the Consob Issuers’ Regulations, the Board of Directors decided to 
take advantage of the option to derogate from the obligation to pub-
lish the information documents prescribed in relation to significant 
mergers, spin‐offs, capital increases through contribution in kind, ac-
quisitions and disposals.

Provaglio d’Iseo, 11 March 2021         	

For the Board of Directors

Chairwoman 
Maria Chiara Franceschetti

Chief Executive Officer
Marcello Perini
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Certification of Annual 
Financial Statements 
Under Art.81-Ter of Consob 
Regulation No.11971 Of 14 
May 1999 as Amended 

Provaglio d’Iseo, 11 March 2021

Chief Executive Officer Manager in charge
 of financial reporting

Marcello Perini Fausta Coffano 

The undersigned Marcello Perini, in his capacity as Chief Executive Officer, and Fausta Coffano, in her 
capacity as Executive in charge of financial reporting of Gefran S.p.A., hereby certify, with due regard for 
the provisions of Article 154-bis, paragraphs 3 and 4, of Legislative Decree no. 58 of 24 February 1998:

	/ the adequacy, with respect to the Company's characteristics,

 and

	/ the effective application of administrative and accounting procedures for formation of the annual fi-
nancial statements in the year between 01.01.2020 and 31.12.2020.

There are no significant events to report in this regard. 

They further certify that:

1.	 the Annual financial statements at 31 December 2020 of Gefran S.p.A.:

	- were prepared in accordance with applicable international accounting standards recognised in the 
European Union pursuant to Regulation (EC) no. 1606/2002 of the European Parliament and of the 
Council of 19 July 2002;

	- correspond to entries made in accounting ledgers and records;

	- provide a true and accurate representation of the financial situation of the issuer;

The Report on operations contains a reliable analysis of operating performance and results and of 
the condition of the issuer, together with a description of the main risks and uncertainties to which it is 
exposed
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Board of Statutory Auditors’ Report to the Shareholders' Meeting of 
Gefran S.p.A. pursuant to article no. 153 of Legislative Decree no. 58 
of 24 February 1998 (TUF) and article 2429, second paragraph, of 
the Italian Civil Code 
 
Dear Shareholders, 
In the year ending on 31 December 2020, we carried out supervisory activities 
in compliance with the Law, aligning our operations with the rules of conduct 
applied to the Boards of Statutory Auditors of listed companies, issued by the 
National Council of Chartered Accountants and Accounting Experts 
(Consiglio Nazionale dei Dottori Commercialisti e degli Esperti Contabili), 
with the recommendations issued by the National Commission for companies 
and the Stock Exchange (Consob) as regards corporate auditing and the 
activities of the Board of Statutory Auditors as well as with the guidelines 
contained in the Code of Conduct issued by the Italian Stock Exchange.  
Legal auditing tasks pursuant to Legislative Decree no.39 of 27 January 2010 
(Legislative Decree 39/2010) were assigned to the external auditors 
PricewaterhouseCoopers SpA, appointed by the Shareholders' Meeting of 21 
April 2016 for the nine year period from 2016 to 2024. 
The Board of Statutory Auditors currently in office was appointed by the 
Shareholders' Meeting on 24 April 2018; during the year 2020, deputy auditor 
Luisa Anselmi took over on the Board following the resignation of standing 
auditor Primo Ceppellini on 27 May 2020.  
Also pursuant to the recommendations issued by Consob with Communication 
DEM/1025564 of 6 April 2001, as amended, we wish to inform you and report 
on the following: 

• We have monitored compliance with the Law and with the Articles of 
Association. 

• We have attended the meetings of the Board of Directors and specific 
preparatory meetings concerning the items on the agenda, as well as the 
meetings held by the Control and Risk Committee, the Appointments 
and Remuneration Committee, and the Sustainability Committee 
established in the year 2020; we have obtained periodic information 
from the Directors on the general performance of the company, its 
anticipated evolution, and the most significant business, financial and 
equity transactions carried out by the Company; moreover, we have 
ensured that the resolutions issued and implemented were compliant 
with the Law and the Articles of Association and that they were clearly 
not imprudent, risky, in potential conflict of interest and in contrast with 
the resolutions issued by the Shareholders' Meeting or such as to 
jeopardise the integrity of the company's assets. During the auditing 
carried out, no atypical and/or unusual transactions emerged. In order 
to execute our mandate, we have analysed information flows 



 2 

originating from different corporate structures and from the outsourced 
Internal Audit function, and we have also conducted auditing of the 
management of the company and the external auditors. 

• On 11 March 2021, in response to a proposal submitted by the 
Appointments and Remuneration Committee, the Board of Directors 
approved the “Annual Remuneration Report”, prepared pursuant to 
article 123-ter of TUF, article 84-quater of the Consob Issuers’ 
Regulation and the provisions of article 6 of the Code of Conduct. 

• We have monitored the compliance and the correct application of the 
“Regulations for transactions with related parties” adopted by the Board 
of Directors on 3 August 2017, pursuant to article 4 of the Consob 
Regulations, under Resolution no. 17221 of 12 March 2010, as 
amended and supplemented. 

• The Company has prepared the 2020 financial statements according to 
the international accounting standards (IAS/IFRS). These financial 
statements were submitted for an independent audit to be conducted by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers SpA, which issued its Report on 30 March 
2021; 

• The Company has also prepared the 2020 consolidated financial 
statements of the Gefran Group in compliance with the international 
accounting standards (IAS/IFRS). These financial statements were also 
submitted for an independent audit to be conducted by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers SpA, which issued its Report on 30 March 
2021; 

• The Company has also prepared a Consolidated Non-Financial 
Declaration as of 31/12/2020 pursuant to Legislative Decree 254/2016 
and referring to the international reporting standards issued by the GRI-
Referenced version of the "Sustainability Reporting Standards" Global 
Reporting Initiative. This Statement was also submitted for an audit 
conducted by PricewaterhouseCoopers SpA, which issued its Report on 
30 March 2021; In this regard, the Board of Statutory Auditors, in 
compliance with the provisions of Legislative Decree 254 of 30 
December 2016, monitored compliance with the provisions set out in 
the decree and in Consob resolution no. 20267 of 18/01/2018. No facts 
have emerged from these activities that may be reported in this report. 

• With regard to opinions and declarations, the external auditors, in their 
audit report on the financial statements, have: 
- expressed the opinion that Gefran's separate and consolidated financial 
statements provide a truthful and correct representation of the equity 
and financial situation of Gefran and of the Group at 31 December 2020 
and of the net result and cash flows for the year closed on that date, in 
accordance with the international financial reporting standards adopted 
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by the European Union and the provisions issued pursuant to Article 9 
of Legislative Decree 38/05; 
- expressed the opinion that the Reports on Operations accompanying 
the separate and consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 
2020 and certain specific information contained in the "Report on 
corporate governance and ownership structure" specified in article 123-
bis, paragraph 4, of the TUF - the responsibility for which falls to the 
directors - are drafted in compliance with the law; 
- declared that they have nothing to report regarding any significant 
errors in the Report on Operations, based on the knowledge and 
understanding of the company and of the related context acquired in the 
course of the audit. 
On 30 March 2021 the external auditors also submitted to the Board of 
Statutory Auditors the Additional Report required by Article 11 of EU 
Regulation no. 537/2014, which reports no significant deficiencies in 
the internal control system, with reference to the financial reporting 
process, worthy of being brought to the attention of those responsible 
for corporate governance. 
Enclosed with the additional report, the external auditors also submitted 
to the Board of Statutory Auditors a declaration relating to their 
independence, as required by article 6 of EU regulation no. 537/2014, 
from which no situations emerge that could compromise their 
independence.  
Furthermore, the Board has also taken due account of the transparency 
report prepared by the external auditors and published on their website 
pursuant to article 18 of Legislative Decree 39/2010. 
Based on the activities carried out and considering the evolving nature 
of the Internal Control System, the Board of Statutory Auditors has 
expressed an assessment of the overall adequacy of the same and 
acknowledged, in its capacity as Internal Control and Auditing 
Committee, that there are no relevant findings to report to the 
Shareholders' meeting. 
The external auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers SpA have 
communicated the fees for the auditing of the separate and consolidated 
financial statements of Gefran S.p.A. at 31 December 2020 and of the 
Gefran Group, as well as for limited auditing of interim reports, for the 
performance of control activities on the keeping of accounting records 
and all additional assigned tasks. The fees may be broken down as 
follows, referencing the Directors' Report on Operations for additional 
details: 
Accounts audit Pwc Spa Parent Company 88 
Accounts audit Pwc Spa Subsidiaries 63 



 4 

Accounts audit Pwc 
network 

Subsidiaries 194 

External audit Non-
Financial Statement 

Pwc Spa Parent Company 19 

Certification service Pwc 
network  

Parent Company 33 

Total Euro   397 
 
Taking into account the tasks assigned to them and to their network by 
Gefran and by the Group companies, the Board of Statutory Auditors 
does not believe that there are any critical issues concerning the 
independence of the external auditors. 
 

• Among the most relevant transactions reported for 2020, the following 
should be noted, referencing the Directors' Report on Operations for 
additional details: 
- On 6 April 2020 the Gefran S.p.A. Board of Directors withdrew its 12 
March 2020 resolution concerning the distribution of dividends on 
profits earned in 2019. The decision was made in view of the significant 
economic impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, with the goal of limiting 
financial expenditure and prudentially reinforcing the Group’s already 
solid economic and financial position. 
- The Shareholders’ Meeting was asked to allocate all of the net profit 
from the year 2019 (6,221,826 Euro) to retained earnings.  
- On 28 April 2020 the Gefran S.p.A. extraordinary shareholders’ 
meeting approved the changes to the company’s articles of association 
proposed by the previous Board of Directors’ meeting.  
- On 28 April 2020, the Ordinary Shareholders’ Meeting of Gefran 
S.p.A. voted to:  
Approve Gefran S.p.A.’s financial statements for the year 2019 and 
allocate the entire annual profit of Euro 6.2 million to retained earnings;  
Appoint Ennio Franceschetti as Gefran Honorary Chairman and resolve 
on appointment of the members of the Board of Directors for the 2020-
2022 three-year period: Ennio Franceschetti, Maria Chiara 
Franceschetti, Andrea Franceschetti, Giovanna Franceschetti, Marcello 
Perini, Daniele Piccolo, Monica Vecchiati, Cristina Mollis and Giorgio 
Metta. 
Authorise the Board of Directors to purchase up to a maximum of 
1,440,000 own shares with a face value of 1 Euro each, within 18 
months from the date of the Shareholders’ Meeting.  
In accordance with art. 123-ter of Italy’s Consolidated Finance Act 
(TUF), the shareholders’ meeting voted in favour of the Group’s 2020 
Remuneration Policy and remuneration for the year 2019.  
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- On 28 April 2020, the new Gefran S.p.A. Board of Directors, which 
met immediately after the shareholders’ meeting, appointed Maria 
Chiara Franceschetti as its Chairman, Andrea Franceschetti and 
Giovanna Franceschetti as its Vice Chairmen, and Marcello Perini as 
CEO.  
The new Board of Directors appointed members Monica Vecchiati, 
Daniele Piccolo and Giorgio Metta to the Control and Risk Committee, 
while Daniele Piccolo, Monica Vecchiati and Cristina Mollis were 
appointed members of the Remuneration Committee.  
The independence requirements of the newly-appointed board were 
also verified. The non-executive directors Daniele Piccolo, Monica 
Vecchiati, Cristina Mollis and Giorgio Metta declared they were in 
possession of the independence requirements. Daniele Piccolo is Lead 
Independent Director. Ennio Franceschetti, Maria Chiara Franceschetti, 
Andrea Franceschetti, Giovanna Franceschetti and Marcello Perini are 
Executive Directors.  
- On 27 May 2020, Standing Auditor Primo Ceppellini resigned for 
personal reasons, with immediate effect. In accordance with the law and 
the Articles of Association, the position has been taken over by Luisa 
Anselmi, appointed Deputy Auditor by the Shareholders' Meeting of 24 
April 2018.  
- On November 25, 2020, the Strategic Sustainability Plan, drawn up in 
line with the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals (Global 
Compact), was presented to stakeholders, representing an evolution of 
the Group's commitment to quality of life within and outside the 
company (people, territory, and the environment) that has historically 
guided its strategic and corporate management policy. The Plan was 
presented during the digital event "The future and our present - 
Connections between sustainability and competitive advantage", 
moderated by Prof. Mario Mazzoleni, Director of SMAE (School of 
Management and Advanced Education) of the University of Brescia, 
with the participation of Prof. Carlo Carraro, Rector Emeritus and 
Professor of Environmental Economics at Ca' Foscari University in 
Venice. During the event, Sustainability Committee members 
Giovanna Franceschetti and Marcello Perini and project manager 
Fausta Coffano described the guidelines, objectives and projects 
included in the Plan. 

• We have acquired knowledge and we have monitored, within our area 
of competence, the appropriateness of the Company's organisational 
structure, compliance with the correct administration principles, 
alignment with the provisions applicable to subsidiaries pursuant to 
article 114, second paragraph, of the TUF, by acquiring information 



 6 

from the managers of the company's functions and by meeting with the 
external auditors. 

• We have assessed and monitored the adequacy of the administrative and 
accounting system, as well as the reliability thereof, in correctly 
representing events in operation; this was accomplished by obtaining 
information from the Director in charge of preparing the accounting and 
corporate documents, by reviewing the company's documentation and 
by analysing the results of the work carried out by the external auditors 
PricewaterhouseCoopers SpA. The CEO and the Director in charge of 
preparing the accounting and corporate documents have declared, in an 
appropriate report attached to the 2020 financial statements: a) the 
adequacy and the actual application of the administrative accounting 
procedures; b) the compliance of the content of the accounting 
documents with international accounting standards; c) the consistency 
of the documents with the results of the accounting ledgers and records 
and their accuracy in correctly representing the equity, economic and 
financial position of the Company; d) that the Report on Operations 
provides a reliable analysis of the results of operation and of the issuer’s 
situation, along with a description of the principal risks and 
uncertainties to which it is exposed. A similar declaration is attached to 
the consolidated financial statements of the Gefran Group. 

• We have assessed and monitored the adequacy of the internal control 
system through: a) a review of the report from the Internal Audit 
Manager about the internal control system; b) a review of the reports 
from Internal Audit and reporting on the results of monitoring; c) 
attendance at the meetings of the Control and Risk Committee and 
acquisition of the related documentation; d) meetings with the Director 
in charge of preparing the accounting and corporate documents. 
Participation in the Control and Risk Committee has allowed the Board 
of Statutory Auditors to coordinate, together with the Committee itself, 
the performance of its functions in the capacity of “Internal Control and 
Auditing Committee” pursuant to article 19 of Legislative Decree 
39/2010 and, in particular, to monitor: a) the processes related to 
financial reporting; b) the efficacy of the internal control system, 
internal auditing and risk management; c) the regulatory auditing of the 
accounts; d) all aspects related to the independence of the external 
auditors.  

• We met with the staff of the external auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers 
SpA, pursuant to article 150, third paragraph, of TUF and no significant 
data or information that needs to be included in this Report has 
emerged. Moreover, no significant matters nor significant deficiencies 
in the internal control system, with reference to the financial reporting 
process, have emerged during the auditing. 
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• We have monitored the methods applied to enactment of the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Company, in accordance with the Report on 
Corporate Governance and Ownership Structure approved by the 
Board of Directors on 11 March 2021. In particular, with reference to 
the specific recommendations, within the area of competence of the 
Board of Statutory Auditors, please be informed that: 
-we have checked the correct application of the criteria and 
procedures, for the assessment of independence, adopted by the Board 
of Directors; 
 -as regards self-assessment of the independence requirement applied 
to the members of the Board of Statutory Auditors, we verified 
compliance with it initially, upon our appointment, and subsequently, 
annually and, most recently, during the Board of Statutory Auditors 
meeting of 4 February 2021, using methods compliant with those 
adopted by the Directors; 

• We have monitored the correct application by the Company of the 
procedure for handling inside information and significant information, 
prepared in the light of CONSOB Guideline no. 1/2017, and the 
procedure for Notification of transactions in shares and financial 
instruments carried out by Significant Persons (Internal Dealing). 

• With reference to Legislative Decree no. 231 of 8 June 2001, the 
Company has adopted an organisational and management model for a 
number of years now, the contents of which are compliant with best 
practice. During the year, the Board of Statutory Auditors has always 
maintained a constant information flow with the members of the 
Supervisory Body. From the information acquired, no criticalities 
regarding the correct implementation of the organisational model that 
would need to be included in this report, have emerged.                                                                                            

• We have not received any complaints pursuant to article 2408 of the 
Italian Civil Code, nor have we any knowledge of facts or claims that 
need to be brought to the attention of the Shareholders' meeting.  

• During the year, we delivered a favourable opinion on the proposal for 
the remuneration of directors with special duties, pursuant to art. 2389 
of the Italian Civil Code, also in light of the assessments of the 
Remuneration and Appointments Committee. In addition, in 
accordance with application principle 7.C.1 of the Code of Conduct, we 
expressed a favourable opinion regarding the appointment of the new 
Head of Internal Audit.  

• We verified compliance with the laws concerning the preparation of the 
separate and consolidated financial statements and the Directors' Report 
on Operations, both directly and with the assistance of the managers of 
the company's functions and through information obtained by the 
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external auditors, and we do not have any particular observations to 
report. In this regard, pursuant to art. 2426, first paragraph, point 5, we 
have expressed our agreement to inclusion in the annual financial 
statements of development costs totalling €1,431,000. 

• In accordance with the requirements of Consob stated in note no. 
1/2021 of 16 February 2021, with reference to the impact of the 
pandemic on the Company and the Group, we confirm that we have 
received an adequate flow of information from the Board of Directors 
and that we have had an adequate exchange of information with the 
independent auditors and subsidiaries’ control bodies. Finally, we agree 
with the Directors’ opinion as to whether the company is a going 
concern, stated in the Report on Operations, and on the adequacy of the 
internal control system, as set out in the Report on Corporate 
Governance. 

• The members of the Board of Statutory Auditors have met the 
communication requirements applied to the assignment of 
administration and auditing of Italian corporations, within the time 
frames and the methods set forth in article 148-bis of TUF and the 
articles under Section II of Title V-bis of the already mentioned Issuers’ 
Regulation. 

• During the year 2020, the Board of Statutory Auditors met 10 times and 
attended 13 meetings held by the Board of Directors, 6 meetings held 
by the Control and Risk Committee, 5 meetings held by the 
Appointments and Remuneration Committee, and 3 meetings held by 
the Sustainability Committee set up in the year 2020.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Based on its own activity and on the acquired information, the Board of 
Statutory Auditors has found no omissions, reprehensible facts, irregularities, 
or any circumstance that would require reporting to the supervisory body or 
mentioning in this Report. 
The Board of Statutory Auditors, acknowledging the financial statements at 
31 December 2020, has no objections regarding the proposal for resolutions 
submitted by the Board of Directors. 
Having reached the end of its mandate, the Board wishes to express its 
gratitude for the trust shown in it.  
Brescia, 30 March 2021 
 
THE BOARD OF STATUTORY AUDITORS 
 
Marco Gregorini, Chairman 
Roberta Dell'Apa Standing Auditor 
Luisa Anselmi Standing Auditor 
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